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Medtronic and Medtronic logo are trademarks of Medtronic. ™* Third-party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company.

Medtronic 1 noroto Ha Medtronic ca Tbproscku mapku Ha Medtronic. ™* MapKuTe Ha TPETU CTPaHMW Ca TbProBCKM MapKM Ha CbOTBETHUTE UM NpUTEXaTeNn. BCU4KM ApYri MapKu ca TbProBCKM MapKu Ha Komnaxua Ha Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic jsou ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Medtronic. ™*Znagky tretich stran jsou ochrannymi znamkami pfislusnych viastnikd. Vdechny ostatni znagky jsou ochrannymi znamkami spole¢nosti Medtronic.

Medtronic og Medtronic-logoet er varemaerker tilhorende Medtronic. ™* Varemaerker fra tredjeparter er varemaerker tilhorende de respektive ejere. Alle andre maerker er varemeerker tilherende en Medtronic-virksomhed.

Medtronic und das Medtronic Logo sind Marken von Medtronic. ™* Marken Dritter sind das Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. Alle anderen Marken sind Marken eines Medtronic Unternehmens.

To Medtronic kat To AoydTurio Medtronic eival epmnopikd orjpata g Medtronic. ™* Ot umopIkeg OVopacieg TPITWV eival EUMOPIKA OTHATA TWV AVTIOTOIXWV KATOXWV TOoUG. OAEG Ol AAAEG EUTIOPIKEG OVOLATIES Eival EMTIOPIKA oTjuaTa pag eTatpeiag Tng Medtronic.
Medtronic y el logotipo de Medtronic son marcas registradas de Medtronic. Las marcas de terceros con el simbolo ™* son marcas registradas de sus respectivos propietarios. Todas las demas marcas son marcas registradas de una compaiia de Medtronic.
Medtronic ja ettevotte Medtronic logo on ettevdtte Medtronic kaubamérgid. ™* Kolmandate isikute tootemargid on nende vastavate omanike kaubamérgid. K6ik muud tootemargid on ettevatte Medtronic kaubamérgid.

Medtronic ja Medtronic-logo ovat Medtronic-yhtién tavaramerkkejé. ™* Kolmansien osapuolien tuotemerkit ovat niiden omistajien tavaramerkkeja. Kaikki muut tuotemerkit ovat jonkin Medtronic-yhtion tavaramerkkeja.

Medtronic et le logo Medtronic sont des marques commerciales de Medtronic. ™* Les marques tierces sont des marques commerciales de leurs détenteurs respectifs. Toutes les autres marques sont des marques commerciales d'une société Medtronic.
Medtronic i logotip Medtronic Zigovi su drustva Medtronic. ™* Robne marke treéih strana Zigovi su njihovih vlasnika. Sve druge robne marke Zigovi su drustva Medtronic.

A Meditronic és a Medtronic-logo a Medtronic védjegyei. ™* A harmadik felek markai az egyes méarkatulajdonosok védjegyei. Minden egyéb marka a Medtronic tagvallalatokhoz tartozé védjegy.

Medtronic dan logo Medtronic adalah merek dagang dari Medtronic. ™* Merek pihak ketiga adalah merek dagang perseorangan. Semua merek lain adalah merek dagang dari perusahaan Medtronic.

Medtronic e il logo Medtronic sono marchi di fabbrica di Medtronic. ™* | nomi commerciali di parti terze sono marchi di fabbrica dei rispettivi proprietari. Tutti gli altri nomi commerciali sono marchi di fabbrica di una societa Medtronic.

Medtronic »xaHe Medtronic norotuni - Medtronic kKomnaHusaCbIHbIH cayaa 6enrinepi. ™* YwiHwi Tapan 6peHaTepi TUicTi nenepiniy cayaa 6enrinepi 6onbin Tabeinagsl. backa 6peHaTepain 6apnsiFsl Medtronic KomnaHusCbiHbIH, cayaa benrinepi
6onbin Tabblnagbl.

Medtronic % Medtronic 2= Medtronic™2| AZILICH* EFAF BIEE Y AR XSl AEALICH JIEF 2E B S = Medtronic 7122 AHELICH

,Medtronic* ir ,Medtronic*“ logotipas yra ,Medtronic“ prekiy Zenklai. ,™*“ treciyjy $aliy prekiy Zenklai yra atitinkamy jy savininky prekiy Zenklai. Visi kiti prekiy Zenklai yra bendrovés ,Medtronic* prekiy Zenklai.

Medtronic un Medtronic logotips ir uznémuma Medtronic precu zimes. ™* TreSo pusu zimoli ir to attiecigo ipasnieku precu zimes. Visi paréjie zimoli ir uznémuma Medtronic precu zimes.

Medtronic v noroto Medtronic ce 3awTuTHM 3Hauu Ha Medtronic. ™* MapkuTe Ha TPEeTU inLa Ce 3aLUTUTHU 3HALM Ha HUBHUTE COOZBETHM CONCTBEHWUM. CuTe pyrn GPEHA0BHM Ce 3alUTUTHM 3HaLM Ha KoMnaHujata Medtronic.

Medtronic en het Medtronic-logo zijn handelsmerken van Medtronic. ™* Merknamen van derden zijn handelsmerken van de desbetreffende eigenaren. Alle andere merken zijn handelsmerken van (een dochteronderneming van) Medtronic.
Medtronic og Medtronic-logoen er varemerker som tilherer Medtronic. ™* Tredjeparters merker er varemerker som tilhorer de respektive eierne. Alle andre merker er varemerker som tilherer et Medtronic-selskap.

Medtronic oraz logo Medtronic sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic™*. Marki podmiotéw trzecich sa znakami towarowymi ich prawowitych wtascicieli. Wszystkie inne marki sg znakami towarowymi firmy Medtronic.

Medtronic e o logétipo Medtronic sdo marcas comerciais da Medtronic. ™* As marcas de terceiros sdo marcas comerciais dos respetivos proprietérios. Todas as outras marcas sdo marcas comerciais de uma empresa Medtronic.
Medtronic si sigla Medtronic sunt marci comerciale ale Medtronic. ™* Marcile tertilor sunt marci comerciale ale detinétorilor lor respectivi. Toate celelalte marci sunt mérci comerciale ale unei companii Medtronic.

Medtronic 1 norotn Medtronic ABAAIOTCA TOProBbIMU MapKamu / ToBapHbIMKU 3HaKam1 KomnaHun Medtronic™ *. BpeHabl CTOPOHHKUX NPOU3BOAUTENEN ABNAIOTCA TOProBbIMUA MapKamm / TOBapHbIMU 3HAKaMK MX COOTBETCTBYIOLMX BAaAebLes. Bce npoyve 6peHapbl ABAAIOTCA
TOProBbIMW MapKamu / TOBapHbIMW 3HaKamu Komnaxuu Medtronic.

Medtronic a logo Medtronic st ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti Medtronic. Znacky ™™ tretich stran sl ochrannymi znamkami ich prislusnych viastnikov. V&etky ostatné znac¢ky su ochrannymi zndmkami spolo¢nosti Medtronic.
Medtronic in logotip Medtronic sta blagovni znamki druzbe Medtronic. ™* Blagovne znamke tretjih oseb so last posameznih lastnikov. Vse ostale znamke so blagovne znamke druzbe Medtronic.

Medtronic i Medtronic logotip su zasti¢eni znakovi kompanije Medtronic. ™* Brendovi trecih lica su zatiéeni znakovi odgovarajucih viasnika. Svi ostali brendovi su zasti¢eni znakovi kompanije Medtronic.

Medtronic och Meditronic-logotypen &r varuméarken som tillhér Medtronic. ™* Tredje parts varumérken &r varuméarken som tillnér sina respektive agare. Alla andra marken &r varumérken som tillhér ett Medtronic-foretag.

Meditronic ve Medtronic logosu Meditronic sirketinin ticari markalaridir. ™* Ugiincii taraf markalar ilgili sahiplerinin ticari markalaridir. Diger markalarin timii Medtronic sirketinin ticari markalaridir.

ic i norotun ic € TOBapHUMM KoMnaHif ic. ™* MapKwu CTOPOHHIX BUPOGHMKIB € TOBAPHUMM 3HaKaMK BiAMOBIAHWX BAACHMKIB. YCi iHLLI MapKu € ToBapHUMK 3HaKamu Komnaxii Medtronic.
Meditronic va logo Medtronic la cac nhan hiéu da déng ky cta Medtronic. Cac nhan hiéu cta bén thir ba ™* 1a nhan hiéu da dang ky ctia chi s& hiru trong tng. Tat ca cac nhan hiéu khac la nhan hiéu da dang ky cia mét céng ty thudc Medtronic.



Symbol definitions ¢ ledbnHuumm Ha cumsonute * Definice symboll  Symboldefinitioner ¢ Erléduterung
der Symbole * Opicpoi cupBoAwyv * Definicion de los simbolos ¢ Siimbolite tdhendused * Symbolien
maaritelméat « Définition des symboles ¢ Definicije simbola ¢ A szimbélumok magyarazata * Definisi
simbol ¢ Spiegazione dei simboli * Tan,6anap aHbikTamanapsbi ¢ J|S & 2| « Simboliy aprasai ¢
Simbolu nozime * lebmHuumnm 3a cumbonute * Verklaring van symbolen * Symbolforklaring * Definicje
symboli * Definigoes dos simbolos ¢ Definitiile simbolurilor « Onpep cumsonos ¢ Definicie
symbolov ¢ Definicije simbolov ¢ Definicije simbola ¢ Férklaring av symboler » Sembol tanimlari ¢
MoAacHeHHA cumBoniB ¢ Giai thich ky hiéu

§on'°»c°@ Consultinstructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use ® BuxTe MHCTpyKUMKUTE
& 3 3a ynoTpe6a Win eNeKTPOHHWUTE MHCTPYKLUMHK 3a ynoTtpe6ba © Viz navod k pouziti nebo viz
%, S elektronicky navod k pouziti  Se brugsanvisning eller elektronisk brugsanvisning ¢

K

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten oder elektronische Gebrauchsanweisung beachten ¢
JUMPBOUAEUTEITE TIG 08NYiEQ XPrIONG 1) CUUPBOUAEUTEITE TIG NAEKTPOVIKEG 08NYiEg XPrioNg ®
Consultar las instrucciones de uso o consultar las instrucciones de uso en formato
electrénico ¢ Lugege kasutusjuhendit voi elektroonilist kasutusjuhendit  Katso kayttdohjeet
tai katso elektroniset kayttéohjeet » Consulter le mode d’emploi ou consulter le mode
d’emploi électronique * Pogledajte upute za upotrebu ili elektronic¢ke upute za upotrebu ¢
Olvassa el a hasznalati Utmutatdt vagy az elektronikus hasznalati Gtmutatét ¢ Lihat petunjuk
penggunaan atau lihat petunjuk penggunaan elektronik « Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso o
consultare le istruzioni per I'uso in formato elettronico ¢ ManganaHy eHiHaeri
HyCKaynapbl KapaHpl3 HeMece nafanaHy XeHiHAeri 31eKTPOHIbIK
HyCKaynap/bl KapaHpbi3e ALE X & £ = &M AF2 X & & 1« Zr. naudojimo instrukcija
arba elektroning naudojimo instrukcijg * Skatit lietoSanas pamacibu vai elektronisko
lietoSanas pamacibu ¢ MpounTajTe ro ynatcTBoTo 3a ynotpeba namn npounTajte ro
©/IeKTPOHCKOTO ynaTcTBo 3a ynotpeta * Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of raadpleeg de
elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing * Se bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniske
bruksanvisningen ¢ Zajrzyj do instrukcji uzywania lub zajrzyj do elektronicznej instrukcji
uzywania ® Consultar as instru¢des de utilizagao ou consultar as instrugdes de utilizagdo
eletrénicas * Consultati instructiunile de utilizare sau consultati instructiunile de utilizare
electronice ® O6paTUTECh K GYMaMKHOW UM NEKTPOHHOM MHCTPYKLMK NO NPUMEHEHUIO ®
Precitajte si pokyny na pouzivanie alebo pokyny na pouzivanie v elektronickej podobe ¢
Glejte navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za uporabo ¢ Pogledajte uputstvo za
upotrebu ili pogledajte elektronsko uputstvo za upotrebu ¢ Las bruksanvisningen eller las
den elektroniska bruksanvisningen ¢ Kullanim talimatlarina veya elektronik kullanim
talimatlarina bakin ¢ O3HaviomTecs 3 iIHCTPYKLIAMM i3 3aCTOCYBaHHA a60 3 €1EKTPOHHUMU
iHCTPYKUjAMM i3 3acTocyBaHHs * Tham khao huéng dan sir dung hodc ban dién tir clia
huéng dan st dung

Sterilized using ethylene oxide ® CTepunnsupaHo ¢ eTuneHoBs okeug, * Sterilizovano
ethylenoxidem e Steriliseret med etylenoxid ¢ Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert ® AmooTtelpwpévo
He alBulevogeidio ¢ Esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno ¢ Steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga
« Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla * Stérilisé a I'oxyde d’éthyléne  Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom ¢
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizalva * Disterilkan menggunakan etilena oksida * Sterilizzato con ossido
dietilene e OTUNeHokcM A KeMeriMeH 3apapcbi3faHabipbiiFaH e AHst 2 ElS AtS
ot0i E 2 & e Sterilizuota etileno oksidu ¢ Sterilizéts, izmantojot etilénoksidu
CrepununaupaHo co etuneH okeug * Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide ¢ Sterilisert med
etylenoksid ¢ Sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu  Esterilizado utilizando éxido de etileno ©
Sterilizat cu oxid de etilena ¢ CTepuansaums okeuaom atunena * Sterilizované pomocou
etylénoxidu e Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom ¢ Sterilisano koris¢enjem etilen-oksida ©
Steriliserad med etylenoxid  Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmigtir « CtepunizosaHo i3
3acTocyBaHHsAM eTuneHokeuay * Puoc khir tring béng ethylene oxide

Authorized representative in the European Community / European Union ¢ YnbaHomolleH
npeacTasuTen B EBponeiickara o6LwHocT/EBporneiickus cbio3 ® Zplnomocnény zastupce
v Evropském spolecenstvi / Evropské unii » Autoriseret repreesentant i det Europaeiske
Feellesskab/EU » Bevollmachtigter in der Europaischen Gemeinschaft/Européischen Union
* EEouotodotnpévog avTimpdowrog otnv Evpwrnaikn Kowvédtnta / Evpwraikr) ‘Evwon ©
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea/Unién Europea ¢ Volitatud esindaja
Euroopa Uhenduses / Euroopa Liidus * Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteison tai
Euroopan unionin alueella * Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté
européenne/I'Union européenne  Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici/ Europskoj
uniji » Hivatalos képviselet az Eurdpai K6zésségben/Eurdpai Unidban ¢ Perwakilan resmi di
Negara-Negara Eropa/Uni Eropa  Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunita
Europea/Unione Europea * Eyponanbik KaybiMAacTbiKTaFbl/Eyponabik ogakTaFbl
yakineTTi ekine 28 2SHM(EC)/2E HEH(EU) L 24 12l & «|galiotasis atstovas
Europos Bendrijoje ir Europos Sajungoje ¢ Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas Kopiena/Eiropas
Savieniba » OBnacTeH npeTcTaBHUK Bo EBpornicKkaTta 3aeaHuua / EBponckara yHuja ©
Geautoriseerd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap/Europese Unie ¢
Autorisert representant i Det europeiske fellesskap / Den europeiske union ¢ Autoryzowany
przedstawiciel we Wspdlnocie Europejskiej / Unii Europejskiej ¢ Representante autorizado
na Comunidade Europeia/Unido Europeia * Reprezentant autorizat in Comunitatea
Europeana / Uniunea Europeana ¢ YnosHoMo4eHHbIM npeacTaBuTeNb B EBponeickom
coobLectse / EBponeiickom coto3e ® Splnomocneny zastupca v Eurépskom
spolo¢enstve/Eurépskej tnii e Pooblasceni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti/Evropski uniji
Ovlaséeni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici / Evropskoj uniji ® Auktoriserad representant
inom EG/EU e Avrupa Toplulugu/Avrupa Birligi'ndeki yetkili temsilci « YnoBHoBameHHit
npeAcTaBHUK y EBponericbkomy CnisToBapucTsi/ €Bponericbkomy Cotosi ¢ Dai dién duoc
Uy quyén tai Céng déng chau Au/Lién minh chau Au

Responsible personin Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland) ¢ OTroBopHo ni1Le BbB
Benunko6putanusa (AHmus, Yenc u Lotnanaus) ¢ Odpovédna osoba ve Velké Britanii
(Anglii, Walesu a Skotsku) ® Ansvarlig person i Storbritannien (England, Wales og Skotland)
* Verantwortliche Person in GroBbritannien (England, Wales und Schottland) ¢ YrietBuvog
otn MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, OuvaAia kat Zkwtia) ¢ Persona responsable en Gran
Bretafia (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia) ¢ Vastutav isik Suurbritannias (Inglismaal, Walesis ja
Sotimaal) * Vastuuhenkild Isossa-Britanniassa (Englannissa, Walesissa ja Skotlannissa) ¢
Personne responsable en Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de Galles et Ecosse) *
Odgovorna osoba u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleskoj, Walesu i Skotskoj) ¢ Felelés személy
Nagy-Britanniaban (Anglia, Wales és Skdcia)  Orang yang bertanggung jawab di Britania
Raya (Inggris, Wales, dan Skotlandia) ® Responsabile in Gran Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles
e Scozia) * ¥nblbpuTaHusgasbl (AHrAns, Yansc xaHe LLoTnaHans) xxayanTbl
TynFae P=2(L2UME, YLX, ADSUHE) AT}« Atsakingas asmuo Didziojoje
Britanijoje (Anglijoje, Velse ir Skotijoje) * Atbildiga persona Lielbritanija (Anglija, Velsa un
Skotija) « OgrosopHo snue Bo Bennka Bputanuja (AHmuja, Benc u LLikoTcKa) ©
Verantwoordelijke persoon in Groot-Brittannié (Engeland, Wales en Schotland) ¢ Ansvarlig
person i Storbritannia (England, Wales og Skottland) ® Osoba odpowiedzialna w Wielkiej
Brytanii (Anglii, Walii i Szkocji) » Pessoa responsavel na Gra-Bretanha (Inglaterra, Pais de
Gales e Escdcia) ® Persoana responsabila din Marea Britanie (Anglia, Tara Galilor si Scotia)
* OTBeTCTBEHHOE /INLO B BennkobpuTanum (AHruu, Yanbce v LLiotnanaunm) » Zodpovedna
osoba pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko, Wales a Skotsko) « Odgovorna oseba v Veliki Britaniji
(Anglija, Wales in Skotska) « Odgovorna osoba u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleska, Vels i Skotska) ®
Ansvarig person i Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland) ¢ Biiylk Britanya'daki
(ingiltere, Galler ve iskogya) sorumlu kisi  BignosigansHa ocoba y Bennkobputanii (AHri,
Yenbci i LoTtnangaii)  Ngudi chiu trach nhiém & Bao Anh (Anh, X Wales va Scotland)

Importer ¢ BHocuten  Dovozce * Importer e Importeur  Eloaywyéag ¢ Importador ¢ Importija
* Maahantuoja * Importateur « Uvoznik * Importér « Pengimpor ¢ Importatore ¢
MmnopTTayLwbl * <= Xt « Importuotojas * Importétajs ® YBosHuK * Importeur  Importer
Importer e Importador * Importator « UmnopTep * Dovozca * Uvoznik « Uvoznik © Importér ©
ithalatgi « IMnopTep » Nha nhap khéu
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Conformité Européenne (European Conformity). This symbol means that the device fully
complies with applicable European Union acts. ® Conformité Européenne (EBponeiicko
cboTBeTCTBME). TO3M CMMBO/ O3HA4ABA, Y€ YCTPOWCTBOTO COTBETCTBA HAMB/IHO Ha
NPUIOHKMMOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO Ha EBponelickua cbioa. ® Conformité Européenne
(Evropska shoda). Tento symbol znamena, ze vyrobek zcela spliiuje pozadavky pfislusnych
zakonl Evropské unie. » Conformité Européenne (Europeeisk Standard). Dette symbol
betyder, atenheden fuldt ud overholder gaeldende EU-lovgivning.  Conformité Européenne
(Europaische Konformitét). Dieses Symbol besagt, dass das Produkt allen anwendbaren
Vorschriften der Europaischen Union entspricht. « Conformité Européenne (Eupwraikr
SUppOpPwon). To GUMBOAO AUTO ONAiVEL OTL TO TPOTIOV CUUHOPPWVETAL TIATPWS HE TOUG
LOXVOVTEG VOHOUG TNG Eupwraikrq ‘Evwong. * Conformité Européenne (Conformidad
Europea). Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo cumple totalmente las leyes vigentes de la
Unién Europea. » Conformité Européenne (Euroopa vastavusmaérgis). See stiimbol
tahendab, et seade vastab taielikult kohaldatavatele Euroopa Liidu seadustele. ®
Conformité Européenne (eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus). Tama symboli
tarkoittaa, etta laite on kaikilta osin Euroopan unionin soveltuvan lainsdaddannén mukainen.
 Conformité Européenne. Ce symbole signifie que I'appareil est entierement conforme aux
lois en vigueur de I'Union européenne. « Conformité Européenne (Uskladenost s europskim
normama). Ovaj simbol znaéi da je uredaj potpuno uskladen s odgovarajuéim aktima
Europske unije. * Conformité Européenne (eurdpai megfeleléség). Ez a szimbdlum azt
jelenti, hogy az eszkdz teljes mértékben megfelel az Eurdpai Unié vonatkozd
jogszabalyainak. « Conformité Européenne (European Conformity/Kesesuaian untuk Uni
Eropa). Simbol ini berarti bahwa perangkat sepenuhnya mematuhi undang-undang Uni
Eropa yang berlaku. * Conformité Européenne (Conformita europea). Questo simbolo
indica che il dispositivo & pienamente conforme alle direttive europee in vigore. *
Conformité Européenne (Eyponanbik ConkecTik). By TaHba KypbiFbIHbIH,
Eypona OpafblHbIH TUICTi 3aHAapbliHa TOJIbIK COKeC ekeHiH bingipeai.
Conformité Européenne (R & X&tM). 01 JISE 2I1J1J Y R & HES 24Y
5t 482 2|01 & LICH » Conformité Européenne (Europos atitiktis). Sis simbolis
reiSkia, kad prietaisas visiskai atitinka taikytinus Europos Sajungos aktus. ¢ Conformité
Européenne (atbilstiba Eiropas Savienibas prasibam). Sis simbols norada, ka ierice pilntba
atbilst piemérojamo Eiropas Savienibas tiesibu aktu prasibam. ¢ Conformité Européenne
(EBponcka coo6pasHocT). OBOj CMMGO 3HA4YM [ieKa noMarasoTo e LieJIOCHO COO6pasHo co
BaMe4KMTe 3aKoHM Ha EBponckara yHuja. * Conformité Européenne (Europese
Conformiteit). Dit symbool betekent dat het product volledig voldoet aan de geldende
Europese wetgeving. « Conformité Européenne (samsvar med europeisk standard). Dette
symbolet betyr at enheten er fullstendig i samsvar med gjeldende EU-rettsakter. ¢
Conformité Européenne (Zgodno$¢ z normami Unii Europejskiej). Ten symbol oznacza, ze
urzgdzenie spetnia wszystkie wymogi wynikajace z wtasciwych aktow prawnych Unii
Europejskiej. * Conformité Européenne (Conformidade Europeia). Este simbolo significa
que o dispositivo esta em total conformidade com as leis da Unido Europeia aplicaveis. ®
Conformité Européenne (Conformitate europeand). Acest simbol atesta conformitatea
deplina a dispozitivului cu legislatia aplicabila a Uniunii Europene. e Conformité Européenne
(EBponeiickoe cooTBeTCTBUE). ITOT CUMBO/I 0603HAYAET, YTO U3AE/IME MONHOCTbLIO
COOTBETCTBYET TPEGOBaHMAM NPUMEHNMbIX AMPEKTHB EBponeiickoro Cotosa. ®
Conformité Européenne (Zhoda s poziadavkami EU). Tento symbol znamena, ze
zariadenie je v Uplnom sulade s platnymi pravnymi predpismi Eurdpskej tnie. ® Conformité
Européenne (evropska skladnost). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomocek v celoti skladen z
veljavnimi zakoni Evropske unije. ¢ Conformité Européenne (uskladenost sa evropskim
standardima). Ovaj simbol oznacava da je uredaj u potpunosti uskladen sa vazec¢im
zakonima Evropske unije. « Conformité Européenne (Europeisk standard) Denna symbol
anger att enheten uppfyller alla gallande direktiv i den Europeiska unionen. « Conformité
Européenne (Avrupa Normlarina Uygunluk). Bu sembol, cihazin yirirliikteki Avrupa Birligi
yasalarina tam olarak uygun oldugunu ifade eder.  Conformité Européenne 3Hak
BIANOBIAHOCTI BUMOram GBponeMCbKoro Cotoay. * Conformité Européenne (Cong doéng
Chau Au). Ky higu nay c6 nghta la thiét bj tuan thi day du céc dao luat dwoc &p dung clia
Lién minh Chau Au.

UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). This symbol means the device complies with the
applicable acts for Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland). « UKCA (OueHeHo
cboTBETCTBME 3a BekoGpuTaHus). Tosn CMMBON 03Ha4aBa, Ye U3AEMETO OTroBaps Ha
NPUNOKUMUTE 3aKOHM 3a Bennkobputanma (AHmuna, Yenc n Wotnanaus). « UKCA
(vyhodnocena shoda s normami platnymi ve Spojeném kralovstvi). Tento symbol znamena,
Ze zatizeni splfiuje pozadavky prislusnych zakonul pro Velkou Britanii (Anglii, Wales

a Skotsko). ® UKCA-mzerkning (UK Conformity Assessed (overensstemmelsesvurdering)).
Dette symbol betyder, at enheden overholder de gaeldende love for Storbritannien
(England, Wales og Skotland). ¢« UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dieses Symbol
bedeutet, dass das Produkt den anwendbaren Gesetzen fiir GroBbritannien (England,
Wales und Schottland) entspricht. « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed: A§L0AOYNHEVO WG
TIPOG TN CUHHOPPWOT) 0TO HB). To CUPBOAO AUTO GMHAiVEL OTL TO TIPOIOV CUHHOPPWVETAL
e Toug LoxUoVTESG VOUOUG Yia T MeydAn Bpetavia (AyyAia, OuaAia kat Zkwria). ¢ UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed). Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo cumple las leyes
aplicables para Gran Bretafa (Inglaterra, Gales y Escocia). ®* UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed) vastavussertifikaat. See siimbol néitab, et seade vastab Suurbritannia
(Inglismaa, Wales ja Sotimaa) kohaldatavatele seadustele. ¢ UKCA (Yhdistyneen
kuningaskunnan vaatimustenmukaisuus arvioitu). Tama symboli tarkoittaa, etta laite on
Ison-Britannian (Englannin, Walesin ja Skotlannin) sovellettavien lakien mukainen. ¢ UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed). Ce symbole signifie que le dispositif est conforme aux lois en
vigueur s’appliquant a la Grande-Bretagne (Angleterre, Pays de Galles et Ecosse) ® UKCA
(ocjena sukladnosti s normama u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu). Taj simbol znaci da je proizvod
uskladen s primjenjivim zakonima za Veliku Britaniju (Englesku, Wales i Skotsku). ¢ UKCA
(UK Conformity Assessed — egyesiilt kirdlysagbeli megfelelés értékelve). Ez a szimbdlum
azt jelenti, hogy a késziilék megfelel a Nagy-Britanniara (Anglia, Wales és Skdcia)
vonatkozd jogszabalyoknak. e UKCA (Penilaian Kesesuaian Inggris Raya). Simbol ini berarti
perangkat mematuhi undang-undang yang berlaku untuk Britania Raya (Inggris, Wales, dan
Skotlandia). ¢ UKCA (verifica di conformita del Regno Unito). Questo simbolo indica che il
dispositivo & conforme alle normative vigentiin Gran Bretagna (Inghilterra, Galles e Scozia).
*UKCA (BipikkeH KoposbaikTiH calikecTik 6aFanaybl). byn TaHb6a KypbINFbIHbIH,
BipikkeH KoponbfikTiH (AHr s, Yaibc xaHe LWoTnaHansa) KonaaHblnaTbiH
3aH TananTapblHa can ekeHiH 6ingipeni.« UKCA(ZE =2 Hetd EO). 0l JIs& & DI
I 2= (YSYUE, ALX, ADEUE)Q 2ed S ESES 20 LITH « UKCA
(ivertinta JK atitiktis). Sis simbolis reiskia, kad priemoné atitinka taikytinus DidZiosios
Britanijos (Anglijos, Velso ir Skotijos) aktus. « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed — noveértéta
atbilstiba Apvienotaja Karalisté spéka esosajam normativajam prasibam). Sis simbols
nozimé, ka ierice atbilst Lielbritanija (Anglija, Velsa un Skotija) spéka esoso tiesibu aktu
prasibam. « UKCA (MpoueHeTo 3a coobpasHocT Bo OH/UK Conformity Assessed). OBoj
3HaK 3Ha4u AeKa nomarasioto € Bo Coo6pas3HOCT CO BameyKuTe nponucy 3a Bemka
Bputanuja (AHruja, Benc u LLKoTcka).  UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dit symbool
betekent dat het product voldoet aan de geldende wetgeving van Groot-Brittannié
(Engeland, Wales en Schotland). « UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed). Dette symbolet betyr
atenheten eri samsvar med gjeldende lover i Storbritannia (England, Wales og Skottland). ¢
UKCA (Oceniono zgodno$¢ w Wielkiej Brytanii). Ten symbol oznacza, ze wyréb jest zgodny
z whasciwymi aktami prawnymi obowigzujacymi w Wielkiej Brytanii (Anglii, Walii i Szkocji).
UKCA (Avaliagéo de Conformidade do Reino Unido). Este simbolo significa que o
dispositivo esta em conformidade com as leis aplicaveis da Gra-Bretanha (Inglaterra, Pais
de Gales e Escocia). * UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed, certificarea de evaluare a
conformitatii din Regatul Unit). Acest simbol inseamna ca dispozitivul indeplineste legislatia
aplicabila pentru Marea Britanie (Anglia, Tara Galilor si Scotia). * UKCA (BbinonHeHa
OL|eHKa COOTBETCTBMA TpeboBaHnAM BenmkoGpuTaHnm). STOT 3HaK O3Ha4aeT, YTo
n3fenne CooTBETCTBYET ENCTBYIOLMM 3aKOHam Bennkobputannmn (AHmnm, Yaneca n
LotnaHanm). » UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed - vyhodnoteny stlad s normami platnymi
v Spojenom kralovstve). Tento symbol znamena, Ze pomdcka splia poziadavky
prislugnych zakonov pre Velku Britaniu (Anglicko, Wales a Skétsko). ¢ UKCA (oznaka
skladnosti za ZdruZeno kraljestvo). Ta simbol pomeni, da je pripomodek v celoti skladen z
veljavnimi zakoni Velike Britanije (Anglija, Wales in Skotska). « UKCA (Procenjena
uskladenost u Ujedinjenom Kraljevstvu) Ovaj simbol znadi da je sredstvo usaglaseno sa
primenljivim zakonima u Velikoj Britaniji (Engleska, Vels i Skotska). s UKCA (UK Conformity
Assessed). Denna symbol anger att enheten dverensstammer med tillampliga akter for
Storbritannien (England, Wales och Skottland). ¢« UKCA (Birlesik Krallik Normlarina
Uygunlugu Degerlendirilmistir). Bu sembol, cihazin Buyik Britanya (Ingiltere, Galler ve
Iskogya) icin ytriirliikte olan yasalara uygun oldugunu ifade eder. « UKCA (BUKOHAHO OLHKY
BiAnoBiaHoCTi BUMoram Benmko6puTanii). Lieit cumBon o3Havae, Wo npucTpiit Bignosigae
BMMOram 3aCTOCOBHUX AUPEKTUB BennkoGpuTanii (AHmii, Yenscy i LLlotnangaii). ¢ UKCA
(Ba duoc danh gia la Hop chudn clia Virong quéc Anh). Ky hiéu nay cé nghia la thiét bi tuan
thli cac dao luat hién hanh ctia Bao Anh (Anh, Xt Wales va Scotland).




R only

For US audiences only « Camo 3a CALL, » Pouze pro uzivatele z USA ¢ Geelder kun i USA «
Giltnurfur Leserin den USA » Mévo yia ieAateg evtog Twv HIMA « Solo aplicable en EE. UU.
* Ainult kasutajatele Ameerika Uhendriikides ¢ Koskee vain Yhdysvaltoja ¢ Ne s’applique
qu’aux Etats-Unis  Samo za americko trziSte « Csak egyesdilt allamokbeli felhasznaloknak ¢
Hanya untuk pengguna di AS * Esclusivamente per il mercato statunitense ® Tek AKLL
TypFbliHAaPpb! ywwiHe 01 = L AHZ Xt et o & » Tik JAV naudotojams « Tikai pircéjiem ASV ¢
HameHreTo camo 3a KopucHuum Bo CA/ZL » Alleen van toepassing voor de VS ¢ Gjelder kun
USA « Dotyczy tylko odbiorcow w Stanach Zjednoczonych ¢ Aplicavel apenas aos EUA ¢
Numai pentru clientii din SUA ¢ Tonbko ans CLLA ¢ Len pre pouzivatelov v USA « Samo za
uporabnike v ZDA ¢ Samo za korisnike u SAD ¢ Galler endast i USA ¢ Yalnizca ABD’deki
kullanicilar igin ¢ /lnwe ana kopucTysauis y CLUA ¢ Chi danh cho déc gia & Hoa Ky

For prescription use only « 3a ynotpe6a camo no npeanucaxue * Pouze na lékarsky predpis
* Kun parecept e Verschreibungspflichtig e Movo yla cuvtayoypagnuévn xprion ¢ Solo para
uso con receta * Kasutamiseks ainult arsti ettekirjutuse alusel « Kaytté6n vain l&ékarin
maarayksesta e Utilisé uniquement sur ordonnance * Za upotrebu samo uz recept ®
Kizardlag rendelvényre alkalmazhaté  Hanya digunakan untuk resep e Utilizzabile solo su
prescrizione  Tek peLenT 6oMbiHLWa KolLaHyFa apHanFaH « X & AL 0l St& e
Naudoti tik pagal recepta * Tikai ar arsta noziméjumu  [la ce ynotpe6ysa camo axo e
npenuwaHo co peuent ¢ Uitsluitend op doktersvoorschrift « Reseptbelagt « Rx only ¢
Utilizagao sujeita a prescricdo médica e Utilizare exclusiv conform prescriptiei ¢
OTnyckaeTca TonbKO no peuenTy ¢ Len na lekarsky predpis ¢ 1zdaja le na recept ¢ Koristiti
iskljucivo u preporucene svrhe ¢ Endast mot forskrivning ¢ Yalniz regete ile kullanim igindir ¢
MonepepaerHs: PefepanbHnii 3aKoH (CLLIA) o6meye npoaa Liboro BUPoBy, TilbKK 3a
npunucom nikaps ¢ Chi duoc dung theo chi dinh

Manufacturer e MponasoauTen ¢ Vyrobce * Fabrikant  Hersteller ¢ Kataokevaotng ¢
Fabricante ¢ Tootja * Valmistaja * Fabricant  Proizvodac * Gyartd  Produsen ¢ Fabbricante ©
OHpipywi ¢ M Z & Xl « Gamintojas * Razotajs * MponasoauTen ¢ Fabrikant  Produsent ¢
Producent ¢ Fabricante * Producator « Marotosutens * Vyrobca ¢ Proizvajalec ¢ Proizvodac ©
Tillverkare » Uretici » Bupo6HuK » Nha san xuét

Date of manufacture * [lata Ha npon3BogcTBo ® Datum vyroby ¢ Fabrikationsdato
Herstellungsdatum ¢ Huepopnvia kataokeur|g ® Fecha de fabricacion ¢ Tootmiskuupéev ¢
Valmistuspéaivaméaéré  Date de fabrication « Datum proizvodnje ¢ Gyartas ideje * Tanggal
produksi ¢ Data di fabbricazione ® ©HaipinreH kyHi ¢ Xl & 2 Xt « Pagaminimo data *
RaZo$anas datums ¢ [latym Ha npon3BoacTso ® Productiedatum ¢ Produksjonsdato ¢ Data
produkciji » Data de fabrico ¢ Data fabricarii « [lJata narotossieHus ® Datum vyroby ¢ Datum
izdelave » Datum proizvodnie * Tillverkningsdatum e Uretim tarihi « [Jata BUroToBNEHHs
Ngay san xuét

Manufactured in ¢ MponseeaeHo B * Vyrobeno v » Fremstillet i « Hergestellt in ¢
Kataokevdotnke oe * Fabricado en  Tootmiskoht ¢ Valmistuspaikka ¢ Lieu de fabrication ¢
Zemlja proizvodnje ¢ A gyartas helye ¢ Diproduksi di ® Fabbricato in * ©HaipinreH en e« Xl =
= Jt « Pagaminimo $alis * RazoSanas vieta * [ponaseeHo Bo  Vervaardigd in  Produsert i
* Miejsce produkcii ® Fabricado em e Fabricat in  MponaseaeHo B * Vyrobené v e Izdelano v ¢
Proizvedeno u « Tillverkad i « imalat yeri » Micue BUroToBneHHs * San xuét tai

Catalog number  HatanoxeH Homep * Katalogové Gislo « Katalognummer ¢
Katalognummer * ApiBuo6g kataAdyou ¢ Numero de catalogo ¢ Katalooginumber ¢
Luettelonumero « Numéro de référence ¢ Kataloski broj » Kataldégusszam » Nomor katalog ®
Numero di catalogo ¢ KaTanor 6oibiHLIa HeMipi* ItE 2] 15 ¢ Katalogo numeris ¢
Kataloga numurs  KatanoLku 6poj » Catalogusnummer ¢ Artikkelnummer « Numer
katalogowy ¢ NUmero de catalogo * Numar de catalog * Homep no kartanory * Katalégové
Cislo » Katalo$ka Stevilka ¢ Kataloski broj  Katalognummer ¢ Katalog numarasi ¢
HatanomHuit Homep ¢ S8 danh muc

Batch code * Hog Ha naptupa ¢ Kod davky e Partikode » Chargennummer © Kwdikog
mapTidag  Codigo de lote * Partii kood ¢ Erakoodi ¢ Code du lot * Sifra serije » Tételkdd
Kode batch ¢ Codice del lotto * MapTus koabl ¢ i XI 2 = e Serijos kodas * Sérijas numurs
Hop Ha cepuja ¢ Partijnummer ¢ Batchkode ¢ Kod partii » Codigo do lote ¢ Cod lot » Hog
naptuu » Cislo $arze * Stevilka serije * Sifra grupe ¢ Lotnummer » Parti kodu * Kog naprii ®
Ma 16

Keep dry  Mopabpaiite cyxo ¢ UdrZujte v suchu ¢ Skal opbevares tort ® Trocken .
aufbewahren ¢ Alatnpriote oteyvo ® Mantener seco ¢ Hoida kuivas ¢ Sailyta kuivassa * A
conserver dans un endroit sec ® DrZite na suhom ¢ Szérazon tartandé * Jaga agar tetap
kering ® Mantenere asciutto ® KypFak Kynae cakTaHbli3 ¢ 21 =8 A EH 2 XI o Laikyti
sausoje vietoje » Uzglabat sausa vieta ¢ [la ce 4yyBa Ha cyBo mecTo * Droog bewaren ¢ Skal
holdes torr « Chroni¢ przed wilgocig  Manter seco ¢ Pastrati intr-un spatiu uscat ® Bepeub
ot Bnaru * Uschovajte v suchu ¢ Hranite v suhem prostoru ¢ Drzati na suvom mestu ©
Forvaras torrt » Kuru yerde saklayin  Bepertv Big sBonoru « D& noi khé thoéng

W
AN

Use-by date  anonseaii go * Datum pouzitelnosti * Kan anvendes til og med ¢ Verwendbar
bis * Huepopnvia «Xprjon éwg» * Fecha de caducidad * Kdlblik kuni ¢ Viimeinen
kayttépaivamaara  Date de péremption * Rok upotrebe * Lejarati idé » Tanggal "gunakan
paling lambat" ¢ Utilizzare entro « Xapamabinibik Mep3imi ¢ ALE J| St e Tinka iki ®
Deriguma termin$ * Ynotpe6amso ao * Uiterste gebruiksdatum ¢ Siste forbruksdag ¢ Termin
przydatnoséci do uzycia * Data de validade * A se utiliza pana la data de * Cpok rogHocTu ©
Datum najneskorsej spotreby ¢ Uporabno do ¢ Datum ,Upotrebljivo do” ¢ Utgangsdatum ¢
Son kullanma tarihi ® BukopucTatu o ® Han st dung

Do notreuse ¢ [la He ce n3non3aea nosTopHo ® Nepouzivat opakované » Ma ikke genbruges ©
Nicht wiederverwenden » Mnv enavaxpnotporoleite * No reutilizar « Mitte kasutada
korduvalt » Ala kayta uudelleen » Ne pas réutiliser » Nemojte upotrebljavati viSe puta ¢
Kizardlag egyszeri hasznalatra * Jangan dipakai ulang ¢ Non riutilizzare * Kanta
nanpananbaHpl3 * M AHE 2 XI » Nenaudoti pakartotinai « Nelietot atkartoti « Camo 3a
efHokpartHa ynotpe6a ¢ Niet hergebruiken ¢ Skal ikke brukes flere ganger ¢ Nie stosowac
ponownie ¢ Nao reutilizavel » De unica folosintd ¢ 3anpeT Ha NOBTOPHOE NpUMEHEHHe ©
Nepouzivajte opakovane ¢ Za enkratno uporabo ¢ Nije za ponovnu upotrebu ¢ Far ej
ateranvandas ¢ Yeniden kullanmayin ¢ MoBTOpHO BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3a60poHeHo * Khong
duoc tai sir dung

Do not resterilize * [la He ce cTepunnsunpa nostopHo * Neprovadét opétovnou sterilizaci
Ma ikke resteriliseres ¢ Nicht erneut sterilisieren » Mnv enavanootelpwvete * No
reesterilizar « Mitte resteriliseerida  Ala steriloi uudelleen « Ne pas restériliser  Nemojte
iznova sterilizirati « Nem Ujrasterilizalhaté * Jangan disterilkan ulang * Non risterilizzare ©
KaiTa 3apapcbi3gaHabipyfa 6onmainabl ¢ HZ 2 2 Xl » Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai
Nesterilizét atkartoti « [la He ce cTepunmampa nostopHo * Niet opnieuw steriliseren » Skal
ikke resteriliseres ¢ Nie sterylizowa¢ ponownie ¢ Nao reesterilizar ¢ Nu resterilizati * He
cTepununsosarb nosTopHo * Nesterilizujte opakovane * Ne sterilizirajte znova ¢ Nije za
ponovnu sterilizaciju ¢ Far inte omsteriliseras * Yeniden sterilize etmeyin ¢ MoBTopHa
cTepunisauia 3a6opoHeHa * Khong dugc khir trung lai

Keep away from sunlight e Ma3ete ot crbHYeBa cBeTMHa ® Chrarite pred sluneénim svétlem
*Ma ikke udsaettes for direkte sollys ¢ Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen * Alatnpeite pakpid anoé to
nAako6 pwg * Mantener alejado de la luz del sol * Hoida péikesevalgusest eemal  Suojaa
auringonvalolta « Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil * Drzite podalje od sunéeve
svjetlosti » Napfénytol védend6 « Jauhkan dari sinar matahari  Tenere lontano dalla luce del
sole * KyH cayneciHeH anbic cakTaHpli3 ® 2 A2 M S 1| & 24 » Saugoti nuo saulés
Sviesos * Sargat no tieSiem saules stariem ¢ [la ce 4yBa noganexy o CoH4eBa CBETINHA ®
Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden ¢ Ma ikke utsettes for sollys ¢ Chroni¢ przed $wiattem
stonecznym * Manter afastado da luz do sol ® Nu expuneti la radiatia solara ¢ He gonyckatb
BO3/eMCTBMA conHevHoro ceTa * Uchovavajte mimo sinec¢ného Ziarenia  Zas¢itite pred
sonéno svetlobo ¢ Drzati daleko od sunceve svetlosti ¢ Far inte utséttas for solljus ® Glines
1s1§gindan uzak tutun e BeperTu Big COHAYHWX NPOMeEHIB © Tranh tiép xtic véi anh nang mét tréri

Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use ® He nanonssaiite, ako
OnaKoBKara e NoBpejeHa, 1 BUXTE MHCTPYKLUMKTe 3a ynotpeba ¢ Je-li baleni poSkozeno,
produkt nepouzivejte a prectéte si navod k pouziti « Ma ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er
beskadiget, og se brugsanvisningen ¢ Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschadigt
ist, und Gebrauchsanweisung beachten ® Mnv to xpnolloTomoeTE EAV 1 CUCKEVATIA EXEL
urooTei {npd kat cuPBOVAEUTEITE TIG 08N Yieg xpriong © No utilizar si el envase esta dafiado
y consultar las instrucciones de uso * Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud, ja lugeda
kasutusjuhendit » Ala kéyta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, ja katso kayttdohjeet « Ne pas
utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi ® Nemojte
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje osteceno i pogledajte upute za upotrebu * Ne hasznalja, ha
acsomagolas sériilt és olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatét « Jangan digunakan jika kemasan
rusak dan lihat petunjuk penggunaan « Non usare se 'imballaggio non € integro e consultare
le istruzioni per I'uso * KanTamacsl 6y3binca, nanganaHbaHbl3 XaHe nanganany
)KeHiHAeri Hyckaynapbl KapaHpi3e L& 0| =4 E <2 AIS6HA LD A8 K& S
Z 108 21 « Nenaudoti, jei pakuoté pazeista, ir zr. naudojimo instrukcijg ¢ Nelietot, ja
iepakojums ir bojats, un skatit lietoSanas pamacibu ¢ [la He ce KOPUCTHN aKO NaKyBaHETO &
OLITETEHO M NpoYMTajTe ro ynatcTeoTO 3a ynotpeba * Niet gebruiken als de verpakking
beschadigd is. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing. ¢ Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er
skadet - se bruksanvisningen ¢ Nie uzywac, jezeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, i zajrze¢ do
instrukcji uzywania ¢ Nao utilizar se a embalagem apresentar danos e consultar as
instrucdes de utilizagdo * Nu utilizati daca ambalajul este deteriorat si consultati
instructiunile de utilizare ® He ncnonb3osatb Npy NOBPEXAEHNM YNaKOBKK; 06paTUTLCA K
MHCTPYKLMK NO NpUMeHeHuio ® Ak je balenie poskodené, pomdcku nepouzivajte a precitajte
si pokyny na pouzivanie * Ne uporabljajte, e je embalaza poskodovana in glejte navodila za
uporabo * Ne koristite ako je pakovanje o$teceno i pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu ©
Anvand inte produkten om forpackningen &r skadad och las bruksanvisningen « Ambalaj
hasarliysa kullanmayin ve kullanim talimatlarina bagvurun ¢ He BukopucTosysatu B pasi
MOWIKOZDHEHHS NaKyBaHHA 1 03HalioMUTHCA 3 iHCTPYKUisMK i3 3acTocyBaHHs » Khong st
dung néu bao bi bi hdng va tham khao huéng dan st dung



Nonpyrogenic * HenuporeHHo ¢ Nepyrogenni ¢ Ikke-pyrogen ¢ Pyrogenfrei  Mn
TIVPETOYOVO * Apirdgeno ¢ Mitteplirogeenne * Pyrogeeniton » Apyrogéne ¢ Nezapaljivo ¢
Nem pirogén ¢ Bebas pirogen * Non pirogenico ¢ lMuporeHai emec « il 2 2 A ¢« Nedegus *
Nepirogéns » AnuporeHo © Niet-pyrogeen ¢ Pyrogenfri « Produkt niepirogenny ¢ Nao
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Contains hazardous substances ¢ Cbabpia onachu Bewectsa * Obsahuje nebezpecné
latky * Indeholder farlige stoffer « Enthalt gefahrliche Substanzen  Mepiéxel emkivouveg
ouaieg * Contiene sustancias peligrosas ¢ Sisaldab ohtlikke aineid ¢ Sisaltaa vaarallisia
aineita ® Contient des substances dangereuses  Sadrzi opasne tvari » Veszélyes anyagokat
tartalmaz » Mengandung zat berbahaya ¢ Contiene sostanze pericolose ® KypambiHAa
KaTepni 3aTTekTep bap * Rl S & &« Sudétyje yra pavojingyjy medziagy * Satur
bistamas vielas ¢ Cogpu onacHu cynctaHuumm  Bevat gevaarlijke stoffen ¢ Inneholder
farlige stoffer « Zawiera substancje niebezpieczne * Contém substancias perigosas ®
Contine substante periculoase * CofepxuT BpegHble BeliecTsa * Obsahuje nebezpecné
latky  Vsebuje nevarne snovi ® Sadrzi opasne supstance ¢ Innehéller farliga &mnen ¢
Tehlikeli maddeler igerir » MicTuTb He6eanedHi peuosuHm * Co chira cac chat doc hai

Rated burst pressure ® HomnHanHo HanAraHe Ha cnyksaHe © Stanoveny tlak prasknuti ®
Nominelt spreengningstryk « Maximaler Nenndruck ® Méylot mieon prigng © Presion de
rotura ¢ Nimilohkemisrohk ¢ Nimellinen puhkeamispaine ¢ Pression théorique de rupture ©
Navedeni tlak pucanja * Névleges repedési nyomas ¢ Tekanan letusan terukur  Pressione
nominale di scoppio ® HoMrHanabl Xapbiiy KbiCbiMbl ¢ Bl 1) IHE 2421 « Numatytasis
plysimo slégis « Nominalais parrausanas spiediens ® HomnHaneH npuTUCOK Ha NyKarse ©
Vastgestelde barstdruk « Nominelt sprengtrykk « Znamionowe ci$nienie rozerwania ¢
Pressao de rutura nominal ® Presiune nominala de rupere * Pac4eTHoe faB/ieHue paspbiBa
* Menovity tlak prasknutia ¢ Ocenjeni razpocnitlak « Procenjeni pritisak pucanja ® Nominellt
bristningstryck ¢ Anma patlama basinci » PoapaxyHkoBsuii TUCK pospusy ® Ap suét vé bong

Do not exceed rated burst pressure ¢ He npesuvwaBaiTe HOMMHAIHOTO HanAraHe Ha
cnyksaHe * Nepiekradujte stanoveny tlak prasknuti ¢ Det nominelle spraengningstryk ma
ikke overskrides « Maximalen Nenndruck nicht Giberschreiten ® Mnv urieppaivete
uéylotn mieon prENg * No superar la presion de rotura « Mitte Gletada nimildhkemisrohku
Ala ylita nimellistd puhkeamispainetta * Ne pas excéder la pression théorique de rupture ©
Tlak uredaja ne smije premasiti navedeni tlak pucanja ¢ Ne lépje tul a névleges repedési
nyomast ¢ Jangan melebihi tekanan letusan terukur ¢ Non superare la pressione nominale
discoppio ®* HoMVHanAbl Xapblly KbiCbIMbIHaH acbipMaHbi3e bl w MHE 243 =1 =
Xl » Nevirsykite nominalaus plySimo slégio ® Neparsniegt nominalo parrau$anas spiedienu ®
[la He ce HaMMHyBa HOMUHANHUOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKarbe * Vastgestelde barstdruk niet
overschrijden * Nominelt sprengtrykk ma ikke overstiges ¢ Nie nalezy przekraczac¢
znamionowego cisnienia rozerwania * Nao exceda a pressao de rutura nominal ® Nu
depasiti presiunea nominala de rupere * He npeBbiwaTh pac4eTHOE AaB/ieHWe pa3pbiBa ®
Neprekracujte menovity tlak prasknutia ¢ Ne prekoracite ocenjenega razpo¢nega tlaka
Nemojte premasiti procenjeni pritisak pucanja ¢ Overskrid ej nominellt bristningstryck ¢
Anma patlama basincini asmayin * He nepeBMuLLyiiTe po3paxyHKOBE 3HA4EHHSA TUCKY
poapusy ¢ Khong vurot qué ap suét vé béng

Nominal pressure ® HomrHanHo HansraHe « Nominalni tlak « Nominelt tryk ¢ Nenndruck ¢
OvopaoTikr Tiieon © Presion nominal  Nimirdhk ¢ Nimellinen paine ¢ Pression nominale ©
Nominalni tlak « Névleges nyomas ¢ Tekanan nominal ® Pressione nominale ®
HoMuHanablk KpicbiM » S & 2721 « Nominalus slégis * Nominalais spiediens ¢
HomuHaneH nputmcok » Nominale druk « Nominelt trykk ¢ Cisnienie znamionowe ¢ Pressao
nominal ¢ Presiune nominald ¢ HommHansHoe fasnenne « Nominalny tlak « Nominalni tlak
Nominalni pritisak ® Nominellt tryck  Nominal basing ¢ HomiHanbHuit Tck ¢ Ap suét dinh
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Rapid exchange ¢ Bbpaa cmsHa * Rychla vyména ¢ Rapid exchange ¢ Rapid-Exchange ¢
Taxeia evaAlayn ¢ Intercambio rapido ¢ Kiirvahetusega ¢ Rapid exchange ® Echange rapide
* Brza zamjena * Gyorsan cserélheté  Pertukaran cepat ® A scambio rapido ¢ XKbisinam
aybICTbIPbIIATLIH ¢ A% 1) 8 ¢ Greitai pakei¢iamas * Atra apmaina » Bpaa 3ameHa
Rapid Exchange * Hurtig utskifting * Z mozliwoscig szybkiej wymiany (RX) ¢ Troca rapida ¢
Schimb rapid * BbicTpas 3ameHa ¢ Rychla vymena ¢ Hitra zamenjava * Brza zamena ¢ Rapid
Exchange (snabbt utbyte) « Hizl degisim  LLIsuaka 3amina ¢ Trao déi nhanh

Working length e Pa6oTHa gbmmHa * Pracovni délka » Arbejdslaengde ¢ Nutzbare Lange ©
QdpéApo pnkog ¢ Longitud de trabajo » Téopikkus » Tydskentelypituus ¢ Longueur utile ¢
Radna duljina * Munkahossz ¢ Durasi pengoperasian ¢ Lunghezza operativa *
KonaaHbICTbIK y3blHAbIFbLI © & 2 0| « Darbinis ilgis  Darba garums ¢ PaGoTHa
nonuHa » Werklengte ¢ Arbeidslengde ¢ Dtugo$c¢ robocza  Comprimento Util ® Lungime
utila » PaGoyas aanHa * Pracovna dizka * Delovna dolZina  Radna duzina ¢ Arbetslangd «
Calisma uzunlugu ¢ Po6o4a foBuHa ¢ Thoi gian hoat dong
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Medical device * MeanuuHcKo ycTpoitcTBo © Zdravotnicky prostifedek ¢ Medicinsk udstyr ¢
Medizinprodukt ¢ latpikr} cuokeur)  Producto sanitario « Meditsiiniseade ¢ Laakinnéllinen
laite * Dispositif médical « Medicinski proizvod ¢ Orvostechnikai eszkoz * Perangkat medis ©
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HonnumnHa © Aantal « Antall » llo$¢ » Quantidade * Cantitate ® Honnuectso © Mnozstvo ¢
Koli¢ina * Koli¢ina * Antal * Miktar ¢ KinbKicTs * S6 lwong

Minimum sheath inner diameter ® MUH1ManeH BbTpeLLEH AUameTbp Ha KaTeTbpa ©
Minimalni vnitini primér pouzdra ¢ Sheathens mindste indvendige diameter ¢ Minimaler
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Minimum kilif i¢ capi ® MiHiManbHiA BHYTPiLLHIl giameTp 06010HKK » Durdng kinh trong t6i
thiéu cta 6ng boc

Guidewire compatibility ¢ CbBMecTMOCT Ha Bogaya ® Kompatibilita vodiciho dratu «
Guidewire-kompatibilitet « Fiihrungsdrahtkompatibilitat « ZupBatdTnta 0dnyov cupparog ©
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ywnecimainirie Jt0I =20l S 24 « Kreipiamosios vielos suderinamumas
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vodiaceho drétu * Zdruzljivost vodilne Zice * Komaptibilnost vodi¢-zice ¢ Ledarkompatibilitet
« Kilavuz tel uyumlulugu ¢ CymicHicTb nposigHuka ¢ Kha nang twong thich day dan huéng

Inflation pressure » Hanarare npu pasrueaHe ¢ Pinici tlak ¢ Inflationstryk * Aufdehndruck ¢
Migon 816ykwaong © Presion de inflado ¢ Taitmisrohk ¢ Tayttépaine  Pression de gonflage ¢
Tlak napuhivanja ¢ Feltéltési nyomas ¢ Tekanan pemompaan ¢ Pressione di gonfiaggio ®
Ypney kbicbiMbl ¢ 2 & 242 o Pripildymo slégis ¢ Uzpildisanas spiediens ¢ Mputucok Ha
nyerse * Vuldruk » Oppblasingstrykk ¢ Cisnienie napetniania ¢ Pressdo de insuflagéo ¢
Presiune de umflare  lasnexue sanontenus © Inflacny tlak ¢ Tlak polnjenja ¢ Pritisak
naduvavanja * Uppblasningstryck ¢ Sisirme basinci ® Tuck poagysaHHs ¢ Ap lu'c bom

Balloon diameter ¢ lnameTbp Ha 6anoHa ¢ Primér balonku ¢ Ballondiameter ¢
Ballondurchmesser ¢ Aiapetpog prtaioviov ¢ Didmetro del balén ¢ Ballooni 1abimdot ©
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» Diametro del palloncino * BansioH anameTpie S & 2 & « Balionélio skersmuo * Balona
diametrs * InjameTap Ha 6anoHot * Ballondiameter « Ballongdiameter  Srednica balonu
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balona ¢ Pre¢nik balona ¢ Ballongens diameter  Balon ¢api  [liaveTp 6anoHa * Budng kinh
béng
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Mrjkog prtaioviov  Longitud del baldn ¢ Ballooni pikkus ¢ Pallon pituus * Longueur du
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Single sterile barrier system ¢ Cuctema ¢ eanMHWYHa cTepunHa nperpaga  Systém jedné
sterilni bariéry » System med enkel steril barriere  Einfach-Sterilbarrieresystem ¢ Z0otpa
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1 Device description

The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is a rapid exchange (RX) coaxial lumen catheter (1). The catheter is compatible
with 0.014 in (0.36 mm) guidewires (2). A semi-compliant inflatable balloon (3) is mounted at the distal end. The
distal atraumatic tip is tapered (4). The distal portion of the catheter has a lubricious hydrophobic coating (5).

The luer on the manifold (6) is used to inflate and deflate the dilatation balloon, using a mixture of contrast medium
and saline solution. The balloon has 2 radiopaque marker bands (7) for positioning the balloon relative to the
stenosis. The radiopaque marker bands indicate the dilating or working section of the balloon (8). The 150 mm and
210 mm devices have 2 additional radiopaque marker bands (9), which denote the middle of the balloon body. A
guidewire lumen starts at the guidewire port (10) located 35 cm from the catheter tip and extends to the distal tip.
The catheters have depth marks for use as a reference during catheter insertion. The devices with a useable length
of 90 cm (11) have proximal depth marks printed on the proximal shaft at lengths of 55 cm (12) and 65 cm (13) from
the distal tip. The devices with a useable length of 170 cm have depth marks at 90 cm and 100 cm from the distal
tip.

Figure 1. RapidCross 0.014 in (0.36 mm) rapid exchange PTA balloon dilatation catheter
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The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is available in multiple balloon sizes. Nominal balloon diameter and length are

printed on the strain relief (14). Refer to the package label for information about catheter length and sheath
compatibility.

All balloons expand to sizes above the nominal size at pressures greater than the nominal pressure. Consult the
balloon compliance card that is packaged with the device for balloon diameters at given pressures.

2 Intended purpose

The intended purpose of the RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is to restore lumen patency and blood flow to peripheral
arteries.

2.1 Intended patient population

The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is intended for adult patients in need of percutaneous transluminal angioplasty
to improve and maintain luminal diameter in peripheral arteries.

This device is not intended for pediatric patients.

2.2 Indications for use

The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is indicated to dilate stenoses in the iliac, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal, and
infrapopliteal arteries.

2.3 Contraindications

The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is contraindicated for use in the coronary arteries or in the neurovasculature, or
when unable to cross the target lesion with a guidewire.

2.4 Clinical benefits

The clinical benefits of restoring lumen patency and blood flow with the RapidCross RX PTA Catheter in the
treatment of peripheral arterial occlusions or lesions include: resolution of arterial disease related symptoms,
improvement in quality of life, and increased mobility.

2.5 Intended users

Interventional procedures using the RapidCross RX PTA Catheter should only be performed by physicians who
have experience with interventional techniques in the vascular system.

This device should only be used within a clinical setting in a sterile environment.

2.6 Performance characteristics

The RapidCross RX PTA Catheter is a rapid exchange catheter with a balloon that is bonded onto the distal tip. The
overall design and material selection allow for treatment of occlusions or lesions in the peripheral arteries. The
materials provide kink-resistant pushability to easily navigate tortuous anatomy, and track to distal lesions. The
balloon is inflated to its predetermined diameter and exerts a radial force to establish patency.

3 Warnings

* Through contact with the device, patients may have limited exposure (< 24 hours) to cobalt, which is
considered carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to reproduction (CMR).

* This device was designed for single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this device. Reuse,
reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device or create a risk of
contamination, which could result in patient injury, iliness, or death.

* To reduce the potential for vessel damage, select a balloon size with an inflation diameter that approximates
the diameter of the lumen at the intended inflation site.

* Before beginning a percutaneous transluminal angioplasty procedure, identify allergic reactions to contrast
media.

* Use the catheter with caution for procedures involving calcified lesions.

* Ensure that the guidewire port remains inside the introducer sheath or guide catheter while advancing the
catheter to the treatment site. If the guidewire port is advanced outside of the sheath or guide, use caution to
avoid guidewire prolapse. If prolapse cannot be resolved, remove the catheter and the guidewire together to
prevent potential damage to the device or vessel walls. If resistance is felt, remove the sheath together with the
catheter and guidewire.

Use direct fluoroscopic observation while manipulating the catheter in the vascular system.

* |fresistance is encountered at any time during the insertion procedure, do not force passage. Forced passage
may damage the device or the vessel lumen. If resistance is felt, carefully withdraw the dilatation catheter.

* Never use air or any gas to inflate the balloon.

* Do not manipulate the balloon when it is inflated.

* Consider precautions to prevent or reduce clotting. Physician experience and discretion determines the
appropriate anticoagulation therapy for each patient.

4 Precautions
« Carefully inspect the sterile package and the device before use. Do not use the device if the sterile packaging
has been unintentionally opened or the device is damaged.
* Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.
« Do not wipe the catheter surface with dry gauze.

« Do not attempt to pass the catheter through an introducer sheath that is smaller than the size indicated on the
product label. Refer to the product labeling for sizing information.

To avoid kinking, advance the dilatation catheter slowly, in small increments, until the proximal end of the
guidewire emerges from the catheter.

* Ensure that the guidewire is in place before changing the position of the balloon catheter.

« Balloons should not be inflated in excess of the rated burst pressure.

« Larger and longer models of the catheter may exhibit longer deflation times, particularly on long catheter
shafts.

* Do not retract the catheter unless the balloon is fully deflated under vacuum. Prematurely retracting the
catheter can cause vessel trauma or product damage.

* Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and hospital procedures, including
those regarding biohazards, microbial hazards, and infectious substances.

5 Potential adverse events

The potential adverse events (or complications) that may occur or require intervention with the use of this device
include, but are not limited to, the following conditions:

Table 1. Potential adverse events

Allergic reaction Fever Regional ischemia
Aneurysm Hematoma Sepsis

Arrhythmia Hemorrhage Shock

Arteriovenous fistula Hypertension or hypotension Stenosis or restenosis
Bleeding requiring transfusion Infection Stroke

Contrast medium reaction or renal  Inflammation Transient ischemic attack
failure

Death Intraluminal thrombus Venous thromboembolism



Table 1. Potential adverse events (continued)

Embolism Myocardial infarction Vessel injury (such as dissection,

perforation, or rupture)

Endocarditis Pseudoaneurysm Vessel spasm

If a serious incident related to the device occurs, immediately report the incident to Medtronic and the applicable
competent authority or regulatory body.

6 How supplied

The catheter is packaged with a protective sheath positioned over the balloon.

The catheter is packaged with a protective wire that is positioned in the guidewire lumen.
The device is supplied sterile and is sterilized using ethylene oxide.

Warning: This device was designed for single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize this device. Reuse,
reprocessing, or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device or create a risk of
contamination, which could result in patient injury, iliness, or death.

7 Storage

Store the device in a dry area away from sunlight.

Do not store catheters where they are directly exposed to organic solvents, ionizing radiation, or ultraviolet light.
Rotate inventory so that the device is used before the Use-by date on the package label.

8 Device materials

Warning: Through contact with the device, patients may have limited exposure (< 24 hours) to cobalt, which is
considered carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to reproduction (CMR).

Table 2. CMR substances

Substance CAS number Concentration (% weight by
weight)
Cobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0.1% w/w

9 Device selection
Consider the following details when selecting a catheter:

* The diameter of the expanded balloon should not exceed the diameter of the artery immediately distal to or
proximal to the stenosis.
Warning: To reduce the potential for vessel damage, select a balloon size with an inflation diameter that
approximates the diameter of the lumen at the intended inflation site.
Verify that the selected accessories accommodate the balloon catheter based on sizing information on the
packaging label. Refer to the product labeling for size information.
Caution: Carefully inspect the sterile package and the device before use. Do not use the device if the sterile
packaging has been unintentionally opened or the device is damaged.

10 Recommended items
Prepare the following items using sterile technique:

* 10 mL syringe filled with sterile heparinized saline

* Three-way stopcock

* Contrast medium (The standard inflation medium is 1:1 mixture of contrast medium and sterile saline.)
Caution: Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.
Appropriately sized exchange guidewire (refer to product labeling)
Appropriately sized hemostatic introducer sheath (refer to product labeling)
Inflation device with manometer

11 Preparation
1. Carefully remove the catheter from the inner package.
2. Remove and discard the protective sheath from the balloon and the protective wire from the guidewire lumen.
Caution: Do not wipe the catheter surface with dry gauze.

To displace air:

Note: As supplied, the balloon and the guidewire lumen of the catheter contain air. This air must be displaced to
make certain that only liquid fills the balloon while the catheter is in the bloodstream.

1. Flush out the lumen for the guidewire with heparinized saline solution by carefully inserting the provided
flushing needle into the distal tip of the balloon catheter. Flush the lumen. Do not discard the flushing needle
until the end of the procedure, in case additional flushing is required.

Figure 2.

1 Flushing needle used to flush guidewire lumen

2. Mix equal volumes of contrast medium and normal saline.
3. Filla 10 mL syringe with approximately 4 mL of the mixed contrast medium solution.

Warning: Before beginning a percutaneous transluminal angioplasty procedure, identify allergic reactions to
contrast media.
Caution: Do not use contrast media that are contraindicated for intravascular use with this device.
. Evacuate air from the balloon segment:
a. Attach the syringe to the inflation luer. Hold the syringe pointing down with the plunger pointed
upward.
Apply negative pressure and aspirate the lumen for 15 seconds. Slowly release the pressure to
neutral, so that the contrast medium fills the shaft of the dilatation catheter.
. Disconnect the syringe from the inflation luer of the dilatation catheter.
. Remove all air from the syringe barrel. Reconnect the syringe to the inflation luer of the dilatation
catheter. Maintain negative pressure on the balloon until air no longer returns to the device.
. Slowly release the device pressure to neutral.
Note: Onfirstuse, avoid any positive pressure to avoid unfolding and partially inflating the balloon
outside of the vessel.

5. Repeat steps 4b to 4e as necessary to remove all air from the system.
6. Replace the syringe with a manometer-controlled dilatation system. Do not introduce air into the system.
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12 Insertion and dilatation
1. Ifapplicable, use an appropriately sized introducer sheath to introduce the catheter percutaneously. Refer to
the product labeling for sizing information.
Caution: Do not attempt to pass the catheter through an introducer sheath that is smaller than the size
indicated on the product label. Refer to product labeling for sizing information.
Warning: Use the catheter with caution for procedures involving calcified lesions or synthetic vascular grafts.

. Backload the distal tip of the prepared catheter over a prepositioned 0.014 in (0.36 mm) guidewire which has
been placed at the treatment site.

Warning: Ensure that the guidewire port remains inside the introducer sheath or guide catheter while
advancing the catheter to the treatment site. If the guidewire port is advanced outside of the sheath or guide,
use caution to avoid guidewire prolapse. If prolapse cannot be resolved, remove the catheter and the
guidewire together to prevent potential damage to the device or vessel walls. If resistance is still felt, remove
the sheath together with the catheter and guidewire.

Warning: Use direct fluoroscopic observation while manipulating the catheter in the vascular system.
Warning: If resistance is encountered at any time during the insertion procedure, do not force passage.
Forced passage may damage the device or the vessel lumen. If resistance is felt, carefully withdraw the
dilatation catheter.

Caution: To avoid kinking, advance the dilatation catheter slowly, in small increments, until the proximal end
of the guidewire emerges from the catheter.

Note: To improve catheter movement, thoroughly wipe the guidewire with saline soaked gauze before using
the guidewire in the catheter.

. Position the catheter with the center of the balloon in the stenotic area of the vessel. The radiopaque marker
bands indicate the working length of the balloon. The 150 mm and 210 mm devices have 2 additional
radiopaque marker bands, which denote the middle of the balloon body.

Caution: Ensure that the guidewire is in place before changing the position of the balloon catheter.

. When the radiopaque marker bands are appropriately positioned, inflate the balloon to dilate the target area.

Warning: Never use air or any gas to inflate the balloon.
Warning: Do not manipulate the balloon when it is inflated.
Caution: Balloons should not be inflated in excess of the rated burst pressure.

. Using the inflation device, deflate the balloon by aspirating the catheter.

Caution: Larger and longer models of the catheters may exhibit longer deflation times, particularly on long
catheter shafts.

. Withdraw the catheter while maintaining a vacuum in the balloon.

Caution: Do notretract the catheter unless the balloon is fully deflated under vacuum. Prematurely retracting
the catheter can cause vessel trauma or product damage.

Note: Multiple balloon inflations and deflations may cause resistance during device withdrawal. If resistance
is encountered, use a gentle clockwise twisting motion to ease withdrawal through the sheath. If the balloon
cannot be withdrawn through the sheath, withdraw the catheter and sheath together, while maintaining
vessel access with the guidewire.

7. Use angiography to verify dilatation results.
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13 Disposal

Caution: Dispose of the device in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and hospital procedures,
including those regarding biohazards, microbial hazards, and infectious substances.

14 Disclaimer of warranty

Important: This disclaimer of warranty does not apply in any countries where such a disclaimer is not permitted
by law.



The warnings contained in the product labeling provide more detailed information and are considered
an integral part of this disclaimer of warranty. Although the product has been manufactured under
carefully controlled conditions, Medtronic has no control over the conditions under which this product
is used. Medtronic, therefore, disclaims all warranties, both express and implied, with respect to the
product, including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. Medtronic shall not be liable to any person or entity for any medical expenses or any direct,
incidental, or consequential damages caused by any use, defect, failure, or malfunction of the product,
whether a claim for such damages is based upon warranty, contract, tort, or otherwise. No person has
any authority to bind Medtronic to any representation or warranty with respect to the product.

The exclusions and limitations set out above are not intended to, and should not be construed so as to, contravene
mandatory provisions of applicable law. If any part or term of this disclaimer of warranty is held to be illegal,
unenforceable, or in conflict with applicable law by a court of competent jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining
portions of this disclaimer of warranty shall not be affected, and all rights and obligations shall be construed and
enforced as if this disclaimer of warranty did not contain the particular part or term held to be invalid.

Bbarapcku

1 OnucaHue Ha yCTPONCTBOTO

RX KateTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross e kateTbp 3a 6bp3a cmaHa (RX) ¢ KoakcuaneH nymeH (1). KateTbpbsT e
CbBMeCTUM ¢ Bogaym ot 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Ha aucTanHusa Kpaii € MOHTUPaH NoayCbBMECTUM HajyBaem
6anoH (3). IMcTanHUAT aTpaBMaTUieH BPbX € 3a0CTpeH (4). [luctanHara 4acT Ha KateTbpa Mma IyGpuKaHTHO
XUAPOPUIHO NoKpUTHE (5).

Jlyep®bT Ha Abpaya Ha KOHeKTopa (6) ce M3non3sa 3a HaflyBaHe M CB1BaHe Ha 6a/loHa C MOMOLLTa Ha CMeC OT
KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO U HU3MONOTHYEH pas3TBOpP. BanoHbT MMa 2 PEeHTFeHOKOHTPACTHU MapKEPHU NEeHTU (7) 3a
No3ULMOHMPaHe Ha 6asioHa CrpAMO CTeHo3aTa. PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHUTE MapKePHU JIEHTH NoKassaT
pasLwmpsnBaLlyaTa uam paboTHa cekumua Ha 6anoHa (8). Yetporicteara oT 150 mm 1 210 mm umar 2 AOMbAHUTENHN
PEHTTEeHOKOHTPACTHN MapKepHU IEHTH (9), KOMTO 0603Ha4aBaT cpeaara Ha TAJIOTO Ha 6asioHa. JlyMeH Ha
BOJZja4a 3arnoyBa oT nopTa Ha Bogaya (10), pa3nosioxmeH Ha 35 cm OT Bbpxa Ha KaTeTbpa, U ce NpocTupa o
AMUCTanHUA BpbX. HateTpuTe MMaT MapKUpOBKY 3a b1604MHA 3@ U3M0N3BaHe KaTo OPUEHTUP MO BPEME Ha
nocTaBsHe Ha KateTbpa. YcTpoicTaara ¢ M3nosssaema gbmkmHa ot 90 cm (11) Mmat npoKcumantm
MapKMPOBKM 3a AibAG04MHA, OTNeYaTaH BbpXy NPOKCUMA/IHUA CTBO/ HA pa3cToAHMA oT 55 ¢cm (12) 1 65 cm (13)
OT AWCTa/IHWUA BPbX. YCTPOICTBATa C M3MNoN3BaeMa Ab/KKHaA OT 170 cm UMaT MapKUPOBKM 3a AbGOYMHA Ha
90 cm 1 100 cm OT AUCTaIHUA BPbBX.

®urypa 1. Bbp3o cmeHsAwy ce PTA 6anoHeH gunatupaly katetbp RapidCross ot 0,014 in (0,36 mm)

—r—
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RX KateTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross ce npeanara B HAKONKO pasmepa Ha 6anoHa. HoMUHanHUAT gnameTsp 1

['b/IKMHA Ha 6asioHa ca oTnevaraHu BbpXy KOMMOHEHTa 3a KOMNeHcupaHe Ha onbHa (14). BuxTe eTkeTa Ha
onaxoBKarta 3a UHhOopMaLMA OTHOCHO Ab/IMHATA Ha KaTeTbpa M CbBMECTUMOCTTA C MHTPOAICEpa.

Bcunyku 6anoHu ce paswupasaT 40 pasMepu Hag HOMUHANHUA pa3Mmep Npu HaaAaraHusA, No-roaemMm ot
HOMUWHaNHOTO. BuikTe KapTara 3a CbOTBETCTBUE Ha 6anoHa, KOATO e onaxKoBaHa 3aefHo C yCTpOF‘CTBOTD, 3a
AnameTpuTte Ha 6anonnTe npv AajeHo HandaraHe.

2 MNpepHasHavyeHne

MpepHasHaveHneTo Ha RX KateTbpa 3a PTA RapidCross e aa Bb3CTaHOBM NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha lyMeHa U
NPUTOKA Ha KPbB B NEPUDEPHUTE apTepuu.

2.1 Uenesa rpyna nauveHTu

RX KateTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross e npegHasHa4yeH 3a Bb3pacTHU NaLMeHTH, HyKAaelm ce OT NepKyTaHHa
TpaHC/lyMUHasIHa aHrMoMIacTUKa 3a Nofo6pABaHe M NoAgbPIKaHE Ha JYMUHAHUA JUaMeTbp B nepudepHn
apTepum.

ToBa yCTPOWCTBO He € NpefHA3HAYEHO 3a NeAnaTpPUiHU NaUUeHTH.

2.2 TMokasaHuA 3a ynotpeba

RX KateTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross e nokasaH 3a gunarauus Ha CTEHO3M B MMaYHKUTe, hemopanHuTe,
nnnodemopanHnTe, NONIUTeanH1Te U HGpPanonIMTeasHUTE apTepun.

2.3 MpoTrBonoKa3aHuA

RX KateTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross e npoTMBOMNOKa3eH 3a U3Mo/i3BaHe B KOPOHAPHUTE apTepun UNn B
HEBPOBACKYNaTypaTa, KakTo 1 KOraTo He € B CbCTOAHWE /ia NPEMUHE Npes LieneBata 1eans ¢ BoAay.

2.4 HAvHW4HM nonsu

KAWHWYHWTE NON3K OT Bb3CTAHOBABAHETO Ha JlyMeHHaTa NpoxogMMOCT U KPbBOTOKA C KaTteTbpa 3a RX PTA
RapidCross npu neyexue Ha nepudepH apTepuasHi OKIY3un UK NE3UK BKIOYBAT: OTCTpaHsABaHe Ha
CUMNTOMM, CBBP3aHWN C apTepuasHo saﬁonﬂBaHe, I'IOFLOSpHBaHe Ha Ka4eCTBOTO Ha XMBOT U NOBULLEHA
MOGWJIHOCT.

2.5 MMoTeHunanHu notpebutenu

MHTepBeHUMOHaNHUTe NpoLueaypuy npu nsnonssaHe Ha RX kateTbpa 3a PTA RapidCross Tpa6sa aa 6baar
M3BBPLUBAHU CaMO OT JIEKapH, KOUTO MMAT ONUT C TEXHUKM 3a MHTEPBEHLMA B Cb/oBaTa cucTema.

ToBa ycTPOWCTBO TPABBA fja Ce U3MO/3Ba CaMO B K/IMHUYHW YCIIOBUA B CTEPUIHA Cpeaa.

2.6 Pa6oTHM xapaKTEPUCTUKKN

RX kaTteTbpbT 3a PTA RapidCross e KateTbp 3a 6bp3a cMAHa C 6aIOH, KOWTO € 3aKpeneH KbM AVUCTaIHUA BPbX.
LIANOCTHUAT An3aiiH 1 M3GOPBT Ha MaTepuau Aasa Bb3MOKHOCT 3a TPETUPAHE Ha OKJY3UK UK N1e3NK B
nepucdepHnTe aptepun. MatepuanunTte ocurypsaBear ycToiunsa Ha nperbsaHe CroCoGHOCT 3a JIECHO HaBUr1paHe
B HarbHara aHatomusa 1 npocnegfasaHe 40 AUCTaNHU IE3UN. BanoHbTe HaayT Ao npeaBapuUTeIHO 3a4afeHuna cu
AnamMeTbp U ynpaxHABa pajnasiHa cuna, 3a Aa yctaHoBU MpoXoaMMOCT.

3 MpepynpexpeHun

* [locpeACTBOM KOHTAKT C yCTPOMCTBOTO NaUMeHTUTe MoraT Aa noslyyar orpaHUyeHo usnaraqe (< 24 yaca) Ha
KOGanT, KOWTO Ce cHMTa 3a KaHLepOreHeH, MyTareHeH MK TOKcKYeH 3a penpoaykuumsaTa (CMR).

ToBa ycTpOICTBO e NpeAHa3Ha4eHo caMo 3a eJHOKpaTHa ynoTpe6a. He nanonaBaiiTe MoBTOPHO ToBa
YCTPOMCTBO M He ro nog iaraiTe Ha NoBTOPHa 06paboTKa UM MOBTOPHA cTepun3aumsa. MosTopHata
ynotpe6a, 06paGoTHa UM CTEPUIM3ALIMA MOE [ia KOMNPOMETHPA CTPYKTYpHATa LANIOCT Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO
WK 1a Cb3/a/le PUCK OT 3aMbPCABaHe, KOBTO MOME /1a 10BE/Ie 10 HapaHABaHe, 3a60/1ABaHe MM CMBPT Ha
nayueHTa.

3a/ace Hamanm NoTeHUMabT 3a yBpeAa Ha Cb/ia, M3bepeTe pasMep Ha G6asioHa ¢ AuamMeTbp Npu HazlyBaHe,
CBHOTBETCTBALL HA AMAMETbPa Ha JlyMeHa Ha NMpeABMAEHOTO MACTO 3a HaZyBaHe.

Mpeau pa 3anoyHeTe Npoueaypa 3a NepKyTaHHa TPaHC/yMUHaIHa aHMMoNNacTUKa, MAEHTUGULMpaiiTe
anepruyHnTe peakumn KbM KOHTpPacTHUTE BellecTBa.

Mpu npoueaypw, BRAKYBALLM KanLMpaHU Ie3un, U3NoN3BaiTe KaTeTbpa C NOBULLEHO BHUMAHWE.

YBepeTe ce, 4e NOPTHLT Ha BoZa4a 0CTaBa BbTPE B MHTPOAIOCEPA WU BOAELLMA KaTeTbp, AOKATO
NPUABMIKBATE KaTETbPA KbM MACTOTO Ha JiedeHre. AKO NOPTBT Ha BoAa4a € NPUABUIKEH N3BBH
MHTpOAIoCcepa UK Bogaya, GbaeTe BHUMATESHH, 3a fja U3GerHeTe nponanc Ha Boaada. AKO NposianchT He
MOMe fja Gbfle KopuripaH, OTCTpaHeTe KaTeTbpa M Bojada 3aefHo, 3a Aa NpejjoTBpaTUTe NOTEHLMaIHO
yBpeM/aHe Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO MM CTEHUTE Ha CbloBETE. AKO Ce ycella CblPOTUB/EHHUE, OTCTPaHeTe
MHTPOAIOCEPa 3aeHO C KaTeTbpa M Bojada.

M3nonssaiiTe AMPEKTHO hyOPOCKONCKO HaboAeH!e, AOKATO MaH1NyAMpaTe KaTeTbpa B CbhjoBata
cucTema.

AKO B KOWTO M Ja € MOMEHT OT NpoLie/lypaTa Ha BbBEXAaHE YyCeTUTE ChIPOTUB/IEHHE, HE MpuaaraiTe cuna,
3a [la NPOAb/IKNUTE C BbBEWaHeTo. MPUHYANTENIHOTO BbBEXAAHE MOKE Jja MOBPEeAM YCTPONCTBOTO UAn
JlyMeHa Ha cbaa. AKxo yceTuTe CbnpoTUBAEHUE, BHUMATEIHO U3TereTe AnnaTtauuoHHUA KaTeTbp.

Hukora He 13nonseaiiTe Bb3ayXx MM KAKBLBTO U Aa € ra3 3a HagyBaHe Ha 6asoHa.

He manunynupaiite 6anoHa, Korato e HaayT.

O6MmucneTe npeanasHi MEPKK 3a NPeAoTBpaTABaHE MM HamManABaHe Ha CbeupBaHeTo. OnNUTLT U
npeLieHKarTa Ha JleKaps onpeAesAT noaxoasllara aHTUKoarynaluroHHa Tepanus 3a BCeKU NaLyeHT.

4 MNpeanasHu MepKU
OrnepaiiTe BHUMATENHO CTEPUIHATA OMAKOBKA W YCTPOWCTBOTO Npeau ynotpeda. He nsnonasaiite
YCTPOMCTBOTO, aKO CTEpU/IHATA OMaKoBKa € 61aa HEBOJIHO OTBOPEHA M/ YCTPOIMCTBOTO € NOBPEAEHO.

He nanonsBgaiite ¢ ToBa yCTPOIMCTBO KOHTPACTHM BELLECTBA, MPOTUBOMOKA3aH! 3a MHTPaBacKy/lapHa
ynotpe6a.

He 6bpLuieTe NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha KaTeTbpa CbC Cyxa Mapns.

He ce onuTBaiiTe Aa NpoKapare KareTbpa Npes MHTPOAICEP, KOMTO € NO-MaTbK OT Pasmepa, NOCOHEH Ha
eTWKeTa Ha NPOoAyKTa. BUiTe eTUKeTa Ha NPOAYKTa 3a MHOPMALMA 3a Opa3MepsiBaHETO.

3a Aa naberHete YCYKBaHUA, rlpM[J,BM)KBaﬁTe Annatvpaliusa Katetbp 6aBHO ¥ Ha Manku CTBMNKU, AOKATO
NPOKCUMAaNHUAT Kpaﬁ Ha BOAa4a ce NnoKaxKe OT KaTteTbpa.

yBEpETe Ce, 4e BOAaybT € Ha MACTOTO CH, Npeau Aa NpoOMeHUTe No3nuuaTa Ha 6anoHHUs HareTbp.
Banonute He TpHﬁBa Aa ce Haaysart HaJ, HOMMHaNHOTO HanAraHe Ha crnyKBaHe.

Mo-ronemuTe 1 no-Ab/IrTK MOAENIN Ha KaTeTbpa MOXe [a umat HyX/Ja OT noBeYye Bpeme 3a U3nycKase,
0COGEHO 3a KaTeTpu C AbAru CTBO/IOBE.

He usternaiite KateTbpa, OCBEH ako 6a/IOHbT He € HaMbJIHO uU3nycHart Nnoj BaKkyym. I'Ipemp,eapemeHHOTo
usTernAaHe Ha KateTbpa MOXe Aa NpUinHU HapaHABaHe Ha CbAa Win noBpe[a Ha NpoAyKTa.
M3xBbpnsaiiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO B CHOTBETCTBUE C MPUIOKUMUTE 3aKOHW, HAPEAGU 1 GOSHUYHM NpoLeaypH,
BH/IKOYUTE/IHO T€3U, CBbP3aHn C BUONOTUYHU 0OnacHOCTH, MVIKpOﬁHM OonacHoOCTU VIHqJeKLLMOC-IHM BewecTea.

5 Bb3MOMHHU CTPAHMYHU peaKkuumn

MoTeHumnanHUTe HexenaHn peakumn (MJ'IM yCﬂO)KHeHMH), KOWUTO MOraT Aa Bb3HMKHAT U1K USUCKBAT Hameca npu
N3NON3BaHETOo Ha ToBa yCTpOljiCTBO, BKOYBAT, HO He Ce orpaHuyasat 40 CnejHUTe CbCTOAHUA:



Ta6nuua 1. Bb3MOXKHKU HeRenaHu peaxumm

AnepruyHa peaxumna

AHespuama

Aputmuns

ApTepuoBeHo3Ha puctyna
KbpBeHe, N31CKBaLLo TpaHChyaua
PeaKuya KbM KOHTPACTHO BELLECT-
BO MM 6bOPeYHa He0CTaTbYHOCT

MNoBuLeHa TenecHa Temneparypa
Xemarom

KpbBOTeueHve

XVII'IepTOHMH WU XUNOTOHUA
WHdekruma

Bbananenve

Pervonanta ncxemus

Cencuc

Lok

CTeHo3a 11 NOBTOPHA CTEHO3a
WHeynt

TpaH3uTOpHa UCXeMUYHa aTaKa

CmbpT WHTpanymuHaneH Tpomé BeHo3eH TpoM60eM6011M3bM
Em6onua MuoKapaeH MHdapKT YBpempaaHe Ha Cb/ (KaTo gncexa-

uusA, nepdopauyua uam pyntypa)
EHpokapaut MceBpoaHeBpu3ma CbaoB cnasbm

AKO Bb3HWUKHE CEpUO3EH MHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH C YCTPOWCTBOTO, HE3aBaBHO OKNaABalTe 3a MHLMAEHTA Ha
Meditronic 1 Ha CbOTBETHWS KOMMNETEHTEH UM PETYIATOPEH OpraH.

6 HauuH Ha pocTaBAHe

HaTteTbpbT € onakoBaH CbC 3aluTHa 06BKUBKA, pa3nosoxeHa Bbpxy 6asoHa.

HaTeT'bpr € ONnaKkoBaH CbC 3alMTeH NPOBOAHMK, KOMTO € NO31UMOHUPaH B JIyMeHa Ha Bogadya.
ToBa yCTpOHCTBO Ce AocTaBA CTEePU/THO U e CTepPUIM3npaHo C eTUIEHOB OKCUA,.

MpepynpepaeHune: Tosa YCTPOMCTBO € NpeAHasHa4eHo caMo 3a eHOKpaTHa ynotpeba. He uanonssaite
NOBTOPHO TOBA YCTPOMCTBO W HE ro noa/araiTe Ha NoBTOpHa 06paboTKa /K NMOBTOPHA CTEPUAN3ALMA.
MosTopHaTa ynoTpe6a, 06paboTHa UK CTEPUIN3ALMA MOMKE ja KOMMPOMETUPA CTPYKTYpHATA LSOCT Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO UNM fja Cb3/1a/ie PUCK OT 3aMbPCSBaHe, KOBTO MOME fja 0BE/E 10 HapaHsABaHe, 3a60/1ABaHe Uu
CMBPT Ha NauueHTa.

7 CbxpaHeHue
YCTPOHCTBOTO TpﬂﬁBa Aa ce CbXpaHABa Ha CyXo MACTO, Aasied OT CibH4YeBa CBET/IMHA.

He cbxpaHsBaiTe KaTeTpuTe Ha MACTO, KbAETO LE Ca AUPEKTHO U3/IOKEHW HA OPraHUYH Pa3TBOPUTENN,
MoHM3MpalLa paauaumsa UK yNnTpasBrosieToBa CBET/IMHA. M3nonssaiiTe MbpBo Hai-CTapuTe HaMyYHK
YCTPOVCTBA, 3a fja CTE CUrypHM, Ye YCTPOHMCTBOTO Lie Gbae 13Nnon3BaHo npeav Aatara ,Manonasaite 1o,
oT6ens3aHa Ha eTMKeTa.

8 Marepuanu Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO

MpepynpexpaeHue: MocpeaCcTBOM KOHTAKT C YCTPOMCTBOTO NaLMEHTUTE MOraT fa Nnoay4ar orpaHu4eHo
nanaraHe (< 24 yaca) Ha KOG6anT, KOMTO Ce CHUTA 3a KaHLIEPOTreHeH, MyTareHeH UM TOKCUYEH 3a penpoayKumuaTa
(CMR).

Ta6nuua 2. CMR Bewectsa

BeuwecTtBo CAS Homep KoHueHTpauusa (% Terno
CNpAMO Terno)
HKo6ant (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% Terno/Terno

9 U360p Ha ycTpoiicTBO
O6mvcneTe cnefHUTe AeTanam Npy n3topa Ha KaTeTbp:
* [lnamMeTbpbT Ha HafyTMA 6asioH He TpAGBa Aa HaABULLIABA AMaMEeTbpa Ha apTeprUATa HEMOCPEACTBEHO
[MCTaNHO UMM MPOKCUMAJTHO Ha CTeHo3arTa.

MpeaynpexaeHue: 3a aa ce HaMaAM NOTEHLMANBT 3a YBpe/a Ha Cbaa, U3bepeTe pasmep Ha 6asnoHa ¢
AmMameTbp Npu HagyBaHe, CbOTBETCTBALY HA AAMETbPa Ha lyMeHa Ha NPeABUAEHOTO MACTO 3a HaayBaHe.

. YBEPETB ce, 4e M36paHMTe aKkcecoapu moraTt fa noemar 6as0HHNA KaTteTbp cnopejg MHqDOpMaLtMﬂTa 3a
opasmMepsBaHe Ha eTUKeTa Ha onaKkoBKaTta. BumTe eTuKeTa Ha npoAyKTa 3a MHq)OpMﬁLLMﬂ 3a pasmepa.

BHumanwue: Ornepaiite BHUMAaTENHO CTepUIHaTa ONaKkoBKa W YyCTPOMCTBOTO npean ynotpeda. He
M3Mon3saiiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO, aKO CTEPU/IHATA OMAKOBKa e Gi1a HEeBOJIHO OTBOPEHa UM YCTPOWCTBOTO
noBpezeHo.

10 MpenopbyUTENIHU €N1eMEHTH
MpuroTeeTe CneAHUTE €NeMEHTH, KaTo M3MoA3BaTe CTEPU/IHA TEXHUKA:
* CnpwvHuoBKa oT 10 ml, mb/Ha CbC CTEPUNEH XENapUHU3MPaH GU3MONOrMYeH pasTBop
* TpunbTeH cnmMpaTeneH KpaH
* HoHTpacTHo BelecTso (CTaHAapTHOTO BELLECTBO 3a HalyBaHe e cMec 1:1 OT KOHTPACTHO BELLeCTBO U
cTepuieH GU3NONOrMHEH pasTBop.)
BHuMaHuMe: He n3nonssaiite ¢ TOBa YCTPOMCTBO KOHTPACTHM BELLECTBA, MPOTMBOMOKAa3aH! 3a
MHTpaBacKy/iapHa ynotpe6a.
* [lpaBWiHO OpasmepeH Bogay 3a 06MEH (BUMTE eTUKeTa Ha NMPOoAyKTa)
* TpaBWIHO Opa3MepeH XeMocTaTUieH MHTPOAIOCEP (BUMTE eTUKETA Ha NPOZlyKTa)
*  MHPpNALUMOHHO YyCTPOMCTBO C MaHOMETBbP

11 MoproTtoBKa

1.
2.

BHUMaTe/IHO M3BaZETE AUArHOCTUYHWSA KaTETbp OT BbTPELUHATa ONaKoBKa.
OTcTpaHeTe U U3XBbP/IETE 3alyUTHATA 06BMBKA OT 6a/I0Ha M 3aLLUMTHWA NPOBOAHMK OT lyMeHa Ha Bogava.
BHUMaHue: He 6bplueTe NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha KaTETbpa CbC Cyxa MapAs.

3a oTcTpaHABaHe Ha Bb3AyX:

3ab6enemKa: Mpu focTasBKa 6aoHbT M IyMEHBT Ha BoAaya Ha KateTbpa ChAbpHar Bb3ayX. Toau Bb3ayx
TpabBa Aa 6bAe U3MECTEH, 3a a € CUrypHO, Ye CaMo TEYHOCTTa 3anb/iBa 6a/oHa, JOKATO KaTeTbPbLT € B
KpbBOOGpALLEHNETO.

1.
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5.
6.

lMpomuiiTe nymeHa 3a Bojaua ¢ XenapuHuampaH h1anoIorieH pasTBop, Kato BHUMATEe/HO NoCTaBUTe
npejocTaBeHara Urna 3a NpoMMUBaHe B AUCTa/HWA BPbX Ha 6aN10HHUA KaTeTbp. MpomuiiTe nymeHa. He
M3XBBPAANTE UrnaTa 3a NPOMMUBaHE A0 Kpas Ha NpoLeaypata, B C/y4ai Ye e HeOBXOANUMO A0MbJHUTENHO
npomuBaHe.

Durypa 2.

1 Urnasa npomMuvBaHe, 1U3no/si3aBaHa 3a NpomM1MBaHe Ha liymeHa Ha Boga4a

. CMeceTe paBHW 06EMU KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO U HOPMAsieH U3MONOrMHEH PasTBOP.
. HanbnHete cnpuHuoBka oT 10 ml ¢ npuéanManTenHo 4 ml OT CMECEHUA Pa3TBOP C KOHTPACTHO BELLECTBO.

Mpepaynpepenue: Mpeau Aa 3anoyHeTe NpoLeAypa 3a NepKyTaHHa TPaHCAYMUHAHA aHr1onacT1Ka,
MAEHTUDULMPANTE anepruiHUTE PeaKLi KbM KOHTPACTHUTE BelecTsa.

BHUMaHue: He 13n0n3BaiiTe ¢ TOBa yCTPOMCTBO KOHTPACTHU BELLECTBA, MPOTUBOMNOKA3aHM 3a
MHTpaBacKynapHa ynorpeéa.

. OTcTpaHeTe Bb3ayxa OT cermeHTa Ha 6asioHa:

a. lMpuKpeneTe CrpWHLOBKAaTa KbM Jlyepa 3a HagyBaHe. [IpbiTe CrpuHLOBKATa, Haco4eHa
Hazaony, ¢ GyTanoTo HaCo4eHO Harope.
b. lMpunoxeTe oTpULATENHO HANAraHe 1 acnupupaiite iymeHa 3a 15 cekyHaun. BasHo
0CBOGOAETE HaNAraHeTo A0 HEYTPasIHO, TaKa Ye KOHTPACTHOTO BELLECTBO /ia 3amb/IH1 CTBOsIA
Ha KaTeTbpa 3a Aunarauus.
c. PasKaueTe Crpu1HLOBKaTa OT Jlyepa 3a HaZlyBaHe Ha KaTeTbpa 3a unartaums.
d. OTcTpaHeTe uenma Bb3ayx OT LUAMHABPA Ha CpUHLIOBKaTa. CBbpHETE OTHOBO CMpUHLIOBKaTa
KbM Jlyepa 3a HaZlyBaHe Ha KaTeTbpa 3a gunaraums. MoaabpmaiTe oTpULaTesiHo HanaraHe
BbpXy 6asioHa, A0KaTO Bb3AyXbT BEYE HE Ce BPbLUa KbM YCTPOMCTBOTO.
e. baBHO 0cBOGOAETE HANAraHETO Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO A0 HeYTPasTHO.
3ab6enemka: Mpu nbpea ynotpe6a n3dArsainTe BCAKO NONOKMUTENHO HasifraHe, 3a Aa
n3berHeTe pasrbBaHETO M YAaCTUYHOTO HaZlyBaHe Ha 6asloHa M3BbH CbAa.
MosTopeTe CTBHNKKM OT 4b 70 4e, aKo e Heo6X0AMMO, 3a Aa OTCTPAHWUTE LieIMA Bb3/yX OT cucTemara.
CMeHeTe CNpUHLOBKAaTa C MaHOMETPUYHO KOHTPOIMpaHa cUcTeMa 3a Aunarauus. He BbBexaaiTe Bbazyx
B cucTemara.

12 BbBexpaaHe U gunarauusa

1.
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AKO e MPUNOHMMO, U3MON3BaKTE NOAXOASALL Pa3Mep MHTPOZAIOCED, 38 a BbBEAETE KaTeTbpa NepKyTaHHO.
BuKTe eTMKeTa Ha NpoayKTa 3a MHhopMaLmMsa 3a opasmepaBaHeTo.

BHumaHue: He ce onuTBaiiTe ja npoKapare KateTbpa npes MHTPOAICEp, NO-MasibK OT pasmepa, NoCoYeH
Ha eTUKeTa Ha NpogyKTa. BuTe eTvKeTa Ha NpoayKTa 3a MHpOpMAaLWA 3a pasmepuTe.
Mpeaynpexpaexue: M3non3BaiiTe KaTeTbpa C NOBULLEHO BHUMaHWE 3a MPoLeAypH, BRIIOYBALLN
Ka/lMpaHm 1631 WM CUHTETUYHM CbJ0BM rpagToBe.

. 3apepeTe 06paTHO AUCTANIHMA BPBX HA NOArOTBEHWA KaTeTbp BbPXY NpeaBapuTenHo noctaseH 0,014 in

(0,36 mm) Boaay, KOWTO € NOCTaBEH Ha MACTOTO Ha /leYeHue.

MpepynpexaeHune: YeepeTe ce, Ye NOPTHT HA BoAAYa OCTaBa BbTPEe B MHTPoOAOCEpa UK BoAeLmA
KaTteTbp, 40KaTO NPUABUKBATE KAaTETbpPa KbM MACTOTO Ha Jie4eHHe. Ako NopTHT HA BOga4va e NpuaBUHEH
W3BBH UHTPOAOCEpa Uan Boja4a, 6'bF|,ETe BHUMATENIHK, 3a Aa nsberHete nponanc Ha Bojaya. Ako
nponancsLT He MOXe Aa 61=,qe HOpurupaH, oTCTpaHeTe KateTbpa 1 Bojada 3aefjHo, 3a Aa npejoreparnte
NOTEHLMA/IHO YBPEM/IaHe Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO MM CTEHWUTE Ha CbjoBETe. AKO BCe OLle ce ycella
CbMNPOTUB/IEHNE, OTCTPAHETE MHTPOAIOCEPA 3aEAHO C KaTeTbpa U Bojada.

MpepynpexaeHue: N3nonasaiiTte AMPEKTHO hIyOPOCKONCKO HabloAeHWe, A0KaTO MaHUnyaMpare
KaTteTbpa B CbAoBaTa cuctema.

ﬂpep,yn pexaeHue: AKO B KOWTO M Aa e MOMEeHT OT npoueaypara Ha BbBeXaHe yCeTuTe CbnpoTUB/IEHKE,
He annaraHTe Cuna, 3afanpogb/iXnTe C BbBEHAAHETO. anHprTeﬂHOTO BbBeXaHe MOoxe fja nospen
YCTPOMCTBOTO MM lyMeHa Ha CbAa. AKO YCETUTE CbNPOTUB/IEHWE, BHUMATENHO U3TerneTe
AWNaTauMoHHUA KaTeTbp.

BHumaHue: 3a Aa nsbertHeTte YCYKBaHUA, I'IpM,CI,BM)KBaﬁTe Aaunarvpawmsn Katetbp 6aBHO U Ha MaJIKK
CTBMNKKU, AOKATO NPOKCUMANHUAT Kpaﬁ Ha BOAaya ce noKaxe OT KateTbpa.

3abenemKa: 3a Aa I'IDAOGleTe ABUIHEHWETO Ha KaTeTbpa, VI36'prIJETE /:Lo6pe BOJa4a Cc Mmap/ia, HanoeHa c
EDI/ISMOJ'IOI'M"IEH pasTBop, Npeau Aa n3nonssare Bojava B Katetbpa.

. MocTaBeTe KaTeTbpa TaKa, 4Ye LeHTbPbT Ha 6anoHa Ja 6bae B CTeHOMAHATA 30Ha Ha CbAa.

PaAMOKOHTPaCTHUTE MapKepw NoKasear paboTHaTa Ab/xuHa Ha 6anoHa. YeTpoicTeara oT 150 mm u



210 mm umart 2 fOMbIHUTENHU PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHU MapKEPHU IEHTU, KOUTO 0603Ha4YaBar cpejara Ha
TANOTO Ha GasioHa.

BHUMaHue: YBepeTe ce, Ye BOAAYbT € Ha MACTOTO CH, Npeau ia NPOMEHUTE No3nLuMATa Ha GasoHHNA
KateTsbp.

. HoraTo pafjoKOHTpacTHUTEe MapKepHH IEHTY ca Pa3mosIoKEeHU NpaBu/IHO, HaZyiTe 6asoHa, 3a Aa
pasimpuTe Lenesara o61acT.

MpeaynpexpaeHmne: HrKora He M3nonaBaiiTe Bb3/lyX WM KaKbBTO M J1a e ra3 3a HajlyBaHe Ha 6asioHa.
Mpepynpexpenune: He maHunyupaiite 6anoHa, Korato e HaayT.
BHumaHue: BanoHuTe He TpA6Ba Jja ce HaZlyBaT HaZ, HOMWHA/IHOTO HaNAraHe Ha CryKBaHe.

5. Karto usnonseare ycTpoicTBOTO 3a HaZlyBaHe, CBMITe 6asioHa Ypes acnupupaHe Ha KateTbpa.
BHuMaHue: Mo-ronemure 1 No-AbArk MOZEM KaTeTpy MOXE Aa UMAT Hy#/a OT NoBeye Bpeme 3a
M3MycKaHe, 0CO6eHO 3a KaTeTPU C b/Irv CTBOJIOBE.

. M3TerneTe KateTbpa, KaTo NOAABLPMATE BaKyyM B 6asioHa.

BHumaHue: He ustemiaiiTe KateTbpa, OCBEH aKO Ga/IOHBT He € HaMb/IHO U3MYCHAT Nog, BaKyyM.
MpexaeBpeMeHHOTO U3TEMAHE Ha KaTeTbpa MOXe Aa NPUYMHKM HapaHABaHe Ha Cb/a Wan nospeaa Ha
npoAyKTa.

3ab6enemwKa: MHOroKpaTHWUTe HaZlyBaHWs U CBUMBaHWA Ha 6a/loHa MoraT Aa NpeAn3BrUKaT CbPOTUBEHUE
NP1 U3TEMIAHE Ha YCTPOWMCTBOTO. AKO Ce ycella CbpoTUB/IEHWE, U3MO0/I3BaiTe IEKO 3aBbpTaHe 06paTHO
Ha 4YaCOBHWKOBATa CTPe/IKa, 3a fa Y/IECHWUTE U3TEMNAHETO Npes3 UHTPoAocepa. AKO 6aloOHBT He MOXe Ja
6b/ie U3TerNIeH Npes MHTPOZoCepa, U3TEINIETe 3ae/JHO KaTeTbpa M MHTPOAIOCEPA, KATO ChLIEBPEMEHHO
noAAbPMaTe ocTbNa 0 Chja C Bojaua.

7. W3nonaeaitTe aHruorpacms, 3a ja npoBepuTe pesyntatuTe oT Aunarauusra.
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13 UsxeBbpnaHe

BHUMaHue: M3XBBbPAANTE YCTPOUCTBOTO B CLOTBETCTBUE C MPUIOKUMUTE 3aKOHU, HAPEAGH 1 GONTHUYHM
npoueaypu, BKIIOYUTENHO TE3W, CBBbP3aHU C GUONOTMYHM OMACHOCTM, MUKPOGHW ONacHOCTU U MH(EKLIMO3HU
BelecTsa.

14 OTKa3s oT rapaHuuu
BaHo: To3n oTKas ot rapaHuus He ce npuaara B CTpaHu, B KOUTO TaKbB OTKa3 He € pa3peLleH OT 3aKoHa.

npep,ynpe)«p,euum’a, KOUTO Ce CbAbpHAaT B eTUKETUTE Ha NPOAYKTA, CbAbpHaT nop,poﬁHa
uHpopMauuUa, M Ce CHMTAT 3a Hepa3esiHa 4acT OT TO3M OTKa3 OT rapaHuuKu. Bbnpeku Ye NpoayKTLT e
npou3BefeH NpU BHUMAaTE/IHO KOHTPOIMpaHU ycnoBuA, Medtronic HAMa KOHTPO BbPXY YC/IOBUATA,
npu KOUTO TOM ce u3anon3ea. Mopaau Ta3u npuumnHa Medtronic OTXBbpP/IA BCUYKU rapaHLUu1, U3pUYHU
nwnu nop,pa36upau.|,u ce, No OTHOLWeHWe Ha NPOAYKTa, BK/IKDYUTE/IHO, HO HE caMO, BCAKa Npou3Tuyalla
rapaHuMA 3a NPOAaBaeMOCT UM FOAHOCT 3a onpepeneHa uen. Medtronic He HOCH OTroBOpHOCT Npea,
HUKOW OTAeNeH MHAUBUA W/ CYGEKT 3a KaKBUTO M Aa 6U1I0 MEAULMHCKU Pa3XoAu UV AUPEHTHHU,
cny4yaiHU AU Nol wetu, oT ynorpe6a, AedeKT UM HeM3NPaBHOCT Ha NPOAYKTa,
He3aBUCUMO AaJ/Iu UCKDBT Ce OCHOBaBa Ha rapaHLUuA, A,0roBop, 3aKOHOBO HapyLleHue Uiu gpyro. Hukoe
NMue HAMA npaBo aa o68bp3Ba Medtronic ¢ KaKBOTO M fa 6UI0 NPEACTaBUTESICTBO U/IU rapaHumsa
OTHOCHO NpoAyKTa.

W3KNI04YEHNATA 1 OFPaHUYEHUATA, HASIOEHM NO-TOPe, He Ca NpefHa3HaYEeHN 1 He TpAGBA Aa Ce Th/IKYBaT KaTto
NpOTUBOPEYALLM Ha 38 b/IMUTENHUTE PA3NOPEAGH Ha NPUIOKMUMOTO 3aKOHOAATENICTBO. AKO HAKOS YacT Un
ycnoBKe oT HacToswara OrpaHuyeHa rapaHLys ce NpUeMaT OT HAKOM Cby, C KOMMETEHTHA IOPUCAMKLMA 3a
HE3aKOHHM, HEU3MBHUMM WU/ B MPOTUBOPEYME C MPUIOHUMUS 3aKOH, BaIMAHOCTTA Ha OCTaHanara 4acT ot
HacToswarta OrpaHuyeHa rapaHums Hama Aa Gbae NOBAUAHA U BCUUKM NpaBa 1 3ab/IHeHNA Le Gbaar
M3TB/IKYBaHU 1 U3MbIHEHM TaKa, CAKaL Tasn OrpaHnyeHa rapaHLma He e ChbpIasa YacTTa uin yCaoB1ETO,
CYETEHU 3a HeBa/IMOHU.

Cesky

1 Popis zafizeni

Katétr RapidCross RX pro PTA je katétr s koaxialnim lumen (1) uréeny pro rychlou vyménu (rapid exchange, RX).
Katétr je kompatibilni s vodicimi draty (2) o priméru 0,014 in (0,36 mm). Na distalnim konci je instalovan
polopoddajny plnitelny balének (3). Distalni atraumaticky hrot je kuzelovité zizeny (4). Distalni ¢ast katétru je
opatfena kluzkym hydrofobnim poviakem (5).

Konektor Luer narozdélovadi (6) slouzi k pinéni dilatacniho balénku smési kontrastni latky a fyziologického roztoku
a k jeho vyprazdiovani. Balének je opatfen 2 rentgenkontrastnimi oznac¢ovacimi prouzky (7), které slouzi

k umisténi balénku vzhledem ke stendze. Dilatujici nebo pracovni ¢ast baldnku (8) je oznacena
rentgenkontrastnimi oznacovacimi prouzky. Prostfedky o délce 150 mm a 210 mm maji 2 doplrikové
rentgenkontrastni oznacovaci prouzky (9), které oznacuiji stfed téla balénku. Lumen vodiciho dratu zacina v portu
vodiciho dratu (10), ktery se nachazi 35 cm od hrotu katétru, a zasahuje az k distalnimu hrotu. Katétry jsou opatfeny
znackami hloubky, které slouzi jako reference pfi zavadéni katétru. Prostfedky s vyuzitelnou délkou 90 cm (11) maji
na proximalnim téle vytistény znacky proximalni hloubky ve vzdalenosti 55 cm (12) a 65 cm (13) od distalniho hrotu.
Prostiedky s vyuzitelnou délkou 170 cm maji znacky hloubky ve vzdalenosti 90 cm a 100 cm od distélniho hrotu.

Obrazek 1. Balonkovy dilataéni katétr RapidCross pro PTA pro rychlou vyménu 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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Katétr RapidCross RX pro PTA je k dispozici s riiznymi velikostmi balénku. Nominalni primér balénku a jeho délka
jsou vytistény na ¢asti pro snizeni napéti (14). Informace o délce katétru a jeho kompatibilité s pouzdrem jsou
uvedeny na $titku na obalu.

V8echny balénky se pfi tlaku pfevysujicim nominalni hodnotu roztahnou na velikost vétsi, nez je nominalni velikost.
Praméry baldnku pii konkrétnich tlacich jsou uvedeny na karté s informacemi o poddajnosti baldnku, ktera je
pribalena k prostfedku.

2 Zamysleny ucel

Uréenym ucelem pouziti katétru RapidCross RX pro PTA je obnoveni priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve do
perifernich artérii.

2.1 Cilova populace pacientt

Katétr RapidCross RX pro PTA je uréen pro dospélé pacienty, ktefi potfebuiji perkutanni transluminalni
angioplastiku ke zlepseni a udrzeni priméru lumen perifernich arterii.

Prostiedek neni uréen k pouziti u pediatrickych pacientd.

2.2 Indikace k pouziti

Katétr RapidCross RX pro PTA je uréen k dilataci stendz v iliakalnich, femoralnich, iliofemoralnich, poplitealnich
a infrapoplitealnich tepnach.

2.3 Kontraindikace

Pouziti katétru RapidCross RX pro PTA je kontraindikovano v koronarnich tepnach nebo v neurovaskularnim
systému nebo v pfipadech neschopnosti prichodu vodiciho dratu pres cilovou 1ézi.

2.4 Klinické pfinosy

Klinické pfinosy obnoveni priichodnosti lumen a pritoku krve pomoci katétru RapidCross RX pro PTA pfi Ié¢bé
perifernich tepennych okluzi nebo Iézi zahrnuji: Ustup symptomi souvisejicich s onemocnénim tepen, zlepseni
kvality Zivota a zvySeni mobility.

2.5 Urcéeni uzivatelé

Intervenéni vykony s pouzitim katétru RapidCross RX pro PTA smi provadét vyhradné Iékati, ktefi maji zkuSenosti
s intervencnimi zakroky v cévnim systému.

Tento prostfedek smi byt pouzivan pouze v klinickém sterilnim prosttedi.

2.6 Provozni charakteristiky

Katétr RapidCross RX pro PTA je katétr pro rychlou vyménu, s balénkem, ktery je upevnén na distalnim hrotu.
Celkova konstrukce a vybér materialti umoziuiji léeni okluzi a 1ézi v perifernich tepnach. Materidly zajistuji
priichodnost s odolnosti proti zalomeni a umoziuji snadnou navigaci ve vinuté anatomii a posun k distalnim lézim.
Balének naplnény na pfedem stanoveny primér vytvaii radialné smérovany tlak, ktery zajistuje priichodnost.

3 Varovani

* P¥i kontaktu s prostiedkem mohou byt pacienti na omezenou dobu (< 24 hodin) vystaveni plisobeni kobaltu,
ktery je povazovan za karcinogenni, mutagenni nebo toxicky pro reprodukci (CMR).

« Tento vyrobek je uréen pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Nepouzivejte vyrobek opakované ani neprovadejte
jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo resterilizace mohou ohrozit strukturalni
integritu vyrobku nebo zptisobit riziko jeho kontaminace, coz by mohlo mit za nasledek poranéni, onemocnéni
nebo smrt pacienta.

* Aby se sniziloriziko poranéni cévy, zvolte velikost balonku s primérem pinéni, ktery se piiblizné rovna priméru
lumen v misté zamysleného pInéni.

* Pfed zahajenim perkutanni transluminalni angioplastiky zjistéte alergické reakce na kontrastni latky.

Pfi pouziti katétru u zakroku na kalcifikovanych lézich je nutné postupovat opatrné.

* P¥izavadéni katétru do mista osetfeni se ujistéte, Ze je port vodiciho dratu umistén uvnitt zavadéciho pouzdra
nebo vodiciho katétru. Pokud je port vodiciho dratu vysunuty z pouzdra nebo vodiciho katétru, davejte pozor,
aby nedoslo k prolapsu (ohnuti) vodiciho dratu. Pokud prolaps nelze vyfesit, vytahnéte katétr a vodici drat
spole¢né, aby nedoslo k pfipadnému poskozeni prostfedku nebo cévnich stén. Pokud pocitite odpor,
vytahnéte pouzdro spole¢né s katétrem a vodicim dratem.

* Pfi manipulaci s katétrem v cévnim systému pouzivejte piimé fluoroskopické sledovani.

Pokud se kdykoli béhem zavadéni setkate s odporem, nepostupujte nasilim. Nasilny prichod mize zplsobit

poskozeni prostfedku nebo lumen cévy. Pokud pocitujete odpor, dilataéni katétr opatrné vytahnéte.



* K plnéni balonku nikdy nepouzivejte vzduch ani jiny plyn.

* Kdyz je balének naplnény, nemanipulujte s nim.

* Zvazte bezpecnostni opatfeni za ti¢elem prevence nebo snizeni tvorby krevnich srazenin. Pfislunou
antikoagulacni terapii pro jednotlivé pacienty urci Iékar podle svych znalosti a svého posouzeni.

4 Bezpecnostni opatieni
* Pred pouzitim peclivé zkontrolujte sterilni obal a prostfedek. Prostiedek nepouzivejte, pokud doslo
k neumysinému otevieni sterilniho obalu nebo pokud je prostfedek poskozen.
* S timto prostfedkem nepouzivejte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro intravaskularni pouZiti.
Neotirejte povrch katétru suchou gézou.

* Nepokousejte se zasunout katétr do zavadéciho pouzdra, které je mensi, nez je velikost uvedena na stitku
vyrobku. Informace tykajici se velikosti najdete v ozna¢eni vyrobku.

* Abyste zabranili zalomeni, posunuijte dilatacni katétr pomalu a po malych tsecich, dokud se proximalni konec
vodiciho dratu nevysune z katétru.

* Pfed zménou pozice baldnkového katétru se ujistéte, Ze je vodici drat na svém misté.

* Balonky se nesmi plnit nad stanoveny tlak prasknuti.

* Vétsiadel$i modely katétru mohou vykazovat del$i dobu vyprazdiiovani; to se tyka zejména katétrti s dlouhym
télem.

* Katétr nezatahuijte, dokud neni balének zcela vyprazdnény za pomoci podtlaku. Pfed¢asné zasunuti katétru

muze zpUsobit poranéni cévy nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

Zafizeni zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi zakony, predpisy a postupy platnymi v pfislu§né nemocnici, véetné

téch, které se vztahuji na biologicka nebezpeci, mikrobiologicka nebezpeci a infekeni latky.

5 Mozné nezadouci ucinky
K moznym nezadoucim piihodam (nebo komplikacim), které se mohou objevit nebo vyzaduiji zakrok pfi pouziti
tohoto prostfedku, patii mimo jiné tyto stavy:

Tabulka 1. Mozné nezadouci u¢inky

Alergicka reakce Horecka Regionalni ischémie

Aneurysma Hematom Sepse

Arytmie Hemoragie Sok

Arteriovendzni pistél Hypertenze nebo hypotenze Stenéza nebo restenéza

Krvaceni vyzaduijici transfuzi Infekce Cévni mozkova piihoda

Reakce na kontrastni latku nebo re- Zanét Tranzitorni ischemicka ataka

nalni selhani

Smrt Intraluminalni trombus Zilni tromboembolie

Embolie Infarkt myokardu Poranéni cévy (napfiklad disekce,
perforace nebo ruptura)

Endokarditida Pseudoaneurysma Spasmus cévy

Dojde-li k zavaznému incidentu souvisejicimu se zafizenim, incident ihned nahlaste spole¢nosti Medtronic a
pfislusnému kompetentnimu Gfadu nebo regulaénimu organu.

6 Stav pfi dodani

Soucasti baleni katétru je ochranné pouzdro, které je umisténo pres balének.
Soucasti baleni katétru je ochranny drat, ktery je umistén v lumen vodiciho dratu.
Toto zafizeni je dodavano sterilni a je sterilizovano ethylenoxidem.

Varovani: Tento vyrobek je uréen pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Nepouzivejte vyrobek opakované ani
neprovadéijte jeho renovaci nebo resterilizaci. Opakované pouzivani, renovace nebo resterilizace mohou ohrozit
strukturalni integritu vyrobku nebo zpusobit riziko jeho kontaminace, coz by mohlo mit za nasledek zranéni,
onemocnéni nebo smrt pacienta.

7 Skladovani

Uchovavejte zafizeni na suchém misté, mimo dosah slunecniho svétla.

Katétry neskladujte na mistech, kde jsou pfimo vystaveny tcinkim organickych rozpoustédel, ionizujiciho zareni
nebo ultrafialového svétla. Zasoby obmériuijte tak, aby se prostifedek pouzil pred datem pouzitelnosti uvedenym
na Stitku na obalu.

8 Materialy zafizeni

Varovani: Pii kontaktu s prostfedkem mohou byt pacienti na omezenou dobu (< 24 hodin) vystaveni plisobeni
kobaltu, ktery je povazovan za karcinogenni, mutagenni nebo toxicky pro reprodukci (CMR).

Tabulka 2. Latky toxické pro reprodukci (CMR)

Latka Cislo CAS Koncentrace ( v hmotnost-
nich %)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 hmotnostnich %

9 Vybér prostiedku
P¥i vybirani katétru zvazujte nasledujici podrobnosti:
¢ Pramér expandovaného baldnku nesmi byt vétsi nez pramér tepny bezprostfedné distainé nebo proximalné
od stendzy.
Varovani: Aby se snizilo riziko poranéni cévy, zvolte velikost balonku s primérem pInéni, ktery se pfiblizné
rovna priméru lumen v misté zamysleného pinéni.

* Na zakladé informaci tykajicich se velikosti na $titku na obalu ovéfte, zda méa zvolené pfislusenstvi vhodnou
velikost pro balénkovy katétr. Informace o velikostech najdete v oznaéeni vyrobku.

Upozornéni: Pied pouzitim peclivé zkontrolujte sterilni obal a prostfedek. Prostfedek nepouzivejte, pokud
doslo k neimysinému otevieni sterilniho obalu nebo pokud je prostfedek poskozen.

10 Doporuéené prislusenstvi
S pouzitim sterilniho postupu si pfipravte nasleduijici souc¢asti:
* Injekéni stfikacku o objemu 10 ml naplnénou sterilnim heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokem
* Tficestny uzaviraci kohout
* Kontrastni latku (standardni latkou pro pInéni je smés kontrastni latky a sterilniho fyziologického roztoku
v poméru 1:1)
Upozornéni: S timto prostfedkem nepouzivejte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro
intravaskularni pouziti.
Vodici drat pro vyménu o vhodné velikosti (viz oznaceni vyrobku)
Hemostatické zavadéci pouzdro vhodné velikosti (viz oznaceni vyrobku)
* Plnici zafizeni s manometrem

11 Priprava
1. Opatrné vyjméte katétr z vnitfniho obalu.
2. Odstrarite ochranné pouzdro z balénku a ochranny drat z lumen vodiciho dratu a oboji zlikvidujte.
Upozornéni: Neotirejte povrch katétru suchou gazou.
Postup odvzdusnéni:
Poznamka: Baldnek a lumen katétru pro vodici drat pfi dodani obsahuji vzduch. Tento vzduch se musi odstranit,
aby bylo zajisténo, ze v dobé, kdy je katétr zavedeny v krevnim fecisti, bude balének naplnén pouze kapalinou.

1. Opatrné zasurite dodanou proplachovaci jehlu do distalniho hrotu balénkového katétru a proplachnéte
lumen vodiciho dratu heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokem. Proplachnéte lumen. Dokud nedokondite
vykon, proplachovaci jehlu nelikvidujte, protoZze muize byt nutné provést dalsi proplachnuti.

Obrazek 2.

1 Proplachovaci jehla slouzici k proplachnuti lumen vodiciho dratu

n

. Smichejte stejné objemy kontrastni latky a béZného fyziologického roztoku.

. Injekéni stfikacku o objemu 10 ml naplrite pfiblizné 4 ml smésného roztoku kontrastni latky.
Varovani: Pfed zahajenim perkutanni transluminalni angioplastiky zjistéte alergické reakce na kontrastni
latky.
Upozornéni: S timto prostfedkem nepouziveijte kontrastni latky, které jsou kontraindikovany pro
intravaskularni pouziti.

. Odsajte vzduch z balénkového segmentu:

a. Pripojte injekéni stfikacku k plnicimu portu Luer. Injekéni stiikacku drzte smérem dol(, s pistem
sméfujicim nahoru.

b. Aplikujte podtlak a aspirujte lumen po dobu 15 sekund. Pomalu uvolfiujte tlak az na neutralni, aby
kontrastni latka naplnila télo dilatacniho katétru.

c. Odpojte injekéni stiikacku od plniciho portu Luer na dilataénim katétru.

d. Vytlacte véechen vzduch z valce injekéni stiikacky. Znovu pfipojte injekéni stiikacku k plnicimu
portu Luer na dilatacnim katétru. UdrzZujte podtlak na balénku tak dlouho, az se do prostfedku
nebude vracet Zadny vzduch.

e. Pomalu uvolnéte tlak v prostfedku na neutralni.

Poznamka: Pfi prvnim pouziti zabrarite jakémukoli pretlaku, abyste zabranili rozvinuti

a ¢aste¢nému naplnéni balénku mimo cévu.
5. Opakuijte kroky 4b az 4e podle potieby, aby se ze systému odstranil veskery vzduch.
6. Injekeni stiikacku nahradte dilatacnim systémem fizenym pomoci manometru. Davejte pozor, aby do
systému nevnikl vzduch.
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12 Zavedeni a dilatace
1. Podle potfeby pouzijte k perkutannimu zavedeni katétru zavadéci pouzdro vhodné velikosti. Informace
tykajici se velikosti najdete v oznaceni vyrobku.

Upozornéni: Nepokousejte se zasunout katétr skrz zavadéci pouzdro, které je mensi, nez je velikost
uvedena na $titku vyrobku. Informace tykajici se velikosti najdete na $titku vyrobku.



Varovani: Pfi pouziti katétru u zakrokl na kalcifikovanych Iézich nebo syntetickych vaskularnich graftech je
nutné postupovat opatrné.

. Technikou ,backload“ nasurite distalni hrot pfipraveného katétru na pfedem umistény vodici drat o primeéru
0,014 in (0,36 mm), ktery byl zaveden na misto oSetfeni.

Varovani: Pfi zavadéni katétru do mista oSetfeni se ujistéte, Ze je port vodiciho dratu umistén uvnitf
zavadéciho pouzdra nebo vodiciho katétru. Pokud je port vodiciho dréatu vysunuty z pouzdra nebo vodiciho
katétru, davejte pozor, aby nedoslo k prolapsu (ohnuti) vodiciho dratu. Pokud prolaps nelze vyfesit,
vytahnéte katétr a vodici drat spolecné, aby nedoslo k pfipadnému poskozeni prostfedku nebo cévnich stén.
Pokud stale citite odpor, vytahnéte pouzdro spole¢né s katétrem a vodicim dratem.

Varovani: Pfi manipulaci s katétrem v cévnim systému pouzivejte pfimé fluoroskopické sledovani.
Varovani: Pokud se kdykoli béhem zavadéni setkate s odporem, nepostupujte nasilim. Nasilny prichod
muze zpUsobit poskozeni prostfedku nebo lumen cévy. Pokud pocitujete odpor, dilatacni katétr opatrné
vytahnéte.

Upozornéni: Abyste zabranili zalomeni, posunujte dilatacni katétr pomalu a po malych usecich, dokud se
proximalni konec vodiciho dratu nevysune z katétru.

Poznamka: Chcete-li zlepsit pohyb katétru, dikladné otfete vodici drat gazou namocenou ve fyziologickém
roztoku a teprve pak jej pouzijte v katétru.

. Katétr umistéte tak, aby se stfed balénku nachazel ve stenotické oblasti cévy. Pracovni délku balénku
oznacuji rentgenkontrastni oznac¢ovaci prouzky. Prostfedky o délce 150 mm a 210 mm maji 2 doplrikové
rentgenkontrastni oznacovaci prouzky, které oznacuji sted téla baldonku.

Upozornéni: Pfed zménou pozice balénkového katétru se ujistéte, Ze je vodici drat na svém misté.

. Jakmile jsou rentgenkontrastni oznacovaci prouzky spravné umistény, naplnénim baldnku dilatujte cilovou
oblast.

Varovani: K pInéni balénku nikdy nepouzivejte vzduch ani jiny plyn.
Varovani: Kdyz je balének naplnény, nemanipulujte s nim.
Upozornéni: Balénky se nesmi plnit nad stanoveny tlak prasknuti.

. Aspiraci katétru pomoci plniciho zafizeni vyprazdnéte balonek.

Upozornéni: Vétsi a delsi modely katétri mohou vykazovat delsi dobu vyprazdriovani; to se tyka zejména
katétrd s dlouhym télem.

. Vytahnéte katétr se souc¢asnym zachovanim podtlaku v balénku.

Upozornéni: Katétr nezatahuijte, dokud neni balonek zcela vyprazdnény za pomoci podtlaku. Pfedasné
zasunuti katétru mize zpusobit poranéni cévy nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

Poznamka: Vicenasobné pinéni a vyprazdriovani mize byt pfi¢inou odporu béhem vytahovani prostiedku.
Pocitite-li odpor, usnadnéte vytazeni skrz pouzdro mirnym otaenim po sméru hodinovych ruéi¢ek. Pokud
balének nelze vytahnout skrz pouzdro, vytahnéte katétr a pouzdro spole¢né; pfitom zachovejte pfistup do
cévy pomoci vodiciho dratu.

7. Zkontrolujte vysledky dilatace pomoci angiografie.
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13 Likvidace

Upozornéni: Zatizeni zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi zakony, pfedpisy a postupy platnymi v pfislu$né nemocnici,
véetné téch, které se vztahuiji na biologicka nebezpeci, mikrobiologicka nebezpeci a infekéni latky.

14 Odmitnuti zaruky
Dulezité: Toto odmitnuti zaruky nelze uplatnit v zemich, kde toto odmitnuti neni povoleno zakonem.

Varovani uvedena na $titcich vyrobku obsahuji podrobnéjsi informace a jsou povazovana za nedilnou
soucast tohoto odmitnuti zaruky. Ackoli byl tento vyrobek vyroben za peclivé kontrolovanych podminek,
nema spole¢nost Medtronic zadny vliv na podminky, za kterych je tento vyrobek pouzivan. Spole¢nost
Medtronic proto odmita odpovédnost za jakékoli zaruky za tento vyrobek, at uz pfimé nebo
predpokladané, mimo jiné véetné jakychkoli pfedpokladanych zaruk prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti

k uréitému ucelu. Spole¢nost Medtronic neodpovida Zadné osobé ani pravnimu subjektu za jakékoli
zdravotni vydaje nebo pfimé, nahodné ¢i nasledné skody zplisobené pouzitim, vadou, selhanim nebo
chybnou funkei vyrobku, bez ohledu na to, zda narok vyplyva ze zéruky, smlouvy, protipravniho €inu €i
z jiného dlvodu. Zadna osoba neni opravnéna zavazat spolecnost Medtronic k poskytnuti jakéhokoli
prohlaseni nebo zaruky tykajici se tohoto vyrobku.

Zameérem vyse uvedenych vyjimek a omezeni neni porusovani zavaznych ustanoveni pfislusnych pravnich
predpist a ani by tak nemély byt interpretovany. Pokud bude kterakoli ¢ast nebo podminka tohoto odmitnuti zaruky
shledana pfislusnym soudem jako protipravni, nevynutitelna nebo v rozporu s pfislu§nymi pravnimi predpisy,
nema to vliv na platnost zbyvaijici ¢asti tohoto odmitnuti zaruky a vS§echna prava a zavazky budou chapany a
uplatnény tak, jako by toto odmitnuti zaruky neobsahovalo tuto konkrétni ¢ast nebo podminku, ktera byla shledana
neplatnou.

Dansk

1 Beskrivelse af enheden

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteretet et koaksialt lumenkateter af typen rapid exchange (RX) (1). Kateteret er
kompatibelt med guidewirer pa 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). En delvist eftergivende, oppustelig ballon (3) er monteret
pa den distale ende. Den distale atraumatiske spids er konisk (4). Kateterets distale del har en glat, hydrofobisk
belzegning (5).

Lueren pa manifolden (6) bruges til at inflatere dilatationsballonen ved hjeelp af en blanding af kontrastmiddel og
saltvandsoplesning samt til at temme den. Ballonen har 2 rentgenfaste markeringsband (7) som en hjeelp til

positionering af ballonen i forhold til stenosen. De rentgenfaste markeringsband angiver ballonens dilatations- og
arbejdssektion (8). Enhederne pa 150 mm og 210 mm har 2 yderligere rentgenfaste markeringsband (9), som
angiver ballonens midte. Et guidewirelumen begynder ved en guidewireport (10) placeret 35 cm fra kateterspidsen
og straekker sig til den distale spids. Katetrene har dybdemarkeringer til brug som en reference under
kateterindferingen. Enheder med en anvendelig leengde pa 90 cm (11) har proksimale dybdemarkeringer trykt pa
det proksimale skaft ved en laeengde pa hhv. 55 cm (12) og 65 cm (13) fra den distale spids. Enheder med en
anvendelig laengde pa 170 cm har dybdemarkeringer ved 90 cm og 100 c¢m fra den distale spids.

Figur 1. RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm) rapid exchange PTA-ballondilatationskateter
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RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret fas i mange ballonsterrelser. Den nominelle ballondiameter og -leengde er trykt pa

treekaflastningen (14). Se oplysninger om kateterleengde og sheathkompatibilitet pa emballagens maerkat.

Alle balloner udvider sig til sterrelser over den nominelle sterrelse ved tryk, der er hgjere end det nominelle tryk. Se
ballondiametre ved givne tryk pa tolerancekortet for ballonen, der leveres sammen med enheden.

2 Tiltaenkt formal

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er beregnet til at genoprette lumenabning og blodgennemstremning til perifere
arterier.

2.1 Tilsigtet patientgruppe

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er beregnet til at forbedre og opretholde luminaldiameter i perifere arterier hos
voksne patienter med behov for perkutan transluminal angioplastik.

Denne enhed er ikke beregnet til paediatriske patienter.

2.2 Indikationer for brug

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er beregnet til at udvide stenoser i iliacale, femorale, iliofemorale, popliteale og
infrapopliteale arterier.

2.3 Kontraindikationer

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er kontraindiceret til brug i koronararterierne eller i neurovaskulaturen, eller nar det
ikke er i stand til at krydse mélleesionen med en guidewire.

2.4 Kliniske fordele

De kliniske fordele ved at gendanne lumenabning og blodgennemstremning med RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret
ved perifere arterielle okklusioner eller lzesioner omfatter: afhjeelpning af symptomer, der er relaterede til arteriel
sygdom, forbedring af livskvalitet og eget mobilitet.

2.5 Tilsigtede brugere

Interventionsindgreb med RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret ma kun udferes af laeger, der har erfaring med
interventionelle teknikker i karsystemet.

Denne enhed ma udelukkende anvendes i et klinisk, sterilt miljo.

2.6 Praestationskarakteristika

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er et rapid exchange-kateter med en pasvejset ballon pa den distale spids. Den
samlede konstruktion og udvalget af materialer ger behandling af okklusioner eller lzesioner i de perifere arterier
mulig. Materialerne kan skubbes uden at knaekke for nemt at navigere i en snoet anatomi og finde frem til distale
leesioner. Ballonen inflateres til sin forudbestemte diameter og udever en radial kraft for at skabe abning.

3 Advarsler

* Ved kontakt med enheden kan patienter have begraenset eksponering (< 24 timer) for kobolt, som anses for at
veere kraeftfremkaldende, mutagent eller reproduktionstoksisk (CMR).

* Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden mé ikke genanvendes, genbehandles eller
resteriliseres. Genanvendelse, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan forringe enhedens strukturelle integritet
eller skabe risiko for kontaminering, hvilket kan fore til personskade, -sygdom eller -ded.

« For at reducere risikoen for karskade skal der veelges en ballonsterrelse med en inflationsdiameter, der har

omtrent samme diameter som lumen ved det beregnede inflationssted.

Allergiske reaktioner over for kontrastmidlet skal identificeres, inden en perkutan transluminal

angioplastikprocedure pabegyndes.

* Anvend kateteret med forsigtighed til procedurer, der omfatter forkalkede laesioner.

Sorg for, at guidewireporten forbliver inden i introducersheathen eller guidekateteret, mens kateteret fores

frem til behandlingsstedet. Hvis guidewireporten feres frem uden for sheathen eller guiden, skal der anvendes

forsigtighed, for at undga at guidewiren falder frem. Hvis fremfald ikke kan loses, skal kateteret og guidewiren



fiernes sammen for at undga potentiel skade pa enheden eller karvaeggene. Hvis der foles modstand, skal
sheathen fiernes sammen med kateteret og guidewiren.

* Manipulering af kateteret i karsystemet skal forega under direkte fluoroskopisk observation.

* Huvis der pa noget tidspunkt under indferingsproceduren konstateres modstand, ma passage ikke forceres.
Forceret passage kan beskadige enheden eller karlumen. Hvis der fornemmes modstand, skal
dilatationskateteret traekkes forsigtigt tilbage.

* Brug aldrig luft eller nogen form for gas til at inflatere ballonen.

Ballonen ma ikke manipuleres, nar den er inflateret.

Tag forholdsregler for at forhindre eller reducere koagulation. Den passende antikoagulationsbehandling for
hver enkelt patient bestemmes i overensstemmelse med leegens erfaring og sken.

4 Forholdsregler

* Inspicer den sterile emballage og enheden omhyggeligt, inden den anvendes. Brug ikke enheden, hvis den

sterile emballage utilsigtet er blevet abnet, eller enheden er beskadiget.

* Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskulaer brug, sammen med denne enhed.

* Tor ikke kateterets overflade med ter gaze.
Forseg ikke at fore kateteret gennem en introducersheath, der er mindre end sterrelsen angivet pa
produktmeerkaten. Se oplysninger om sterrelser pa produktmeerkningen.
For dilatationskatetret langsomt og gradvist frem, indtil guidewirens proksimale ende kommer til syne, sa
kinkning undgas.
Sorg for, at guidewiren er pa plads, inden ballonkateterets position aendres.
* Balloner ma ikke inflateres til tryk over det nominelle spraengningstryk.
* Det kan tage lzengere tid at temme sterre og leengere modeller af kateteret, specielt pa lange kateterskafter.
Kateteret ma ikke treekkes tilbage, medmindre ballonen er helt temt under vakuum. For tidlig tilbagetreekning
af kateteret kan forarsage kartraumer eller produktskade.
* Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med geeldende love, betemmelser og hospitalsprocedurer, herunder

dem, der vedrerer biologisk fare, mikrobiologiske risici og smitsomme stoffer.

5 Mulige bivirkninger

De mulige bivirkninger (eller komplikationer), der méatte opsta eller kraever handling ved brug af denne enhed,
omfatter, men er ikke begreenset til, felgende forhold:

Tabel 1. Mulige bivirkninger

Allergiske reaktioner Feber Regionzer iskeemi
Aneurisme Haematom Sepsis

Arytmi Bledning Shock

Arteriovengs fistel Hypertension eller hypotension Stenose eller restenose

Bladning, der kraever transfusion Infektion
Reaktion pa kontrastmiddel eller ny- Inflammation

Apopleksi
Forbigaende iskeemisk anfald

resvigt

Dadsfald Intraluminal trombe Vengs tromboembolisme

Emboli Myokardieinfarkt Karskade (som f.eks. dissektion,
perforation eller ruptur)

Endocarditis Pseudoaneurisme Karspasmer

Hvis der forekommer en alvorlig haendelse i relation til enheden, skal haendelsen omgaende rapporteres til
Medtronic og den relevante kompetente myndighed eller tilsynsmyndighed.

6 Levering

Kateteret er emballeret med en beskyttende sheath anbragt over ballonen.
Kateteret er emballeret med en beskyttende wire anbragt i guidewirelumenen.
Enheden leveres steril og er steriliseret med etylenoxid.

Advarsel: Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden ma ikke genanvendes, genbehandles
eller resteriliseres. Genanvendelse, genbehandling eller resterilisering kan forringe enhedens strukturelle
integritet eller skabe risiko for kontaminering, hvilket kan fere til personskade, -sygdom eller -ded.

7 Opbevaring

Enheden skal opbevares tert og ma ikke udszettes for direkte sollys.

Opbevar ikke katetrene, hvor de er direkte udsat for organiske oplesningsmidler, ioniserende straling eller
ultraviolet lys. Benyt en lagerstyring, der sikrer, at enheden anvendes for datoen for seneste anvendelse, der er
anfert pa emballagens maerkat.

8 Enhedens materialer

Advarsel: Ved kontakt med enheden kan patienter have begraenset eksponering (< 24 timer) for kobolt, som anses
for at vaere kreeftfremkaldende, mutagent eller reproduktionstoksisk (CMR).

Tabel 2. CMR-stoffer

Stof CAS-nummer Koncentration
(% vaegt/vaegt)
Kobolt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% v/v

9 Valg af enhed
Folgende detaljer skal tages i betragtning i forbindelse med valg af et kateter:

* Den udvidede ballons diameter ma ikke overskride arteriens diameter umiddelbart distalt eller proksimalt for
stenosen.
Advarsel: For at reducere risikoen for karskade skal der vaelges en ballonsterrelse med en inflationsdiameter,
der har omtrent samme diameter som lumen ved det beregnede inflationssted.
Kontrollér, at det valgte tilbeher passer til ballonkateteret baseret pa oplysningerne om sterrelser pa
emballagens maerkat. Se oplysninger om sterrelser pa produktmaerkningen.
Forsigtig: Inspicer den sterile emballage og enheden omhyggeligt, inden den anvendes. Brug ikke enheden,
hvis den sterile emballage utilsigtet er blevet abnet, eller enheden er beskadiget.

10 Anbefalede dele
Klarger folgende dele med anvendelse af steril teknik:
* 10 ml sprojte fyldt med sterilt, hepariniseret saltvand
* Trevejsstophane
. SK;rx;ans;r;\iddel (standardoplesningen af inflationsmiddel er en 1:1 blanding af kontrastmiddel og sterilt

Forsigtig: Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskuleaer brug, sammen med denne
enhed.

* Udskiftningsguidewire af passende storrelse (se produktmaerkningen)
* Haemostatisk introducersheath af passende storrelse (se produktmaerkningen)
Inflationsenhed med manometer

-

1 Klargering
1. Tag forsigtigt katetret ud af den indvendige emballage.
2. Fjern og kassér den beskyttende sheath fra ballonen og den beskyttende wire fra guidewirelumenen.
Forsigtig: Tor ikke kateterets overflade med tor gaze.
Fjernelse af luft:

Bemaerk: Ved leveringen indeholder ballonen og kateterets guidewirelumen luft. Denne luft skal fiernes for at sikre,
at der kun er vaeske i ballonen, nar kateteret er i blodbanen.

1. Skyl guidewirens lumen med en hepariniseret saltvandsoplesning ved forsigtigt at indfere den medfelgende
skyllekanyle i ballonkateterets distale spids. Skyl lumen igennem. Skyllekanylen ma ikke kasseres, for
indgrebet er fuldfert, hvis yderligere skylning er ngdvendig.

Figur 2.

1 Skyllekanylen, der bruges til at skylle guidewire-lumen

n

. Bland lige meengder af kontrastmiddel og normalt saltvand.
. Fyld en 10 ml sprejte med cirka 4 ml af den blandede kontrastmiddeloplesning.
Advarsel: Allergiske reaktioner over for kontrastmidlet skal identificeres, inden en perkutan transluminal
angioplastikprocedure pabegyndes.
Forsigtig: Anvend ikke kontrastmidler, der er kontraindiceret til intravaskuleer brug, sammen med denne
enhed.
4. Fjern luft fra ballonsegmentet:
a. Fastger sprejten til inflationslueren. Hold sprajten, sa den peger nedad, med stemplet pegende
opad.
b. Pafer negativt tryk, og aspirer lumen i 15 sekunder. Udled langsomt trykket il neutral, s&
dilatationskateterets skaft fyldes med kontrastmiddel.
c. Kobl sprejten af dilatationskateterets luer.
d. Fjern al luft fra sprejtecylinderen. Forbind sprejten med dilatationskateterets inflationsluer igen.
Oprethold negativt tryk pa ballonen, indtil der ikke mere kommer luft tilbage til enheden.
e. Udled langsomt enhedstrykket til neutral.

Bemazerk: Ved forste brug skal ethvert positivt tryk undgas, sa udfoldning og delvis inflation af
ballonen uden for karret undgas.

5. Gentag trin 4b til 4e efter behov for at fierne al luft fra systemet.
6. Udskift sprejten med et manometer-styret dilatationssystem. Der ma ikke komme luft ind i systemet.

w



12 Indfering og dilatation
1. Brug hvis relevant en introducersheath i passende sterrelse til at indfore kateteret perkutant. Se oplysninger
om sterrelser pa produktmeaerkningen.
Forsigtig: Forsag ikke at fore kateteret gennem en introducersheath, der er mindre end sterrelsen angivet
pa produktmaerkaten. Se oplysninger om starrelser pa produktmaerkningen.

Advarsel: Anvend kateteret med forsigtighed til procedurer, der omfatter forkalkede laesioner eller
syntetiske, vaskulzere transplantater.

. Returner det klargjorte kateters distale spids over en forudplaceret 0,014 in (0,36 mm) guidewire, der er
blevet placeret pa behandlingsstedet.

Advarsel: Sorg for, at guidewireporten forbliver inden i introducersheathen eller guidekateteret, mens
kateteret fores frem til behandlingsstedet. Hvis guidewireporten fores frem uden for sheathen eller guiden,
skal der anvendes forsigtighed, for at undga at guidewiren falder frem. Hvis fremfald ikke kan loses, skal
kateteret og guidewiren fiernes sammen for at undga potentiel skade pa enheden eller karveeggene. Hvis der
stadig foles modstand, skal sheathen fiernes sammen med kateteret og guidewiren.

Advarsel: Manipulering af kateteret i karsystemet skal forega under direkte fluoroskopisk observation.

Advarsel: Hvis der pa noget tidspunkt under indferingsproceduren konstateres modstand, ma passage ikke
forceres. Forceret passage kan beskadige enheden eller karlumen. Hvis der fornemmes modstand, skal
dilatationskateteret traekkes forsigtigt tilbage.

Forsigtig: For dilatationskatetret langsomt og gradvist frem, indtil guidewirens proksimale ende kommer til
syne, sa kinkning undgas.

Bemaerk: Ter omhyggeligt guidewiren med gaze vaedet med saltvand, inden guidewiren anvendes i
kateteret, sa det bliver lettere at beveege kateteret.

. Positioner kateteret med ballonens midte i karrets stenotiske omrade. De rentgenfaste markeringsband
angiver ballonens arbejdsleengde. Enhederne pa 150 mm og 210 mm har 2 yderligere rontgenfaste
markeringsband, som angiver ballonens midte.

Forsigtig: Serg for, at guidewiren er pa plads, inden ballonkateterets position zendres.

. Nar de rontgenfaste markeringsband er placeret korrekt, inflateres ballonen for at udvide malomradet.
Advarsel: Brug aldrig luft eller nogen form for gas til at inflatere ballonen.
Advarsel: Ballonen ma ikke manipuleres, nar den er inflateret.
Forsigtig: Balloner ma ikke inflateres til tryk over det nominelle spraengningstryk.

. Tem ballonen ved at aspirere kateteret ved hjeelp af inflationsenheden.
Forsigtig: Det kan tage laengere tid at temme sterre og leengere modeller af katetrene, specielt pa lange
kateterskafter.

. Treek kateteret tilbage, idet et vakuum i ballonen opretholdes.
Forsigtig: Kateteret mé ikke treekkes tilbage, medmindre ballonen er helt temt under vakuum. For tidlig
tilbagetraekning af kateteret kan forarsage kartraumer eller produktskade.
Bemaerk: Inflation og temning af ballonen flere gange kan forarsage modstand under fiernelse af enheden.
Hvis der opstar modstand, skal der foretages en forsigtig drejende bevaegelse med uret for at lette
tilbagetraekningen gennem sheathen. Hvis ballonen ikke kan treekkes tilbage gennem sheathen, skal
kateteret og sheathen traekkes tilbage sammen, mens karadgang opretholdes med guidewiren.

7. Brug angiografi til at verificere dilatationsresultaterne.
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13 Bortskaffelse

Forsigtig: Bortskaf enheden i overensstemmelse med geeldende love, betemmelser og hospitalsprocedurer,
herunder dem, der vedrorer biologisk fare, mikrobiologiske risici og smitsomme stoffer.

14 Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Vigtigt: Denne ansvarsfraskrivelse geelder ikke i nogen lande, hvor en sadan ansvarsfraskrivelse ikke er tilladt i
henhold til lovgivningen.

Advarslerne, som fremgar af produktets mzerkater, giver flere detaljerede oplysninger og betragtes som
en integreret del af denne ansvarsfraskrivelse. Selv om produktet er blevet fremstillet under
omhyggeligt kontrollerede forhold, har Medtronic ingen kontrol over de forhold, hvorunder produktet
anvendes. Medtronic fraskriver sig derfor alle garantier, bade udtrykkelige og stiltiende, med hensyn til
produktet, herunder, men ikke begraenset til, alle stiltiende garantier for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et
bestemt formal. Medtronic er ikke ansvarlig over for nogen person eller organisation for nogen som helst
medicinske udgifter eller nogen som helst direkte, tilfeldige eller efterfolgende skader, der er forarsaget
af nogen form for brug, defekt, fejl eller funktionssvigt vedrorende produktet, uanset om et sadant krav
bygger pa garantiret, aftaleret, erstatningsret eller andet. Ingen person har nogen bemyndigelse til at
binde Medtronic til nogen form for Igfter eller garanti i forbindelse med produktet.

Ovennzevnte undtagelser og begraensninger har ikke til hensigt at vaere i modstrid med ufravigelige bestemmelser
i geeldende lov, og de ma ikke fortolkes saledes. Hvis et afsnit eller et vilkar i denne ansvarsfraskrivelse af en
retsinstans i nogen kompetent retskreds anses for ulovligt, uden retskraft eller i modstrid med geeldende
lovgivning, bereres den resterende del af ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke, og alle rettigheder og forpligtelser skal tolkes
og handhaeves, som om denne ansvarsfraskrivelse ikke indeholdt det pageeldende afsnit eller vilkar, der anses for
ugyldigt.

Deutsch

1 Produktbeschreibung

Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross ist ein Katheter mit koaxialem Lumen und
Rapid-Exchange(RX)-Wechselfunktion (1). Der Katheter ist mit einem Fiihrungsdraht (2) vom Durchmesser
0,014 in (0,36 mm) kompatibel. Am distalen Ende ist ein auffiillbarer Semi-Compliant-Ballon (3) angebracht. Die
distale atraumatische Spitze ist kegelférmig (4). Der distale Abschnitt des Katheters ist mit einer hydrophoben
Gleitbeschichtung (5) versehen.

Der Dilatationsballon wird {iber den Luer-Anschluss des Verteilerstiicks (6) befillt und entleert, wobei eine
Mischung aus Kontrastmittel und Kochsalzlosung zum Einsatz kommt. Der Ballon verfligt Giber zwei rontgendichte
Markierungsbéander (7) fiir die Positionierung des Ballons im Verhéltnis zur Stenose. Die réntgendichten
Markierungsbander zeigen den Nutz- bzw. Dilatationsabschnitt des Ballons (8) an. Bei den Ballons mit einer Lange
von 150 mmund 210 mm st die Mitte des Ballonkdrpers mit zwei weiteren réntgendichten Markierungsbéandern(9)
gekennzeichnet. Das Fiihrungsdrahtiumen beginnt am Fiihrungsdrahtanschluss (10) 35 cm proximal der
Katheterspitze und reicht bis zur distalen Spitze. Zur Positionskontrolle beim Einfiihren weisen die Katheter
Langenmarkierungen auf. Katheter mit einer Arbeitslange von 90 cm (11) weisen proximale Langenmarkierungen
auf, die dem proximalen Katheterschaft 55 cm (12) und 65 cm (13) proximal der distalen Spitze aufgedruckt sind.
Katheter mit einer Arbeitslange von 170 cm weisen 90 cm und 100 cm proximal der distalen Spitze
Langenmarkierungen auf.

Abbildung 1. PTA-Ballondilatationskatheter RapidCross (0,014 in bzw. 0,36 mm) mit
Rapid-Exchange-Wechselfunktion
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Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross ist in verschiedenen BallongroBen erhaltlich. Nenndurchmesser und -lange

des Ballons sind auf der Zugentlastung (14) aufgedruckt. Informationen zur Katheterlange und
Schleusenkompatibilitat sind dem Verpackungsetikett zu entnehmen.

Bei Uberschreitung des Nenndrucks dehnen sich sémtliche Ballons auch auf mehr als ihre NenngréBe auf. Die
Ballondurchmesser bei den entsprechenden Driicken sind der Compliance-Karte fiir den Ballon zu entnehmen,
die dem Produkt beigelegt ist.
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2 Verwendungszweck

Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCrossdient der Wiederherstellung der Lumendurchgéngigkeit und des Blutflusses in
den peripheren Arterien.

2.1 Geeignete Patientengruppe

Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross ist bei erwachsenen Patienten indiziert, bei denen das Lumen peripherer
Arterien durch perkutane transluminale Angioplastie verbessert und aufrechterhalten werden soll.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir padiatrische Patient*innen vorgesehen.

2.2 Indikationen

Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross ist zur Dilatation von Stenosen in den iliakalen, femoralen, iliofemoralen,
poplitealen und infrapoplitealen Arterien vorgesehen.

2.3 Kontraindikationen

Der RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross ist kontraindiziert fiir die Verwendung in den Koronararterien und im
neurovaskuldren GefaBsystem bzw. wenn die Ziellasion nicht mit einem Flhrungsdraht passiert werden kann.

2.4 Klinischer Nutzen

Zum klinischen Nutzen der Wiederherstellung der Lumendurchgéngigkeit und des Blutflusses mit dem
RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross bei der Behandlung peripherer arterieller Verschliissen oder Lasionen zéhlen das
Abklingen der Symptome einer arteriellen Erkrankung, die Verbesserung der Lebensqualitat und die Steigerung
der Mobilitat.

2.5 Vorgesehene Anwender

Interventionelle Verfahren mit dem RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross sollten nur von Arzt*innen durchgefiihrt werden,
die Uber Erfahrung im Bereich interventioneller Techniken im GefaBsystem verfliigen.

Dieses Produkt darf nur in einer klinischen Umgebung unter sterilen Bedingungen eingesetzt werden.

2.6 Leistungsmerkmale

Bei dem RX-PTA-Katheter RapidCross handelt es sich um einen Rapid-Exchange-Katheter, dessen Ballon fest
mit der distalen Katheterspitze verbunden ist. Die generelle Konstruktion und die Materialauswahl gestattet die
Behandlung von Verschllssen und Lasionen in den peripheren Arterien. Die Materialien sorgen fir knickfeste
Vorschiebbarkeit, um den Katheter leicht durch gewundene anatomische Verhéltnisse bis zu distalen Lasionen
vorzuschieben. Der Ballon wird auf den vorgegebenen Durchmesser beflillt und Ubt eine Radialkraft aus, um die
Durchgangigkeit herzustellen.



3 Warnhinweise

* Bei Einsatz des Produkts kann es zu einem kurzzeitigen Kontakt (< 24 Stunden) der Patient*innen mit Kobalt
kommen, das als karzinogene, mutagene sowie reproduktionstoxische (CMR-)Substanz gilt.

* Dieses Produkt ist fir die einmalige Verwendung bestimmt. Dieses Produkt nicht wiederverwenden, erneut
aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder Resterilisation kénnen die
strukturelle Integritat des Produkts beeintrachtigen oder eine Kontamination bewirken, die zu Verletzung,
Erkrankung oder zum Tod des Patienten fiihren kann.

* Um das Risiko einer GefaBverletzung zu reduzieren, sollte eine BallongréBe gewéhlt werden, deren
Durchmesser im befillten Zustand in etwa dem Durchmesser des Lumens an der fiir die Dilatation
vorgesehenen Stelle entspricht.

* Vor Beginn einer perkutanen transluminalen Angioplastie sind allergische Reaktionen auf Kontrastmittel

anamnestisch zu erheben.

In Verbindung mit kalzifizierten Lasionen ist der Katheter mit Vorsicht einzusetzen.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass der Fliihrungsdrahtanschluss innerhalb der Einflihrschleuse bzw. des
Fuhrungskatheters verbleibt, wahrend der Katheter zur Behandlungsstelle vorgeschoben wird. Beim
Vorschieben des Fiihrungsdrahtanschlusses auBerhalb der Schleuse bzw. des Fiihrungskatheters Vorsicht
walten lassen, da der Fiihrungsdraht sonst prolabieren kénnte. Falls der Prolaps nicht beseitigt werden kann,
mussen Katheter und Flihrungsdraht gemeinsam entfernt werden, um eine mégliche Verletzung des Produkts
und der GefaBwande zu vermeiden. Falls ein Widerstand zu filhlen ist, miissen Katheter und Fiihrungsdraht
gemeinsam entfernt werden.

* Die Manipulation des Katheters im GefaBsystem ist ausschlieBlich unter direkter Durchleuchtung
vorzunehmen.

* Wenn zuirgendeinem Zeitpunkt wahrend des Einflihrens ein Widerstand zu spuren ist, reagieren Sie nicht mit

erhéhtem Kraftaufwand. Ein gewaltsames Vorschieben kann das Produkt beschéadigen oder das GefaBlumen

verletzen. Ziehen Sie bei Auftreten eines Widerstands den Dilatationskatheter vorsichtig zurtick.

Befiillen Sie den Ballon niemals mit Luft oder einem anderen Gas.

Der Ballon darf nicht im beftllten Zustand manipuliert werden.

* Essind VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu erwagen, um die Gerinnselbildung zu verhindern bzw. zu verringern. Die
angemessene Antikoagulationstherapie fiir den einzelnen Patienten liegt im Ermessen des Arztes und sollte
sich an dessen Erfahrung orientieren.

4 Sicherheitshinweise
« Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sorgféltig die Sterilverpackung und das Produkt. Verwenden Sie das
Produkt nicht, wenn die Sterilverpackung unabsichtlich geéffnet wurde oder das Produkt beschadigt ist.

* Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die fir die intravaskulére Verwendung mit diesem Produkt kontraindiziert
sind.

* Wischen Sie die Katheteroberflache nicht mit einer trockenen Kompresse ab.

* Es darf kein Versuch unternommen werden, den Katheter durch eine Einflihrschleuse zu flihren, die nicht
mindestens der auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen GréBe entspricht. Informationen zur
GréBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

* Um ein Abknicken zu vermeiden, schieben Sie den Dilatationskatheter langsam und in kleinen Schritten vor,
bis das proximale Ende des Fiihrungsdrahts aus dem Katheter austritt.

* Vor einer Veranderung der Position des Ballonkatheters ist sicherzustellen, dass sich der Fiihrungsdraht an
Ort und Stelle befindet.

« Ballons diirfen nicht Giber den maximalen Nenndruck hinaus befillt werden.

* GroBere und langere Modelle des Katheters kdnnen langere Entleerungszeiten aufweisen, insbesondere bei
langen Katheterschaften.

* Ziehen Sie den Katheter nur zuriick, wenn der Ballon unter Vakuum vollsténdig entleert wurde. Das vorzeitige
Zuriickziehen des Katheters kann zu GefaBtrauma oder Schaden am Produkt fiihren.

* Das Medizinprodukt muss geman den geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen und Verfahren entsorgt werden,
einschlieBlich jener, die sich auf biologische und mikrobielle Gefahrgliter sowie infektiose Stoffe beziehen.
5 Mogliche unerwiinschte Ereignisse

Potenzielle unerwiinschte Ereignisse (oder Komplikationen), die beim Gebrauch dieses Produkts auftreten oder
eine Intervention erfordern kénnen, sind insbesondere die folgenden Zustande und Ereignisse:

Tabelle 1. Mégliche Komplikationen

allergische Reaktion Fieber regionale Ischamie
Aneurysma Héamatom Sepsis

Arrhythmie Blutung Schock

arteriovendse Fistel Hypertonie oder Hypotonie Stenose oder Restenose
Blutung, die eine Transfusion erfor-  Infektion Schlaganfall

derlich macht
Reaktion auf das Kontrastmittel oder Entziindung
Nierenversagen

transitorisch-ischdmische Attacke

Tod intraluminaler Thrombus venése Thromboembolie

Embolie Myokardinfarkt GefaBverletzung (beispielsweise
Dissektion, Perforation oder Ruptur)

Endokarditis Pseudoaneurysma GefaBkrampf

Falls sich ein schwerwiegender Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet, melden Sie den Vorfall
unverzuglich an Medtronic und die zustandige Aufsichtsbehérde oder Zulassungsbehérde.

6 Lieferform

Der Katheter wird mit einer Schutzhtlse geliefert, die den Ballon umhillt.

Der Katheter wird mit einem Schutzdraht geliefert, der im Fihrungsdrahtlumen liegt.
Das Produkt wird steril geliefert; die Sterilisation erfolgt mit Ethylenoxid.

Warnung: Dieses Produkt ist fiir die einmalige Verwendung bestimmt. Dieses Produkt nicht wiederverwenden,
erneut aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder Resterilisation kdnnen die
strukturelle Integritat des Produkts beeintrachtigen oder eine Kontamination bewirken, die zu Verletzung,
Erkrankung oder zum Tod des Patienten fihren kann.

7 Lagerung

Das Produkt trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschtzt lagern.

Bewahren Sie Katheter nichtin Umgebungen auf, in denen sie direktem Kontakt mit organischen Lésungsmitteln,
ionisierender Strahlung oder UV-Licht ausgesetzt sind. Lagern Sie lhre Bestdnde um, sodass das Produkt vor
Ablauf des auf dem Verpackungsetikett angegebenen Verwendbarkeitsdatums verwendet wird.

8 Produktmaterialien

Warnung: Bei Einsatz des Produkts kann es zu einem kurzzeitigen Kontakt (< 24 Stunden) der Patient*innen mit
Kobalt kommen, das als karzinogene, mutagene sowie reproduktionstoxische (CMR-)Substanz gilt.

Tabelle 2. CMR-Substanzen

Substanz CAS-Nummer Konzentration (Gewichts-
prozent)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1 Gew.-%

9 Produktauswahl
Bei der Auswahl eines Katheters ist Folgendes zu beriicksichtigen:
* Imaufgedehnten Zustand darf der Durchmesser des Ballons nicht Gber dem Durchmesser der Arterie liegen,
die sich unmittelbar distal oder proximal zur Stenose befindet.

Warnung: Um das Risiko einer GefaBverletzung zu reduzieren, sollte eine BallongréBe gewéhlt werden,
deren Durchmesser im befilllten Zustand in etwa dem Durchmesser des Lumens an der fiir die Dilatation
vorgesehenen Stelle entspricht.

* Vergewissern Sie sich ausgehend von den Informationen zur GréBenbestimmung auf dem
Verpackungsetikett, dass das gewahlte Zubehdr den Ballonkatheter aufnehmen kann. Informationen zur
GroBe sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

Vorsicht: Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sorgfaltig die Sterilverpackung und das Produkt. Verwenden Sie
das Produkt nicht, wenn die Sterilverpackung unabsichtlich gedffnet wurde oder das Produkt beschadigt ist.

10 Empfohlenes Zubehér

Bereiten Sie das folgende Zubehor mit sterilen Techniken vor:
* 10 ml-Spritze, gefillt mit steriler heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung
* Dreiwegehahn

* Kontrastmittel (Das Standardinflationsmedium ist eine Lésung aus Kontrastmittel und steriler Kochsalzlosung
im Volumenverhéltnis 1:1.)

Vorsicht: Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die firr die intravaskulare Verwendung mit diesem Produkt
kontraindiziert sind.

Austauschfiihrungsdraht passender GréB3e (siehe Produktkennzeichnung)
* hamostatische Einflihrschleuse passender GréBe (siehe Produktkennzeichnung)
Inflationsgerat mit Manometer

11 Vorbereitung

1. Entnehmen Sie den Katheter vorsichtig aus der inneren Verpackung.
2. Ziehen Sie die Schutzhiille vom Ballon ab und den Schutzdraht aus dem Fiihrungsdrahtlumen und
entsorgen Sie beides.
Vorsicht: Wischen Sie die Katheteroberflache nicht mit einer trockenen Kompresse ab.
Luftblasen entfernen:
Hinweis: Im Lieferzustand befindet sich sowohlim Ballon als auch im Flihrungsdrahtlumen des Katheters Luft. Die
Luft muss verdrangt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der Ballon bei im Blutkreislauf liegendem Katheter
ausschlieBlich mit Fliissigkeit geflllt ist.
1. Zum Durchspiilen des Fiihrungsdrahtlumens mit heparinisierter Kochsalzlésung fiihren Sie vorsichtig eine
Splkanle in die distale Spitze des Ballonkatheters ein. Spulen Sie das Lumen durch. Entsorgen Sie die
Spllkantle erst nach Abschluss der Prozedur, da unter Umstanden erneut gespllt werden muss.



Abbildung 2.

—Z_

1 Spilkanile zum Spilen des Filhrungsdrahtlumens
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. Mischen Sie gleiche Volumina Kontrastmittel und physiologische Kochsalzlésung.
. Flllen Sie eine 10 ml-Spritze mit ungeféhr 4 ml der Kontrastmittelmischung.

Warnung: Vor Beginn einer perkutanen transluminalen Angioplastie sind allergische Reaktionen auf
Kontrastmittel anamnestisch zu erheben.

Vorsicht: Keine Kontrastmittel verwenden, die fiir die intravaskulare Verwendung mit diesem Produkt
kontraindiziert sind.
. Verdrangen Sie die Luft aus dem Ballonsegment:
a. SchlieBen Sie die Spritze am Luer-Anschluss fiir die Beflillung an. Halten Sie die Spritze nach
unten gerichtet, sodass der Spritzenkolben nach oben zeigt.

b. Legen Sie einen Unterdruck an und aspirieren Sie das Lumen 15 Sekunden lang. L6sen Sie den
Druck langsam, sodass Neutraldruck vorliegt und sich der Schaft des Dilatationskatheters mit
Kontrastmittel fillt.

c. Entfernen Sie die Spritze vom Luer-Anschluss fiir die Beflllung des Dilatationskatheters.

d. Entfernen Sie samtliche Luft aus dem Spritzenzylinder. SchlieBen Sie die Spritze wieder am
Luer-Anschluss fir die Beflillung des Dilatationskatheters an. Halten Sie am Ballon einen
Unterdruck aufrecht, bis keine Luft mehr in das Produkt zuriickstromt.

e. Loésen Sie den Druck an dem Produkt langsam, bis Neutraldruck vorliegt.

Hinweis: Verhindern Sie beim Ersteinsatz jeglichen Uberdruck, sodass der Ballon nicht
auBerhalb des GefaBes entfaltet und teilweise befiillt wird.

. Wiederholen Sie je nach Bedarf die Schritte 4b bis 4e, um sédmtliche Luft aus dem System zu entfernen.

. Ersetzen Sie die Spritze durch ein per Manometer kontrolliertes Dilatationssystem. Es darf keine Luftin das
System gelangen.
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12 Einfiihrung und Dilatation

1. Verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls eine Einflihrschleuse passender GréBe, um den Katheter perkutan
einzufiihren. Informationen zur GréBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.
Vorsicht: Es darf kein Versuch unternommen werden, den Katheter durch eine Einflihrschleuse zu fiihren,
die nicht mindestens der auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen GréBe entspricht. Informationen zur
GroBenbestimmung sind der Produktkennzeichnung zu entnehmen.

Warnung: In Verbindung mit kalzifizierten Lasionen oder synthetischen GefaBconduits ist der Katheter mit
Vorsicht einzusetzen.

. Schieben Sie die distale Spitze des vorbereiteten Katheters liber einen vorpositionierten Fiihrungsdraht
(0,36 mm bzw. 0,014 in), der an der Behandlungsstelle platziert wurde.

Warnung: Achten Sie darauf, dass der Filhrungsdrahtanschluss innerhalb der Einfiihrschleuse bzw. des
Fuhrungskatheters verbleibt, wahrend der Katheter zur Behandlungsstelle vorgeschoben wird. Beim
Vorschieben des Fliihrungsdrahtanschlusses auBBerhalb der Schleuse bzw. des Fiihrungskatheters Vorsicht
waltenlassen, da der Fiihrungsdraht sonst prolabieren kénnte. Falls der Prolaps nicht beseitigt werden kann,
mussen Katheter und Fiihrungsdraht gemeinsam entfernt werden, um eine mégliche Verletzung des
Produkts und der GefaBwande zu vermeiden. Falls weiterhin ein Widerstand zu fiihlen ist, miissen Katheter
und Flhrungsdraht gemeinsam entfernt werden.

Warnung: Die Manipulation des Katheters im GefaBsystem ist ausschlieBlich unter direkter Durchleuchtung
vorzunehmen.

Warnung: Wenn zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt wéhrend des Einfiihrens ein Widerstand zu spuren ist, reagieren
Sie nicht mit erhéhtem Kraftaufwand. Ein gewaltsames Vorschieben kann das Produkt beschadigen oder
das GefaBlumen verletzen. Ziehen Sie bei Auftreten eines Widerstands den Dilatationskatheter vorsichtig
zuriick.

Vorsicht: Um ein Abknicken zu vermeiden, den Dilatationskatheter langsam und in kleinen Schritten
vorschieben, bis das proximale Ende des Fiihrungsdrahtes aus dem Katheter austritt.

Hinweis: Zur besseren Beweglichkeit des Katheters sollten Sie den Flihrungsdraht sorgfaltig mit einer in
Kochsalzlésung getrankten Kompresse abwischen und ihn erst dann in den Katheter einbringen.

. Positionieren Sie den Katheter so, dass die Mitte des Ballons im stenotischen Bereich des GefaBes liegt. Die
rontgendichten Markierungsbander zeigen die nutzbare Lange des Ballons an. Bei den Ballons mit einer
Lange von 150 mm und 210 mm ist die Mitte des Ballonkérpers mit 2 weiteren réntgendichten
Markierungsbandern gekennzeichnet.

Vorsicht: Vor einer Veranderung der Position des Ballonkatheters ist sicherzustellen, dass sich der
Fiihrungsdraht an Ort und Stelle befindet.

. Wenn die réntgenkontrastgebenden Markierungsbénder sachgemas positioniert wurden, befiillen Sie den
Ballon, um den Zielbereich zu dilatieren.

Warnung: Beflillen Sie den Ballon niemals mit Luft oder einem anderen Gas.
Warnung: Der Ballon darf nicht im beflillten Zustand manipuliert werden.
Vorsicht: Ballons diirfen nicht tiber den maximalen Nenndruck hinaus befiillt werden.

. Entleeren Sie den Ballon durch Aspiration aus dem Katheter mithilfe des Inflationsgerats.

Vorsicht: GréBere und langere Modelle der Katheter kénnen langere Entleerungszeiten aufweisen,
insbesondere bei langen Katheterschéften.
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6. Ziehen Sie den Katheter unter Beibehaltung eines Vakuums im Ballon zuriick.
Vorsicht: Ziehen Sie den Katheter nur zuriick, wenn der Ballon unter Vakuum vollstandig entleert wurde.
Das vorzeitige Zuriickziehen des Katheters kann zu GefaBtrauma oder Schaden am Produkt fihren.
Hinweis: Mehrfaches Beflillen und Entleeren des Ballons kann beim Zuriickziehen des Produkts einen
Widerstand hervorrufen. Um bei Widerstand den Katheter leichter durch die Schleuse zurlickziehen zu
kénnen, drehen Sie ihn vorsichtig im Uhrzeigersinn. Ist ein Zurlickziehen des Ballons durch die Schleuse
nicht méglich, ziehen Sie den Katheter und die Schleuse zusammen zurtick, wéahrend Sie mit dem
Flihrungsdraht den GefaBzugang aufrechterhalten.

7. Uberpriifen Sie die Dilatationsergebnisse per Angiografie.

13 Entsorgung

Vorsicht: Das Medizinprodukt muss geméaf den geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen und Verfahren entsorgt
werden, einschlieBlich jener, die sich auf biologische und mikrobielle Gefahrgiiter sowie infektiése Stoffe
beziehen.

14 Haftungsausschluss

Wichtig: Dieser Haftungsausschluss gilt nichtin Landern, in denen solche Haftungsausschliisse gesetzlich nicht
zulassig sind.

Dle Warnhinweise in der Produktinformation enthalten weitere detaillierte Informationen und sind als

dteil dieses Haft hlusses hen. Obwohl das Produkt unter genau kontrollierten
Bedingungen gefertigt wurde, hat Medtronic keinerlei Einfluss auf die Bedingungen, unter denen dieses
Produkt verwendet wird. Medtronic schlieBt daher jede ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie in
Bezug auf das Produkt aus. Dies schlieBt jegliche implizite Garantie auf Marktgangigkeit oder Eignung
fiir einen bestimmten Zweck ein. Medtronic haftet nicht gegeniiber natiirlichen oder |ur|st|schen
Personen jeglicher Art fiir medizinische Kosten oder unmittelbare, beilaufige oder Folg 1, die
durch Gebrauch, Defekt, Ausfall oder Fehlfunktion des Produkts entstehen, unabhéngig davon, ob sich
eine Haftung fiir derartige Schaden auf eine Garantie, einen Vertrag, eine unerlaubte Handlung oder eine
andere Anspruchsgrundlage stiitzt. Niemand ist berechtigt, Medtronic an irgendeine Zusicherung oder
Garantie beziiglich dieses Produkts zu binden.

Die hier aufgeflihrten Haftungsausschliisse und -beschréankungen sollen nicht gegen geltendes Recht verstoBen
und sind nicht dahingehend auszulegen. Sollte ein zusténdiges Gericht feststellen, dass dieser
Haftungsausschluss ganz oder teilweise unwirksam, nicht durchsetzbar oder im Widerspruch zu zwingendem
Recht ist, beriihrt dies die Giltigkeit der restlichen Klauseln nicht und alle Rechte und Pflichten aus diesem
Haftungsausschluss sind so auszulegen und durchzusetzen, als sei der fur ungliltig erklarte Teil oder die unguiltige
Vorschrift in dem Haftungsausschluss nicht enthalten.

EAANvVika

1 Meprypadn npoidovrog

O kaBetpag PTA RX RapidCross eival €vag Taxeiag evaAiayng (RX) kabetrpag opoagovikol auviou (1). O
Kabetpag eivat oupBatog pe odnya cvppata 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). ‘Eva nuEVSOTIKO PITAAGVL TIATipwong (3)
eival ToToBETNUEVO 0TO TEPLPEPIKS AKPO. TO TIEPIPEPIKO ATPAUHATIKO AKPO Eival KwVIKS (4). To epLpepKd
THAHA TOU KaBeTripa €XeL i OALaBNpT| uSPOPOPRN emtioTpwon (5).

O oUvdeapog luer aTnV TIOAAATIAT (6) XPNCUOTIOLEITAL YL TNV TTAPWOT) KAl TNV ATOTIAYPWOT) TOU MITAAOVIOU
SIA0TOANG, HE XPrion HElYHATOG oKIaypadko HEGOU Kal AAATOUX0oU SIAAVHATOG. To MITAaAGVL EXEL

2 AKTIVOOKIEPEG TAWVIEG-SEIKTES (7) Yla TNV TOTIOBETNON TOU PITaAoVIOU oe ox€on He Tn oTévwor. Ot
QKTIVOOKIEPES TALVIEG-OEIKTEG UTTOSEIKVUOUV TO THNHA SIACTOANG 1} WPEAILO TURHA Tou prtaAovio (8). Ta
TpoidvTa 150 mm kat 210 mm €xouv 2 IPOCOETEG AKTIVOOKIEPEG Talvieg-6eikTeG (9), oL oTtoieg uTIOSEIKVUOUV TO
H€CO TOU CWHATOG To prtaAoviov. ‘Evag auAdg odnyou cUpuatog Eekvaet and pia Bupa odnyov auppatog (10)
TI0L BpiokeTal 35 cm ard TO AKPO TOU KABETIPA KAl EKTEIVETAL EWG TO TEPIPEPIKO AKPO. OL KABETPEG EXOUV
Seikteq BABoUG yla va XpnotporomBolv wg onpeia avadpopdg Katd Tnv el0aywyr) Tou kabetripa. Ta npoidvta
He wPEAOo prkog 90 cm (11) €xouv SeikTeg eyyUq BABOUG TUTIWHEVOUG OTO £YYUG OTEAEXOG OE HIKOG 55 cm
(12) ka1 65 cm (13) aro To TepIPePIKO AKPO. Ta TIPOIOVTA pe wdEAO Urkog 170 cm €xouv Seikteg BaBoug ota
90 cm kat ota 100 cm arod To TePIPEPIKO AKPO.

Ewova 1. Kabetrpag praloviov 51acTtoArg PTA taxeiag evailayng RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm)

QlO]G) © @

O kaBetpag PTA RX RapidCross eival 51a0€0110G o€ TTOAAATTAA Hey£EON UraAovioU. H ovopaoTikr) SIaUeTpog
KQL TO OVORAOTIKO HIIKOG TOU UIAAOVIOU Eival TUTIWHEVA ETIAVW OTO TUNHA EKTOVWONG TAoNG (14). Avatpegte
0T OYHAVOT TNG CUCKEVAGIAG Yia TIANPOdOPIEG OXETIKA LE TO KOG TOU KABETIPA KAl TN CUMBATOTNTA TOU
Bnkaplov.

‘OAa ta praAovia SlacTEAAOVTAL € HEYEDN AV TOU OVOUACTIKOU HEYEBOUG O€ TIECELG HEYAAUTEPEG aTTd TNV
OVOMAOTIKN THEDT). ZUUPBOUAEUTEITE TNV KAPTEAA EVOOTIKOTNTAG UMAAOVIOU TIOU TIEPIAAUBAVETAL 0T
OUOKEVAO(a TOU TIPOIOVTOG YIa TIG SIAHETPOUG TOU UITAAOVIOU OE SESOUEVES TIETELS.



2 Mpoopl{OEVOG OKOTIOG
O mpoopllopeVog okomog Tou kabetrpa PTA RX RapidCross gival n anokatdotacn g BatéTntag Tou auAou
Kal TNG Porig Tou aipatog TPog TIG TIEPIPEPIKES APTNPIES.

2.1 NMANBUOoNOG aCOEVWYV Yia TOV OToio TIpoopideTal

O kaBempag PTA RX RapidCross mpoopidetal yia evnAikoug acBeveig ov xpeladovtal SIadSEPHIKT) SIaUALKT
QAYYEIOTAQOTIKN Yla TN BeATiwon kat Slatripnon g SIapETPOU TOU aUAOU OE TIEPIPEPIKESG APTNPIES.

AuTo TO IPOidV dev TipoopileTal yla madlaTpIkoug acBeveig.

2.2 Evéeigelg xpriong

O kaBetpag PTA RX RapidCross evdeikvutal yia T SIa0TOAr] OTEVWOEWYV O AQYOVIEG, UNPLAIES,
AQYOVOUNPLAIES, lYVUAKEG KAl UTIOTYVUAKEG apTNPiEg.

2.3 Avtevéeielg

O kaBetpag PTA RX RapidCross avtevdeikvutal yia Xprion o€ oTepaviaieq aptnpieg 1 0To VEUPIKO ayYEIAKO
ovotnua i étav dev eival Suvatr n SiEAeuon ano ) PAAPN-0TOXO HeE 0dNYO cUpHA.

2.4 KAwvika opéAn

Ta KAWVIKA 0EAN TNG ATTOKATAGTACNG TNG BATOTNTAG TOU AUAOU KAt TNG PON|G TOU aipatog Je Tov kabetpa PTA
RX RapidCross o1n Bepaneia anodppd&ewv 1 BAABWY TwV TIEPIPEPIKWY APTNPLWV TIEPIAAUBAVOUV: arodpour|
TWV CUUMTWHATWY TIOU OXETI{OVTAL LE TNV apTnpLakn vooo, BeATiwon otnv moldtnta {wnig Kat augnuévn
KIVNTIKOTNTA.

2.5 Xp1joTeg yla Toug ormoioug rpoopileTal

Ot enepPartikeg Sladikaoieg pe xprion Tou kabetpa PTA RX RapidCross 6a ripénet va SievepyouvTat povo ano
LaTPOUG TIOU SIABETOUV EUTELPIO OF EMEUPATIKEG TEXVIKEG OTO AYYELAKO CUOTNHA.

AuTo TO TIPOIdV Ba TIPETEL VA XPNOIHOTIOLETAL HOVO HECT GE KAVIKO XWPO OE OTEIPO TIEPIBAAAOV.

2.6 XapakTneloTika anédoong

O kaBetmpag praroviol PTA RX RapidCross eival évag kabetripag Taxeiag evaAAayng e Hraiovt
TIPOCAPTNHEVO OTO TIEPIPEPLKS AKPO. H OUVOAIKT) oXESiaoM Kat 1 ETIAOYN TWV UAIKWYV ETITPETIOUV TNV
QVTIHETWTTIOT AToPPASEWV 1) BAABWV OTIG TTEPIPEPIKEG APTNPIEG. Ta VAIKATIAPEXOUV TN duvatdTNTa WNnoNg pe
QVOEKTIKOTNTA OTN CUCTPORY], YL TNV EUKOAN TTAONYNON OE EAIKOELST) AVATORIC Kat TNV TIpowenan Tpog
TIEPIPEPIKES PAABEG. TO UIMAAOVL SIOYKWVETAL EWG TNV TIPOKABOPLIOUEV SIAUETPO TOU KAl ACKEL AKTIVIKY) SUVAN
yla va erniteuxOei Batdtnta.

3 Mpoeidomoumoelg

¢ Méow Tng enagdrnq He To TIPoioV, oL acOeveiq Uropei va eKTEBOVV yla IEPIOPIOHEVO XPOVIKO StdoTnua (< 24
WPEG) 0€ KOBAATLO, TIOU BewpeiTal KAPKLVOyOvo, HETAAAAELOYOVO 1) TOEIKO Yia TV avartapaywyr) (KMT).

* To mapov mpoidv Exel oxedlaoTei yia pia pdvo xprjon. Mnv enavayxenotuoToleite, unv enavenegepydieote
KQL UNV EMAVATIOOTEIPWVETE AUTO To TIPOidV. H enavaypnotporoinon, n enavenegepyaciann
enavanooTeipwan evogxeTal va SLaKuBeUOOLV T SOMIKT akepaldTNTA TOU TIPOIOGVTOG 1) va SNULOUPYTICoUV
Kivéuvo pHOAUVONG, TIOU UTOPEL Va 08NyNoeL 0€ TPAUUATIONO, aoBEVELa 1) B&vaTo Tou acBevoug.

¢ Tia va HelwBei n mbavotra ayyelakng BAARNG, ETUAEETE Eva PEYEDOG UITAAOVIOU HE SIAUETPO TIANPWONG
TIOU TIPOOEYYITEL TN SIAUETPO TOU AUAOU GTO TIPOOPL{OUEVO ONUEID TTANPWONG.

* [pwv aroé v €vapén pag dladikaciag SIadepUIKNG SIAUAIKTG AYYEIOTIAAOTIKTG, TAUTOTIOOTE EAV
UTTIAPXOUV AAAEPYIKEG AVTISPACELG OTA OKIAYPADIKA HETA.

* Na XpnolUOoTIoLEITE TOV KABETNPA E TIPOCOXT| € SladIkacieg IOV TIEPIAAUBAVOUV amOoTITAVWHEVES BAABES.

¢ AlacdpahioTe 6TLT BUPA 05NYOL GUPHATOG TTIAPAHEVEL HECA OTO BNKAPL EICAYWYEA 1) 0TOV 08Ny KABeTpa
£VW TIPOWOEITE TOV KABETHPA TIPOG TO oNEio Bepareiag. EGv To 06nyod cUppa powdndel ekTdG Tou
BOnkaplov 1) Tou 08nyov, SeiETe TPOToXT WOTE va AropeuxBel POTTWON (KAUn og BPoOX0) Tou 08nyoU
ovpparog. Edv n npontwon Sev urnopei va erAubei, adalpéoTe Tov KaBeTNpa Kat To 0dNnyo cuppa padi yia
va anotpartei Tdavr) BAGRN oTo MPoidv 1) oTa ayyelakd Towpata. Eav undpxet avtiotaon, apapeoTte 10
Onkapt padi pe Tov KaBeTrpa Kat To 0dnyod cUpua.

* Na XPnOLOTIOLEITE AUEDT) AKTIVOOKOTIIKY) TIAPAKOAOUONOT EVW XEIPI(ECTE TOV KABETPA OTO AYYEIAKO
oloTnua.

* Edv ouvavtrioeTe avTioTaon omoLadnmoTe OTypr) Katd Tn S1adikaoia elaywyng, unv e£avaykacete

SieAevon. H Biam SieAevon evoexeTal va TPOKAAETEL {nia 0To TIPoi6Y 1) Tov audd Tou ayyeiou. Eav

aloBavBeite avTtiotaon, anocUPETE TIPOCEKTIKA TOV KABETPA SLIAOTOANG.

MOTE pn XPNOLOTIOLEITE AEPA 1) OTIOLOSTTIOTE AEPLO VI TNV TIATIPWON TOU HITaAovIoU.

* Mn xepiCeote To PaAdVL OTav €xel TANPWOEL.

¢ EEeTAOTE TO EVOEXOUEVO TIPOPUAAEEWV VI TNV ATIOTPOTTN 1] TN MEIWOT) TOU OXNHUATIOHOU TIypatog. H
EUMELPIA KaL 1) KPIoN TOU LaTPOoU TIpoadlopifouv TNV KATAAANAN avTIMNKTIKY) Bepaneia yia kade acOevr.

4 MpoduAagelg
* EmBewpnioTe MPOOEKTIKA TN OTEIpA CUOKELAGIA KAl TO TTPOTOV TPty amd tn Xprion. Mn xpnoidomnomoeTte To
TIPOIGV €AV 1 oTeipa ouokevaaia €xel avolytei katd AaBog 1} To poidv Exel umooTei {nuia.
*  Mn XPNOILOTIOLEITE OKIAYPAPIKA HECT TIOU AVTEVSEIKVUVTAL YLt EVEAYYELAKT| XPTiOT HE TO TIAPOV TIPOTOV.
* Mn okourtileTe TNV empAveLa TOU KABETPa He oTeyvn yada.

Mnv erxelprioete ) S1EAEU0T) Tou KABETPA HECW EVOG BNKapLoY El0aywYEaA TIOU gival MIKPOTEPO ATd TO
HEYEDOG TIOU UTIOSEIKVUETAL GTN OTAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG. AVATPEETE 0TI OT)AVOT) TOU TIPOIGVTOG Yla
TIANPOdOPIES TIPOTSIOPLOHOU HEYEBOUG.

lMa va anopuyete oTPEPAWCELS, TIPOWONOTE TOV KABETPA SLAOTOANG apyd, HE HIKPEG TIPOCAVENTELS, EWG
&TOU TO £YYUQ AKPO Tou 08NyoU cUpHATOG eEEABEL aTO TOV KABETPA.

Mptv aAAGEeTe TN B€0m Tou KaBeTpa Urtaioviol, BeBaiwbeite Tt To 0dNyo cuppa eival otn B€on Tou.

H mAr)pwon Twv praioviwy dev Ba PETEeL va UTtepBaivel Tn YEYLoTN Tieon prENS.

MeyaAUTepa Kat pakpUTEPA HOVTEAT TOU KABETIPA EVEEXETAL VA ETUSEIEOUV HEYAAUTEPOUG XPOVOUG
amnonAPwong, e18IKA 0€ HAKPA OTEAEXT) KABETTPWYV.

* Mnv avacUpeTe Tov KABETNPA Tapd HOVO AV TO UIMAAGVL EXEL ATTOSIOYKWOEL TTANPWG UTIO KeVO. H Tipowpn
avAoupon Tou KABETNPa UIMOpPEL va TIPOKAAETEL AYYEIAKO TPAUKA 1) {NHLd 0TO TIPOIdV.

Arnoppiyte TO TIPOIdV CUPPWVA HE TOUG LOXVOVTEG VOHOUG, KAVOVIGHOUG KAl VOGOKOUELAKEG SLadIKATIES,
GUHTEPIAAHBAVOPEVWV EKEIVWYV TIOU adopOoUV BLOAOYIKOUG KIVEUVOUG, HIKPOBLAKOUG KIVEUVOUG Kal
UOAUCUATIKEG OUOIES.

5 MBava avemOvunTa cuppavta

2Ta SuvnTIKA avertduunTa cuPBAvTa (1] ETITAOKES) TIOU EVEEXETAL VA TIAPOUCLACTOUV 1} VA ATaALTr)oouV
TapépBaon Adyw g XPriong Tng mapovoag SIATtagng mepAapBAavovTal, EVEEIKTIKA, oL akdAouBeg
KATAOTACEIG:

Mivakag 1. MiBavd averubupunta cuppavta

ANAEPYIKN avTiSpaon MupeTdq Meploxikn oxaipia

Avelpuopa AdTwpa ZRYn

Appubpia Awoppayia 20K

ApTnplopAeRikd cupiyylo Yriéptaon 1y unotaon ZTEVWON 1) EMAVACTEVWOT

Awoppayia Tou anattel peTayylon  Aoipwén Ayyelakd eyKePaliko emelcddl0

Avtidpaon oe oklaypadikd pécory  PAeypovr Mapodikd 1oxauko enelcddlo

VEPPIKY| AVETIAPKELX

Odvarog EvS0oauAikog Bpoppog DAeBiKT) BpopPBoeBOAT

EppoAn ‘Epdpaypa Tou puokapdiou Tpavpatiopdg ayyeiov (6rwg dla-
XwpLopog, Sidtpnon 1 prign)

Evdokapditida Wevdoavevpuopa Ayyeloomacpog

Edv ripokuel coBapo cupBav OxeTIKO e TO TIPoioV, avadeEpeTe apEows To cupPav otn Medtronic kat oTnv
avTioTotKn appodia apxr 1) PUBHLOTIKY) apxT.

6 Tpomog diabeong
O kaBetpag eival CUCKEVACHEVOG e £V TIPOCTATEVTIKO ONKAPL TOTIOBETNHEVO TIAVW ATTO TO UITAAGVL.

O kaBeTrpag eival CUCKEVAOUEVOG e TIPOCTATEVUTIKO CUPHA TO OTIOI0 gival TOTIOBETNUEVO GTOV AUAG 08nyou
olpUaATog.

To poidv SlatiBeTal amooTEPWHEVO Kal EXEL amooTEPWOEL he alBUAEVOEEISIO.

Mpoeidoroinon: To apov TPoidv Exel OXESIAOTEL yia pia pdvo xprjon. Mnv eMavaypnoLUoTOoLETE, uNnv
emnavenegepyAaleoTe Kal UnV EMAVATIOOTEIPWVETE AQUTO TO TIPOT6V. H emavaypnailomoinon, n enavenegepyacia
1} N enavanooTeipwon evaExeTal va SLaKuBEVTOUV TN SOUIKT) aKePAIOTNTA TOU TIPOIOVTOG 1) va SNIOUPYTICOoUuV
Kiv6uvo pHOAUVONG, TTIOU UITOPEL Va 08NYOEL O TPAUUATIONO, aoBEvela 1) Bdvato Tou acbevolg.

7 Amo6nkeuon
DUAAETE TO TIPOTOV OE ENPr) TTEPLOXT), HAKPLA artd TO NAAKO Gwg.

Mnv arnoBnkeVETE KABETNPEG OE ONUEIA OTIOU Eival AUETA EKTEDEILEVOL OE OPYaVIKOUG SIAAUTEG, lovTilovoa
akTvoPoAia 1 urteplwdeqg dpwg. H avavéwon twv anoBepdtwy Ba TPEMeL va mpayatornoleital £ToL WoTe To
TIPOIOV Va XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL TIPLV ATTO TNV NUEPOpNVia «Xprion £éwg» Tou avaypdapeTal oTn orUaven g
ouokevaoiag.

8 YAwkd mpoiovtog

Mpoeidomoinon: Méow NG enagng Pe To TPOIOV, oL ACOEVE(G UMOPEL va EKTEBOVV YIa TIEPLOPICHEVO XPOVIKO
Slaotnpa (< 24 WPeQ) o€ KOBAATLO, TIOU BEwpEITAL KAPKIVOYOVO, HETAAAAELOYOVO 1} TOEIKS yla TNV avarnapaywyr
(KMT).

MNivakag 2. Ouoieq KMT

Ougia Ap1Bpog CAS Zuykévtpwon (% kata
Bdpog)
KoBdAtio (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% K.B.

9 EmAoyn mpoidvtog
Katd v erioyn kabetripa, AABeTe Ut dYitv Ta akoAouda:

* H 81AUETPOG TOU SIEGTAAUEVOU UITAAOVIOU €V Ba TIPETIEL VA UTIEPRAIVEL TN SIAUETPO TNG apTNPiag akpBws
TIEPLPEPIKA 1] EYYUG TNG OTEVWONG.



Mpoedomoinon: MNa va pewdei n rubavoTnTa ayyelakng PAARNG, ETAEETE €va PEYEOOG UMAAOVIOU e
SIAPETPO TTANPWONG TIOU TIPOTEYYIZEL TN SIAUETPO TOU AUAOU GTO TIPOOPLLOHEVO ONUEID TIAYPWONG.
EnaAnBevoTe OTL Ta ETUAEYUEVA TIAPEAKOHEVA UITOPOUV Va SEXTOVV TOV KABETIPA UMAAOVIOU e Bdon TIg
TIANPOdOpIEg TIPOTSIOPIOOY LEYEBOUG OTN OTHAVOT) TNG CUCKEUAOiag. AvatpEETe 0T OTjpavon Tou
TIPOIOVTOG Yia TIANpodopieq HeyEBoUG.

Npocoxn: EmBewprioTe TPOTEKTIKA TN OTElpa oUCKEVasia Kat To TPoidv Tiptv ard T xpron. Mn
XPNOOTIOMOETE TO TIPOIOV EAV N OTEIPA CUCKELATIA £XEL AVOLXTEL KATA AGBOG 1) TO TIPOIOV £XEL UTIOOTEL
QN

10 ZuvicTwHEVa £idn
MpoeToudoTe Ta akdAouBa £idn XPNOIOTIOLWVTAG OTEIPA TEXVIKY|:

ZUptyya Twv 10 mL YEUOPEVN HE TTEIPO NMAPIVIOHEVO AAATOUXO SIAAUHA

Tpiodn otpddryya

Zklaypadikoé peco (To ouvndeg PEoo AN pwaong eival éva pelypa 1:1 oklaypadikol PEoou Kal oTEIPoOU
aAaTouxou SIaAVpATOG.)

Npocoxn: Mn xpnoIUOTIOLEITE OKIAYPADIKA ECT TTOU AVTEVSEIKVUVTAL YIA EVEAYYELAKT) XPTiON HE TO TIAPOV
TIPOIOV.

08nyo6 auppa evaAAayng KatdAANAou HeyEBoUG (avatpgETe 0T Oruavon Tou TPoiovTog)

AlooTaTiké BnkapL eloaywyEéa KATAAANAOU HEYEBOUG (AVATPEETE 0T OYJUAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOQ)

JUOKEUN TIAPWONG HE HAVOUETPO

11 Mpoetoaocia

1. APaIPECTE TIPOCEKTIKA TOV KABETNPA ATd TNV ECWTEPIKT) GUCKEVATIA.

2. Apaip€aTe Kal amoppiPTe TO TIPOOTATEVUTIKO ONKAPL ATtd TO UIMTAASGVL KaL TO TIPOCTATEVUTIKO CUPHA artd ToV
AUAG 081yoU cUPUATOG.
Mpocoxn: Mn okourtilete TNV empAveLa TOU KABETPA e oTeyvr Yada.

Ma Tov EKTOTIIOMO ToV agpa:

Inueiwon: ‘Onwg dlatibevTal, To PMaAovLKal 0 AUAGG 08nyoU cUPHATOG TOU KABETHPA TIEPLEXOUV agpa. AUTOG
0 0€pag TIPETTEL VA EKTOTILOTEL YLa Va SIACPAALTTEL OTL HOVO UYPO TIANPWVEL TO UMTAASGVL 6TaV 0 KABeTPag eivat
£VTOG TNG KUkAodopiag Tou aipatog.

1. EKTTAUVETE TOV AQUAO YIa TO 081y GUPHA HE NIAPLVICHEVO AAATOUXO SIAAUHA, EICAYOVTAG TIPOCEKTIKA TNV
TIaPEXOHEVT) BEAOVA EKTTAUONG ECT OTO TIEPLPEPIKO AKPO TOU KABETIPA UTITAAOVIOU. EKTTAUVETE TOV QUAO.
Mnv aroppintete TN BEAOVA EKTIAUONG TIPLV TO TEAOG TNG Sladikasiag, oe MEPIMTWOT TIOU XPELAoTEL

ETUMAEOV EKTIAVOT).

Ewdva 2.
1 BeAdva EKTIAUOG TTIOU XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL VIO TNV EKTTAUGT) TOU AUAOU 081you GUPHATOG

N

. Avapei€te iooug Gykoug oKlaypadpikol HECOU Kat GUCIOAOYIKOU AAATOUX0U SIAAUHATOG.
. lepioTe pa ovptyya Twv 10 mL pe katd mpoogyyton 4 mL Tou avapetypévou SIaAUHATOg oKlaypapikol
Héoou.
Mpoedormoinon: Mptv and v évapén piag Sladikaciag SladepUIKG SIAUAIKNG ayYELOTAQCTIKNG,
TAUTOTIONOTE EAV UTTIAPXOUV AAAEPYIKEG AVTISPATELS OTA OKIAYPAPIKA HETA.
Mpogoxr: Mn xpnotuomoleite oKlaypadika HECA TIOU AVTEVSEIKVUVTAL YL EVEAYYELAKT| XPTioT HE TO
TIAPOV TIPOIOV.
. EkkevwoTe Tov aépa amod To TUMHA PTITAAOVIOU:
a. lpocapTioTe TN cupLyya 6Tov GUVSECHO luer A pwonG. KpatrioTe Tn ouptyya oTpappévn
TIPOG TA KATW HE TO EUBOAO OTPANMEVO TIPOG TA ETTAVW.
b. EpappdoTe apvnTiky TiiEoN KAl TIPAYUATOTION|0TE AvappOpnon oTov AuAd Tt
15 SeutepoAemnta. EKTOVWOTE apyd TV Ttieon €wg OTOU Yivel OUSETEPN, ETOL WOTE TO
oKIaypPadIko HECO VA YEUIOEL TO OTEAEXOG TOU KABETPA SIAOTOANG.
c. AmoouvdeoTe Tn cUplyya arno Tov cUVSETHO luer MATIPwoNG Tou KABeTPa SIACTOANG.
d. AdapgoTte 6A0 TOV aépa amnd To cwpa NG ouptyyag. EmavacuvdéaTte ) ovptyya oTov
oUVOETHO luer IA|PWONG TOU KABETHPA SIACTOANG. AlATNPEOTE TNV APVNTIKY) THiEON OTO
MTMAaAOVL Ewg GTOU va PNV ETIOTPEDEL TTAEOV A€PAg OTO TIPOTOV.
e. EKTovwoTe apyd v Ttieon Tou TpoidvTog oe oudETEPN.
Znueiwon: Zmyv npwn xprion, anodUyeTe omoladnmnoTe BETIKN Ttieon WoTe va arodeuvyei To
EETUALYHA KalL 1) HEPLKT) SIOYKWOT) TOU UTTAAOVIOU EKTOG TOU AYYEIOU.
. EmavaidaBete ta Bripata 4b £wg 4e omwg eival anapaitto yia va adpaip€oete OA0 Tov agpa arno To
oloTnua.
. AVTIKATQOTHOTE TN oUpLyya HE éva oUoTNHA SIa0TOANG EAEYXOMEVO Mo pavopeTpo. Mny eloaydyete
agpa 0To CUOTNHA.
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12 Elcaywyn Kat 81acToAn

1. AvaAoya e TNV TEPITWOT), XPNOotHoTomoTe £va Bnkdapt elcaywyea KatdAAnAou Hey£6oug yia va
£l0ayAyeTe TOV KABETNPa Sladeppikd. AvatpgETe 0T Orjavon Tou TPoiovTog yia TANpodopieq
TIPOCGSIOPIOHOU HEYEBOUG.

Mpogoxi: Mnv erxelprioeTe T SIEAEVOT) TOU KABETIPA HECW EVOG BNKapLov elcaywyEa Tov eivat
UIKPOTEPO aTo TO PEYEDOG TIOV UTIOSEIKVUETAL 0TI OY)LAVOT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG. AVATPEETE GTN OTiAVOT) TOU
TIPOIGVTOG YLa TTANPOdOopieg TPOTSIoPITHOU HEYEBOUG.
Mpoeidomoinon: Na xpnolUoToLEiTe TOV KABETPA [E TIPocoyT) o€ Sladikaaieg Tou epAapBavouy
ATOTITAVWHEVEG BAABEG 1) CUVOETIKA AYYELAKA HOOXEVUATA.
2. ®opTWoTE AVASPOUA TO TIEPIPEPIKO AKPO TOU TIPOETOILACHEVOU KABETHPA ETTE EVOG TIPOTOTIOBETNEVOU
odnyou cUppatog 0,014 in (0,36 mm) Tou £xel ToroBeTBEl 0TO ONUEio Bepaneiag.
Mpoeidoroinon: Alaopaiiote 6Tt BUPa 05nNyov CUPHATOG TIAPAUEVEL LECA OTO BNKAPL ElCaywYyEa
oTov 08NYo Kabetrpa evw TipowBeite Tov KaBeTrpa TPog To onpeio Bepareiag. Eav To 0dnyo cvpua
TIPOWBNOEl EKTOG TOL BKAPLOV 1) TOU 08NYyoV, SeifTe Tpooox T WOoTE va arnodeuxOei mpdTTwon Tou 0dnyou
oUpuatog. Eav nmpoémtwon dev uropei va eTtAubel, adpalp€ote Tov KabeTripa kat To 0dnyo6 cuppa padiya
va arnotpartei Tudavr) BAGRN oTo TPOIdV 1) 0TA AyYeElaKA Towiata. Edv e§akoAoubei va urtdpxet
avtioTtaon, adpalpéoTe To ONKApL Hadi He Tov KABETTpa Kat To 08Ny clpua.
Mpoeidoroinon: Na XpnolOTOLEITE APEDT) AKTIVOOKOTIIKT) TTApakoAoUBnomn evw XelpileoTe Tov Kabetripa
OTO AYYELOKO CUOTNHA.
Mpoeidomoinon: EAv cuvavtioeTe QVTIOTAON OTOLASHTIOTE OTLYHN| KATA T S1adIkacia el0aywyng, Wnv
egavaykdaoete Tn Si€Aevon. H Bian Si€Aeuon evoEXeTaL va TIPOKAAETEL {NUia 6TO TIPOIOV 1) TOV AUAS TOU
ayyeiou. Edv aioBavBeite avtioTaon, anocUpeTe IPOCEKTIKA TOV KABETPA SIATTOAN|G.
Mpogox: lNa va anopuyete oTPEPAWTELG, TIPOWBNOTE TOV KABETNPA SIACTOANG APYA, HE HIKPESG
TIPOCAVENTELS, WG OTOU TO EYYUG AKPO TOU 08nyol cUpHatog eEEADEL amod Tov kaBetpa.
Znueiwon: Ma ™ BeAtiwon Tng kivnong Tou KABETNPaA, OKOUTIOTE GXOAAOTIKA TO 0SNYO CUPHA HE HIa
yada EPMOTIOUEVN HE AAATOUXO SIAAUHA TIPLV XPNOLHUOTIOOETE TO 08Nyd CUPHA OTOV KABeTpa.

. ToroBeTNOTE TOV KABETPA LE TO KEVTPO TOU UITAAOVIOU GTN OTEVWTIKT) TIEPLOXT) TOU ayyeiou. Ot
OKTIVOOKIEPEG TAVIEG-OEIKTEG UTTOSEIKVUOUV TO WPEALUO UIKOG TOU ptaAoviov. Ta mpoidvta 150 mm kat
210 mm £xouv 2 IPOTBETEG AKTIVOOKIEPEG TALVIEG-SEIKTEG, OL OTIOIEG UTIOSEIKVUOUV TO HECO TOU CWHATOG
TOU MIMAAOVIOV.

MNpocoxn: Mptv aAAagete T B£om Tou Kabetpa prtaioviov, BeBaiwbeite 6TL To 05Nyo6 cUpua gival oTn
B¢on Tou.

4. 'Otav ol aKTIVOOKIEPEG TAWVIEG-SEIKTEG £XOUV TOTIOBETNOEL KATAAANAWG, TTANPWOTE TO HMAAOVL Yla va
SlaoTeileTe TNV MEPLOXT)-OTOXO.

MNposidortoinomn: MoTE un XENOIHOTIOLEITE AEPA 1) OTIOLOSTIOTE AEPLO YLO TNV TTANPWOT) TOU UITAAOVIOU.
MNpoeidoroinomn: Mn xelpileoTte TO UMAAGVL OTAV EXEL TTANPWOEL.
Npocoxn: H mAnpwon Twv praloviwy dev Ba PETEeL va urtepPaivel Tn PéyLoTn ttieon prigng.

. XpNOOTIOLWVTAG TI CUCKEUT| TTAN)PWONG, ATIOTIANPWOTE TO UMAAGVL e avappodnon Tou KaBeTrpa.
Npocoxn: MeyaAUTtepa Kat pakpUTEPA LOVTEAQ TWV KABETIPWY EVOEXETAL VA ETISEIEOUV HEYAAUTEPOUG
XPOVOUG ATOTIAPWONG, E8IKA OE HAKPA OTEAEXT) KABETTPWV.

. ATTIOOUPETE TOV KABETNPA EVW SLATNPEITE TO KEVO GTO UTTAAOVL.

Mpoagoxi: Mnv avacupeTe Tov KaBeTripa mapd HOVO AV TO HITAAOVLEXEL ATTOSIOYKWOE TTAYPWG UTTO KEVO.
H mpowpn avdoupon Tou KaBeTrpa UMopei va MPOKAAETEL AYYELAKO TPAUKA 1) {NuLd oTO TIPOidV.
Znueiwon: Ot TOAAAIAEG TTIANPWOELG KAl ATTOTIANPWOELG TOU UIMAAOVIOU EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAEGOVV
avTioTaon Katd Ty anéoupaon Tou PoidvTog. EGv cuvavTrioeTe avTioTaon, XPnoHoTIomoTe [a frua
SeELOOTPOPN TIEPLOTPOPIKT] Kivnom Yia va SIEUKOAUVETE TNV anooupon péoa arnd to Bnkdpl. Edv to
HUTTaAOVL Sev PTopEl va anocupBel Héoa amod To ONKApL, ATTOCUPETE TOV KABeTpa Kat To Bnkapt padi, evw
Slatnpeite TNV mpdoPaocn oTo ayyeio pe To 0dnyd cupua.

7. XpnoworomoTte ayyeloypadia yla va eNaAnBeVoETE TA AMOTEAETUATA TNG SIACTOANG.
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13 Anoppupn

Mpocoxn: AroppiyTe TO TPOIOV CUHPWVA HE TOUG LOXUOVTEG VOHOUG, KAVOVIOHOUG KAl VOGOKOHEIOKES
Sladikacieq, CUUTEPIAAUPBAVOUEVWYV EKEIVWYV TIOU adopoUV BLOAOYIKOUG KIVEUVOUG, MIKPOBLAKOUG KIVEUVOUG Kat
HOAUOUATIKEG OUTIES.

14 Amormomtikn SAwon eyyunong

ZnuavTiké: H napovoa driAwaon amoroinong tng £yyunang dev IoXVEL o€ XWPEG OTIOU TETOLOU £i50UG SrAwaon
aroroinong dev erutpénetal arnd t vopobeaia.

O1L TIPOEISOTIONCELG TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL GTI GTJLAVGT] TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIAPEXOUV AETTTOHEPEIG
TANPodOopPieg Kal CUVICTOUV aKEPALO TUNHA AUTHG TNG SrAwong amomoinong Tng eyyunong. Mapott
TO TIAPOV TIPOIOV £XEL KATACKEVACTEI UTIO TIPOCEKTIKA EAEYXOUEVEG GUVONKEG, 1| Medtronic 8ev ackei
Kavévav €AEyX0 OTIG OUVOTKEG UTIO TIG OTIOIEG XPNOIMOTIOLEITAL TO TIAPOV TIPOIOV. ZUVETIWG, N
Medtronic artortoleital OAEG TIG EYYUNOELG, PNTEG KAl CLWTINPEG, AvadopiKd HE TO TPOoIoV,
TEPIAAUPBAVOUEVNG, EVEEIKTIKA, OTIOLAGSITIOTE CLWTINPYG EYYUNONG EUTIOPEVCINOTNTAG 1}
KAataAANASGTNTaG yia GUYKEKPIPEVO okottd. H Medtronic 6ev Ba gival urievBuvn anévavti oe
OTIOLOSNTIOTE PUGIKO 1] VOUIKO TIPOGWTIO Yia OTIOIEGSNTIOTE LATPIKEG SATIAVEG 1) OTIOIEGSITIOTE
AUEDEG, BETIKEG 1) ATIOOETIKEG {NUIEG TIPOKAAOUHMEVEG ATIO OTIOLASITIOTE XP1IOT, EAATTWHA, acTo)ia
1} SuoAetToupyia Tou PoidvTog, eiTe N agiwon yla Tétoleg {nuieg Baciletal oe eyyunon, cuppaocn,
adikomnpagia eite o€ kaTLAAMO. Kavéva mpoowro Sev £xel TN Sikatodoasia va deapevoet Tnv Medtronic
OE OTIOLASITIOTE AVTIMPOCWIIEVGT) 1] EYYUNOT OE OX£0T ME TO TIPOIOV.



OLeEalpéoelq KaL oL TIEPLOPLTHOL TIOV 0pilovTal avTEPW SEV EXOUV WG OKOTIO Kat Sev Ba TIPETEL va eppunvevovTal
KATA TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE VA AVTIBAIVOUV OTIG UTIOXPEWTIKES SIATAEELS TNG LloXUouoag vopobeoiag. Eav
OTIOLOSNTIOTE THNHA 1) 6POG TNG TIAPOVOAG ATIOTIONTIKY G SAWONG TNG EYYUNONG KPIBEL amd ormolodnrote
SikaoTrplo appoddlag Sikatodoaoiag mapdvopo(g), Akupo(g) 1 CUYKPOUOHEVO(S) e TNV LoxUouoa VopoBeaia, n
LOXUG TWV UTIOAOITIWV TUNHATWY TNG TIapovoag amoronTkng SHAwong g eyyunong dev Ba emnpeacTel kat
OAA TA SIKAWHATA KAl OL UTTOXPEWOELG Ba EPUNVEUTOUV Kal Ba LoXUO0UV WG £aV SeV TIEPLEIXE N TTApOVoa
QTTOTIOINTIKY) SJAWOT| TO GUYKEKPLUEVO TN LA 1} TOV OO TIou KpiBnke dkupo(q).

Espaiiol

1 Descripcion del dispositivo

El catéter para ATP RX RapidCross es un catéter de luz coaxial de intercambio rapido (RX) (1). El catéter es
compatible con guias de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). El extremo distal lleva montado un balén inflable
semidistensible (3). La punta atraumatica distal es conica (4). La parte distal del catéter tiene un recubrimiento
hidréfobo lubricado (5).

El conector Luer del colector (6) se utiliza para inflar y desinflar el balén de dilatacion utilizando una mezcla de
medio de contraste y solucién salina. El balén tiene dos bandas marcadoras radiopacas (7) para facilitar su
colocacion en relacion con la estenosis. Las bandas marcadoras radiopacas indican el segmento de dilatacion o
trabajo del balén (8). Los dispositivos de 150 mm y 210 mm tienen dos bandas marcadoras radiopacas
adicionales (9) que indican el centro del cuerpo del balén. Una luz de guia comienza en el puerto para guia (10)
situado a 35 cm de la punta del catéter y se extiende hasta la punta distal. El catéter dispone de marcas de
profundidad para utilizar como referencia durante su insercion. Los dispositivos con una longitud Gtil de 90 cm (11)
tienen marcas de profundidad proximales impresas en la parte proximal del cuerpo a una distancia de 55 cm (12)
y 65 cm (13) de la punta distal. Los dispositivos con una longitud util de 170 cm tienen marcas de profundidad a
90 cmy 100 cm de la punta distal.

Figura 1. Catéter de dilatacion con balén para ATP de intercambio rapido RapidCross de 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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El catéter para ATP RX RapidCross esta disponible en varios tamafios de balén. El diametro y la longitud

nominales del balén aparecen impresos en la pieza de alivio de tensién (14). Consulte en la etiqueta del envase
la informacién sobre la compatibilidad del introductor y la longitud del catéter.

Todos los balones se expanden hasta tamafios superiores al tamafio nominal a presiones superiores a la presion
nominal. Consulte la tarjeta de distensibilidad del balén que se incluye en el envase con el dispositivo para conocer
los diametros del balén a determinados valores de presion.

2 Fin previsto

Elfin previsto del catéter para ATP RX RapidCross es restaurar la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo a las
arterias periféricas.

2.1 Poblacién de pacientes a la que va destinado este dispositivo

El catéter para ATP RX RapidCross esta indicado en pacientes adultos que requieran una angioplastia
transluminal percutanea para mejorar y mantener el didmetro luminal en las arterias periféricas.

Este dispositivo no esta indicado para pacientes pediatricos.

2.2 Indicaciones de uso

El catéter para ATP RX RapidCross esta indicado para dilatar estenosis en las arterias iliacas, femorales,
iliofemorales, popliteas e infrapopliteas.

2.3 Contraindicaciones

El uso del catéter para ATP RX RapidCross esta contraindicado en las arterias coronarias o en la vasculatura
neural, asi como en aquellos casos en los que no sea posible atravesar la lesion de interés con una guia.

2.4 Beneficios clinicos

Los beneficios clinicos de restaurar la permeabilidad luminal y el flujo sanguineo con el catéter para ATP RX
RapidCross en el tratamiento de oclusiones o lesiones en las arterias periféricas son: resolucion de los sintomas
relacionados con la arteriopatia, mejora en la calidad de vida y mayor movilidad.

2.5 Usuarios previstos

Los procedimientos intervencionistas que utilizan el catéter para ATP RX RapidCross deben realizarlos
unicamente médicos con experiencia en técnicas intervencionistas en el sistema vascular.

Este dispositivo solo se debe utilizar en un entorno estéril dentro de un centro médico.
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2.6 Caracteristicas de rendimiento

El catéter para ATP RX RapidCross es un catéter de intercambio rapido con un balén unido a la punta distal. El
disefio general y la seleccion de los materiales permiten el tratamiento de oclusiones o lesiones en las arterias
periféricas. Los materiales proporcionan la capacidad de empujar el catéter sin que se formen acodaduras para
desplazarlo facilmente por elementos anatdmicos tortuosos hasta lesiones distales. El baldn se infla hasta
alcanzar su diametro predeterminado y ejerce una fuerza radial para establecer la permeabilidad.

3 Advertencias

* Mediante el contacto con el dispositivo, los pacientes pueden tener una exposicion limitada (<24 horas) al
cobalto, que se considera carcindgeno, mutageno y téxico para la reproduccion (CMR, por sus siglas en
inglés).

* Eldispositivo es valido para un solo uso. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este dispositivo. La reutilizacion,
el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacion del dispositivo pueden poner en peligro su integridad estructural o
generar riesgos de contaminacion que podrian provocar al paciente lesiones, enfermedades o incluso la
muerte.

* Parareducir la posibilidad de lesién vascular, elija un tamafio de balén que tenga un didametro de inflado que
sea aproximadamente igual al diametro de la luz en el lugar de inflado previsto.

* Antes de iniciar una intervencion de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, determine la posibilidad de
reacciones alérgicas a los medios de contraste.

« Tenga precaucion cuando utilice el catéter en intervenciones para el tratamiento de lesiones calcificadas.

* Asegurese de que el puerto para guia permanece dentro del introductor o el catéter guia durante el avance del

catéter hasta el lugar de tratamiento. Si el puerto para guia avanza hasta quedar fuera del introductor o la guia,

tenga cuidado para evitar el prolapso de la guia. Si no se puede resolver el prolapso, retire el catéter y la guia
en bloque para evitar la posibilidad de que se produzcan dafios en el dispositivo o una lesion de las paredes
vasculares. Si se nota resistencia, retire el introductor junto con el catéter y la guia.

Manipule el catéter en el sistema vascular bajo observacion fluoroscépica directa.

* Siencuentraresistencia en cualquier momento durante el procedimiento de insercion, no fuerce el paso. Sise
fuerza el paso, podrian dafarse el dispositivo o la luz del vaso. Si nota resistencia, retire con cuidado el catéter
de dilatacion.

* Nunca utilice aire ni ningin gas para inflar el balén.

* No manipule el balén mientras esté inflado.

* Considere las medidas preventivas pertinentes para prevenir o reducir la coagulacion. El médico determinara
el tratamiento anticoagulante apropiado para cada paciente basandose en su experiencia y su criterio.

4 Medidas preventivas
* Examine detenidamente el envase estéril y el dispositivo antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el dispositivo si el envase
estéril se ha abierto accidentalmente o esta dafiado.
No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este dispositivo.
* No pase una gasa seca por la superficie del catéter.

* No intente hacer pasar el catéter a través de un introductor de tamafio inferior al indicado en la etiqueta del
producto. Consulte la documentacion del producto para obtener informacion sobre la eleccion del tamaro.

Para evitar que el catéter de dilatacion se retuerza, hagalo avanzar lentamente, en pequefios incrementos,
hasta que el extremo proximal de la guia salga del catéter.

* Asegurese de que la guia esta colocada antes de cambiar de posicion el catéter de balon.

* Los balones no deben inflarse por encima de la presién nominal de rotura.

* Los modelos del catéter de tamafios y longitudes mayores pueden presentar tiempos de desinflado mas
largos, especialmente con cuerpos de catéter largos.

* Nohagaretroceder el catéter,amenos que el balon esté totalmente desinflado en vacio. Si se hace retroceder
el catéter de forma prematura, se puede causar un traumatismo vascular o se puede dafar el producto.

* Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las leyes, normativas y procedimientos hospitalarios pertinentes,
incluidos aquellos relativos a riesgos bioldgicos, riesgos microbianos y sustancias infecciosas.

5 Posibles eventos adversos

Los posibles efectos adversos (o complicaciones) que pueden producirse o requerir intervencion durante el uso
de este dispositivo incluyen, entre otros, los siguientes:

Tabla 1. Posibles efectos adversos

Reaccion alérgica Fiebre Isquemia regional

Aneurisma Hematoma Sepsis

Arritmia Hemorragia Choque

Fistula arteriovenosa Hipertension o hipotension Estenosis o reestenosis
Hemorragia que requiere transfu-  Infeccion Ictus

sion

Reaccion al medio de contraste o Inflamacion Accidente isquémico transitorio

insuficiencia renal
Muerte
Embolia

Tromboembolia venosa

Lesion vascular (como diseccion,
perforacion o rotura)

Espasmo vascular

Trombo intraluminal
Infarto de miocardio

Endocarditis Seudoaneurisma



Si ocurre un incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo, notifiquelo inmediatamente a Medtronic y a la
autoridad u organismo regulador competente correspondiente.

6 Presentacion

El catéter se envasa con una funda protectora colocada sobre el balén.

El catéter se envasa con un alambre protector colocado en la luz de la guia.

El dispositivo se suministra estéril y se ha esterilizado mediante 6xido de etileno.

Advertencia: El dispositivo es valido para un solo uso. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este dispositivo. La
reutilizacion, el reprocesamiento o la reesterilizacion del dispositivo pueden poner en peligro su integridad
estructural o generar riesgos de contaminacion que podrian provocar al paciente lesiones, enfermedades o
incluso la muerte.

7 Almacenamiento

Conserve el dispositivo en un lugar seco alejado de la luz del sol.

No conserve catéteres que hayan estado expuestos directamente a disolventes organicos, radiacion ionizante o
luz ultravioleta. Efectie una rotacion del inventario de forma que el dispositivo se utilice antes de la fecha de
caducidad que se muestra en la etiqueta del envase.

8 Materiales del dispositivo

Advertencia: Mediante el contacto con el dispositivo, los pacientes pueden tener una exposicion limitada
(<24 horas) al cobalto, que se considera carcinégeno, mutageno y téxico para la reproducciéon (CMR, por sus
siglas eninglés).

Tabla 2. Sustancias CMR

Sustancia Numero CAS Concentracion (% peso/pe-
s0)
Cobalto (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1 % peso/peso

9 Eleccidn del dispositivo
Tenga en cuenta los detalles siguientes a la hora de seleccionar un catéter:

* El diametro del balén expandido no debe ser superior al diametro de la arteria en la zona inmediatamente
distal o proximal a la estenosis.
Advertencia: Para reducir la posibilidad de lesion vascular, elija un tamafo de balén que tenga un diametro
de inflado que sea aproximadamente igual al didmetro de la luz en el lugar de inflado previsto.
Compruebe que los accesorios elegidos pueden alojar el catéter de balén basandose en la informacion
relativa a la eleccion del tamafio mostrada en la etiqueta del envase. Consulte la documentacion del producto
para obtener informacion relativa al tamafio.
Precaucién: Examine detenidamente el envase estéril y el dispositivo antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el
dispositivo si el envase estéril se ha abierto accidentalmente o el dispositivo esta dafiado.

10 Material recomendado

Prepare el siguiente material empleando una técnica aséptica:
* Jeringa de 10 mL llena de solucién salina heparinizada estéril
* Llave de paso de tres vias

* Medio de contraste (el medio de inflado estandar es una mezcla en proporcion 1:1 de medio de contraste y
solucién salina estéril).
Precaucion: No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este
dispositivo.

* Guia de intercambio del tamano apropiado (consulte la documentacion del producto)

Introductor hemostatico del tamafo apropiado (consulte la documentacion del producto)

* Dispositivo de inflado con manémetro

—y

1 Preparacion
1. Extraiga con cuidado el catéter del envase interno.
2. Retire y deseche la funda protectora del balén y el alambre protector de la luz de la guia.
Precaucion: No pase una gasa seca por la superficie del catéter.
Para eliminar el aire:
Nota: En las condiciones de suministro, el balén y la luz de la guia del catéter contienen aire. Este aire debe
eliminarse para asegurarse de que el balén solo contenga liquido cuando el catéter esté en el torrente circulatorio.

1. Irrigue laluz de la guia con solucion salina heparinizada insertando cuidadosamente la aguja para irrigacion
suministrada en la punta distal del catéter de balén. Irrigue la luz. No deseche la aguja para irrigacion hasta
el final del procedimiento por si fuera necesario volver a irrigar.

Figura 2.
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1 Aguija para irrigacion utilizada para irrigar la luz de la guia

2. Mezcle volimenes iguales de medio de contraste y de solucion salina fisioldgica.
3. Llene una jeringa de 10 mL con aproximadamente 4 mL de solucion de medio de contraste mezclada.

Advertencia: Antes de iniciar una intervencion de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, determine la
posibilidad de reacciones alérgicas a los medios de contraste.

Precaucion: No utilice medios de contraste que estén contraindicados para uso intravascular con este
dispositivo.

4. Elimine el aire del segmento del balén:

a. Conectelajeringaal conector Luer de inflado. Sujete |a jeringa dirigida hacia abajo con el émbolo
apuntando hacia arriba.

Aplique presion negativa a la luz para aspirar durante 15 segundos. Pase lentamente a una

presidn neutra para que el medio de contraste llene el cuerpo del catéter de dilatacion.

. Desconecte la jeringa del conector Luer de inflado del catéter de dilatacion.

. Elimine todo el aire del cilindro de la jeringa. Vuelva a conectar la jeringa al conector Luer de
inflado del catéter de dilatacion. Mantenga la presion negativa en el balén hasta que deje de
retornar aire al dispositivo.

. Pase lentamente a una presion neutra en el dispositivo.

Nota: En el primer uso, evite toda presion positiva para evitar el despliegue y el inflado parcial del
balén fuera del vaso.

5. Repita los pasos del 4b al 4e segun proceda para eliminar todo el aire del sistema.

6. Sustituya la jeringa por un sistema de dilatacion controlado con manémetro. No introduzca aire en el
sistema.
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12 Insercion y dilatacién

1. Siprocede, utilice unintroductor de tamafo apropiado paraintroducir el catéter por via percutanea. Consulte
la documentacion del producto para obtener informacion sobre la eleccién del tamafo.

Precaucion: No intente hacer pasar el catéter a través de un introductor de tamafio inferior al indicado en
la etiqueta del producto. Consulte la documentacion del producto para obtener informacién sobre la eleccion
del tamafio.

Advertencia: Tenga precaucion cuando utilice el catéter en intervenciones para el tratamiento de lesiones
calcificadas o de injertos vasculares sintéticos.

. Cargue la punta distal del catéter preparado sobre una guia de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) colocada previamente en
el lugar de tratamiento.

Advertencia: Asegurese de que el puerto para guia permanece dentro del introductor o el catéter guia
durante el avance del catéter hasta el lugar de tratamiento. Si el puerto para guia avanza hasta quedar fuera
delintroductor o la guia, tenga cuidado para evitar el prolapso de la guia. Sino se puede resolver el prolapso,
retire el catéter y la guia en bloque para evitar la posibilidad de que se produzcan dafios en el dispositivo o
una lesion de las paredes vasculares. Si sigue notando resistencia, retire el introductor junto con el catéter
y la guia.

Advertencia: Manipule el catéter en el sistema vascular bajo observacion fluoroscépica directa.
Advertencia: Si encuentra resistencia en cualquier momento durante el procedimiento de insercion, no
fuerce el paso. Si se fuerza el paso, podrian dafiarse el dispositivo o la luz del vaso. Si nota resistencia, retire
con cuidado el catéter de dilatacion.

Precaucion: Para evitar que el catéter de dilatacion se retuerza, hagalo avanzar lentamente, en pequefios
incrementos, hasta que el extremo proximal de la guia salga del catéter.

Nota: Para mejorar el movimiento del catéter, limpie a fondo la guia con una gasa empapada en solucién
salina antes de utilizar la guia en el catéter.

. SitGe el catéter con el centro del balén en el drea estendtica del vaso. Las bandas marcadoras radiopacas
indican la longitud de trabajo del baldn. Los dispositivos de 150 mm y 210 mm tienen 2 bandas marcadoras
radiopacas adicionales que indican el centro del cuerpo del balén.

Precaucion: Asegurese de que la guia esta colocada antes de cambiar de posicion el catéter de baldn.

. Cuando las bandas marcadoras radiopacas estén situadas en la posicién apropiada, infle el balén para

dilatar el area de interés.

Advertencia: Nunca utilice aire ni ningtin gas para inflar el balén.

Advertencia: No manipule el balén mientras esté inflado.

Precaucion: Los balones no deben inflarse por encima de la presién nominal de rotura.

. Desinfle el balén aplicando aspiracion al catéter con el dispositivo de inflado.

Precaucion: Los modelos de los catéteres de tamafos y longitudes mayores pueden presentar tiempos de
desinflado mas largos, especialmente con cuerpos de catéter largos.

. Retire el catéter mientras mantiene el vacio en el balon.

Precaucion: No haga retroceder el catéter, a menos que el baldn esté totalmente desinflado en vacio. Sise
hace retroceder el catéter de forma prematura, se puede causar un traumatismo vascular o se puede danar
el producto.

Nota: Si se infla y desinfla el balén multiples veces, puede generarse resistencia durante la retirada del
dispositivo. Si nota resistencia, realice un suave movimiento de giro en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para
facilitar la retirada a través del introductor. Si no se puede retirar el balén a través del introductor, retire el
catéter y el introductor en bloque, manteniendo el acceso al vaso con la guia.

. Verifique los resultados de la dilatacion mediante angiografia.
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13 Eliminacién
Precaucion: Deseche el dispositivo de acuerdo con las leyes, normativas y procedimientos hospitalarios
pertinentes, incluidos aquellos relativos a riesgos bioldgicos, riesgos microbianos y sustancias infecciosas.

14 Renuncia de responsabilidad

Importante: Esta renuncia de garantia no es aplicable en aquellos paises en los que dicha renuncia no esté
permitida por la ley.

Las advertencias que contiene la documentacion del producto proporcionan informacién mas detallada
y se consideran como parte integrante de esta renuncia de responsabilidad. Aunque el producto se ha
fabricado en condiciones cuidadosamente controladas, Medtronic no tiene control sobre las
condiciones en las que se utilice. Por tanto, Medtronic no ofrece garantia alguna, ya sea expresa o
implicita, con respecto al producto, incluida entre otras toda garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o
idoneidad para un fin particular. Medtronic no sera responsable ante ninguna persona o entidad por los
gastos médicos o dafos directos, indirectos o resultantes causados por el uso, defecto, fallo o mal
funcionamiento del producto, aun cuando la reclamacién por dichos dafios se base en una garantia,
contrato, responsabilidad extracontractual u otros fundamentos legales. Ninguna persona tiene
autoridad para obligar a Medtronic a ninguna representacion o garantia con respecto al producto.

Las exclusiones y limitaciones descritas anteriormente no pretenden contravenir las disposiciones obligatorias
establecidas por la legislacion vigente ni deben interpretarse de dicha forma. En el supuesto de que cualquier
parte o término de la presente Renuncia de responsabilidad fuera declarado por cualquier tribunal competente
comoilegal, inaplicable o contrario alaley, ello no afectara ala validez del resto de la Renuncia de responsabilidad,
interpretandose y aplicandose cuantos derechos y obligaciones se contienen en la misma como si la presente
Renuncia de responsabilidad no contuviera la parte o término considerado no valido.

Eesti

1 Seadme kirjeldus

PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on kiirvahetusega (RX) koaksiaalsete valendikega kateeter (1). Kateeter tihildub
0,014 in (0,36 mm) juhtetraatidega (2). Distaalsesse otsa on paigaldatud poolvenitatav taidetav balloon (3).
Distaalne atraumaatiline otsak on kitsenev (4). Kateetri distaalsel osal on libe hiidrofoobne pinnakate (5).

Kollektoril (6) asuvat luer-litmikku kasutatakse dilatatsiooniballooni taitmiseks kontrastaine ja flisioloogilise lahuse
seguga ning tlihjendamiseks. Balloonil on 2 réntgenkontrastset markerriba (7) ballooni asukoha méaramiseks
stenoosi suhtes. Réntgenkontrastsed markerribad téhistavad ballooni laiendatavat ehk td6osa (8). Seadmetel
pikkusega 150 mm ja 210 mm on lisaks veel 2 réntgenkontrastset markerriba (9), mis margivad ballooni korpuse
keskkohta. Juhtetraadi valendik algab juhtetraadi pordist (10), mis asub 35 cm kaugusel kateetri otsakust ja ulatub
kateetri distaalse otsani. Kateetritel on stigavustahised, mida kasutada suunisena kateetri sisestamisel.
Seadmetel, mille kasutatava osa pikkus on 90 cm (11), on proksimaalsed stigavustahised trikitud proksimaalsele
varrele 55 cm (12) ja 65 cm (13) kaugusele distaalsest otsast. Seadmetel, mille kasutatava osa pikkus on 170 cm,
asuvad sligavustéhised 90 cm ja 100 cm kaugusel distaalsest otsast.

Joonis 1. 0,014 in (0,36 mm) kiirvahetusega PTA balloondi ioonik RapidCross
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PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on saadaval eri suuruses balloonidega. Ballooni nimilabimdét ja -pikkus on trikitud

tdmbetokisele (14). Teavet kateetri pikkuse ja hilsi Ghilduvuse kohta vt pakendi sildilt.

Koik balloonid laienevad nimirdhust suuremate rohkude korral nimisuurusest suuremaks. Ballooni labimdote
kindlate rohkude korral vaadake seadme pakendis sisalduvalt venitatavuskaardilt.

2 Sihtotstarve
PTA RX-kateetri RapidCross sihtotstarve on taastada valendiku labitavus ja verevool perifeersetesse arteritesse.

2.1 Kavandatud patsiendipopulatsioon

PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on mdeldud taiskasvanud patsientidele, kes vajavad perifeersete arterite valendiku
labima6du suurendamiseks ja séilitamiseks perkutaanset transluminaalset angioplastikat.

Seade ei ole mdeldud lapspatsientidele.

2.2 Kasutusnéidustused

PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on naidustatud niude-, reie-, iliofemor: po¥
arterite stenooside laiendamiseks.
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2.3 Vastunéidustused

PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on vastunaidustatud kasutamiseks pargarterites ja ajuveresoontes ning juhul, kui
sihtkollet pole véimalik juhtetraadiga labida.
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2.4 Kiliinilised eelised

Valendiku labitavuse ja verevoolu taastamisel PTA RX-kateetriga RapidCross perifeersete arterite oklusioonide
voi kollete ravi eesmargil on muu hulgas jargmised kliinilised eelised: arterite haigusega seotud siimptomite
lahenemine, elukvaliteedi paranemine ja likuvuse suurenemine.

2.5 Kavandatud kasutajad

PTA RX-kateetriga RapidCross tehtavaid interventsionaalseid protseduure tohivad labi viia (iksnes arstid, kellel on
kogemusi veresoonestiku interventsioonide vallas.

Seadet tohib kasutada ainult steriilses kliinilises keskkonnas.

2.6 Toimivusnaitajad

PTA RX-kateeter RapidCross on kiirvahetusega kateeter, mille distaalse otsaku kiilge on Ghendatud balloon.
Seadme uldine ehitus ja materjalivalik vimaldavad seda kasutada perifeersete arterite oklusioonide ja kollete
raviks. Kasutatud materjalid tagavad vaandumiskindluse ja liikatavuse, mis voimaldavad l&bida looklevat
anatoomiat ja jouda distaalsete kolleteni. Balloon taidetakse eelméératud labimdoduni ja avaldab labitavuse
saavutamiseks radiaalset survet.

3 Hoiatused

* Patsiendid voivad seadme kaudu puutuda piiratud aja (< 24 h) jooksul kokku koobaltiga, mida loetakse

kantserogeenseks, mutageenseks voi reproduktiivtoksiliseks (CMR).

« Seade on méeldud vaid iihekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge korduskasutage, taastdddelge ega resteriliseerige
seadet. Korduskasutamine, taasto6tlemine voi resteriliseerimine voib rikkuda seadme konstruktsiooni voi
tekitada saastumise riski, mis voib pdhjustada patsiendi vigastuse, haiguse voi surma.

Veresoone kahjustuse ohu vahendamiseks valige sellise suurusega balloon, mille taitmisjargne labimoot

vastab ligikaudselt valendiku labimdddule ettenahtud téitmiskohas.

* Enne perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika protseduuri alustamist tehke kindlaks allergilised

reaktsioonid kontrastaine suhtes.

Kaltsifitseerunud koldeid hdlmavate protseduuride puhul kasutage kateetrit ettevaatlikult.

* Veenduge, et juhtetraadi port jadks kateetri ravipiirkonda liikkamise ajal sisestushiilsi voi jut tri sisse.
Kuiliikkate juhtetraadi pordi hiilsist voi juhtekateetrist vélja, olge ettevaatlik, et ei tekiks juhtetraadi prolapsi. Kui
prolapsi ei 6nnestu lahendada, eemaldage kateeter ja juhtetraat (ihekorraga, et ennetada seadme voi
veresooneseinte potentsiaalset kahjustamist. Kui tunnete takistust, eemaldage koos kateetri ja juhtetraadiga
ka hilss.

* Kateetrit veresoonestikus liigutades kasutage otsest fluoroskoopilist jalgimist.

* Kui tunnete sisestamise ajal takistust, arge suruge seadet jduga edasi. J6u kasutamine voib seadet voi
veresoone valendikku kahjustada. Kui tunnete takistust, tommake dilatatsioonikateeter ettevaatlikult tagasi.

« Arge kasutage kunagi ballooni taitmiseks 6hku ega mis tahes muud gaasi.

« Arge kasitsege ballooni, kui see on taidetud.

* Kaaluge ettevaatusabindusid hiilibimise ennetamiseks voi vahendamiseks. Igale patsiendile tuleb valida
sobiv antikoagulatsioonravi arsti kogemuste pohjal ja &ranédgemise jargi.

4 Ettevaatusabinoud
« Enne kasutamist kontrollige steriilset pakendit ja seadet hoolikalt. Arge kasutage seadet, kui steriilne pakend
on tahtmatult avatud voi kui seade on kahjustatud.

« Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud intravaskulaarseks
kasutamiseks.

« Arge piihkige kateetri pinda kuiva marlilapiga.

« Arge pitidke viia kateetrit Iabi sisestushiilsi, mis on tootesildile margitud suurusest vaiksem. Teavet suuruse
valimise kohta vaadake toote margistuselt.

* Keerdumise véltimiseks ligutage dilatatsioonikateetrit aeglaselt ja vahehaaval, kuni juhtetraadi proksimaalne
ots kateetrist véljub.

* Enne balloonkateetri asendi muutmist veenduge, et juhtetraat oleks paigaldatud.

« Balloonide téitmisel ei tohi tletada nimilshkemisrohku.

* Kateetri suuremate ja pikemate mudelite tiihjendamiseks voib kuluda rohkem aega, seda eriti pika varrega
kateetrite puhul.

« Arge tdmmake kateetrit tagasi, kui balloon ei ole vaakumiga taielikult tihjendatud. Kateetri enneaegne
tagasitombamine voib pohjustada veresoone traumat voi toote kahjustusi.

* Korvaldage seade kohaldatavate seaduste, mééaruste ja haigla protseduuride, sh bioloogiliselt ja

mikrobioloogiliselt ohtlike jaatmete ning nakkusohtlike ainete kaitlemist puudutavate eekirjade kohaselt.
5 Voimalikud korvaltoimed

Seadme kasutamisega kaasneda vdivate korvaltoimete (vai tiisistuste) hulka, mis voivad nduda sekkumist,
kuuluvad jargmised.

Tabel 1. Véimalikud korvaltoimed

Allergiline reaktsioon Palavik Piirkondlik isheemia
Aneuriism Hematoom Sepsis
Ariitmia Verejooks Sokk



Tabel 1. Voimalikud korvaltoimed (jatkub)

Arteriovenoosne fistul
Verellekannet vajav verejooks
Reaktsioon kontrastainele voi nee-

Stenoos voi restenoos
Insult
Moéduv isheemiline atakk

Hupertensioon véi hiipotensioon
Infektsioon
Poletik

rupuudulikkus

Surm Valendikusisene tromb Venoosne trombemboolia
Emboolia Muokardiinfarkt Veresoonekahjustus (nt dissekt-

sioon, perforatsioon véi ruptuur)
Endokardiit Pseudoaneuriism Veresoone spasm

Seadmega seotud tdsise intsidendi korral teatage sellest viivitamatult ettevottele Medtronic ja asjakohasele
padevale asutusele voi reguleerivale asutusele.

6 Tarnimine

Kateeter on pakendatud koos kaitsehdlsiga, mis asub ballooni imber.

Kateeter on pakendatud koos juhtetraadi valendikku paigaldatud kaitsetraadiga.
Seade tarnitakse steriilsena ja on steriliseeritud etlileenoksiidiga.

Hoiatus! Seade on méeldud vaid (ihekordseks kasutamiseks. Arge korduskasutage, taastdédelge ega
resteriliseerige seadet. Korduskasutamine, taastoétlemine voi resteriliseerimine voib rikkuda seadme
konstruktsiooni voi tekitada saastumise riski, mis voib pohjustada patsiendi vigastuse, haiguse voi surma.

7 Hoiustamine
Hoidke seadet kuivas kohas péikesevalgusest eemal.

Arge hoidke kateetreid kohas, kus need puutuvad otseselt kokku orgaaniliste lahustite, ioniseeriva kiirguse vai
ultraviolettkiirgusega. Korraldage varud selliselt, et seadet kasutataks enne pakendi sildil olevat kdlblikkusaja
kuupéeva.

8 Seadme materjalid

Hoiatus! Patsiendid voivad seadme kaudu puutuda piiratud aja (< 24 h) jooksul kokku koobaltiga, mida loetakse
kantserogeenseks, mutageenseks voi reproduktiivtoksiliseks (CMR).

Tabel 2. CMR-ained

Aine CASi number Kontsentratsioon (mas-
siprotsent)
Koobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 massi%

9 Seadme valimine
Votke kateetri valikul arvesse jargmisi asjaolusid.

Laiendatud ballooni labim66t ei tohi tiletada arteri Iabimddtu stenoosist vahetult distaalselt ega proksimaalselt.
Hoiatus! Veresoone kahjustuse ohu vdhendamiseks valige sellise suurusega balloon, mille taitmisjargne
labimoot vastab ligikaudselt valendiku labimdddule ettendhtud taitmiskohas.

Lugege pakendi sildil olevat suuruse valimise teavet ja veenduge, et valitud tarvikud véimaldaks
balloonkateetrit sisestada. Suuruse teavet vt toote margistuselt.

Ettevaatust! Enne kasutamist kontrollige steriilset pakendit ja seadet hoolikalt. Arge kasutage seadet, kui
steriilne pakend on tahtmatult avatud voi kui seade on kahjustatud.

10 Soovitatavad vahendid
Valmistage steriilsete meetoditega ette jargmised esemed.

-

1

10 ml siistal, mis on téidetud steriilse hepariniseeritud flsioloogilise lahusega

Kolmesuunaline korkkraan

Kontrastaine (standardne téiteaine on kontrastaine ja steriilse flsioloogilise lahuse segu vahekorras 1 : 1)
Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud intravaskulaarseks
kasutamiseks.

Sobiva suurusega vahetusjuhtetraat (vt toote margistust)
Sobiva suurusega hemostaatiline sisestushdilss (vt toote margistust)
Manomeetriga taitmisseade

Ettevalmistamine

1. Eemaldage kateeter ettevaatlikult sisepakendist.

2. Eemaldage kaitsehdilss ballooni imbert ja kaitsetraat juhtetraadi valendikust ning kérvaldage need.

Ettevaatust! Arge piihkige kateetri pinda kuiva marlilapiga.

Ohu eemaldamine

Markus. Kateetri balloon ja juhtetraadi valendik sisaldavad tarnimisel 6hku. See 6hk tuleb vélja suruda ja
veenduda, et balloon oleks taidetud vaid vedelikuga, kui kateeter on veresoonestikus.
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Loputage juhtetraadi valendikku hepariniseeritud fUsioloogilise lahusega; selleks sisestage kaasasolev
loputusndel ettevaatlikult balloonkateetri distaalsesse otsa. Loputage valendikku. Arge visake loputusndela
enne protseduuri I6ppu minema, juhuks kui ldheb vaja taiendavat loputamist.

Joonis 2.

1 Juhtetraadi valendiku loputamiseks kasutatav loputusndel

. Segage vordses koguses kontrastainet ja flisioloogilist lahust.
. Taitke 10 ml sustal ligikaudu 4 ml valmissegatud kontrastaine lahusega.

Hoiatus! Enne perkutaanse transluminaalse angioplastika protseduuri alustamist tuvastage allergilised
reaktsioonid kontrastaine suhtes.

Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage koos selle seadmega kontrastainet, mis on vastunaidustatud
intravaskulaarseks kasutamiseks.
Eemaldage 6hk balloonisegmendist jargmiselt.

a. Uhendage siistal taitmiseks méeldud luer-liitmiku kiilge. Hoidke siistalt suunaga allapoole ja
kolbi suunaga ulespoole.
Avaldage negatiivset rohku ja aspireerige valendikku 15 sekundi kestel. Vahendage rohk
aeglaselt neutraalseni, nii et kontrastaine taidab dilatatsioonikateetri varre.

. Eemaldage stistal dilatatsioonikateetri taitmiseks moeldud luer-liitmikult.

. Eemaldage siistla silindrist kogu 5hk. Uhendage siistal uuesti dilatatsioonikateetri taitmiseks
moeldud luer-litmikuga. Hoidke balloonis negatiivset rohku, kuni 6hk ei naase enam
seadmesse.

. Vahendage rohk seadmes aeglaselt neutraalseni.

Markus. Esimesel kasutuskorral hoiduge positiivsest rohust téielikult, et valtida ballooni
lahtivoltumist ja osalist taitumist véljaspool veresoont.

Vajaduse korral korrake samme 4b kuni 4e, et eemaldada ststeemist kogu 6hk.

Asendage siistal manomeetriga dilatatsioonististeemiga. Arge laske &hul siisteemi siseneda.
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12 Sisestamine ja dilatatsioon
1.

Vajadusel kasutage kateetri perkutaanseks sisestamiseks sobiva suurusega sisestushdilssi. Teavet suuruse
valimise kohta vaadake toote margistuselt.

Ettevaatust! Arge piilidke viia kateetrit I4bi sisestushiilsi, mis on tootesildile margitud suurusest vaiksem.
Teavet suuruse valimise kohta vt toote margistuselt.

Hoiatus! Kaltsifitseerunud koldeid voi stinteetilisi veresoonesiirikuid hélmavate protseduuride puhul
kasutage kateetrit ettevaatlikult.

. Laadige ettevalmistatud kateetri distaalne ots tagantpoolt eelpaigutatud 0,014 in (0,36 mm) juhtetraadile,

mis on paigaldatud ravipiirkonda.

Hoiatus! Veenduge, et juhtetraadi port jadks kateetri ravipiirkonda likkamise ajal sisestushdilsi voi
juhtekateetri sisse. Kui lukkate juhtetraadi pordi hillsist voi juhtekateetrist valja, olge ettevaatlik, et ei tekiks
juhtetraadi prolapsi. Kui prolapsi ei 6nnestu lahendada, eemaldage kateeter ja juhtetraat Gihekorraga, et
ennetada seadme vdi veresooneseinte potentsiaalset kahjustamist. Kui tunnete endiselt takistust,
eemaldage koos kateetri ja juhtetraadiga ka hiilss.

Hoiatus! Kateetrit veresoonestikus liigutades kasutage otsest fluoroskoopilist jalgimist.

Hoiatus! Kui tunnete sisestamise ajal takistust, arge suruge seadet jouga edasi. Jou kasutamine voib
seadet voi veresoone valendikku kahjustada. Kui tunnete takistust, tommake dilatatsioonikateeter
ettevaatlikult tagasi.

Ettevaatust! Keerdumise valtimiseks liigutage dilatatsioonikateetrit aeglaselt ja vahehaaval, kuni
juhtetraadi proksimaalne ots kateetrist véaljub.

Mérkus. Kateetri likuvuse parandamiseks puihkige juhtetraati enne kateetrisse sisestamist pohjalikult
flsioloogilisse lahusesse kastetud marlilapiga.

. Paigutage kateeter nii, et ballooni keskosa jaaks veresoone stenootilisse ossa. Rontgenkontrastsed

markerribad téhistavad ballooni té6pikkust. Seadmetel pikkusega 150 mm ja 210 mm on lisaks veel
2 rontgenkontrastset markerriba, mis margivad ballooni korpuse keskkohta.

Ettevaatust! Enne balloonkateetri asendi muutmist veenduge, et juhtetraat oleks paigaldatud.

. Kui réntgenkontrastsed markerribad on Gigesti paigutatud, téitke balloon ja laiendage sihtpiirkond.

Hoiatus! Arge kasutage kunagi ballooni taitmiseks 6hku ega mis tahes muud gaasi.

Hoiatus! Arge kasitsege ballooni, kui see on taidetud.

Ettevaatust! Balloonide téitmisel ei tohi tletada nimilohkemisrohku.

Kasutage taitmisseadet ja tiihjendage balloon kateetrit aspireerides.

Ettevaatust! Suuremate ja pikemate kateetrimudelite tiihjendamiseks voib kuluda rohkem aega, seda eriti
pika varrega kateetrite puhul.

. Tommake kateeter valja, sailitades balloonis vaakumi.

Ettevaatust! Arge tdmmake kateetrit tagasi, kui balloon ei ole vaakumiga taielikult tihjendatud. Kateetri
enneaegne tagasitbmbamine v&ib pohjustada veresoone traumat voi toote kahjustusi.

Markus. Ballooni korduv taitmine ja tiihjendamine voib pohjustada seadme valjatdmbamise kaigus
takistust. Takistuse tundmise korral pddrake kateetrit 6rnalt paripaeva, et hdlbustada selle valjatdmbamist



labi hiilsi. Kui ballooni ei saa labi hiilsi vélja tommata, tommake kateeter ja hiilss koos vélja, séilitades
juhtetraadi abil juurdepaasu veresoonele.
7. Laiendamise tulemuste kinnitamiseks kasutage angiograafiat.

13 Koérvaldamine

Ettevaatust! Korvaldage seade kohaldatavate seaduste, méaruste ja haigla protseduuride, sh bioloogiliselt ja
mikrobioloogiliselt ohtlike jaatmete ning nakkusohtlike ainete kéitlemist puudutavate eekirjade kohaselt.

14 Garantiist lahtilitlemine
Tahtis. See lahtittlus garantiist ei kehti riikides, kus selline lahtilitlus ei ole seadusega lubatud.

Tootedokumentatsioonis toodud hoiatused annavad liksikasjalikumat teavet ning neid loetakse
kéesoleva garantiist lahtilitlemise lahutamatuks osaks. Kuigi see toode on toodetud hoolikalt
kontrollitud tingimustes, ei ole ettevottel Medtronic mingit kontrolli selle toote kasutustingimuste lile.
Seega litleb Medtronic lahti koigist otsestest ja kaudsetest tootega d garantiidest, sealhulgas,
kuid mitte ainult, koikidest kaudsetest garantiidest miiiigikolblikkuse voi teatud eesmargil
kasutamiseks sobivuse osas. Medtronic ei vastuta iihegi fiilisilise ega juriidilise isiku ees mis tahes
meditsiinikulude ega mingite otseste, juhuslike v6i kaasnevate kahjude eest, mida pohjustab toote mis
tahes kasutamine, defekt, torge voi talitlushéire, olenemata sellest, kas selliste kahjude kahjunéue
pohineb garantiil, lepingul, lepinguvilisel kahjul véi muul. Uhelgi isikul ei ole volitust siduda ettevétet
Medtronic mingite tootega seotud avalduste ega garantiidega.

Ulaltoodud valistamised ja piirangud ei ole mdeldud kohaldatavate seaduste kohustuslike satetega vastuollu
sattuma ning neid ei tohi sellisena késitada. Kui mis tahes péadeva jurisdiktsiooni kohus peab selle garantiist
lahtitittemise mis tahes osa voi tingimust ebaseaduslikuks, jdustamatuks voi kohaldatavate seadustega vastuolus
olevaks, ei mojuta see garantiist lahtititlemise tlejadanud osade kehtivust ning kdiki 6igusi ja kohustusi tuleb mdista
ning rakendada nii, nagu poleks garantiist lahtititiemine kehtetuks kuulutatud osa v6i tingimust sisaldanud.

Suomi

1 Laitteen kuvaus

RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetri on koaksiaaliluumeninen rapid exchange (RX) -katetri (1). Katetri on yhteensopiva
0,014 in (0,36 mm:n) ohjainvaijereiden (2) kanssa. Distaaliseen paahan on kiinnitetty puolipehmea taytettava
pallo (3). Distaalinen atraumaattinen karki on suippo (4). Katetrin distaalisessa osassa on liukas hydrofobinen
pinnoite (5).

Liitinkahvan (6) luer-liitinté kéytetdan laajennuspallon tayttdon varjoaineen ja keittosuolaliuoksen seoksella sekéa
tyhjennykseen. Pallossa on kaksi rontgenposmlwsla merkkirengasta (7), joiden avulla pallo asetetaan ahtauman
kohdalle. Réntgenpositiiviset mer| kaat osoittavat pallon laajennus- eli tydskentelyosan (8). 150 mm:n ja
210 mm:n laitteissa on kaksi ylim: ta rontgenpositiivista merkkirengasta (9), jotka osoittavat pallon rungon
keskikohdan. Ohjainvaijeriluumen alkaa ohjainvaijeriportista (10), joka on 35 cm:n paassa katetrin karjesta, ja
ulottuu distaaliseen karkeen. Katetreissa on syvyysmerkit, joita voidaan kéyttaa viitteena katetrin sisdénviennin
aikana. Laitteissa, joiden kayttopituus on 90 cm (11), on proksimaaliset syvyysmerkit proksimaalisessa varressa
55 cm:n (12) ja 65 cm:n (13) paassa distaalisesta karjesta. Laitteissa, joiden kayttopituus on 170 cm, on
syvyysmerkit 90 cm:n ja 100 cm:n paassa distaalisesta karjesta.

Kuva 1. 0,014 in (0,36 mm:n) RapidCross rapid exchange -PTA-pallolaajennuskatetri
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RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetria on saatavilla erikokoisilla palloilla. Pallon nimellislapimitta ja -pituus on merkitty
vedonpoistimeen (14). Katso pakkausetiketista tiedot katetrin pituudesta ja holkin yhteensopivuudesta.

Kaikki pallot laajenevat nimelliskokoa suuremmaksi nimellispainetta suuremmilla paineilla. Katso pallon lapimitat
tietyillé paineilla laitteen mukana toimitetusta pallon komplianssikortista.

2 Kayttotarkoitus
RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetrin kayttdtarkoitus on palauttaa luumenin avoimuus ja veren virtaus aareisvaltimoihin.

2.1 Kohdepotilasryhméa

RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetri on tarkoitettu aikuispotilaille, jotka tarvitsevat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen
angioplastian, jotta &areisvaltimoiden luumenin l&pimittaa saadaan parannettua tai yllapidettya.

Taté laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu lapsipotilaille.

2.2 Kéayttdaiheet

RapldCross RX PTA-katetri on tarkoitettu ahtaumien laajennukseen lonkkavaltimoissa, reisivaltimoissa,
lonkk ivaltimossa, polvitai Itimoissa ja polvitaivevaltimon alapuolisissa valtimoissa.

2.3 Vasta-aiheet

RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetrin kaytto on vasta-aiheista sepelvaltimoissa tai hermojen verisuonissa, tai kun
ohjainvaijeria ei pystyta viemaan kohdeleesion lapi.

2.4 Kiiiniset hyodyt

Luumenin avoimuuden ja verenvirtauksen palauttamisella RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetrilla &areisvaltimoiden
tukosten tai leesioiden hoidossa on muun muassa seuraavat kliiniset hyodyt: valtimosairauteen liittyvien oireiden
havidminen, eldméanlaadun parantuminen ja parantunut liikkuvuus.

2.5 Tarkoitetut kayttajat

RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetrilla tehtavia interventionaalisia toimenpiteita saavat tehda vain laékarit, joilla on
kokemusta verisuonten toimenpidemenetelmista.

Taté laitetta saa kéayttaa vain steriilissé hoitoympaéristossa.

2.6 Toiminnalliset ominaisuudet

RapidCross-RX-PTA-katetri on rapid exchange -katetri, jonka pallo on kiinnitetty distaalisen karjen paalle. Yleinen
rakenne ja valitut materiaalit mahdollistavat &areisvaltimoiden tukosten tai leesioiden hoidon. Materiaalit estavéat
taittumista ja parantavat tyonnettavyytta, jotta laite voidaan vieda helposti mutkaisen anatomian lapi ja kuljettaa
distaalisiin leesioihin. Pallo téytetaan sille ennalta maaritettyyn I&pimittaan, ja se pitaa verisuonen avoimena
tuottamansa séateisvoiman avulla.

3 Varoitukset

* Kosketus laitteeseen voi aiheuttaa potilaiden vahaisen altistumisen (< 24 tuntia) koboltille, joka katsotaan

syOpaa aiheuttavaksi, perimaa vaurioittavaksi tai lisdantymiselle vaaralliseksi (CMR).

« Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttdiseksi. Ala kayta, kasittele tai steriloi tata laitetta uudelleen.

Uudelleenkéaytto, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaa laitteen rakennetta tai aiheuttaa kontaminaatiovaaran,
miké voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.

* Pienenna suonen vaurioitumisen mahdollisuutta valitsemalla pallon koko, jonka tayttélapimitta vastaa

luumenin l&pimittaa halutussa tayttokohdassa.

« Ennen kuin aloitat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen angioplastiatoimenpiteen, tarkista, onko potilaalla

allergisia reaktioita varjoaineelle.

* Kayta katetria varoen toimenpiteissa, joissa hoidetaan kalkkeutuneita leesioita.

* Varmista, etta ohjainvaijeriportti pysyy sisédénvientiholkin tai ohjainkatetrin sisalla, kun katetri tydnnetaan
hoitokohtaan. Jos ohjainvaijeriportti tydntyy ulos holkista tai ohjaimesta, esta ohjainvaijerin prolapsi toimimalla
varovasti. Jos prolapsia ei pystya korjaamaan, poista katetri ja ohjainvaijeri yhdessa, jotta laite tai suonen
seinamat eivat vaurioidu. Jos vastusta tuntuu, poista holkki yhdessa katetrin ja ohjainvaijerin kanssa.
Tarkkaile katetria suorassa rontgenlapivalaisussa, kun késittelet sité verisuonistossa.

* Jos havaitset vastusta missaan vaiheessa sisaanviennin aikana, ala vie laitetta sisaan vakisin. Vakisin
liikuttaminen voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai suonen luumenia. Jos vastusta tuntuu, vedé laajennuskatetri varovasti
pois.

« Ala koskaan kayta pallon tayttamiseen ilmaa tai muuta kaasua.

Al kasittele palloa, kun se on taytettyna.

* Harkitse varotoimia hyytymisen estamiseksi tai vahentamiseksi. Laakari maarittaa kullekin potilaalle sopivan
antikoagulaatiohoidon oman kokemuksensa ja harkintansa mukaisesti.

4 Varotoimet
« Tarkista steriili pakkaus ja laite huolellisesti ennen kayttda. Ala kayta laitetta, jos steriili pakkaus on avattu
vahingossa tai laite on vaurioitunut.
« Ala kayta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisainen kaytté on vasta-aiheista taméan laitteen kanssa.
« Ala pyyhi katetrin pintaa kuivalla sideharsolla.

« Alayrita vieda katetria tuote-etiketissa ilmoitettua kokoa pienemman sisadnvientiholkin lapi. Katso kokotiedot
tuotedokumentaatiosta.

« Jotta laajennuskatetri ei taitu, tydnné sita hitaasti ja vahan kerrallaan, kunnes ohjainvaijerin proksimaalinen
péa tulee esiin katetrista.

* Varmista, etté ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan, ennen kuin muutat pallokatetrin sijaintia.

* Palloja ei saa tayttaa yli nimellisen puhkeamispaineen.

* Katetrin suurempia ja pitempia malleja kéytettdessa tyhjennysajat saattavat olla pitempia, etenkin jos katetrin
varsi on pitka.

« Ala veda katetria pois, ellei palloa ole tyhjennetty kokonaan alipaineen avulla. Katetrin vetdminen pois liian
aikaisin voi aiheuttaa suonen vamman tai tuotteen vaurion.

* Havita laite muun muassa biovaaroja, mikrobivaaroja ja infektiovaarallisia aineita koskevien soveltuvien lakien,
maaraysten ja sairaalan kaytantdjen mukaisesti.

5 Mahdolliset haittatapahtumat

Mahdollisia haittatapahtumia (tai komplikaatioita), joita voi esiintya tai jotka voivat edellyttaé toimenpiteité laitteen
kayton aikana, ovat muun muassa seuraavat tilat:



Taulukko 1. Mahdolliset haittatapahtumat

allerginen reaktio kuume paikallinen iskemia

aneurysma hematooma sepsis

rytmihéirié verenvuoto sokki

valtimo-laskimofisteli hypertensio tai hypotensio stenoosi tai restenoosi
verenvuoto, joka edellyttaa veren-  infektio aivohaveri

siirtoa

varjoaineen aiheuttama reaktio tai  tulehdus ohimeneva aivoverenkiertohéirié

munuaisten vajaatoiminta

kuolema intraluminaalinen trombi laskimon tromboembolia

embolia sydaninfarkti suonen vaurio (kuten dissekoituma,
perforaatio tai repedma)

endokardiitti valeaneurysma suonen kouristus

Jos jokin laitteeseen liittyva vakava tapahtuma ilmenee, iimoita siité heti Medtronic-yhti6lle ja vastaavalle
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle tai saantelyelimelle.

6 Toimitustapa
Katetrin pakkauksessa on suojaholkki, joka on asetettu pallon paalle.
Katetrin pakkauksessa on suojavaijeri, joka on asetettu ohjainvaijeriluumeniin.

Laite toimitetaan steriili
Varoitus: Laite on tarkoitettu kertakayttoiseksi. Ala kayta, késittele tai steriloi téta laitetta uudelleen.
Uudelleenkaytto, -kasittely tai -sterilointi voi heikentaé laitteen rakennetta tai aiheuttaa kontaminaatiovaaran, mikéa
voi johtaa potilaan vammaan, sairauteen tai kuolemaan.

ja on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla.

7 Sailyttdminen
Sailyta laitetta kuivassa paikassa auringonvalolta suojattuna.
Ala sailyta katetreja paikassa, jossa ne altistuvat suoraan orgaanisille liuotteille, ionisoivalle sateilylle tai
ultraviolettivalolle. Kierraté laitteita varastossa niin, etté laite kaytetdén ennen pakkausetikettiin merkittya viimeista
kayttopaivamaaraa.

8 Laitteen materiaalit

Varoitus: Kosketus laitteeseen voi aiheuttaa potilaiden vahéisen altistumisen (< 24 tuntia) koboltille, joka
katsotaan sy6paa aiheuttavaksi, periméa vaurioittavaksi tai lisdéntymiselle vaaralliseksi (CMR).

Taulukko 2. CMR-aineet
[ Aine [
l Koboltti (Co)

CAS-numero
7440-48-4

[ Pitoisuus (painoprosenttia) |
> 0,1 painoprosenttia |

9 Laitteen valitseminen
Ota huomioon seuraavat tiedot katetrin valinnassa:

* Laajennetun pallon l&pimitta ei saa ylittaa valtimon lapimittaa heti ahtauman di lla tai proksirr
puolella.
Varoitus: Pienenna suonen vaurioitumisen mahdollisuutta valitsemalla pallon koko, jonka tayttolapimitta
vastaa luumenin lapimittaa halutussa tayttékohdassa.

* Varmista pakkausetiketin kokotietojen perusteella, etta pallokatetri mahtuu valittuihin lisévarusteisiin. Katso
kokotiedot tuotedokumentaatiosta.
Huomio: Tarkista steriili pakkaus ja laite huolellisesti ennen kayttoa. Ala kayta laitetta, jos steriili pakkaus on
avattu vahingossa tai laite on vaurioitunut.

10 Suositellut tarvikkeet
Valmistele seuraavat tarvikkeet steriilisti:
* 10 mkn ruisku, joka on taytetty steriililla heparinisoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella
* kolmitiehana.
* varjoaine (tavanomainen tayttoaine on varjoaineen ja steriilin keittosuolaliuoksen 1:1-seos)
Huomio: Ala kayta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisainen kéytté on vasta-aiheista taman laitteen kanssa.
oikeankokoinen vaihto-ohjainvaijeri (katso tuotedokumentaatio)
oikeankokoinen hemostaasisisaanvientiholkki (katso tuotedokumentaatio)
tayttolaite, jossa on painemittari.

11 Valmisteleminen

1. Poista katetri varovasti sisdpakkauksesta.
2. Poista suojaholkki pallosta ja suojavaijeri ohjainvaijeriluumenista ja havita ne.
Huomio: Ala pyyhi katetrin pintaa kuivalla sideharsolla.

liman syrjayttadminen:
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Huomautus: Katetrin pallossa ja ohjainvaijeriluumenissa on toimitettaessa ilmaa. Tadmaé iima on poistettava, jotta
voidaan varmistaa, etté pallo taytetdan vain nesteellé katetrin ollessa verenkierrossa.

1. Huuhtele ohjainvaijerille tarkoitettu luumen heparinisoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella asettamalla mukana
toimitettu huuhteluneula varovasti pallokatetrin distaaliseen karkeen. Huuhtele luumen. Ala havita
huuhteluneulaa ennen toimenpiteen paattymista silta varalta, etta lisdéhuuhtelu on tarpeen.

Kuva 2.

1 Huuhteluneula, jota kéytetaan ohjainvaijeriluumenin huuhteluun

n

. Sekoita sama maara varjoainetta ja normaalia keittosuolaliuosta.
. Tayta 10 ml:n ruiskuun noin 4 ml sekoitettua varjoaineliuosta.
Varoitus: Ennen kuin aloitat perkutaanisen transluminaalisen angioplastiatoimenpiteen, tarkista, onko
potilaalla allergisia reaktioita varjoaineille.
Huomio: Al4 kayta varjoaineita, joiden suonensisdinen kéytté on vasta-aiheista tamén laitteen kanssa.
4. Poista ilma pallosegmentista:
a. Liita ruisku luer-tayttoliittimeen. Pida ruiskua suunnattuna alaspain niin, ettd manta osoittaa
ylospain.
Alipaineista luumen ja aspiroi sitd 15 sekunnin ajan. Vapauta paine hitaasti neutraaliksi niin, etta
varjoaine tayttaa laajennuskatetrin varren.
. Irrota ruisku laajennuskatetrin luer-tayttoliittimesta.
. Poista kaikki ilma ruiskun sailiésta. Liita ruisku takaisin laajennuskatetrin luer-tayttoliittimeen.
Pida pallossa alipaine, kunnes ilmaa ei enaé palaa laitteeseen.
. Vapauta laitteen paine hitaasti neutraaliksi.
Huomautus: Valta ylipainetta ensimmaisella kayttokerralla, jotta pallon laskostus ei avaudu eika
pallo tayty osittain suonen ulkopuolella.
5. Toista vaiheet 4b—4e tarpeen mukaan, jotta kaikki ilma poistuu jarjestelméasta.
6. Vaihda ruisku painemittarilla ohjattuun laajennusjarjestelmaan. Ala paasta ilmaa jarjestelmaan.
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12 Sisaéanvienti ja laajentaminen
1. Jos tarpeen, vie katetri sisdén perkutaanisesti oikeankokoisen sisédénvientiholkin avulla. Katso kokotiedot
tuotedokumentaatiosta.
Huomio: Al4 yrit4 vieda katetria tuote-etiketissa ilmoitettua kokoa pienemmén sisaanvientiholkin lapi. Katso
kokotiedot tuotedokumentaatiosta.
Varoitus: Kayta katetria varoen toimenpiteissa, joissa hoidetaan kalkkeutuneita leesioita tai synteettisia
verisuonisiirteita.
. Aseta valmistellun katetrin distaalinen karki 0,014 in (0,36 mm:n) ohjainvaijerille, joka on asetettu valmiiksi
hoitokohtaan.
Varoitus: Varmista, etté ohjainvaijeriportti pysyy sisdanvientiholkin tai ohjainkatetrin sisélla, kun katetri
tydénnetaan hoitokohtaan. Jos ohjainvaijeriportti tydntyy ulos holkista tai ohjaimesta, esté ohjainvaijerin
prolapsi toimimalla varovasti. Jos prolapsia ei pystya korjaamaan, poista katetri ja ohjainvaijeri yhdessé, jotta
laite tai suonen seinamat eivat vaurioidu. Jos vastusta tuntuu edelleen, poista holkki yhdessé katetrin ja
ohjainvaijerin kanssa.
Varoitus: Tarkkaile katetria suorassa réntgenlapivalaisussa, kun késittelet sité verisuonistossa.
Varoitus: Jos havaitset vastusta misséan vaiheessa sisaanvientitoimenpiteen aikana, alé liikuta laitetta
vakisin. Vakisin liilkuttaminen voi vaurioittaa laitetta tai suonen luumenia. Jos vastusta tuntuu, veda
laajennuskatetri varovasti pois.
Huomio: Jotta laajennuskatetri ei taitu, tydnna sité hitaasti ja vahan kerrallaan, kunnes ohjainvaijerin
proksimaalinen paa tulee esiin katetrista.
Huomautus: Voit parantaa katetrin likkuvuutta pyyhkimalla ohjainvaijerin perusteellisesti
keittosuolaliuoksella kostutetulla sideharsolla, ennen kuin kdytéat ohjainvaijeria katetrissa.
. Aseta katetri niin, etté pallon keskikohta on suonen ahtauma-alueella. Réntgenpositiiviset merkkirenkaat
osoittavat pallon tydskentelypituuden. 150 mm:n ja 210 mm:n laitteissa on kaksi ylimaaraista
rontgenpositiivista merkkirengasta, jotka osoittavat pallon rungon keskikohdan.
Huomio: Varmista, etta ohjainvaijeri on paikallaan, ennen kuin muutat pallokatetrin sijaintia.
Kun réntgenpositiiviset merkkirenkaat ovat asianmukaisessa kohdassa, laajenna kohdealue tayttamalla
pallo.
Varoitus: Ala koskaan kayta pallon tayttdmiseen iimaa tai muuta kaasua.
Varoitus: Ala kasittele palloa, kun se on taytettyna.
Huomio: Palloja ei saa tayttaa yli nimellisen puhkeamispaineen.
. Tyhjenna pallo aspiroimalla katetri tayttolaitteen avulla.
Huomio: Katetrien suurempia ja pitempia malleja kaytettaessa tyhjennysajat saattavat olla pitempia, etenkin
jos katetrin varsi on pitka.
Veda katetri pois pitden pallossa samalla alipaine.
Huomio: Al4 veda katetria pois, ellei palloa ole tyhjennetty kokonaan alipaineen avulla. Katetrin vetaminen
pois liian aikaisin voi aiheuttaa suonen vamman tai tuotteen vaurion.
Huomautus: Pallon tayttaminen ja tyhjentdminen monta kertaa voi aiheuttaa vastusta laitteen poistamisen
aikana. Jos vastusta tuntuu, helpota poistamista holkin I&pi kevyella kiertoliikkeella mydtapaivaan. Jos et
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pysty vetdmaan palloa holkin 1&pi, veda katetri ja holkki pois yhdessa niin, etta ohjainvaijeri pysyy edelleen
suonessa.
7. Varmista laajennustulokset angiografialla.

13 Havittdminen

Huomio: Havita laite muun muassa biovaaroja, mikrobivaaroja ja infektiovaarallisia aineita koskevien soveltuvien
lakien, maaraysten ja sairaalan kaytantodjen mukaisesti.

14 Takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke

Tarkeaa: Tama takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke ei ole voimassa maissa, joissa laki ei salli téllaista
vastuuvapauslauseketta.

Tuotedok iossa olevat varoi tarl p ja ja kuuluvat olennaisena
osana tdhan takuuta koskevaan vastuuvapauslausekkeeseen. Vaikka tuote on valmistettu tarkasti
valvotuissa olosuhteissa, Medtronic ei pysty valvomaan olosuhteita, joissa tata tuotetta kaytetaan.
Medtronic sanoutuu siten irti kaikista tuott: liittyvista ni isista ja konkludenttisista
takuista, mukaan lukien, mutta niihin rajoittumatta, konkludenttiset takuut soveltuvuudesta
kaupankéaynnin kohteeksi tai tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. Medtronic ei ole vastuussa kenenkéén henkilon tai
tahon hoitokuluista tai mistaédn suorasta, satunnaisesta tai vélillisestd vahingosta, joka on aiheutunut
tuotteen kaytosta, viasta, toiminnan lakkaamisesta tai virheellisesta toiminnasta, riippumatta siita,
perustuuko vahingonkorvausvaatimus takuuseen, sopimuk 1, oikeudenlou 1 tai muuhun
seikkaan. Kenellékaan ei ole valtuuksia sitoa Medtronic-yhtioéta mihinkaan tuotetta koskeviin
ilmoituksiin tai takuisiin.

Yll& mainittuja rajoituksia ei ole tarkoitettu voimassa olevan pakottavan lainsaadannon vastaisiksi, eiké niita pida
talla tavoin tulkita. Mikali toimivaltainen tuomioistuin katsoo, etté jokin tamén takuuta koskevan
vastuuvapauslausekkeen osa tai ehto on laiton, taytantéonpanokelvoton tai ristiriidassa tapaukseen sovellettavan
lainsaadannon kanssa, takuuta koskeva vastuuvapauslauseke sailyy kuitenkin muilta osin voimassa, ja kaikkia
oikeuksia ja velvollisuuksia on tulkittava ja pantava taytanté6n ikaan kuin tdma takuuta koskeva
vastuuvapauslauseke ei sisaltaisi sité erityistd osaa tai ehtoa, joka katsotaan patemattomaksi.

Francais

1 Description du dispositif

Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est un cathéter a lumiéere coaxiale a échange rapide (RX) (1). Le cathéter est
compatible avec des fils-guides de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Un ballonnet gonflable semi-compliant (3) est monté a
I'extrémité distale. Lextrémité atraumatique distale est effilée (4). La partie distale du cathéter comporte un
revétement lubrifiant hydrophobe (5).

Le luer situé sur le collecteur (6) sert a gonfler et a dégonfler le ballonnet de dilatation avec un mélange de produit
de contraste et de solution saline. Le ballonnet comporte 2 bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques (7) pour le
positionnement du ballonnet par rapport a la sténose. Les bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques indiquent la
section de dilatation ou utile du ballonnet (8). Les dispositifs de 150 mm et 210 mm comportent 2 bandes de
marqueurs radio-opaques supplémentaires (9) qui indiquent le milieu du corps du ballonnet. Une lumiéere de
fil-guide a pour origine I'orifice prévu pour le fil-guide (10), situé a 35 cm de I'extrémité du cathéter, et s’étend
jusqu’a I'extrémité distale. Les cathéters comportent des repéres de profondeur qui servent de référence lors de
l'insertion du cathéter. Les dispositifs ayant une longueur utile de 90 cm (11) comportent des reperes de
profondeur proximaux imprimés sur le corps proximal a des longueurs de 55 cm (12) et 65 cm (13) de I'extrémité
distale. Les dispositifs ayant une longueur utile de 170 cm comportent des repéres de profondeur & 90 cm et
100 cm de I'extrémité distale.

Figure 1. Cathéter de dilatation a ballonnet pour ATP a échange rapide de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) RapidCross
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Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est disponible dans plusieurs tailles de ballonnet. La longueur et le diamétre

nominaux du ballonnet sont imprimés sur le réducteur de tension (14). Consulter I'étiquette de 'emballage pour
des informations sur la longueur du cathéter et la compatibilité de la gaine.

Tous les ballonnets se dilatent a des tailles supérieures a la taille nominale a des pressions excédant la pression
nominale. Consulter la carte de compliance du ballonnet fournie avec le dispositif pour connaitre les diamétres de
ballonnet aux pressions données.

2 Finalité prévue

Lafinalité prévue du cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est de rétablir la perméabilité de la lumiére et la circulation
sanguine dans les arteres périphériques.
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2.1 Population de patients visée

Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est destiné aux patients adultes ayant besoin d’une angioplastie
transluminale percutanée pour améliorer et maintenir le diametre luminal dans les artéres périphériques.

Ce dispositif n’est pas destiné a une utilisation pédiatrique.

2.2 Indications d’utilisation

Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est indiqué pour la dilatation des sténoses dans les artéres iliaques,
fémorales, iliofémorales, poplitées et infrapoplitées.

2.3 Contre-indications

Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est contre-indiqué pour une utilisation dans les artéres coronaires ou le
systéme neurovasculaire, ou lorsqu'’il est impossible de franchir la Iésion cible avec un fil-guide.

2.4 Bénéfices cliniques

Les bénéfices cliniques du rétablissement de la perméabilité de la lumiére et de la circulation sanguine avec le
cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross dans le traitement des occlusions ou des |ésions des arteres périphériques
incluent : résolution des symptomes liés a une artériopathie, amélioration de la qualité de vie et augmentation de
la mobilité.

2.5 Utilisateurs prévus

Les procédures interventionnelles utilisant le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross doivent étre effectuées
uniquement par des médecins ayant I'expérience des techniques interventionnelles dans le systéme vasculaire.

Ce dispositif doit uniquement étre utilisé en milieu clinique dans un environnement stérile.

2.6 Caractéristiques des performances

Le cathéter pour ATP RX RapidCross est un cathéter & échange rapide doté d’un ballonnet soudé sur I'extrémité
distale. La conception générale et le choix des matériaux permettent le traitement des occlusions ou des lésions
dans les arteres périphériques. Les matériaux permettent une poussée résistante aux torsions pour faciliter la
navigation dans I'anatomie tortueuse et vers les Iésions distales. Le ballonnet est gonflé & son diametre
prédéterminé et exerce une force radiale pour établir la perméabilité.

3 Avertissements

* Au contact du dispositif, les patients peuvent étre exposés de maniére limitée (< 24 heures) au cobalt, qui est
considéré comme cancérogene, mutagene ou toxique pour la reproduction (CMR).

* Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce dispositif. La
réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque de compromettre I'intégrité de la structure du dispositif
ou de le contaminer, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une maladie ou le déces du patient.

* Pour réduire le risque de Iésion des vaisseaux, sélectionner une taille de ballonnet ayant un diamétre de
gonflage avoisinant le diamétre de la lumiére au site de gonflage prévu.

* Avant de commencer une procédure d’angioplastie transluminale percutanée, identifier les réactions
allergiques au produit de contraste.
Utiliser le cathéter avec précaution pour les procédures impliquant des lésions calcifiées.
* S'assurer que l'orifice prévu pour le fil-guide reste a I'intérieur de la gaine d'introduction ou du cathéter-guide
lors de la progression du cathéter vers le site de traitement. Si I'orifice prévu pour le fil-guide est avancé en
dehors de la gaine ou du guide, user de prudence pour éviter le prolapsus du fil-guide. Sile prolapsus ne peut
pas étre résolu, retirer le cathéter et le fil-guide d’un seul tenant pour éviter tout risque d’'endommagement du
dispositif ou de lésion des parois des vaisseaux. En cas de résistance, retirer la gaine conjointement avec le
cathéter et le fil-guide.

Utiliser 'observation radioscopique directe pendant la manipulation du cathéter dans le systeme vasculaire.

* Siune résistance se fait sentir a tout moment pendant la procédure d’insertion, ne pas forcer le passage. Un
passage en force peut endommager le dispositif ou la lumiére du vaisseau. Si une résistance se fait sentir,
retirer délicatement le cathéter de dilatation.

* Ne jamais utiliser d’air ou un autre gaz pour gonfler le ballonnet.

* Ne pas manipuler le ballonnet lorsqu’il est gonflé.

Envisager les précautions a prendre pour prévenir ou réduire la coagulation. Lexpérience et 'appréciation du

médecin déterminent I'anticoagulothérapie appropriée pour chaque patient.

4 Précautions
* Inspecter soigneusement I'emballage stérile et le dispositif avant I'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si
I'emballage stérile a été ouvert par inadvertance ou si le dispositif est endommagé.
* Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec ce dispositif.
* Ne pas essuyer la surface du cathéter avec une gaze seche.

* Ne pas tenter de passer le cathéter par une gaine d’introduction de taille inférieure a celle indiquée sur
I'étiquette du produit. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de dimensionnement.

« Afin d’éviter toute plicature, faire progresser le cathéter de dilatation lentement, par petits incréments, jusqu’a
ce que I'extrémité proximale du fil-guide sorte du cathéter.

* S'assurer que le fil-guide est en place avant de changer la position du cathéter & ballonnet.
¢ Les ballonnets ne doivent pas étre gonflés au-dela de la pression théorique de rupture.



Des modeles plus larges et plus longs du cathéter peuvent allonger les temps de dégonflage, tout
particulierement sur les corps de cathéters longs.

* Ne pas rétracter le cathéter si le ballonnet n’est pas compléetement dégonflé sous vide. La rétraction
prématurée du cathéter peut provoquer un traumatisme vasculaire ou une détérioration du produit.

Eliminer le dispositif conformément a la Iégislation applicable, aux réglementations en vigueur et aux
procédures hospitalieres, y compris celles concernant les dangers biologiques, les dangers microbiens et les
substances infectieuses.

5 Evénements indésirables potentiels

Les effets indésirables potentiels (ou complications) qui peuvent se produire ou requérir une intervention en cas
d'utilisation de ce dispositif incluent, sans toutefois s’y limiter, les affections suivantes :

Tableau 1. Effets indésirables potentiels

Réaction allergique Fiévre Ischémie régionale

Anévrisme Hématome Sepsie

Arythmie Hémorragie Choc

Fistule artérioveineuse Hypertension ou hypotension Sténose ou resténose
Hémorragie nécessitant une trans-  Infection Accident vasculaire cérébral
fusion

Réaction au produit de contraste ou Inflammation Attaque ischémique transitoire

insuffisance rénale

Déces Thrombus intracavitaire Thrombo-embolie veineuse
Embolie Infarctus du myocarde Lésion du vaisseau (telle que dis-

section, perforation ou rupture)
Endocardite Pseudo-anévrisme Spasme vasculaire

Siunincident grave li¢ au dispositif se produit, le signaler immédiatement a Medtronic et a 'autorité compétente
ou l'organisme de réglementation concerné.

6 Conditionnement

Le cathéter est fourni avec une gaine de protection positionnée sur le ballonnet.

Le cathéter est fourni avec un fil de protection positionné dans la lumiéere du fil-guide.
Le dispositif est fourni stérile et il a été stérilisé a I'oxyde d’éthyléne.

Avertissement : Ce dispositif est destiné a un usage unique exclusivement. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou
restériliser ce dispositif. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque de compromettre I'intégrité de la
structure du dispositif ou de le contaminer, ce qui pourrait entrainer des blessures, une maladie ou le décés du
patient.

7 Stockage

Stocker le dispositif dans un endroit sec a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil.

Ne pas stocker les cathéters dans un endroit les exposant directement a des solvants organiques, a des radiations
ionisantes ou a la lumiére ultraviolette. Gérer la rotation du stock de telle sorte que le dispositif soit utilisé avant la
date de péremption inscrite sur I'étiquette de 'emballage.

8 Matériaux du dispositif

Avertissement : Au contact du dispositif, les patients peuvent étre exposés de maniére limitée (< 24 heures) au
cobalt, qui est considéré comme cancérogéne, mutagéne ou toxique pour la reproduction (CMR).

Tableau 2. Substances CMR

Substance Numéro CAS Concentration (%
masse/masse)
Cobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% m/m

9 Sélection du dispositif
Prendre en compte les détails suivants lors de la sélection d’un cathéter :
* Lediametre du ballonnet déployé ne doit pas excéder le diamétre de I'artere immédiatement en distalité ou en
proximalité de la sténose.

Avertissement : Pour réduire le risque de Iésion des vaisseaux, sélectionner une taille de ballonnet ayant un
diamétre de gonflage avoisinant le diameétre de la lumiére au site de gonflage prévu.

« Vérifier que les accessoires sélectionnés conviennent au cathéter a ballonnet d’aprés les informations de
dimensionnement figurant sur I'étiquette de 'emballage. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les
informations de taille.

Attention : Inspecter soigneusement I'emballage stérile et le dispositif avant I'utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le
dispositif si 'emballage stérile a été ouvert par inadvertance ou si le dispositif est endommagé.

10 Eléments recommandés
Préparer les éléments suivants selon une technique stérile :
* Seringue de 10 ml remplie de solution saline héparinée stérile
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* Robinet d’arrét a trois voies

* Produit de contraste (le produit de gonflage standard est un mélange au 1:1 de produit de contraste et de
solution saline stérile)
Attention : Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec ce
dispositif.

* Fil-guide d’échange de taille appropriée (consulter I'étiquetage du produit)

* Gaine d'introduction hémostatique de taille appropriée (consulter I'étiquetage du produit)

Dispositif de gonflage avec manométre

11 Préparation
1. Retirer soigneusement le cathéter de 'emballage interne.
2. Retirer et mettre au rebut la gaine de protection du ballonnet et le fil de protection de la lumiére du fil-guide.
Attention : Ne pas essuyer la surface du cathéter avec une gaze seche.
Pour purger I’air :
Remarque : Le ballonnet et la lumiére du fil-guide du cathéter contiennent de I'air lorsqu’ils sont fournis. Cet air doit

étre purgé pour s’assurer que seul du liquide remplit le ballonnet pendant que le cathéter se trouve dans la
circulation sanguine.

1. Rincer la lumiére du fil-guide avec la solution saline héparinée en insérant avec précaution I'aiguille de
ringage fournie dans I'extrémité distale du cathéter a ballonnet. Rincer la lumiére. Ne pas mettre I'aiguille de
ringage au rebut avant la fin de la procédure au cas ou un ringage supplémentaire serait requis.

Figure 2.

1 Aiguille de ringage utilisée pour rincer la lumiere du fil-guide
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. Mélanger des volumes égaux de produit de contraste et de solution saline normale.

. Remplir une seringue de 10 ml avec environ 4 ml de solution de produit de contraste mélangée.
Avertissement : Avant de commencer une angioplastie transluminale percutanée, identifier les réactions
allergiques au produit de contraste.

Attention : Ne pas utiliser de produits de contraste contre-indiqués pour une utilisation intravasculaire avec
ce dispositif.

4. Evacuer l'air du segment ballonnet :

a. Raccorder laseringue au luer de gonflage. Maintenir la seringue dirigée vers le bas avec le piston
dirigé vers le haut.

Appliquer une pression négative et aspirer la lumiére pendant 15 secondes. Relacher lentement

la pression sur la position neutre de sorte que le produit de contraste remplisse le corps du

cathéter de dilatation.

. Déconnecter la seringue du luer de gonflage du cathéter de dilatation.

. Evacuer tout I'air du cylindre de la seringue. Reconnecter la seringue au luer de gonflage du
cathéter de dilatation. Maintenir la pression négative sur le ballonnet jusqu’a ce que I'air ne
retourne plus vers le dispositif.

. Relacher lentement la pression du dispositif sur la position neutre.

Remarque : Lors de la premiere utilisation, éviter toute pression positive afin d’éviter de déplier
et de gonfler partiellement le ballonnet en dehors du vaisseau.

5. Répéter les étapes 4b a 4e selon les besoins pour évacuer tout I'air du systeme.
6. Remplacer la seringue par un systéme de dilatation contr6lé par manometre. Ne pas introduire d’air dans le
systeme.
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12 Insertion et dilatation

1. Le cas échéant, utiliser une gaine d’introduction de taille appropriée pour introduire le cathéter par voie
percutanée. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de dimensionnement.
Attention : Ne pas tenter de faire progresser le cathéter par une gaine d’introduction de taille inférieure a
celle indiquée sur I'étiquette du produit. Consulter I'étiquetage du produit pour les informations de
dimensionnement.
Avertissement : Utiliser le cathéter avec précaution pour les procédures impliquant des lésions calcifiées
ou des greffes vasculaires synthétiques.

. Charger I'extrémité distale du cathéter préparé par I'arriére sur un fil-guide de 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
préalablement positionné au niveau du site de traitement.
Avertissement : S'assurer que l'orifice prévu pour le fil-guide reste a l'intérieur de la gaine d’introduction ou
du cathéter-guide lors de la progression du cathéter vers le site de traitement. Si I'orifice prévu pour le
fil-guide est avancé en dehors de la gaine ou du guide, user de prudence pour éviter le prolapsus du fil-guide.
Sile prolapsus ne peut pas étre résolu, retirer le cathéter et le fil-guide d’un seul tenant pour éviter tout risque
d’endommagement du dispositif ou de Iésion des parois des vaisseaux. Si la résistance persiste, retirer la
gaine conjointement avec le cathéter et le fil-guide.
Avertissement : Utiliser I'observation radioscopique directe pendant la manipulation du cathéter dans le
systéme vasculaire.
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Avertissement : Si une résistance se fait sentir a tout moment pendant la procédure d’insertion, ne pas
forcer le passage. Un passage en force peut endommager le dispositif ou la lumiére du vaisseau. Si une
résistance se fait sentir, retirer délicatement le cathéter de dilatation.

Attention : Afin d’éviter toute plicature, faire progresser le cathéter de dilatation lentement, par petites
étapes, jusqu’a ce que I'extrémité proximale du fil-guide sorte du cathéter.

Remarque : Pour améliorer le déplacement du cathéter, essuyer complétement le fil-guide avec une gaze
imbibée de solution saline avant d'utiliser le fil-guide dans le cathéter.

3. Positionner le cathéter avec le centre du ballonnet dans la zone sténosée du vaisseau. Les bandes de
marqueurs radio-opaques indiquent la longueur utile du ballonnet. Les dispositifs de 150 mm et 210 mm
comportent 2 bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques supplémentaires qui indiquent le milieu du corps du
ballonnet.

Attention : S'assurer que le fil-guide est en place avant de changer la position du cathéter a ballonnet.

4. Lorsque les bandes de marqueurs radio-opaques sont positionnées convenablement, gonfler le ballonnet

pour dilater la zone cible.

Avertissement : Ne jamais utiliser d’air ou un autre gaz pour gonfler le ballonnet.

Avertissement : Ne pas manipuler le ballonnet lorsqu’il est gonflé.

Attention : Les ballonnets ne doivent pas étre gonflés au-dela de la pression théorique de rupture.

5. Dégonfler le ballonnet au moyen du dispositif de gonflage en aspirant le cathéter.

Attention : Des modeles de cathéters plus larges et plus longs peuvent allonger les temps de dégonflage,
tout particuliérement sur les corps de cathéters longs.

6. Retirer le cathéter tout en maintenant un vide dans le ballonnet.

Attention : Ne pas rétracter le cathéter si le ballonnet n’est pas complétement dégonflé sous vide. La
rétraction prématurée du cathéter peut provoquer un traumatisme vasculaire ou une détérioration du produit.
Remarque : De multiples gonflages et dégonflages du ballonnet peuvent occasionner une résistance lors
du retrait du dispositif. En cas de résistance, appliquer un léger mouvement de torsion dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre pour faciliter le retrait par la gaine. Si le ballonnet ne peut pas étre retiré par la gaine,
retirer le cathéter et la gaine d’un seul tenant tout en maintenant 'accés au vaisseau avec le fil-guide.

7. Utiliser 'angiographie pour vérifier les résultats de la dilatation.

13 Mise au rebut

Attention : Eliminer le dispositif conformément a la Iégislation applicable, aux réglementations en vigueur et aux
procédures hospitaliéres, y compris celles concernant les dangers biologiques, les dangers microbiens et les
substances infectieuses.

14 Déni de garantie

Important : Cette clause de non-responsabilité ne s’applique pas dans les pays ou une telle clause n'est pas
autorisée par la loi.

Les avertissements figurant dans la documentation du Produit contiennent des informations détaillées
qui doivent étre considérées comme faisant partie intégrante du présent déni de garantie. Bien que le
produit ait été fabriqué dans des conditions soigneusement contrélées, Medtronic n’a aucun contréle
sur les conditions dans lesquelles ce produit est utilisé. En conséquence, Medtronic décline toute
garantie, expresse ou implicite, relative au produit, dont, entre autres, toute garantie implicite de qualité
marchande ou d’adéquation a un but particulier. Medtronic ne pourra en aucun cas étre tenue
responsable, envers aucune personne ou entité, des frais médi oudesd directs, fortuits
ou indirects causés par tous usages, défectuosités, défaillances ou dysfonctionnements du produit,
qu’une plainte pour de tels dommages soit fondée sur une garantie, une responsabilité contractuelle,
délictueuse ou autre. Nul n’est habilité a lier Medtronic a une représentation ou une garantie quelconque
concernant le produit.

Les exclusions et les limitations mentionnées ci-dessus ne sont pas, et ne doivent pas étre, interprétées comme
contraires aux dispositions obligatoires des lois applicables. Si une partie ou une disposition du présent déni de
garantie devait étre considérée illégale, non applicable ou contraire a la loi en vigueur par un tribunal compétent,
lavalidité des autres dispositions du présent déni de garantie n’en sera pas affectée et tous les droits et obligations
seront interprétés et appliqués comme si le présent déni de garantie ne contenait pas la partie ou la disposition
considérée comme non valide.

Hrvatski

1 Opis proizvoda

Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA koaksijalni je, lumenski kateter za brzu zamjenu (engl. rapid exchange, RX) (1).
Kateter je kompatibilan sa Zicama vodilicama veli¢ine 0,36 mm (0,014 in) (2). Polupopustljivi balon na napuhivanje
(3) postavlja se na distalni kraj. Distalni atraumatski vrh je koni¢an (4). Distalni dio katetera ima glatki hidrofilni
premaz (5).

Luer na ruckici prikljucka (6) upotrebljava se za napuhivanje i ispuhivanje balona za dilataciju s pomocu mjesavine
kontrastnog sredstva i fizioloSke otopine. Balon sadrzi dvije trake radiopaknog markera (7) za potrebe
pozicioniranja balona u odnosu na stenozu. Trake radiopaknog markera oznac¢avaju dilatirajuéi il radni dio balona
(8). Medicinski proizvodi od 150 mmi 210 mmimaju dvije dodatne trake radiopaknog markera (9), koja oznacavaju
sredisniji dio osovine balona. Lumen Zice vodilice pocinje na ulazu za Zicu vodilicu (10) koji se nalazi 35 cm od vrha
katetera i proteZe se do distalnog vrha. Kateteriimaju oznake dubine koje se upotrebljavaju kao referencija tijekom
umetanja katetera. Proizvodi upotrebljive duljine od 90 cm (11) imaju proksimalne oznake dubine ispisane na
proksimalnoj osovini na duljini od 55 cm (12) i 65 cm (13) od distalnog vrha. Proizvode upotrebljive duljine od
170 cm oznake dubine imaju 90 cm i 100 cm od distalnog vrha.
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SI. 1. RapidCrossBalonski dilatacijski kateter za brzu zamjenu za PTA od 0,36 mm (0,014 in)
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Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA dostupan je u nekoliko veli¢ina balona. Nominalan promjer i duljina balona otisnuti

su na rasteretnoj obujmici (14). Za viSe informacija o duljini katetera i kompatibilnosti uvodnice pogledajte
naljepnicu na ambalazi.

Svi se baloni prosiruju do veli¢ina vecih od nominalne veli¢ine pri tlakovima ve¢ima od nominalnog tlaka. Za
promjere balona pri odredenim tlakovima proéitajte karticu uskladenosti balona koji se isporucuje s proizvodom.

2 Namijenjena upotreba

Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA namijenjen je ponovnoj uspostavi protoka lumena i protoka krvi do perifernin
arterija.

2.1 Predvidena populacija bolesnika

Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA namijenjen je bolesnicima kojima je potrebna perkutana transluminalna
angioplastika kako bi se pobolj$ao ili zadrzao luminalni promjer u perifernim arterijama.

Ovaj medicinski proizvod nije namijenjen pedijatrijskim bolesnicima.

2.2 Indikacije za upotrebu

Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA indiciran za dilataciju stenoza u ilijakalnim, femoralnim, iliofemoralnim,
poplitealnim i infrapoplitealnim arterijama.

2.3 Kontraindikacije

Kateter RX RapidCross za PTA kontraindiciran je za upotrebu u koronarnim arterijama ili neurovaskulaturi ili ako
cilinu leziju nije moguce prijeci Zicom vodilicom.

2.4 Klinicke Kkoristi

Klinicke koristi obnove prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi s pomocu katetera RX RapidCross za PTA u lije¢enju
okluzija periferne arterije ili lezija obuhvacaju: rieSavanje simptoma povezanih s bolesti arterija, poboljSanje
kvalitete zZivota i pobolj$anu pokretljivost.

2.5 Predvideni korisnici

Intervencijske postupke s pomocu katetera RX RapidCross za PTA smiju provoditi samo lijeénici kojiimaju iskustva
u intervencijskim tehnikama u vaskularnom sustavu.

Proizvod se smije upotrebljavati samo u klinickom okruzenju u sterilnim uvjetima.

2.6 Radne znacajke

Kateter RapidCross za PTA kateter je za brzu zamjenu s dvostrukim lumenom s balonom koji je vezan na distalan
vrh. Cjelokupni dizajn i odabir materijala omogucuiju lije¢enje okluzija ili lezija u perifernim arterijama. Materijali
pruzaju moguénost uvodenja bez savijanja radi jednostavnije navigacije kroz zavijenu anatomiju i pracenja do
distalnih lezija. Balon je napuhnut do unaprijed odredenog promijera i primjenjuje radijalnu silu kako bi se utvrdila
prohodnost.

3 Upozorenja

* Kroz kontakt s proizvodom, bolesnici mogu biti ograni¢eno (< 24 sata) izloZeni kobaltu, koji se smatra
karcinogenom, mutagenom ili reproduktivno toksi¢nom tvari (engl. carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to
reproduction, CMR).

* Ovajuredaj namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati, obradivati ni ponovno
sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna upotreba, prerada ili ponovna sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturalnu
cjelovitost uredajailiizazvatirizik od kontaminacije uredaja, $to moze prouzrociti ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest
ili smrt.

* Kako biste smanijili izglede za o$teéenje krvnih Zila, odaberite veli¢inu balona s promjerom napuhivanja koja

je priblizna promjeru lumena u predvidenoj lokaciji napuhivanja.

Prije pocetka postupka perkutane transluminalne angioplastike, utvrdite postoje li alergijske reakcije na

kontrastno sredstvo.

* Kateter upotrebljavajte oprezno za zahvate koji obuhvaéaju kalcificirane lezije.

Pobrinite se da ulaz za Zicu vodilicu ostane unutar uvodnice ili vodeceg katetera dok napredujete kateterom do

mjesta lijecenja. Ako je ulaz za Zicu vodilicu pogurnut izvan uvodnice ili vodilice, pazite da ne dode do prolapsa

Zice vodilice. Ako prolaps ne mozete rijesiti, izvadite kateter i Zicu vodilicu zajedno kako biste sprijecili mogucée

ostecenje proizvoda ili stijenki krvnih Zila. Ako osjetite otpor, izvadite uvodnicu zajedno sa Zicom vodilicom i

kateterom.

* Primijenite izravno fluoroskopsko promatranje prilikom upravljanja kateterom u vaskularnom sustavu.



* Ako u bilo kojem trenutku naidete na otpor tijekom postupka umetanja, nemojte silom gurati kateter. Nasilno
uvodenje moze ostetiti proizvod ili lumen krvne Zile. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo izvucite kateter za dilataciju.

* Za napuhivanje balona nikada nemojte upotrebljavati zrak ni bilo koji plin.

* Balonom nemojte rukovati dok je napuhan.

* Razmotrite moguce mjere opreza kako biste sprijecili ili smanjili grusanje. Lije¢nik odreduje odgovarajuéu
antikoagulacijsku terapiju za bolesnika na temelju iskustva i svoje odluke.

4 Mjere opreza
* Prije upotrebe pazljivo pregledajte proizvod i sterilnu ambalazu. Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilno
pakiranje nehoti¢no otvoreno ili je proizvod ostecen.

* Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s ovim
uredajem.

* Povrsinu katetera nemojte brisati suhom gazom.

* Nemojte pokuSavati umetati kateter kroz uvodnu ovojnicu manje veli¢ine od one koja je navedena na naljepnici
proizvoda. Za informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.

* Kako biste sprijedili savijanje, dilatacijski kateter uvodite polako, pomalo ga pomi¢uci, dok iz njega ne izade
proksimalni kraj Zice vodilice.

* Provjerite nalazi li se Zica vodilica na mjestu prije nego §to promijenite poloZaj balonskog katetera.

* Baloni se ne smiju napuhivati preko testiranog tlaka pucanja.

* Vedii dulji modeli katetera mogu imati dulje vrijeme ispuhivanja, posebice na dugim osovinama katetera.

* Kateter nemojte izvlaciti ako balon nije potpuno ispuhan pod vakuumom. Prerano povlaéenje katetera moze
dovesti do traume krvne Zile ili oStec¢enja proizvoda.

* Uredaj odloZite u otpad u skladu s vaze¢im zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim postupcima, uklju¢ujuci one
vezane za biolo$ke opasnosti, opasnosti od mikroba te infektivnih tvari.

5 Moguce nuspojave

Potencijalne nuspojave (ili komplikacije) koje se mogu pojaviti ili zahtijevaju intervenciju s upotrebom ovog
proizvoda ukljuéuju, no nisu ograni¢ene na sliedece rizike.

Tabl. 1. Moguce nuspojave

alergijska reakcija vruéica regionalna ishemija
aneurizma hematom sepsa
aritmija krvarenje Sok

stenoza ili restenoza
mozdani udar

arteriovenska fistula hipertenzija ili hipotenzija
krvarenje koje zahtijeva transfuziju  infekcija

reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo ili  upala tranzitorna ishemijska ataka
zatajenje bubrega

smrt intraluminalni tromb venska tromboembolija

embolija infarkt miokarda ozljeda krvnih Zila (poput disekcije,

perforacije ili puknuca)

endokarditis pseudoaneurizma spazam Zile

Ako nastupi ozbiljan dogadaj povezan s uredajem, odmah prijavite incident tvrtki Medtronic i odgovarajuéem
nadleznom ili regulatornom tijelu.

6 Isporuka

Kateter je zapakiran sa zastitnom ovojnicom postavljenom preko balona.
Kateter je zapakiran sa zastitnom Zicom koja se nalazi u lumenu Zice vodilice.
Proizvod se isporucuje sterilan te je steriliziran etilen-oksidom.

Upozorenje: ovaj uredaj namijenjen je samo jednokratnoj upotrebi. Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati, obradivati ni
ponovno sterilizirati ovaj proizvod. Ponovna upotreba, prerada ili ponovna sterilizacija mogu ugroziti strukturalnu
cjelovitost uredaja ili izazvati rizik od kontaminacije uredaja, $to moze prouzrociti ozljedivanje bolesnika, bolest ili
smrt.

7 Skladistenje
Proizvod ¢uvajte na suhom mijestu, zasti¢enom od sunceve svjetlosti.

Katetere nemojte ¢uvati na mjestu gdje su izravno izloZeni organskim otapalima, ioniziraju¢éem zracenju ili
ultraljubi¢astom svjetlu. Rotirajte zalihe kako biste proizvod iskoristili prije datuma isteka roka upotrebe navedenog
na naljepnici na pakiranju.

8 Materijali proizvoda

Upozorenje: Kroz kontakt s proizvodom, bolesnici mogu biti ogranic¢eno (< 24 sata) izloZeni kobaltu, koji se smatra
karcinogenom, mutagenom ili reproduktivno toksi¢nom tvari (engl. carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to
reproduction, CMR).

Tabl. 2. CMR tvari

Tvar CAS broj Koncentrcija (postotak ma-
senog udji
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 % masenog udjela

9 Odabir proizvoda
Razmislite o sliede¢im pojedinostima prilikom odabira katetera:

* Promjer rasirenog balona ne smije premasivati promjer arterije neposredno distalno ili proksimalno u odnosu
na stenozu.
Upozorenje: Kako biste smanjili izglede za otecenje krvnih Zila, odaberite veli¢inu balona s promjerom
napuhivanja koja je priblizna promjeru lumena u predvidenoj lokaciji napuhivanja.
Provjerite moze li odabrana dodatna oprema smjestiti balon kateter na temelju informacija o veli¢inama
navedenima na naljepnici na ambalazi. Pro¢itajte informacije o veli¢ini navedene na naljepnici na ambalazi.
Oprez: Prije upotrebe pazljivo pregledajte proizvod i sterilnu ambalazu. Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati ako
je sterilno pakiranje nehoti¢no otvoreno ili ako je proizvod ostecen.

10 Preporuceni pribor

Pripremite sljedeci pribor sterilnom tehnikom:
. Strcaljka od 10 ml napunjena sterilnom hepariniziranom fiziolo§kom otopinom
* trosmijerni zaporni ventil

* Kontrastno sredstvo (standardno sredstvo za napuhivanje mjesavina je kontrastnog sredstva i sterilne
fizioloSke otopine u odnosu 1: 1.)

Oprez: Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s ovim
uredajem.

* Zamjena zice vodilice priblizne veli¢ine (pogledaijte naljepnicu za proizvod)
Hemostatska uvodnica odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledajte naljepnicu na proizvodu)
* Proizvod za napuhivanje s manometrom

11 Priprema
1. Pazljivo izvadite kateter iz unutarnjeg pakiranja.
2. Uklonite i odlozite zastitnu ovojnicu s balona i zastitnu Zicu iz lumena Zice vodilice.
Oprez: Povrsinu katetera nemojte brisati suhom gazom.
Za istiskivanje zraka:

Napomena: balon i lumen Zice vodilice katetera isporucuju se tako da sadrze zrak. Zrak se mora izbaciti kako bi
se osiguralo da samo tekuéina puni balon dok se kateter nalazi u krvotoku.

1. Isperite lumen iz Zice vodilice hepariziranom fizioloSkom otopinom pazljivim umetanjem isporuc¢ene igle za
ispiranje u distalni vrh balonskog katetera. Isperite lumen. Iglu za ispiranje nemojte odlagati do kraja
postupka jer ¢e mozda biti potrebno dodatno ispiranje.

1 Igla za ispiranje upotrijebljena za ispiranje lumena Zice vodilice

2. Pomijesajte jednake volumene kontrastnog sredstva i normalne fizioloke otopine.
3. Napunite $trcaljku od 10 ml s otprilike 4 ml otopine mjeSavine kontrastnog sredstva.

Upozorenje: Prije pocetka postupka perkutane transluminalne angioplastike, utvrdite postoje li alergijske
reakcije na kontrastno sredstvo.

Oprez: Nemojte upotrebljavati kontrastno sredstvo koje je kontraindicirano za intravaskularnu upotrebu s
ovim uredajem.
4. |zbacite zrak iz segmenta balona:
a. Strcaljku spojite na luer za napuhivanje. Primite $trcaljku tako da pokazuje prema dolje s klipom
usmjerenim prema gore.

b. Primjenite negativni tlak i aspirirajte lumen tijekom 15 sekundi. Polako otpustite tlak na neutralno
tako da kontrastno sredstvo napuni otvor katetera za dilataciju.

c. Odspojite strcaljku s luera za napuhivanje katetera za dilataciju.

d. Uklonite sav zrak iz spremnika $trcaljke. Ponovno spojite Strcaljku na luer katetera za dilataciju.
Zadrzite negativni tlak na balonu sve dok se zrak ne vrati u proizvod.

e. Polako otpustite tlak uredaja na neutralno.

Napomena: Tijekom prve primjene izbjegavajte bilo kakav pozitivan tlak kako biste sprijeéili
odmotavanje i djelomi¢no napuhivanje balona izvan krvne Zile.

5. Prema potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e kako biste uklonili sav zrak iz sustava.

6. Zamijenite Strcaljku sustavom za dilataciju koji je kontroliran manometrom. Nemojte dopustiti ulazak zraka u
sustav.



12 Uvodenije i dilatacija
1. Ako je primjenjivo, upotrijebite uvodnicu odgovarajuée veli¢ine za perkutano uvodenije katetera. Za
informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.
Oprez: Nemojte pokusavati umetati kateter kroz uvodnicu manije veli¢ine od one koja je navedena na
naljepnici proizvoda. Za informacije o veli¢ini pogledajte naljepnicu na ambalazi.
Upozorenje: Kateter upotrebljavajte oprezno za zahvate koji obuhvacaju kalcificirane lezije ili sinteticke
vaskularne graftove.

. Sa straznje strane distalnog vrha postavite pripremljeni kateter preko unaprijed postavljene Zice vodilice od
0,36 mm (0,014 in) koju ste postavili na mjesto lijecenja.

Upozorenije: Pobrinite se da ulaz za Zicu vodilicu ostane unutar uvodnice ili vodeéeg katetera dok
napredujete kateterom do mjesta lije€enja. Ako je ulaz za Zicu vodilicu pogurnut izvan uvodnice ili vodilice,
pazite da ne dode do prolapsa Zice vodilice. Ako prolaps ne moZete rijesiti, izvadite kateter i Zicu vodilicu
zajedno kako biste sprijecili moguée ostecenje proizvoda ili stijenki krvnih Zila. Ako i dalje osjecate otpor,
izvadite uvodnicu zajedno sa zicom vodilicom i kateterom.

Upozorenije: Primijenite izravno fluoroskopsko promatranje prilikom upravljanja kateterom u vaskularnom
sustavu.

Upozorenje: Ako u bilo kojem trenutku naidete na otpor tijekom postupka umetanja, nemojte silom gurati
kateter. Nasilno uvodenje moze ostetiti proizvod ili lumen krvne Zile. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo izvucite
kateter za dilataciju.

Oprez: Kako biste sprijecili savijanje, dilatacijski kateter uvodite polako, pomalo ga pomicuéi, dok iz njega ne
izade proksimalni kraj zice vodilice.

Napomena: Kako biste pobolj$ali pomicanje katetera, Zicu vodilicu temeljito prebriSite gazom natopljenom
fizioloskom otopinom prije nego $to je upotrijebite u kateteru.

. Pozicionirajte kateter sa srediStem balona u stenozno podrucje krvne Zile. Trake radiopaknog markera
indiciraju radnu duljinu balona. Medicinski proizvodi od 150 mm i 210 mm imaju dvije dodatne trake
radiopaknog markera, koje oznacavaju sredigniji dio osovine balona.

Oprez: Provjerite nalazi li se Zica vodilica na mjestu prije nego $to promijenite polozaj balonskog katetera.

. Kada su trake radipaknog markera priblizno pozicionirane, napusite balon kako biste rasirili ciljno podrucje.
Upozorenje: Za napuhivanje balona nikada nemojte upotrebljavati zrak ni bilo koji plin.

Upozorenje: Balonom nemojte rukovati dok je napuhan.
Oprez: Baloni se ne smiju napuhavati preko testiranog tlaka pucanja.

5. S pomocu uredaja za napuhavanje ispusite balon tako to ¢ete aspirirati kateter.

Oprez: Vedi i dulji modeli katetera mogu imati dulje vrijeme ispuhivanja, posebice na dugim osovinama
katetera.

. lzvladite kateter odrzavajuci vakuum u balonu.

Oprez: Kateter nemojte izvlaciti ako balon nije potpuno ispuhan pod vakuumom. Prerano povlacenje
katetera moze dovesti do traume krvne Zile ili osteéenja proizvoda.

Napomena: Visestruka napuhivanja i ispuhivanja balona mogu uzrokovati otpor tijekom izvlaenja
proizvoda. Ako osjetite otpor, pazljivo okredite u smjeru kazaljke sata kako biste olaksali izvlaenje kroz
uvodnicu. Ako se balon ne moze izvuci kroz uvodnicu, izvucite kateter i uvodnicu zajedno odrzavajuéi pristup
krvnoj Zili s pomocu zice vodilice.

7. Za provjeru rezultata dilatacije upotrijebite angiografiju.

N

(&)

EN

o

13 Odlaganje u otpad

Oprez: Proizvod odlozZite u otpad u skladu s vazeéim zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim postupcima, ukljuéujuéi one
vezane za bioloske opasnosti, opasnosti od mikroba te infektivnih tvari.

14 Iskljuéenje jamstva

Vazno: ovo odricanje od odgovornosti ne primjenuje se u zemljama u kojima takvo odricanje nije dopusteno
zakonom.

Upozorenja na oznaci proizvoda sadrze detaljnije informacije i smatraju se sastavnim dijelom ovog
isklju¢enja jamstva. lako je proizvod proizveden u pazljivo kontroliranim uvjetima, tvrtka Medtronic
nema kontrolu nad uvjetima pod kojima se proizvod upotrebljava. Medtronic se stoga odrice svih
jamstava, izri¢itih i podrazumijevanih, u odnosu na proizvod, ukljuéujuci izmedu ostaloga sva
podrazumijevana jamstva o moguénostima prodaje ili prikladnosti za odredenu svrhu. Medtronic stoga
nije odgovoran bilo kojoj privatnoj ili pravnoj osobi za bilo kakve medicinske troSkove, izravne, slu¢ajne
ili posljedi¢ne Stete nastale zbog upotrebe, pogreske, neispravnosti ili kvara proizvoda, bilo da se
zahtjev temelji na jamstvu, ugovoru, kaznenom djelu ili nekoj drugoj osnovi. Nijedna osoba nema pravo
traziti od tvrtke Medtronic nikakvu izjavu ni jamstvo koje se odnosi na proizvod.

Prethodno opisana isklju¢enja i ograni¢enja nisu zamisljena kao opreka obveznim odredbama mjerodavnog
zakona te ih se tako ne smije tumaciti. Ako bilo koji dio ovog Isklju¢enja jamstva nadlezni sud proglasi nezakonitim,
neprovedivimili u sukobu s vaze¢im zakonom, to ne utjece na valjanost preostalih dijelova ovog Isklju¢enja jamstva
te se sva prava i obaveze moraju tumaciti i provoditi kao da ovo Iskljuenje jamstva ne sadrzi opisani dio ili uvjet koji
se smatra nezakonitim.
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1 Az eszkoz leirasa

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéter egy gyorsan cserélheté (RX), koaxidlis lumen( katéter (1). A katéter 0,014 in
(0,36 mm) méretli vezetédrotokkal (2) kompatibilis. A kézepesen tagulékony ballon (3) a disztdlis végen talalhato.
A disztalis, atraumatikus csucs elvékonyodd kialakitasu (4). A katéter disztalis szakasza sikos, hidroféb bevonattal
van ellatva (5).

Az elosztocsovon talalhatd luer (6) a tagitoballon — kontrasztanyag és séoldat keverékével végzett - feltéltésére és
leengedésére szolgal. A ballonon talalhaté 2 sugarfogé markersav (7) a ballonnak a sz(ikilethez viszonyitott
pozicionalasat segiti. A sugarfogé markersavok a ballon dilataciés vagy munkateriletét (8) jeldlik. A 150 mm és
210 mm méretli eszkdz6kon 2 tovabbi sugarfogd markersav (9) talalhatd, amely a ballontest kozepét jeldli. A
vezetddroét lumene a katéter cstcsatol 35 cm tavolsagra talalhatd vezetddrotportnal (10) kezdddik és a disztalis
csucsig tart. A katéterek mélységjeldlokkel rendelkeznek, amelyek referenciaként szolgalnak a katéter bevezetése
soran. A 90 cm hasznos hosszal rendelkezé eszkdzok (11) esetében a proximalis mélységjel6lk a proximalis
szarra vannak nyomtatva 55 cm (12) és 65 cm (13) tavolsagban a disztdlis cstcstdl. A 170 cm hasznos hosszal
rendelkez6 eszkdzok esetében a mélységjel6ldk 90 cm és 100 cm tavolsagra vannak a disztalis csucstol.

1. abra. RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm) méretli, gyorsan cserélhetd, dilataciés PTA ballonkatéter

) OO @ @
A(z) RapidCross RX PTA katéter tobbféle ballonmérettel kaphatd. A névleges ballonatméré és hossz a

fesziilésgatlé gallérra van nyomtatva (14). A katéter hosszarol és a hlively kompatibilitasrél a csomag cimkéjén
talal informaciokat.

Minden ballon a névleges méretnél nagyobb mérettire tagul, ha a névlieges nyomasnal nagyobb nyomasértékeket
alkalmaznak. A ballonnal csomagolt megfeleléségi kartyan kikeresheti az adott nyomasértékek mellett elérhetd
ballonatméroket.

2 Rendeltetés

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéter rendeltetése a véraramlas és a lumen atjarhatésaganak helyreallitasa a
periférias artériak iranyaban.

2.1 Betegek célpopulacidja

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéter olyan felnétt betegek esetében hasznalatos, akiknél perkutan transzlumindlis

angioplasztikara van sziikség a lumen atméréjének megnagyobbitdsahoz vagy fenntartaséahoz a periférias
artéridkban.

Ez az eszkdz nem gyermekbetegek szamara késziilt.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéter az iliaclis, femordlis, iliofemoralis, poplitedlis és infrapoplitealis artériak
szUkileteinek tagitasahoz javallott.

2.3 Ellenjavallatok

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéter alkalmazasa ellenjavallt a koszorterekben vagy az idegrendszeri érhalézatban,
illetve ha nem lehet a vezetddrottal athaladni a céllézion.

2.4 Klinikai elényok

A periférias artériakban lévé elzarédasok vagy |ézidk kezelése esetén a(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katéterrel végzett,
alumen atjarhatésaganak biztositasara és a véraramlas helyreallitdasara szolgalé beavatkozas az alabbi klinikai
elényokkel jar: az artérias betegséggel kapcsolatos tlinetek megoldasa, az életmindség és a mozgasképesség
javulasa.

2.5 Rendeltetés szerinti felhasznalék

A(z) RapidCross RX PTA-katétert alkalmazd intervencids eljarasokat kizarélag az érrendszeri intervencios
eljarasokban tapasztalattal rendelkezd orvosok végezhetik.

Ez az eszkoz kizarolag klinikai koriimények kozétt, steril kérnyezetben alkalmazhaté.

2.6 Teljesitményjellemz6k

A(z) RapidCross RX PT-katéter olyan, gyorsan cserélheté katéter, amely egy, a disztdlis hegyre erdsitett ballonnal
van ellatva. Az ltalanos kialakitas és anyagvalasztas lehetévé teszi a periférids artériakban lévé elzarédasok vagy
léziok kezelését. Az alkalmazott anyagok eldsegitik a katéter eléretolasat és iranyitasat, hogy kénnyen lehessen
atvezetni a katétert kanyargos anatdmia képleteken és kévetni a disztalis [ézidkat. A ballon felfujasra keriil az elére
meghatarozott atmérdre, és sugariranyu erét fejt ki az atjarhatésag biztositasa érdekében.



3 Figyelmeztetések

Az eszkozzel torténd érintkezés soran a betegek korlatozott mértékben (< 24 ¢éra) kobaltnak lehetnek kitéve,
amely rakkeltének, mutagénnek vagy reprotoxikusnak (CMR) minésil.

Az eszkézt egyszeri hasznalatra tervezték. Az eszkozt tilos ismételten felhasznalni, feldjitani vagy
Ujrasterilizalni. Az ismételt felhasznalas, az ujrafeldolgozas vagy az Ujrasterilizalas karosithatja az eszk6z
szerkezeti épségét, illetve a fertéz6dés kockazatat hordozhatja magaban, ami a beteg sériilését,
megbetegedését vagy haldlat okozhatja.

Az érsériilés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében valasszon olyan ballont, melynek atmérdéje feltoltott
allapotban megkdzeliti a lumen atmérdjét azon a helyen, ahol a ballon feltdltését tervezi.

A perkutan transzluminalis angioplasztika megkezdése el6tt azonositani kell a kontrasztanyagra adott
allergias reakciokat.

A katétert hasznalja korultekintéssel meszes |ézidkat érinté eljarasok soran.

Ugyelien arra, hogy a vezetddrét portja a bevezetShiivelyen, illetve a vezetSkatéteren belil maradjon,
mikdzben a katétert bevezeti a kezelési helyhez. Ha a vezetédrét portjat a hiivelyen vagy a vezetdn kivill tolja
elére, jarjon el koriltekintéen, hogy elkerilje a vezetédrét eléesését. Ha az el6esés bekdvetkezik és nem
oldhaté meg, tavolitsa el egyiitt a katétert és a vezetddrotot, hogy megakadalyozza az eszkéz vagy az érfal
esetleges karosodasat. Ha ellenallast érez, tavolitsa el a hiivelyt is a katéterrel és a vezetddrottal egyiitt.

A katétert kdzvetlen fluoroszkoépias ellendrzés mellett mozgassa az érrendszerben.

Ha a behelyezési mlivelet soran barmikor ellenallast észlel, akkor ne erdltesse az atjuttatast. Az erdltetett
atjutas az eszkdz vagy az érlumen sériilését okozhatja. Ha ellenallast észlel, dvatosan hiizza vissza a
dilatacios katétert.

Soha ne hasznaljon levegét vagy barmilyen mas gazt a ballon feltdltésére.

Ne mozgassa a ballont kitagitott allapotaban!

Vegye figyelembe az alvadas megelézésére vagy csokkentésére vonatkozo dvintézkedéseket. Az orvos
tapasztalata és legjobb belatasa szerint dont az egyes betegek antikoagulalasarol.

4 El6irasok

Hasznalat elétt nézze at alaposan a steril csomagot és az eszkdzt. Ne haszndlja az eszkdzt, ha a steril
csomagolast véletlenil felnyitottak, vagy az eszkdz sérdilt.

Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot, amely intravaszkuldrisan ellenjavallt ezzel az eszkdzzel.

A katéter feluletét ne torélje le szaraz gézzel.

Ne probdlja meg atvezetni a katétert a termékcimkeén feltiintetettnél kisebb méretli bevezetéhiivelyen. A
méretre vonatkozé informacidkat a termék cimkéjén talalja meg.

A beakadas elkeriilése érdekében lassan, kis Iépésekben vezesse befelé a tagitdkatétert, amig a vezetédrot
proximalis vége el6 nem tlnik a katéterbdl.

A ballonkatéter helyének megvaltoztatasa elétt ellendrizze, hogy helyén van-e a vezetddrot.

Ne toltse a ballont a névleges repedési nyomas folé.

A katéter nagyobb és hosszabb tipusai esetében a leeresztés tobb id6t vehet igénybe, kiilbndsen a hosszabb
katéternyelek esetében.

Ha a ballon nincs vakuum hatasa alatt teljesen leengedve, ne hiizza vissza a katétert. Ha a katétert id6 el6tt
huzzak vissza, az az ér sériilését vagy a katéter megrongalodasat okozhatja.

Az eszkdz a vonatkoz6 térvényeknek, jogszabalyoknak és kérhazi elirasoknak — ideértve a bioldgiailag
veszélyes hulladékokra, mikrobas veszélyeket hordozé hulladékokra és fertézé anyagokra vonatkozé
eljarasokat is — megfeleléen artalmatlanitando.

5 Lehetséges nemkivanatos események

Az ennek az eszkdznek a hasznalataval 9sszefliggd, lehetséges vagy esetleg beavatkozast igénylé
szovédmeények (vagy komplikaciok) — tobbek kozott — a kdvetkezok:

1. tablazat. Lehetséges nemkivanatos események

allergias reakcio laz helyi ischaemia

aneurizma hematéma szepszis

aritmia vérzés sokk

arteriovendzus fisztula alacsony vagy magas vérnyomas  szUkulet vagy ujboli sztklet
vératdmlesztést igényld vérzés fertézés sztrok

reakcio a kontrasztanyagra vagy ve- gyulladas atmeneti agyi vérellatasi zavar

sekarosodas
halal intralumindlis vérrog vénas thromboembdlia
embdlia szivinfarktus érsérilés (példaul dissectio, perfo-

ratio vagy ruptura)

szivbelhartya-gyulladas pszeudoaneurizma érgores

Ha az eszkdzzel kapcsolatban stlyos baleset torténik, azonnal jelentse a balesetet a Medtronic, az illetékes
hatésag vagy a szabalyozo testiilet felé.

6 Kiszerelés
A katéter védohiivellyel van becsomagolva, amely a ballonon helyezkedik el.
A katéter védédrottal van becsomagolva, amely a vezetédrét lumenében helyezkedik el.
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Az eszkdz kiszerelése steril; a sterilizalas etilén-oxiddal torténik.

Vigyazat! Az eszkdzt egyszeri hasznalatra tervezték. Az eszkézt tilos ismételten felhasznalni, feltjitani vagy
Ujrasterilizalni. Az ismételt felhasznalas, az Ujrafeldolgozas vagy az Ujrasterilizalas kérosithatja az eszk6z
szerkezeti épségét, illetve a fertéz6dés kockazatat hordozhatja magaban, ami a beteg sériilését, megbetegedését
vagy halalat okozhatja.

7 Tarolas

Az eszkozt szaraz, napfénytdl védett helyen tarolja.

A katétereket ne tarolja szerves oldoszereknek, ionizal6 sugarzasnak vagy ultraibolya fény hatdsanak kozvetlendl
kitett helyeken! A készlet rendszeres rotalasaval gondoskodjon arrél, hogy az eszkbz a csomagon lévé cimkén
feltlintetett lejarati nap elétt felhasznalasra kerdljon.

8 Az eszko6z anyagai

Vigyazat! Az eszkdzzel torténd érintkezés soran a betegek korlatozott mértékben (< 24 6ra) kobaltnak lehetnek
kitéve, amely rakkeltdnek, mutagénnek vagy reprotoxikusnak (CMR) mindstil.

2. tablazat. CMR besorolasu anyagok

Anyag CAS-szam Koncentraci6 (tomegszaza-
1ék)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 tdmegszazalék

9 Az eszkoz kivalasztasa
A katéter kivalasztasakor vegye figyelembe az alabbi informaciokat:
« A feltéltott ballon atméréje nem haladhatja meg a sz(ikiilet el6tt vagy utan kdzvetlenil elhelyezkedd
artériaszakasz atmérgjét.

Vigyazat! Az érsériilés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében valasszon olyan ballont, melynek atmérdje
feltoltott allapotban megkdzeliti a lumen atméréjét azon a helyen, ahol a ballon feltdltését tervezi.

* A csomagolas cimkéjén taldlhaté méretezési informaciok alapjan ellendrizze, hogy a kivalasztott tartozékok
illeszkednek-e a ballonkatéterhez. A méretre vonatkozd informéaciokat a termék cimkéjén talalja.

Figyelem! Hasznalat el6tt nézze &t alaposan a steril csomagot és az eszkdzt. Ne hasznalja az eszkézt, ha a
steril csomagolast véletlendl felnyitottak, vagy az eszkédz sérdlt.

10 Javasolt kiegészit6k
Steril eljaras alkalmazasaval készitse el6 az alabbi kiegészitoket:
* 10 ml-es, steril heparinos sdoldattal feltdltott fecskendd
* Haromallasu zarécsap
* Kontrasztanyag (a feltdltéshez hasznalt standard anyag a kontrasztanyag és a séoldat 1:1 aranyu keveréke.)
Figyelem! Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot, amely intravaszkularisan ellenjavallt ezzel az eszkézzel.
* Megfelelé méretli cserélhetd vezetédrot (Iasd a termék cimkéjét)
* Megfelelé méretl vérzésgatld bevezetdhively (lasd a termék cimkéjét)
* Manométerrel rendelkez6 feltdlté eszkdz

11 El6készités
1. Ovatosan tavolitsa el a katétert a belsé csomagolasbdl.
2. Tavolitsa el és kezelje hulladékként a ballon védéhiivelyét és a vezetédrot lumenében taldlhatéd védédroétot.
Figyelem! A katéter felliletét ne tordlje le szaraz gézzel.
A levegd kiszoritasa:

Megjegyzés: Az eredeti kiszerelésben a ballon és a vezetddrdt lumene levegét tartalmaz. A levegd kiszoritasakor
gondoskodni kell réla, hogy a ballonban csak folyadék legyen, amikor a katéter a véraramban van.

1. Oblitse 4t a vezetddrot lumenét heparinos, fiziologias sooldattal; ehhez a mellékelt 6blitétit Gvatosan
vezesse be a ballonkatéter disztalis csticsaba. Oblitse 4t a lument. Ne dobja ki az blitét(it az eljaras végéig,
mert tovabbi oblitésekre lehet szlikség.

2. abra

1 Avezet6drét lumenének atéblitésére hasznalt 6blit6tu

n

. Keverjen 6ssze egyenl6 aranyban kontrasztanyagot és fizioldgias séoldatot.
. Toltson meg egy 10 ml-es fecskendét kb. 4 ml-nyi kontrasztanyagos keverékoldattal.

Vigyazat! A perkutan transzlumindlis angioplasztika megkezdése el6tt azonositani kell a kontrasztanyagra
adott allergias reakciokat.

Figyelem! Ne hasznaljon olyan kontrasztanyagot, amely intravaszkuldrisan ellenjavallt ezzel az eszkézzel.
. Szivja ki a levegét a ballonbol:
a. Csatlakoztassa a fecskendét a feltdltluerhez. Tartsa a fecskendét lefelé, dugattyval felfelé.
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Alkalmazzon negativ nyomast, és szivja a lument 15 masodpercig. Lassan engedje vissza a
nyomast semleges értékre Ugy, hogy a kontrasztanyag kitdltse a dilatacios katéter szarat.
. Vegye le a fecskend6t a dilatacios katéter feltéltSluerérél.

. Tavolitsa el az 6sszes levegét a fecskenddbdl. Csatlakoztassa ismét a fecskend6t a dilatacios
katéter feltoltélueréhez. Addig alkalmazzon negativ nyomast a ballonra, amig mar nem aramlik
vissza levegd a rendszerbe.

. Lassan engedje vissza a nyomast a semleges értékre.

Megjegyzés: Elsé hasznalatkor ne alkalmazzon pozitiv nyomast annak érdekében, hogy
elkeriilje a ballon kioldédasat és részleges feltéltését az érrendszeren kiviil.

5. Szilikség szerint ismételje addig a 4b — 4e lépéseket, amig teljesen el nem tavolitja a levegét a rendszerbdl.

6. Cserélje ki a fecskendét egy manométerrel szabalyozott dilatacids rendszerre. A rendszerbe nem kerilhet

levegé.
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12 Bevezetés és tagitas
1. Lehetéség szerint haszndljon megfelelé méretl bevezetShivelyt a katéter perkutan bevezetéséhez. A
méretre vonatkozé informdcidkat a termék cimkéjén talélja meg.
Figyelem! Ne prébalja meg atvezetni a katétert a termékcimkén feltiintetettnél kisebb mérett
bevezetdhivelyen. A méretre vonatkozo informaciokat a termék cimkéjén talalja meg.
Vigyazat! A katétert hasznalja koriltekintéssel meszes [éziokat vagy szintetikus érgraftokat érinté eljarasok
soran.

. Toltse vissza az elokészitett katéter disztalis csucsat egy elérepozicionalt 0,014 in (0,36 mm) méretl
vezetédroétra, amelyet mar bevezettek a kezelési helyre.

Vigyazat! Ugyeljen arra, hogy a vezetédrét portja a bevezetdhiivelyen, illetve a vezetékatéteren beliil
maradjon, mikdzben a katétert bevezeti a kezelési helyhez. Ha a vezet6drot portjat a hiivelyen vagy a
vezetén kivil tolja elére, jarjon el kériltekintéen, hogy elkerdilje a vezetddrot eléesését. Ha az eléesés
bekévetkezik és nem oldhaté meg, tavolitsa el egylitt a katétert és a vezetédrétot, hogy megakadalyozza az
eszkdz vagy az érfal esetleges karosodasat. Ha tovabbra is érez ellenallast, tavolitsa el a hlivelyt is a
katéterrel és a vezetédréttal egyiitt.

Vigyazat! A katétert kozvetlen fluoroszkdpias ellenérzés mellett mozgassa az érrendszerben.

Vigyazat! Ha a behelyezési mlvelet soran barmikor ellendllast észlel, akkor ne eréltesse az atjuttatast. Az
erdbltetett atjutds az eszkdz vagy az érlumen sériilését okozhatja. Ha ellenallast észlel, dvatosan hiizza vissza
a dilatacios katétert.

Figyelem! A beakadas elkeriilése érdekében lassan, kis Iépésekben vezesse befelé a tagitokatétert, amig
a vezetédroét proximalis vége elé nem tlnik a katéterbdl.

Megjegyzés: A katéter kdnnyebb mozgatasa érdekében torélje le alaposan a vezetddrotot séoldattal
atitatott gézzel, mielétt a vezetédrétot a katéteren bellil hasznalna.

. Ugy helyezze el a katétert, hogy a ballon kdzepe az adott ér beszlikiilt szakaszara essen. A sugarfogd
markersavok jelzik a ballon munkahosszat. A 150 mm és 210 mm méretl eszk6z6kon 2 tovabbi sugarfogd
markersav talalhatd, amely a ballontest kdzepét jeldli.

Figyelem! A ballonkatéter helyének megvaltoztatasa elétt ellenérizze, hogy helyén van-e a vezetddrot.

. Ha a sugarfogé markersavok megfeleléen helyezkednek el, a célteriilet tagitasahoz téltse fel a ballont.
Vigyazat! Soha ne hasznaljon levegét vagy barmilyen mas gazt a ballon feltéltésére.

Vigyazat! Ne mozgassa a ballont kitagitott allapotaban!
Figyelem! Ne tdltse a ballont a névleges repedési nyomas folé.

. Afeltdltéeszkoz hasznalataval engedie le a ballont a katéter aspiralasaval.

Figyelem! A katéter nagyobb és hosszabb tipusai esetében a leeresztés tébb id6t vehetigénybe, kiiléndsen
a hosszabb katéternyelek esetében.

6. Huzza vissza a katétert, mikozben a ballont folyamatosan vakuum alatt tartja.

Figyelem! Ha a ballon nincs vakuum hatédsa alatt teljesen leengedve, ne hizza vissza a katétert. Ha a
katétert id6 el6tt hizzak vissza, az az ér sériilését vagy a katéter megrongalédasat okozhatja.
Megjegyzés: A ballon tobbszérifeltdltése és leeresztése ellenallast okozhat az eszkédz visszahuizasa soran.
Ha ellenallast tapasztal, dvatosan csavarja el az eszkdzt az 6ramutatd jarasaval megegyezé irdnyba, hogy
megkonnyitse visszahlzasat a hiivelyen keresztill. Ha a ballont nem tudja athuzni a hivelyen, hiizza ki a
katétert és bevezetohivelyt egyitt, mikdzben a vezetédréttat tartja az érbemenetet.

7. Angiogréfiaval ellendrizze a tagitas eredményeit.

N

(&)

FN

o

13 Artalmatlanitas

Figyelem! Az eszkdz a vonatkozo térvényeknek, jogszabalyoknak és kérhazi eldirasoknak — ideértve a
biolégiailag veszélyes hulladékokra, mikrobas veszélyeket hordozé hulladékokra és fert6z6 anyagokra vonatkozd
eljarasokat is — megfeleléen artalmatlanitandé.

14 Szavatossagi nyilatkozat

Fontos: Ez a szavatossagi nyilatkozat nem vonatkozik olyan orszagokra, ahol a jogszabalyok nem engedélyezik
ezt a nyilatkozatot.

Atermék cimkéin feltiintetett figyelmeztetések tovabbi informacidkkal k, és jelen
nyilatkozat szerves részének tekintendék. Bar a termék gyartasa gondosan ellen6rzott korulmenyek
kozatt tértént, a Medtronic vallalatnak nincs befolydsa arra, hogy a termeket mllyen korulmenyek kozott
hasznaljak fel. A Medtronic ezért a termékkel kapcsolatban kifej t vagy h

felelésséget nem vallal, tobbek kozott arra sem, hogy a termék forgalomképes, és egy adott celra
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megfelel. A Medtronic semmilyen természetes vagy jogi személynek nem felel a termék hasznalatabadl,

miikodésképtelenségébdl vagy hibas miikodésébdl ered6 orvosi koltségért, sem kozvetlen, véletlen

vagy kovetkezményes karért, legyen a karigény alapja akar szavatossag, akar szerzédés, akar

szerz6désen k|vu|| karokozas, akar valaml egyéb dolog Senki sem jogosult kételezni a Medtronic
allal ételre vagy gvallalasra a termékkel kapcsolatban.

ot lyen nyilatk
A fenti kizarasok és korlatozasok nem szandékoznak a vonatkozé térvények kotelezé hatalyu rendelkezéseivel
ellentétbe kerdilni, és ilyen irdnyu értelmezésnek nincs helye. Ha a jelen szavatossagi nyilatkozat barmely elemét
vagy rendelkezését illetékes birdsag jogellenesnek, hatalytalannak vagy a vonatkozé jogszabalyokkal
ellentétesnek mondja ki, a szavatossagi nyilatkozat fennmarado részeit ez nem érinti, és minden jog és
kotelezettség ugy értelmezendd és tartandd be, mintha a jelen szavatossagi nyilatkozat nem tartalmazna az
érvénytelenitett részt vagy pontot.

Bahasa Indonesia

1 Deskripsi perangkat

Kateter PTA RX RapidCross adalah kateter lumen koaksial pertukaran cepat (RX) (1). Kateter ini kompatibel
dengan kawat pemandu 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Balon semisesuai (semi-compliant) yang dapat digembungkan (3)
dipasang di ujung distal. Ujung atraumatik distal meruncing (4). Bagian distal kateter memiliki lapisan hidrofobik
licin (5).

Luer pada manifold (6) digunakan untuk menggembungkan dan mengempiskan balon dilatasi, menggunakan
campuran media kontras dan larutan garam. Balon memiliki 2 pita penanda radiopak (7) untuk pemosisian balon,
relatif terhadap stenosis. Pita penanda radiopak menunjukkan bagian balon yang melebar atau berfungsi (8).
Perangkat 150 mm dan 210 mm memiliki 2 pita penanda radiopak tambahan (9), yang menunjukkan titik tengah
badan balon. Lumen kawat pemandu mulai pada port kawat pemandu (10) yang terletak 35 cm dari ujung kateter
dan merentang hingga ujung distal. Kateter memiliki tanda kedalaman untuk digunakan sebagai referensi selama
penyisipan kateter. Perangkat dengan panjang efektif 90 cm (11) memiliki tanda kedalaman proksimal yang
dicetak di poros proksimal pada panjang 55 cm (12) dan 65 cm (13) dari ujung distal. Perangkat dengan panjang
efektif 170 cm memiliki tanda kedalaman pada 90 cm dan 100 cm dari ujung distal.

Gambar 1. Kateter dilatasi balon PTA pertukaran cepat RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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Kateter PTA RX RapidCross tersedia dalam beberapa ukuran balon. Diameter dan panjang balon nominal dicetak

pada pereda ketegangan (14). Lihat label kemasan untuk mengetahui informasi tentang panjang kateter dan
kompatibilitas selubung.

Semua balon akan mengembang hingga ukuran di atas ukuran nominal pada tekanan yang lebih besar daripada
tekanan nominal. Lihat kartu kepatuhan balon yang dikemas bersama perangkat untuk mengetahui diameter
balon pada tekanan yang tertentu.

2 Tujuan Penggunaan

Tujuan yang dimaksudkan untuk Kateter PTA RX RapidCross adalah memulihkan patensi lumen dan aliran darah
ke arteri perifer.

2.1 Populasi pasien yang diharapkan

Kateter PTA RX RapidCross dimaksudkan untuk pasien dewasa yang membutuhkan angioplasti transluminal
perkutan untuk meningkatkan dan mempertahankan diameter luminal dalam arteri perifer.

Perangkat ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk pasien anak.

2.2 Indikasi penggunaan

Kateter PTX RX RapidCross diindikasikan untuk melebarkan stenosis di arteriiliaka, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal,
dan infrapopliteal.

2.3 Kontraindikasi

Kateter PTA RX RapidCross memiliki kontraindikasi ketika digunakan dalam arteri koroner atau dalam
neurovaskulatur, atau ketika tidak dapat melintasi lesi target dengan kawat pemandu.

2.4 Manfaat klinis

Manfaat klinis memulihkan patensi lumen dan aliran darah dengan Kateter PTA RX RapidCross dalam perawatan
oklusi atau lesi di arteri perifer mencakup: resolusi gejala terkait penyakit arteri, perbaikan dalam kualitas hidup,
dan peningkatan mobilitas.

2.5 Penggunaan yang dimaksudkan

Prosedur intervensi menggunakan Kateter PTA RX RapidCross hanya boleh dilakukan oleh dokter yang memiliki
pengalaman terkait teknik intervensi dalam sistem vaskular.



Perangkat ini hanya boleh digunakan dalam lingkup klinis di lingkungan steril.

2.6 Karakteristik kinerja

Kateter PTA RX RapidCross adalah kateter pertukaran cepat dengan balon yang diikat ke ujung distal.
Keseluruhan rancangan dan pemilihan bahan memungkinkan untuk perawatan oklusi atau lesi di arteri perifer.
Bahan-bahan ini memberi kemudahan dorong yang tahan tekukan untuk dapat dengan mudah melintasi anatomi
yang berliku, dan untuk melacak lesi distal. Balon digembungkan hingga diameter yang ditentukan sebelumnya
dan memberikan tekanan radial untuk membuat patensi.

3 Peringatan

* Melalui kontak dengan perangkat, pasien mungkin mengalami paparan terbatas (<24 jam) terhadap kobalt,
yang dianggap karsinogenik, mutagenik, atau toksik terhadap reproduksi (CMR).

* Perangkat ini dirancang untuk sekali pakai saja. Perangkat ini tidak boleh digunakan ulang, diproses ulang,
atau disterilisasi ulang. Penggunaan ulang, pengolahan ulang, atau sterilisasi ulang dapat membahayakan
integritas struktural perangkat, atau menimbulkan risiko kontaminasi yang dapat mengakibatkan cedera,
penyakit, atau kematian pasien.

* Untuk mengurangi potensi kerusakan pembuluh, pilih ukuran balon dengan diameter inflasi yang mendekati
diameter lumen di lokasi inflasi yang dimaksud.

* Sebelum memulai prosedur angioplasti transluminal perkutan, identifikasi reaksi alergi terhadap media
kontras.

* Gunakan kateter dengan hati-hati untuk prosedur yang melibatkan lesi terkalsifikasi.

* Pastikan bahwa port kawat pemandu tetap berada di dalam selubung pengantar atau kateter pemandu ketika
memajukan kateter ke lokasi perawatan. Jika port kawat pemandu dimajukan di luar selubung atau pemandu,
berhati-hatilah untuk menghindari prolaps kawat pemandu. Jika prolaps tidak dapat diatasi, keluarkan kateter
bersama kawat pemandu untuk mencegah kemungkinan kerusakan pada perangkat atau dinding pembuluh.
Jika hambatan dirasakan, keluarkan selubung bersama kateter dan kawat pemandu.

* Gunakan pengamatan fluoroskopi langsung sambil memanipulasi kateter dalam sistem pembuluh darah.

« Jika resistensi ditemukan setiap saat selama prosedur penyisipan, jangan paksa untuk lewat. Bagian yang
dipaksakan dapat merusak perangkat atau lumen pembuluh. Jika resistensi dirasakan, tarik kateter dilatasi
dengan hati-hati.

* Jangan pernah menggunakan udara atau gas apa pun untuk memompa balon.

* Jangan memanipulasi balon saat sedang dipompa.

Pertimbangkan tindakan pencegahan untuk mencegah atau mengurangi pembekuan darah. Pengalamandan

kebijaksanaan dokter menentukan terapi antikoagulasi yang tepat untuk setiap pasien.

4 Tindakan pencegahan

* Periksa kemasan steril dan perangkat dengan hati-hati sebelum digunakan. Jangan gunakan perangkat jika
kemasan steril tidak sengaja dibuka atau perangkat rusak.

« Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular bersama
perangkat ini.

« Jangan menyeka permukaan kateter dengan kain kasa kering.

* Jangan mencoba untuk memasukkan kateter melalui selubung pengantar yang lebih kecil daripada ukuran
yang tertera pada label produk. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.

* Untuk menghindari kerutan, majukan kateter dilatasi secara perlahan sampai ujung proksimal kawat pemandu
muncul dari kateter.

* Pastikan kawat pemandu sudah terpasang sebelum mengubah posisi kateter balon.

* Balon tidak boleh dipompa melebih tekanan letupan ternilai.

* Model kateter yang lebih besar dan lebih panjang dapat menunjukkan waktu pengempisan yang lebih lama,
terutama pada poros kateter yang panjang.

« Jangan tarik kembali kateter, kecuali jika balon telah dikempiskan sepenuhnya dengan vakum. Menarik
kembali kateter terlalu dini dapat menyebabkan trauma pembuluh atau kerusakan produk.

* Buang perangkat sesuai dengan hukum, peraturan, dan prosedur rumah sakit yang berlaku, termasuk yang
berkaitan dengan bahaya biologi, bahaya mikroba, dan zat yang menimbulkan infeksi.

5 Potensi efek samping

Potensi kejadian tak diharapkan (atau komplikasi) yang mungkin terjadi atau memerlukan intervensi dengan
penggunaan perangkat ini termasuk, tetapi tidak terbatas pada, kondisi berikut:

Tabel 1. Potensi efek samping

Reaksi alergi Demam Iskemia regional
Aneurisme Hematoma Sepsis

Aritmia Perdarahan Syok

Fistula arteriovenosa Hipertensi atau hipotensi Stenosis atau restenosis
Perdarahan yang membutuhkan Infeksi Stroke

transfusi

Reaksi terhadap media kontras atau Peradangan Stroke ringan

gagal ginjal

Kematian Trombus intraluminal Tromboemboli vena

Tabel 1. Potensi efek samping (lanjutan)

Emboli Infark miokardia Cedera pembuluh (seperti diseksi,
perforasi, atau ruptur)
Endokarditis Pseudoaneurisme Kejang pembuluh

Jika terjadi insiden serius terkait perangkat ini, segera laporkan insiden tersebut ke Medtronic dan badan
pengawas atau kepatuhan kompeten yang sesuai.

6 Cara penyediaan

Kateter dikemas dengan selubung pelindung yang ditempatkan di atas balon.

Kateter dikemas dengan kawat pelindung yang ditempatkan dalam lumen kawat pemandu.
Perangkat ini dipasok dalam kondisi steril dan disterilkan menggunakan etilena oksida.

Peringatan: Perangkat ini dirancang untuk sekali pakai saja. Perangkat ini tidak boleh digunakan ulang, diproses
ulang, atau disterilisasi ulang. Penggunaan ulang, pengolahan ulang, atau sterilisasi ulang dapat membahayakan
integritas struktural perangkat, atau menimbulkan risiko kontaminasi yang dapat mengakibatkan cedera, penyakit,
atau kematian pasien.

7 Penyimpanan
Simpan perangkat di tempat yang kering dan jauh dari sinar matahari.

Jangan menyimpan kateter di tempat yang langsung terkena pelarut organik, radiasi pengion, atau sinar
ultraviolet. Putar inventaris sehingga perangkat digunakan sebelum tanggal "Gunakan Paling Lambat" pada label
kemasan.

8 Bahan perangkat

Peringatan: Melalui kontak dengan perangkat, pasien mungkin mengalami paparan terbatas (<24 jam) terhadap
kobalt, yang dianggap karsinogenik, mutagenik, atau toksik terhadap reproduksi (CMR).

Tabel 2. Zat CMR

Zat Nomor CAS Konsentrasi ( % bobot per
bobot )
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% b/b

9 Pemilihan perangkat
Pertimbangkan detail berikut saat memilih kateter:

* Diameter balon yang diperluas tidak boleh melebihi diameter arteri secara distal atau proksimal ke stenosis.
Peringatan: Untuk mengurangi potensi kerusakan pembuluh, pilih ukuran balon dengan diameter inflasi yang
mendekati diameter lumen di lokasi inflasi yang dimaksud.

Pastikan aksesori yang dipilih mengakomodasi kateter balon berdasarkan informasi ukuran pada label
kemasan. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.

Perhatian: Periksa kemasan steril dan perangkat dengan hati-hati sebelum digunakan. Jangan gunakan
perangkat jika kemasan steril tidak sengaja dibuka atau perangkat rusak.

10 Item yang direkomendasikan
Siapkan barang-barang berikut menggunakan teknik steril:
* Alat suntik 10 mL yang diisi dengan larutan garam berheparin steril
* Keran tiga arah
* Mediakontras (Media penggembungan standar adalah campuran 1:1 antara media kontras dan larutan garam
steril.)
Perhatian: Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular
bersama perangkat ini.
* Kawat pemandu penukar yang berukuran tepat (lihat label produk)
Selubung pengantar hemostatik yang berukuran tepat (lihat label produk)
* Perangkat inflasi dengan manometer

-

1 Persiapan
1. Keluarkan kateter dengan hati-hati dari kemasan bagian dalam.
2. Lepas dan buang selubung pelindung dari balon dan kawat pelindung dari lumen kawat pemandu.
Perhatian: Jangan menyeka permukaan kateter dengan kain kasa kering.
Untuk mengeluarkan udara:

Catatan: Seperti yang disediakan, balon dan lumen kawat pemandu kateter berisi udara. Udara ini harus
dikeluarkan untuk memastikan bahwa balon hanya berisi cairan saat kateter berada dalam aliran darah.

1. Bilas lumen untuk kawat pemandu dengan larutan garam berheparin dengan memasukkan jarum
pembilasan yang disediakan secara hati-hati ke dalam ujung distal kateter balon. Bilas lumen. Jangan buang
jarum pembilasan sampai akhir prosedur kalau-kalau pembilasan tambahan diperlukan.
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1 Jarum pembilasan digunakan untuk membilas lumen kawat pemandu

2. Campurkan volume yang sama antara medium kontras dan larutan normal.

3. Isialat suntik 10 mL dengan sekitar 4 mL campuran larutan media kontras.
Peringatan: Sebelum memulai prosedur angioplasti transluminal perkutan, identifikasi reaksi alergi
terhadap media kontras.

Perhatian: Jangan gunakan media kontras yang memiliki kontraindikasi untuk penggunaan intravaskular
bersama perangkat ini.

4. Keluarkan udara dari segmen balon:

a. Pasang alat suntik ke luer penggembungan. Pegang alat suntik mengarah ke bawah dengan
plunyer mengarah ke atas.

b. Berikan tekanan negatif dan sedot lumen selama 15 detik. Lepaskan tekanan ke netral secara
perlahan sehingga media kontras mengisi poros kateter dilatasi.

c. Lepaskan alat suntik dari luer penggembungan kateter dilatasi.

d. Keluarkan semua udara dari tabung alat suntik. Sambungkan kembali alat suntik ke luer
penggembungan kateter dilatasi. Pertahankan tekanan negatif pada balon sampai udara tidak
kembali lagi ke perangkat.

e. Lepaskan tekanan perangkat ke netral secara perlahan.

Catatan: Pada penggunaan pertama, hindari tekanan positif untuk menghindari balon terbuka
dan menggembung sebagian di luar pembuluh.

5. Ulangi langkah 4b hingga 4e sesuai kebutuhan untuk mengeluarkan semua udara dari sistem.

6. Ganti jarum suntik dengan sistem dilatasi yang dikontrol manometer. Jangan memasukkan udara ke dalam

sistem.

12 Penyisipan dan dilatasi
1. Jika berlaku, gunakan selubung pengantar yang berukuran tepat untuk memasukkan kateter secara
perkutan. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.
Perhatian: Jangan mencoba untuk melewatkan kateter melalui selubung pengantar yang lebih kecil
daripada ukuran yang tertera pada label produk. Lihat label produk untuk informasi ukuran.
Peringatan: Gunakan kateter dengan hati-hati untuk prosedur yang melibatkan lesi terkalsifikasi atau
cangkok vaskular sintetis.

. Muat ujung distal kateter yang telah disiapkan di atas kawat pemandu 0,014 in (0,36 mm) yang telah
diposisikan sebelumnya pada lokasi perawatan.

Peringatan: Pastikan bahwa port kawat pemandu tetap berada di dalam selubung pengantar atau kateter
pemandu ketika memajukan kateter ke lokasi perawatan. Jika port kawat pemandu dimajukan di luar
selubung atau pemandu, berhati-hatilah untuk menghindari prolaps kawat pemandu. Jika prolaps tidak
dapat diatasi, keluarkan kateter bersama kawat pemandu untuk mencegah kemungkinan kerusakan pada
perangkat atau dinding pembuluh. Jika hambatan masih dirasakan, keluarkan selubung bersama kateter
dan kawat pemandu.

Peringatan: Gunakan pengamatan fluoroskopi langsung selagi memanipulasi kateter dalam sistem
vaskular,

Peringatan: Jika resistensi ditemukan setiap saat selama prosedur penyisipan, jangan paksa untuk lewat.
Bagian yang dipaksakan dapat merusak perangkat atau lumen pembuluh. Jika resistensi dirasakan, tarik
kateter dilatasi dengan hati-hati.

Perhatian: Untuk menghindari kerutan, majukan kateter dilatasi secara perlahan, sedikit-sedikit, sampai
ujung proksimal kawat pemandu muncul dari kateter.

Catatan: Untuk meningkatkan gerakan kateter, seka kawat pemandu seluruhnya dengan kain kasa yang
dibasahi larutan garam sebelum menggunakan kawat pemandu dalam kateter.

. Posisikan kateter dengan bagian tengah balon berada di area stenotik pembuluh darah. Pita penanda
radiopak menunjukkan panjang balon yang berfungsi. Perangkat 150 mm dan 210 mm memiliki 2 pita
penanda radiopak tambahan, yang menunjukkan titik tengah badan balon.

Perhatian: Pastikan kawat pemandu sudah terpasang sebelum mengubah posisi kateter balon.

. Ketika pita penanda radiopak diposisikan dengan tepat, tiup balon untuk melebarkan area target.
Peringatan: Jangan pernah menggunakan udara atau gas apa pun untuk memompa balon.

Peringatan: Jangan memanipulasi balon saat sedang dipompa.
Perhatian: Balon tidak boleh digembungkan melebih tekanan letusan terukur.

. Menggunakan perangkat penggembungan, kempiskan balon dengan menyedot kateter.

Perhatian: Model kateter yang lebih besar dan lebih panjang dapat menunjukkan waktu pengempisan yang
lebih lama, terutama pada poros kateter yang panjang.

. Tarik kateter sambil mempertahankan ruang hampa di dalam balon.

Perhatian: Jangan tarik kembali kateter, kecuali jika balon telah dikempiskan sepenuhnya dengan vakum.
Menarik kembali kateter terlalu dini dapat menyebabkan trauma pembuluh atau kerusakan produk.
Catatan: Penggembungan dan pengempisan balon yang dilakukan beberapa kali dapat menyebabkan
hambatan pada saat penarikan perangkat. Jika hambatan ditemui, gunakan gerakan memutar searah arah
jarum jam yang lembut untuk memudahkan penarikan melalui selubung. Jika balon tidak dapat ditarik
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melalui selubung, tarik kateter dan selubung secara bersamaan, sambil mempertahankan akses pembuluh
dengan kawat pemandu.
7. Gunakan angiografi untuk memverifikasi hasil dilatasi.

13 Petunjuk pembuangan

Perhatian: Buang perangkat sesuai dengan hukum, peraturan, dan prosedur rumah sakit yang berlaku, termasuk
yang berkaitan dengan bahaya biologi, bahaya mikroba, dan zat yang menimbulkan infeksi.

14 Sanggahan Garansi

Penting: Sanggahan garansi ini tidak berlaku di negara mana pun yang tidak mengizinkan sanggahan tersebut
secara hukum.

Peringatan yang ada pada pelabelan produk memberikan informasi yang lebih terperinci dan dianggap
sebagai bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari sanggahan garansi Meskipun produk telah diproduksi
dalam kondisi yang dikontrol dengan cermat, Medtronic tidak memiliki kendali atas kondisi pada saat
produk ini digunakan. Medtronic, oleh karena itu, menyanggah semua garansi, baik tersurat maupun
tersirat, sehubungan dengan produk, termasuk, namun tidak terbatas pada, garansi tersirat atas

k 1 diperd kan atau kesesuaian untuk tujuan tertentu. Medtronic tidak akan bertanggung
jawab kepada siapa pun atau entitas mana pun atas blaya medis atau kerugian langsung, insidental,
atau kor ial yang disebabkan oleh p gunaan, 1, atau malafungsi produk,
baik klaim atas kerugian tersebut dldasarkan pada garansi, kontrak tort atau di luar kontrak, maupun
lainnya. Tidak ada seorang pun yang memiliki wewenang untuk mengikat Medtronic dengan
representasi atau garansi apa pun sehubungan dengan produk.

Pengecualian dan batasan yang disebutkan di atas tidak dimaksudkan untuk, dan tidak boleh ditafsirkan
sehingga, melanggar ketentuan wajib pada hukum yang berlaku. Jika ada bagian atau ketentuan pada sanggahan
garansi ini yang dianggap tidak sah, tidak dapat diberlakukan, atau bertentangan dengan hukum yang berlaku
oleh pengadilan yang berwenang, keabsahan bagian yang tersisa dari sanggahan garansi ini tidak akan
terpengaruh, dan semua hak dan kewajiban harus ditafsirkan dan ditegakkan seolah-olah sanggahan garansi ini
tidak mengandung bagian atau ketentuan tertentu yang dianggap tidak sah.

Italiano

1 Descrizione del dispositivo

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross & un catetere a scambio rapido (RX) alumicoassiali (1). Il catetere & compatibile
con fili guida da 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Sull’'estremita distale & collegato un palloncino gonfiabile semicompliante
(3). La punta distale atraumatica e di forma conica (4). La parte distale del catetere presenta un rivestimento
idrofobo lubrificato (5).

Il connettore luer presente sul collettore (6) viene utilizzato per gonfiare e sgonfiare il palloncino per la dilatazione
con una miscela di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione fisiologica. Il palloncino ha 2 marker radiopachi (7) che facilitano
il posizionamento del palloncino rispetto alla stenosi. | marker radiopachi indicano la parte funzionale e dilatabile
del palloncino (8). | dispositivi da 150 mm e 210 mm presentano 2 ulteriori marker radiopachi (9) che indicano il
centro del corpo del palloncino. Il lume per il filo guida inizia dalla porta del filo guida (10), posta a una distanza di
35 cm dalla punta del catetere, e si estende fino alla punta distale. | cateteri sono dotati di indicatori di profondita
da utilizzare come riferimento durante la procedura di inserimento. | dispositivi con una lunghezza utile di 90 cm
(11) sono dotati di indicatori di profondita prossimali, stampati sulla parte prossimale del corpo del catetere, a una
distanza di 55 cm (12) e 65 cm (13) dalla punta distale. | dispositivi con una lunghezza utile di 170 cm sono dotati
di indicatori di profondita a una distanza di 90 cm e 100 cm dalla punta distale.

Figura 1. Catetere dilatatore a palloncino a scambio rapido per PTA RapidCross da 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross e disponibile con palloncini di misure diverse. Il diametro e la lunghezza
nominali del palloncino sono stampati sul dispositivo antitensione (14). Fare riferimento all’etichetta della

confezione per informazioni sulla lunghezza del catetere e sulla compatibilita dell'introduttore (guaina di
introduzione).

A pressioni superiori al valore nominale, tutti i palloncini raggiungono dimensioni superiori a quelle nominali.
Consultare la tessera di complianza del palloncino inclusa nella confezione del dispositivo per i diametri del
palloncino a determinate pressioni.

2 Utilizzo previsto

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross & concepito per ripristinare la pervieta luminale e il flusso sanguigno nelle
arterie periferiche.



2.1 Tipologie di pazienti di destinazione

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross € realizzato per i pazienti adulti che necessitano di angioplastica percutanea
transluminale per migliorare e mantenere il diametro del lume nelle arterie periferiche.

Questo dispositivo non & destinato all’'uso su pazienti in eta pediatrica.

2.2 Indicazioni per l'uso

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross € indicato per la dilatazione delle stenosi nelle arterie iliache, femorali,
ileo-femorali, poplitee e infrapoplitee.

2.3 Controindicazioni

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross € controindicato per 'uso nelle arterie coronarie, nonché nel sistema
neurovascolare e nei vasi in cui non & possibile attraversare la lesione con un filo guida.

2.4 Benefici clinici

| benefici clinici derivanti dal ripristino della pervieta luminale e del flusso sanguigno con il catetere RX per PTA
RapidCross nel trattamento di occlusioni o di lesioni nelle arterie periferiche includono la risoluzione dei sintomi
associati alle patologie arteriose, il miglioramento della qualita di vita e un aumento della mobilita.

2.5 Utenti previsti

Le procedure interventistiche che prevedono I'uso del catetere RX per PTA RapidCross devono essere eseguite
esclusivamente da medici dotati di esperienza nelle tecniche interventistiche nel sistema vascolare.

Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in un ambiente ospedaliero sterile.

2.6 Caratteristiche di prestazione

Il catetere RX per PTA RapidCross & un catetere a scambio rapido con un palloncino collegato alla punta distale.
Il design complessivo e i materiali selezionati permettono di effettuare il trattamento delle occlusioni o delle lesioni
nelle arterie periferiche. | materiali forniscono una spinta resistente agli attorcigliamenti per agevolare la
navigazione attraverso anatomie tortuose e il raggiungimento delle lesioni distali. Il palloncino viene gonfiato fino
araggiungere il diametro predeterminato ed esercita una forza radiale per ristabilire la pervieta del vaso.

3 Avvertenze

* Attraverso il contatto con il dispositivo i pazienti possono essere soggetti ad esposizione limitata (< 24 ore) al

cobalto, che € considerato una sostanza cancerogena, mutagena o reprotossica (CMR).

Il dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, riprocessare o risterilizzare questo dispositivo. Il

riutilizzo, il riprocessamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere l'integrita strutturale del dispositivo

o comportare un rischio di contaminazione con conseguenti lesioni, insorgenza di malattie o decesso del

paziente.

* Perridurre il rischio di danni vascolari, scegliere un palloncino con un diametro di gonfiaggio che si avvicini al
diametro del lume nel sito di gonfiaggio prescelto.

* Prima diiniziare la procedura di angioplastica percutanea transluminale, identificare le reazioni allergiche ai

mezzi di contrasto.

Utilizzare il catetere con attenzione nelle procedure che includono la presenza di lesioni calcificate.

* Assicurarsi che la porta del filo guida rimanga all'interno dell'introduttore o del catetere guida mentre si fa

avanzare il catetere verso il sito di trattamento. Se la porta del filo guida viene fatta avanzare all’esterno

dell'introduttore o della guida, prestare attenzione ad evitare il prolasso del filo guida. Se non € possibile

risolvere il prolasso, rimuovere il catetere insieme al filo guida per evitare danni al dispositivo e alle pareti

vascolari. Se si dovesse incontrare resistenza, rimuovere anche l'introduttore insieme al catetere e al filo

guida.

Utilizzare sempre I'osservazione fluoroscopica diretta quando si manipola il catetere nel sistema vascolare.

* Se siavverte resistenza in qualsiasi momento della procedura di inserimento, non forzare il passaggio. Un
passaggio forzato potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o il lume del vaso. Se si incontra resistenza, ritirare il
catetere dilatatore con cautela.

* Non utilizzare mai aria o gas per gonfiare il palloncino.

* Non manipolare il palloncino quando & gonfio.

Seguire le precauzioni per la prevenzione o la riduzione dei coaguli. Lindividuazione della terapia

anticoagulante piu adatta al singolo paziente dipende dalla scelta e dall’esperienza del medico.

4 Precauzioni

* Ispezionare attentamente la confezione sterile e il dispositivo prima dell’'uso. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la
confezione sterile & stata aperta accidentalmente o se il dispositivo & danneggiato.

* Non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.

* Non passare garze asciutte sulla superficie del catetere.

* Non tentare di far avanzare il catetere attraverso un introduttore di dimensioni inferiori a quelle indicate
sull’etichetta del prodotto. Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla documentazione
del prodotto.

* Per evitare attorcigliamenti, fare avanzare il catetere dilatatore lentamente, a piccoli tratti, finché I'estremita
prossimale del filo guida non fuoriesce dal catetere.

* Assicurarsi che il filo guida si trovi in posizione prima di spostare il catetere a palloncino.

« | palloncini non devono essere gonfiati oltre la pressione nominale di scoppio.

* I modelli pili grandi e piti lunghi del catetere possono richiedere tempi di sgonfiaggio maggiori, specialmente
nel caso dei cateteri con corpo lungo.

Ritrarre il catetere solo se il palloncino & completamente sgonfio sottovuoto. La ritrazione prematura del
catetere pud causare traumi vascolari o danni al prodotto.

Smaltire il dispositivo secondo la legislazione, le normative e le procedure ospedaliere applicabili, comprese
quelle relative allo smaltimento delle sostanze a rischio biologico, microbiologico e delle sostanze infettive.

5 Possibili effetti collaterali

| possibili effetti indesiderati (o complicazioni) correlati all'uso di questo dispositivo che potrebbero verificarsi o
richiedere un intervento includono, tra gli altri, le seguenti condizioni:

Tabella 1. Possibili effetti indesiderati

Reazioni allergiche Febbre Ischemia regionale
Aneurisma Ematoma Sepsi

Aritmia Emorragia Shock

Fistola arterovenosa Ipertensione o ipotensione Stenosi o restenosi
Emorragia con necessita di trasfu-  Infezione Ictus

sione
Reazione al mezzo di contrasto o Infiammazione
insufficienza renale

Attacco ischemico transitorio

Decesso Trombo intraluminale Tromboembolismo venoso
Embolia Infarto miocardico Lesioni vascolari (quali dissezione,

perforazione o rottura)
Endocardite Pseudoaneurisma Vasospasmo

In caso di incidente di grave entita relativo al dispositivo, comunicare immediatamente tale evento a Medtronic e
alle autorita o agli enti normativi competenti.

6 Modalita di fornitura

Il catetere e confezionato con una guaina protettiva che ricopre il palloncino.

Il catetere & confezionato con un filo protettivo posizionato nel lume del filo guida.
Il dispositivo viene fornito sterile ed ¢ stato sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.

Avvertenza: il dispositivo & esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare, riprocessare o risterilizzare questo
dispositivo. Il riutilizzo, il riprocessamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere l'integrita strutturale del
dispositivo o comportare un rischio di contaminazione dello stesso con conseguenti lesioni, insorgenza di malattie
o decesso del paziente.

7 Conservazione

Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare.

Non conservare i cateteriin luoghi direttamente esposti a solventi organici, radiazioni ionizzanti o luce ultravioletta.
Eseguire uninventario arotazione, in modo che il dispositivo venga utilizzato prima della data di scadenza riportata
sull’etichetta della confezione.

8 Materiali del dispositivo

Avvertenza: attraverso il contatto conil dispositivo i pazienti possono essere soggetti ad esposizione limitata (< 24
ore) al cobalto, che & considerato una sostanza cancerogena, mutagena o reprotossica (CMR).

Tabella 2. Sostanze cancerogene, mutagene o reprotossiche (CMR)

Sostanza Numero CAS Concentrazione (% mas-
sa/massa)
Cobalto (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% massa/massa

9 Scelta del dispositivo
Durante la selezione del catetere, considerare quanto segue:

* |l diametro del palloncino dilatato non deve superare il diametro dell’arteria immediatamente distale o
prossimale rispetto alla stenosi.
Avvertenza: per ridurre il rischio di danni vascolari, scegliere un palloncino con un diametro di gonfiaggio che
si avvicini al diametro del lume nel sito di gonfiaggio prescelto.
Verificare che gli accessori selezionati possano contenere il catetere a palloncino in base ai dati sulle
dimensioni riportati sull’etichetta della confezione. Per informazioni sulle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla
documentazione del prodotto.
Attenzione: ispezionare attentamente la confezione sterile e il dispositivo prima dell’'uso. Non utilizzare il
dispositivo se la confezione sterile € stata aperta accidentalmente o se il dispositivo &€ danneggiato.

10 Attrezzature consigliate
Preparare i seguenti materiali adottando una tecnica sterile:
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Siringa da 10 ml riempita con soluzione fisiologica sterile eparinizzata
Rubinetto di arresto a tre uscite

Mezzo di contrasto (il mezzo di gonfiaggio standard consiste in una miscela di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione
fisiologica sterile con rapporto 1:1).

Attenzione: non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.
Filo guida di scambio di dimensioni appropriate (fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto)
Introduttore emostatico di dimensioni appropriate (fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto)
Dispositivo di gonfiaggio con manometro

Preparazione
. Rimuovere con cautela il catetere dalla confezione interna.
. Rimuovere e smaltire la guaina protettiva dal palloncino e il filo protettivo dal lume del filo guida.
Attenzione: non passare garze asciutte sulla superficie del catetere.
rimuovere I'aria:
a: all’apertura della confezione, il palloncino e il lume del filo guida del catetere contengono aria. Questa aria

deve essere espulsa per assicurarsi che il palloncino contenga solo del liquido mentre il catetere si trova nella
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ente sanguigna.

. Irrigare il lume del filo guida con soluzione fisiologica eparinizzata, inserendo con cautela I'ago diirrigazione,
fornito con il prodotto, nella punta distale del catetere a palloncino. Irrigare il lume. Non gettare I'ago di
irrigazione prima di aver terminato la procedura, in quanto potrebbero essere necessarie ulteriori irrigazioni.

Figura 2.

1 Ago diirrigazione utilizzato per I'irrigazione del lume del filo guida

. Miscelare volumi uguali di mezzo di contrasto e soluzione fisiologica normale.
. Riempire una siringa da 10 ml con circa 4 ml di miscela a base di mezzo di contrasto.
Avvertenza: prima diiniziare la procedura di angioplastica percutanea transluminale, identificare le reazioni
allergiche ai mezzi di contrasto.
Attenzione: non utilizzare con questo dispositivo mezzi di contrasto controindicati per 'uso intravascolare.
. Espellere I'aria dal segmento del palloncino:

a. Collegare la siringa al connettore luer di gonfiaggio. Tenere la siringa con I'ago rivolto verso il
basso e lo stantuffo rivolto verso l'alto.

b. Applicare una pressione negativa e aspirare il lume per 15 secondi. Rilasciare lentamente la
pressione fino allo stato neutro, in modo che il mezzo di contrasto riempia il corpo del catetere
dilatatore.

c. Scollegare la siringa dal connettore luer di gonfiaggio del catetere dilatatore.

d. Espellere tutta I'aria dal corpo della siringa. Ricollegare la siringa al connettore luer di gonfiaggio
del catetere dilatatore. Mantenere una pressione negativa sul palloncino finché I'aria non ritorna
piu al dispositivo.

e. Rilasciare lentamente la pressione del dispositivo fino allo stato neutro.

Nota: al primo utilizzo del dispositivo, non esercitare alcuna pressione positiva per evitare di
distendere il palloncino e di gonfiarlo parzialmente al di fuori del vaso.
. Ripetere i punti da 4b a 4e secondo necessita per rimuovere tutta I'aria dal sistema.
. Sostituire la siringa con un sistema di dilatazione controllato da un manometro. Impedire I'ingresso di aria nel
sistema.

Inserimento e dilatazione

. Se pertinente, utilizzare un introduttore di dimensioni appropriate per I'inserimento percutaneo del catetere.
Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla documentazione del prodotto.
Attenzione: non tentare di far avanzare il catetere attraverso un introduttore di dimensioni inferiori a quelle
indicate sull'etichetta del prodotto. Per informazioni sulla scelta delle dimensioni, fare riferimento alla
documentazione del prodotto.

Avvertenza: utilizzare il catetere con attenzione nelle procedure che includono la presenza di lesioni
calcificate o innesti vascolari sintetici.

. Farrisalire la punta distale del catetere cosi preparato su un filo guida da 0,014 in (0,36 mm) preposizionato
sul sito di trattamento.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi che la porta del filo guida rimanga all'interno dell’introduttore o del catetere guida
mentre si fa avanzare il catetere verso il sito di trattamento. Se la porta del filo guida viene fatta avanzare
all’esterno dell’introduttore o della guida, prestare attenzione ad evitare il prolasso del filo guida. Se non &
possibile risolvere il prolasso, rimuovere il catetere insieme al filo guida per evitare danni al dispositivo e alle
pareti vascolari. Se si dovesse incontrare ancora resistenza, rimuovere anche l'introduttore insieme al
catetere e al filo guida.

Avvertenza: utilizzare sempre 'osservazione fluoroscopica diretta quando si manipola il catetere nel
sistema vascolare.

Avvertenza: se si avverte resistenza in qualsiasi momento della procedura di inserimento, non forzare il
passaggio. Un passaggio forzato potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o il lume del vaso. Se si incontra
resistenza, ritirare il catetere dilatatore con cautela.
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Attenzione: per evitare attorcigliamenti, fare avanzare il catetere dilatatore lentamente, a piccoli tratti, finché
I'estremita prossimale del filo guida non fuoriesce dal catetere.

Nota: per ottenere un migliore movimento del catetere, passare a fondo una garza imbevuta di soluzione
fisiologica sul filo guida prima di utilizzare quest'ultimo nel catetere.

3. Posizionare il catetere in modo che il centro del palloncino si trovi nell’area stenotica del vaso. | marker
radiopachi indicano la lunghezza operativa del palloncino. | dispositivi da 150 mm e 210 mm presentano 2
ulteriori marker radiopachi che indicano il centro del corpo del palloncino.

Attenzione: assicurarsi che il filo guida si trovi in posizione prima di spostare il catetere a palloncino.

4. Non appena i marker radiopachi si trovano nella posizione appropriata, gonfiare il palloncino per dilatare

I'area target.

Avvertenza: non utilizzare mai aria o gas per gonfiare il palloncino.

Avvertenza: non manipolare il palloncino quando e gonfio.

Attenzione: i palloncini non devono essere gonfiati oltre la pressione nominale di scoppio.

5. Sgonfiare il palloncino, aspirando il catetere mediante il dispositivo di gonfiaggio.

Attenzione: i modelli pit grandi e pili lunghi del catetere possono richiedere tempi di sgonfiaggio maggiori,
specialmente nel caso dei cateteri con corpo lungo.

6. Ritirare il catetere mantenendo il vuoto nel palloncino.

Attenzione: ritrarre il catetere solo se il palloncino &€ completamente sgonfio sottovuoto. La ritrazione
prematura del catetere pud causare traumi vascolari o danni al prodotto.
Nota: diversi gonfiaggi e sgonfiaggi del palloncino possono provocare resistenza durante la rimozione del
dispositivo. Se si incontra resistenza, compiere un leggero movimento di torsione in senso orario, per
facilitare 'estrazione attraverso I'introduttore. Se non & possibile estrarre il palloncino dall'introduttore, ritirare
il catetere insieme all'introduttore, mantenendo allo stesso tempo I'accesso al vaso con il filo guida.

7. Utilizzare 'angiografia per verificare i risultati della dilatazione.

13 Smaltimento

Attenzione: smaltire il dispositivo secondo la legislazione, le normative e le procedure ospedaliere applicabili,
comprese quelle relative allo smaltimento delle sostanze a rischio biologico, microbiologico e delle sostanze
infettive.

14 Esclusione dalla garanzia

Importante: questa esclusione dalla garanzia non si applica ai Paesi nei quali tale esclusione non & legalmente
consentita.

Le avvertenze indicate nella documentazione del prodotto forniscono informazioni piu dettagliate a tale
riguardo e sono da considerarsi parte integrante della presente esclusione dalla garanzia. Sebbene il
prodotto sia stato fabbricato in condizioni attentamente controllate, Medtronic non ha alcun controllo
sulle condizioni in presenza delle quali il prodotto verra utilizzato. Medtronic non rilascia pertanto
alcuna garanzia, né espressa né implicita, in merito al prodotto, compresa, tra Ialtro, qualsiasi garanzia
implicita di commerciabilita o di idoneita a determinati scopi. Medtronic non puo in alcun caso essere
ritenuta responsabile nei confronti di alcun soggetto o entita per spese mediche, danni diretti,
incidentali o consequenziali causati da uso, difetti, o malfunzionamento del prodotto,
indipendentemente dal fatto che la richiesta di risarcimento di tali danni sia basata su garanzia,
contratto, fatto illecito o altro. Nessun soggetto ha facolta di vincolare Medtronic ad alcuna
dichiarazione o garanzia relativa al prodotto.

Le esclusioni e le restrizioni di cui sopra non vanno intese, né devono essere interpretate in quanto tali, come
contrarie a norme ritenute inderogabili dalla legislazione vigente. Nel caso in cui una parte o un termine della
presente esclusione dalla garanzia venga giudicato illegale, inefficace o in conflitto con il diritto applicabile da un
organo giudiziario competente, la validita delle rimanenti parti della presente esclusione dalla garanzia non verra
compromessa e tutti i diritti e gli obblighi verranno interpretati ed applicati come se la presente esclusione dalla
garanzia non contenesse la parte o i termini ritenuti non validi.

| Kasakwa

1 KypbUiFbl cunaTTaMacsl

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi - Xbl4aM aybICTbIpbinaTbiH (RX) Koakcnanbbl KybiC kaTeTepi (1).
KaTeTep 0,014 in (0,36 MM) CbiM ©TKi3rinepmeH (2) yinecimai. OpTalia ninriw ypneHeTiH 6annioH
(3) aucTanbAbl WeTiHe opHaTbiNadbl. ncTanbAbl aTpaBMaTUKabIK YL KOHYC Tapi3ai (4).
KaTeTepaiH anctanbibl 6eniriHae xakna ruapopobTsl kabatsl (5) 6ap.

KOHHEKTOp TYTKbIWbIHAaFbl JT03p NOpThl (6) KOHTPACTThIK 3aT NeH PU3NONOrUANbIK epiTiHai
KOCMacblHbIH, KeMeriMeH Aunatauunaibik 6anioHAbl ypaey XKaHe ayacblH LWblFapy YLiH
navanaHbinagbl. bannoHaa 6annoHabl CTEHO3 aiMaFbiHa KaTbICTbl OPHANACTbIPYFa apHaafFaH
2 PeHTreHOKOHTPACTThIK Mapkep »oJafbl (7) 6ap. PEHTreHOKOHTPACTTbIK Mapkep XoJaKTapsbl
6aNSIOHHbIH, KEHENTKILW HeMece XyMbIc 6eniriH (8) kepceTepi. 150 MM xaHe 210 MM
KypblnFbinapaa 6annoH Koprnycbl opTackiH 6inaipeTiH 2 KOCbIMLLIA PEHTIEHOKOHTPACTThIK Mapkep
»xonafbl (9) 6ap. CbiM ©TKI3ri KybICbl KaTeTep ylblHaH 35 CM KalbIKTbIKTa OpHaiackaH CbiM
eTKi3ri nopTeiHaH (10) BacTananbl )XaHe AUCTanbAbl YWbiHA AeliH co3blnaibl. KaTeTepnepae
KaTeTepAi eHrisreH Ke3ae aHblKTaManblk peTiHAe NanfanaHyFa apHaifaH Tepenaik benrinepi
6ap. Nanpansl y3bHAbIFL 90 €M KypbinFbinapaa (11) anctanbAbl YibIHAH Y3bIHABIFLI 55 cM (12)
>KdHe 65 cM (13) npokcMManbAabl 83eKKe bacbiFaH NpoKcuManbabl Teperaik 6enrinepi 6ap.
Manpansl y3blHAbIFL 170 CM KypbinFbllapaa AncTanbabl yilbiHaH 90 cM xaHe 100 cm
KalbIKTbIKTaFbl TeperAaik 6enrinepi bap.



CypeTt 1. RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 MM) XblifaM aybICTbipblnaTbliH TTA 6annoHabIK,
AunaTaunsnbik KaTeTepi
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RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi Typ/i enwemai 6annoHgapMeH xxeTkisineni. bannoHHbIH,

HOMVHaNAbIK AnaMeTpi MeH Y3bIHAbIFbI Kepifly kKomneHcaTopbiHaa (14) 6acbinFaH. KaTteTep

Y3bIHAbIFbI XXaHe KabblKLLiaMeH yineciMainiri Typansl aknapaT 6olbiHLWa KanTaMa »KancbipMacbiH

KapaHbl3.

Eap.ﬂbIK 6ann0Hnap HOMUHaNAbIK KbICbIMHAH XXOFfapblslay KbiCbiMAapAa HOMUHaNAblK enwemiHeH

)KOFapbl efilemaepre aeiiH keHenei. benrini 6ip kpicbiMaapaafsl 6annoH gnameTpnepi
60oMbIHLIA KYPbUIFbl KanTaMacblHAaFbl 6an0HHbIH CONKECTIK KapTacblH KapaHbl3.

2 KonpaHy aschbl

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepiH KonaaHy MakcaTbl - KybIC 8TKI3riLTIriH XaHe nepudepranbik
KypeTaMbipaiapFa KaH afblHbIH KajinblHa KenTipy.

2.1 MakcaTTbl emgenyliinep To6bl

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi nepudepuranbik KypeTambipaapaasbl KybiC AMaMeTpiH XXakcapTy
)K9He caKTay YLIiH TepiacTblblK TPaHCIOMUHabAI aHTMOMJIacTKaHbl KaXkeT eTeTiH epecek
emgenyLlinepre apHasafaH.

Byn KypbUIFbl emaenyLwi 6ananapfa nanganaHyfa apHaaMmaraH.

2.2 MauvpanaHbiNaTbiH XaFpaunap

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi MblKbIH, >kaMmbac, MblKbIH-)XaMbac, TakblM »XaHe UH(paTaKbiM
KypeTaMblpiapblHAaFbl CTEHO3AaFaH aiMakTap AuiaTaunsCcblH OpbIHAAY YLWiH YCbIHbINAAbI.

2.3 KonpaHyfa 60sMaliTbIH XXaFgannap

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepiH KOpoHap/ibl KypeTaMbipnapia He XXyike Xylheci TaMmblpnapbiHaa
Hemece 6enrifieHreH 3aKkbiManfaH aiMakTaH CbiM BTKi3riMeH eTy MyMKiH BonmaFaH Ke3ge
nanpaanaHy yCbiHbIIManabl.

2.4 KnuHukKanbiK apTbhiKWbUbIKTap

Mepudepnanblk KypeTamblpnapiarbl OKKNO3VANapAbl HeMece 3aKbiMaanFaH aiMakTapabl
empaeyne RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi KeMeriMeH KybIC 6TKi3riLWTiriH XXaHe KaH afbIHbIH KanblHa
KenTipyAiH KNMHWKaNbIK apThIKLWbUIbIKTapbl: KypeTamblp aypybiMeH 6aninaHbICTbl
cuMnToMAapAbl KeTipy, eMip canacbiHbIH XXaKCapybl XXaHe LUMPAKTbIKTbIH, apTybl.

2.5 MakcaTTbl naipanaHywbiniap

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepiHiH KeMeriMeH XyprisineTiH NHTepBEHUMANbIK npoueaypanapibl
XKYPEK-TaMblp XXYNeciHOeri MHTepBEHUUSbIK daicTepae Taxxipubeci 6ap gapirepnep faHa
opblHAaybl KaXeT.

ByN KYPbINFbIHbI TEK CTEPUbAI OpTafa KJIMHUKaNbIK XXaFhanaa nanganaHy Kaxer.

2.6 OHiMpinik cunaTTapbl

RapidCross RX TTA kaTeTepi AWCTanbAbl ylibiHa 6ani0H opHanacTbIpblIFaH Xbligam
aybICTbIpbINaTbiH KaTeTep 60/biN Tabblnaabl. Xanbl KypbUIbIMbl XXaHe MaTepuanaap XuHafbl
nepudepusnbik KypeTambipaapaafbl OKK/I03UANapAbl Hemece 3akbiMaanfaH benikTepai
emzeyre MyMKiHAIK 6epefi. MaTepuannap upek aHaTOMUSIbIK KypblJIbIMHaH 6Ty Ai XKaHe
OUCTanbAbl 3aKbIMAANFaH aMakTapFa AeliH XbIUDKbITY bl XXeHingeTeTiH pyHKUnscol 6ap
MaibicyFa Te3imai 6acy MyMkiHAiriH 6epegi. BannoH 6acTankel 6enrineHreH guameTpiHe geniH
YpneHeai )aHe eTKI3riWTiKTi KaMTamachkI3 eTy YLWiH paaunanbibl KYWTi KongaHaabl.

3 Eckeptynep

* KypbInFbl KOSIAaHbIIFaH emaenyLinepae KaHueporeHai, MyTareHai Hemece penpoaykuus
YLWiH ynbl 3aTTek (CMR) 6onbin TabblnaTbiH KOBanbT acepi WwWekTeyni (24 caFaTTaH keM) 6onybl
MYMKIH.

Byn KypbinFbl Tek 6ip peT nafanaHyfa apHanfaH. bByn KypbIFbiHbl kKaliTa NanfanaHbaHbI3,
KanTa eHAEeMeHi3 HeMece KaliTa CTepu/ibAeMeHi3. KaiiTa nanfanaHy, kalTa eHAaey Hemece
KanTa cTepunbiey KYPbUIFbIHbIH KYPbIIbIMAbIK TYTaCTbIFbiHa KaTep TOHAIPYi MyYMKiH Hemece
eMaenyLiHiH )KapakaTblHa, ayblpyblHa HEMeCe eniMiHe 9Kesyi MyMKiH flacTaHy KayniH
TyAblpadbl.

TaMbIpAblH 3aKbIMAaNy bIKTUMaNnAbIFbIH a3alTy YLWiH Ypiey AnameTpi TUicTi ypney
OPHbIHAAFbI KybIC AnaMeTpiHe Wwamanac enwemai 6anioHabl TaHaaHbI3.
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TepiacTbUIbIK TPaHCIOMUHaNbI @aHrMONNaCcTUKa anfblHAa KOHTPaCTbIK 3aTKa a/leprusibik,
peakuuanapabl aHbIKTan ablHbi3.

KanbunHo3 Bap 3akbiMAasifaH aiMakTapFa KaTbICTbl NpoLieaypanapAaa katetepi abannan
nanpanaHbiHpbI3.

KaTeTepai Tepanusa aiMafFbiHa XbIJDKbITKAH Ke3e CbiM 8TKi3ri NOpTbIHbIH MHTPOAbOCED
kabblKLwackl HeMece BaFbITTaFbIW KaTeTep iWiHAe KajFaHblHa Ke3 XKeTKi3iHi3. Erep cbiM
OTKi3ri NopThl kabblKlafaH He CbiM 8TKI3riAeH ThIC XbIKbITbINCA, CbIM BTKI3MiHIH Tycin
KasMayblH KafaFanaHbl3. Erep Tycin kany Maceneci weulinMmece, KypblIFbIHbIH HEMece TaMbIp
KabblpFanapbiHbIH, bIKTUMas 3aKblMbIHbIH, a/1ibIH any YLiH KaTeTep MeH CbIM ©TKi3riHi bipre
WbIFapbIHbI3. Erep kepepri cesince, kabbiKLaHbl KaTeTep MeH CbiM eTKi3riMeH bipre
LblFapblHbI3.

KaTeTepai TaMblp XyleciHae peTTereH kesge Tikenen peHTreHoCKONuUsblK 6akbinay bl
nanaanaHbiHpI3.

Erep eHrisy npoueaypacbiHbiH, Ke3 KeJlreH TyCbiHAa Kefepri cesince, KywwTen eTki3beH;s.
KyLwTen eTKi3y KypbUIFbIHbI HEMECe TaMblp KybICbiH 3aKbiMAaybl MyMKiH. Erep kepepri
cesince, onnaTaunssbik KaTeTepai abannan WblFapbiHbI3.

6annoHAbl ypney yuiH ayaHbl Hemece 6acka rasabl Myngem nanganaHbaHbl3.

6a10H ypNeHreH Kesae OHbIMEH MaHUMyNALMS OpblHAAMaHbI3.

Koarynsiumsasa »kon 6epmey He oHbl a3aiiTy BoibiHLWa Wapanap KonaaHbiHei3. Japirepmid
Taxipmbeci xxaHe yiiFapbiMbl 9p6ip emMaenyLi ywiH TUICTi aHTUKoarynsuma TepanusacbiH
aHblKTanAabl.

4 CakTbliK LHapanapbl

MananaHy anabliHia CTEPUbAI KanTama MeH KYpbIIFbIHbI MYKUAT TeKCepiHis. Erep
CcTepunbai kanTaMa 6anikaychl3 allblIFaH HeMece KypblFbl 3akbiMaanFaH 60ca, KypblifbiHbI
nanganaHbaHbI3.

Ocbl KYpbIIFbIMEH TaMbIPiLLiNiK NanfanaHyfa YCbiHbI/IMANTbIH KOHTPACTThIK 3aTThbl
nanpanaHbaHpl3.

KaTeTep 6eTiH KypFak A9KEMeH CypTneHis.

KaTeTepai eHiM )kancbipMacbiHAa KepCeTiNIreH e/lLUeMHeH Killipek MHTpoAblocep KabbiKLuach!
apKblibl ©TKi3yre apekeTTeHbeHi3. Onwemaep Typanbl aknapaT 6oibiHLWA eHiM
»KancblpMachblH KapaHbl3.

ManbICTbIPbIN asMay YLUiH TKIi3rilTiH NPOKCMManablK WeTi KaTeTepAeH LWblkKkaHLwa,
AvnaTauusaibik KaTeTepai Killi ecenikTepMeH akblpbiH XbUTKbITbIHbI3.

BannoHAbIK KaTeTep OPHbIH aybICTbipMac 6ypbiH BTKI3riLTiH OpHbIHAA EKEHIHE KB3
XKETKI3iHj3.

6annoHaapAbl eCenTik XKapblly KbiCbIMbIHAH apTblK yp/ieMey KaxkeT.

KaTeTepaiH yiKeHAey aHe y3biHAay MoAenbaepiHie ayacblH LWblFapy yakblTTapbl y3akK
60nybl MYMKIH, 9Cipece y3blH KaTeTep e3eKTepiHae.

BasiNoHHbIH ayacbl BaKyyMMeH TOJIbIK LWbIKNalblHWa KaTeTepAai TapTnaxbi3. KaTeTepai
yakbITbiHaH BypblH TapTy TaMbIp >XapakaTblHa HeMece eHiM 3aKbIMblHa dKesyi MyMKIH.
KypbinFblgaH KoifaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaMaFa, HOPMaTUBTIK epexxenepre XaHe aypyxaHaHblH,
npouenypanapbiHa, COHbIH, ilWiHAe 6roNornsanbiK KaTepaepre, MUKPobThIK KaTepaep MeH
XKYKNanbl 3aTTeKTepre KaTbICThbl NpoLeypanapFa CoKec apbllbliHbI3.

5 blkTuMan xafbIMCbI3 XXaFpannap

OcCbl KYPbIJIFbIHbI NafanaHy KesiHae opbiH anybl HeMece apanacyfbl Tanan eTyi MyMKiH
bIKTUMaJ XKaFbIMCbI3 XKaFaannap (Hemece ackblHynap) MblHa XXafdainapabl KaMTuabl, 6ipak
onapMeH LeKTenMenai:

KecTe 1. blkTuMan xafbIMCbI3 XaFhannap

Anneprusanbik peakuma Kbi3y ANMaKTbIK nwemMuns

AHeBpusMa FemaToma Cencuc

ApntmMuna Femopparus Lok

ApTeproBeHo3ablK hucTyna lvnepTeH3una Hemece CTeHo3 Hemece pecTeHo3
rUnoTeH3us

KaH Kyloabl KaXkeT eTeTiH NHdekumna NHcynbT

KaHCbIpay

KoHTpacTbIk 3aTka peakuusi  KabblHy TpaH3UTOPJIbIK NLLEMUSTIBIK,

HeMece Byipek XeTKinikcizairi wabybin

Onim Kysblciwinik Tpom6 BeHo3ablk TpoMb6o3aMbonus
Ambonnsa Mwuokapg nHpapKTi TaMbIp xapakaTbl (COHbIH,
iwinae keciny, nepgopaumns
Hemece Xapbly)
SHpoKapanT MceBpoaHeBpusMa Tamblip Ty#inyi

Erep KypblIFbiFa KaTbICTbl OKbIC XKafAail OpbiH ajica, OKUFaHbl aepey Medtronic kaHe TUicTi
Ky3bIPeTTi opraHfa Hemece Kafafanay yibiMbiHa XxabapnaHbi3.



6 Kanam xeTvkisinepni
KaTeTep H6annoH yCTiHAe opHanackaH KOpFaHbIl KabblKlaMeH KanTasfaH.
KaTeTep CbiM ©TKI3ri KyblCblHAa OpPHaslaCKaH KOPFaHbILL CbIMbIMEH XKeTKi3ineai.

KypbiiFbl 3apapcbi3fanabipblnFaH KYnae XeTKisineni xaHe sTuneHokcna kemeriMmeH
3apapcbi3gaHablpbliabl.

EckepTy: Byn Kypbiifbl Tek 6ip peT nanpanaHyfa apHanfaH. byn KypbinfFbiHbl KaiTa
nanpanaHbaHpl3, KaiTa @HAEMEHI3 HeMece KaTa CTepuibaeMeHis. KaiTa nafanaHy, kanta
oHAey HeMece KallTa CTepusibAey KYPbIFbIHbIH, KYPbIIbIMAbIK TYTaCcTbIFbIHa KaTep TeHAipyi
MYMKiH HeMece eMAaenNyLUiHiH XXapakaTbiHa, ayblpyblHa HEMeCe eJliMiHe 9Kenyi MyMKiH acTaHy
KayniH Tyablpanbl.

7 Cakray

KYPbIIFbIHBI KYH CayJleci TYCNenTiH, KypFak xXepae cakTaHbi3.

KaTeTepnepai Tikenen opraHukablk epiTKilTep, NOHAAYLbl COYNeNieHy HeMece yNbTPaKyriH
>KapblK 9cepiHAe KasaTblH )Kephe cakTamMaHbl3. KypbUIFbIHbIH KanTama >KarncslpMacbiHAaFbl
»KapaMmIbliblk Mep3iMiHe AeliH NnanfanaHbinybl YIWiH Kypaa-KabablKTbl aMacTbIpbin
nanaanaHbiHpI3.

8 Kypbinfbl MaTepuangapbl

EckepTy: Kypbiifbl KONAaHbIIFaH emaenyLlinepae KaHUueporeHai, MytareHi Hemece
penpoayKuus yuwiH ynbl 3aTTek (CMR) 6051bin TabbinaTbiH kobanbT acepi WekTeyni (24 caFaTTaH
KeM) 60/1ybl MyMKIH.

KecTe 2. CMR 3aTTekTepi

3aTtTek CAS Hemipi KoHueHTpauus
(% canmak/canmak)
KobanbT (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% c/c

9 KypblifbiHbl TaH.Aay
KaTeTepai TaHAaFaH Ke3fe MblHa AepeKTepai ecKepiHis:

* KeHenTinreH 6annoH anameTpi Tikenen cCTeHo3Fa ANCTanbAi HeEMece Npokcumanbai Typae
opHaslackaH KypeTambIp AUaMeTpiHeH acnaybl KaxeT.

EckepTy: TaMbIpAblH 3aKbIMAaNY bIKTUMaNAblFblH @3aniTy YLLiH ypaey AnameTpi TUiCTi ypney
OpPHbIHAAFbI KybIC AVaMeTpiHe WaManac enwemai 6anioHabl TaHAaHbI3.

KanTama >xancelpMacbiHAafbl e/llemMaep aknapaTbl HerisiHge TaHAanFaH
Kepek-xapakTapAblH 6anioHabIK kKaTeTepMeH yinneciMai eKeHiH TekcepiHis. ©nwem Typanbl
aknapaT 6oiblHLa eHiM XancblpMachliH KapaHbl3.
AbGainan,bi3: ManganaHy anfbliHAa CTEPWIbAI KAaNTaMa MeH KYPbUIFbIHbI MYKUAT TEKCEPIHi3.
Erep cTepunbai kanTama 6aikaychl3 allblIFaH HEMece KypblJiFbl 3akbiMaanFaH 6onca,
KYPbINFbIHbI MNanaanaHbaHbl3.

10 YcbiHbIIFAaH MaTepuangap
CTepuiibAi aaicTeMeMeH MblHa MaTepuangapabl AaibliHAAHbI3:

CTepunbai renapuHaenred usnonoruanbik epiTiHai KynbinFad 10 Ma nickek

Yw 6aFbITThbl KpaH

KoHTpacTThIK 3aT (CTaHAapTThl Yp/iey Kypasibl KOHTPACTTbIK 3aT NeH cTepubi
hrsnonornanblik epiTiHAiHIH 1:1 apakaTblHacbiHAaFbl Kocnackl 60nbin Tabblnanbl.)

AbGaunaH,bi3: OCbl KYpbIIFbIMEH TaMbIPilLiNik NaaanaHyFa yCbiHbIIMaWTbIH KOHTPACTThIK
3aTTbl NanpanaHbaHbI3.

TwicTi enwemai Kocankbl 6TKI3riL (6HIM XancblpMacbiH KapaHbi3)
TwicTi enwemai reMmocTaTrKanblk UHTPOAbOCEP KABbIKLIACH (6HIM XancblpMachiH KapaHbi3)
MaHoMeTpMeH ypJiey KypbUIFbICh

DanbiHpay
. KaTeTepai iwki kanTamagaH abannan WbiFapbiHbI3.

2. BannoHHaH KopFaHbILW KabblKLIAChbIH XKHE CbIM 6TKi3ri KyblCbIHAH KOPFaHbILW CbIMbIH
WblFapbln TacTaHbl3.

AbannaHnpbi3: KaTeTep 6eTiH KypFak AoKeMeH CypTneH;s.
AyaHbl bIFBICTBIPY YLUiH:

EckepTne: xeTki3inreH kesge 6annoHna xXaHe KaTeTep oTKi3riwi KybiCbiHAa aya 6onaabl.
KaTETep KaH afblHblHOA 6onraH Kesne ﬁa}'l.HOHHbIH Tek Cyl;IbIKTbIKI'IeH TONybI VLUiH ayaHbl
bIFbICTLIPY KEpeK.

[

1. BepinreH wato nHeciH 6anNoHAbIK KaTeTepaiH, AucTanbabl yilbiHa abanan eHrisin, ceiMm
OTKIi3ri KYbICbIH renapuHAenreH hvu3nonorusiblk epiTiHaiMeH WwarblHbi3. KybICTbI LalblHpI3.
KocbIMLa Wato Ka)keT 6oNnaTbiH XKaFhalFa Latko MHEeCH npoLueaypa asfbiHa AeriH
TacTaMaHbl3.
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1 CbIM ©TKI3ri KybICbIH LU0 YLIiH NalganaHblnaThiH Wak NHeci

. KOHTpacTbIK 3aTTbl )XaHe (hU3M0N0rnANbIK epiTiHAIHI TeH kenemaepae apanacTblpblHbi3.
. 10 mMA nickekke WaMaMeH 4 M KOHTPACTbIK 3aT KOCNachl epiTiHAICIH KYNbIHbI3.

EckepTy: TepiacTbiblK TPAHC/IOMUHAbAI aHMMOMIacTUKa asifblHAA KOHTPACTbIK 3aTka
anneprusnbik peakumsnaphbl aHbIKTan anbiHpl3.

Ab6ainan,bi3: OCbl KypbINFbIMEH TaMbIpilLiNik NainganaHyfa yCbIHbIIMANTbIH KOHTPACTThIK,
3aTThbl NanganaHbaHbI3.

. BannoH cermMeHTiHeH ayaHbl LWblFapbIHbI3:

a. MickekTi Jlloap ypney nopTbiHa TipKeHi3. MayHXXepiH )XoFapbl KapaTbin, NiCKeKTi
TeMeH KapaTbin YCTaHbI3.

b. Tepic kbicbiM HepiHi3 xxaHe 15 cekyHA 6oMbl KybIC aCMMpaunsiCbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.
KOHTpacTTbIK 3aT AnnaTauussbik KaTeTep e3eridH ToNTbipaTeiHAAM eTin,
KblCbIMAbl 6eriTapan MaHiHe AeliH akblpblH 60caTbIHpI3.

c. MickeKkTi gunaTauunsanbik kateTepin J1loap ypney nopTbiHaH aXKbipaTbiHbI3.

d. Mickek unnmHapiHaeri 6apnblk ayaHbl WblFapbiHbI3. MiCKeKTi AnnaTaunabik
KaTeTepaiH Jllo3p ypsiey nopTbiHa KanTa XaJiFaHbi3. KypbUIFbiFa ayaHblH,
KaTapblUlybl TOKTaFaHLWa H6anioHaaFbl TePIiC KbICbIMAbLI CaKTaHbI3.

e. Kypblifbl KbICbIMbIH aKbIpblH 6eiTapan Kynre TycipiHi3.

EckepTne: Anfalukbl NnanfanaHy kesiHge 6annoHHbIH TaMblpAaH TbiC
>KasblIMaybl XXaHe iWiHapa ypneHbeyi yLliH apTbiK KbiCbIMFa X0 6epMeH;3.

. Xywepneri 6apnblk ayaHsbl WbiFapy yLWiH 4b xxaHe 4e apanbiFbiHAaFbl Kagamaapabl

KalTanaHpl3.

. MNickekTi MaHOMeTpMeH BakblnaHaTbiH AUIaTaLUsAbIK XKyAere aybiCTbIpbIHbI3. XKyliere aya

Kipriz6eHis.

EHrisy )xoHe gunatauus

. KaxxeT bonfaH Ke3fe KkaTeTepAi Tepi acTbIMEH €Hri3y YLWiH TWICTi enwemai UHTpoablocep

KabblKLWacklH NafanaHbiHbI3. ©eMaep Typasbl aknapaT 60MblHIIA 8HIM XancbipMachiH
KapaHpi3.

AbGainan,bi3: KateTepai eHiM XancblpMacbiHAa KOpCeTiNIreH eJiLleMHeH Kilipek
VNHTpOAbloCep KabblKWackl apKblibl 6TKi3yre apekeTTeHbeHi3. Onwemaep Typasbl aknapaT
BoWbIHLLIA OHIM XKancblpMacbiH KapaHbl3.

EckepTy: Efsyip KasbLMHO3 HeMece acaHAbl TaMblp UMMNaHTaTTapbl 6ap anMakTapaaFbl
npouenypanapfia katetepai abannan nanganaHbiHbl3.

. DanbiHpanfaH kaTeTepain, AUCTanbAbl YIbIH Tepanusa aiMafblHa angblH ana

opHanacTbipbinFaH 0,014 in (0,36 MM) CcbiM ©TKi3ri 6OMbIMEH KalTa XKYKTEHI3.

EckepTy: KaTeTepi Tepanus aiMasbliHa XbUDKbITKaH Ke3ae CbiM OTKi3ri NOPThbIHbIH,
MHTpoAblocep KabbiKWwackl HeMece bafblTTaFbilW KaTeTep ilWiHAe KanFaHbiHa Ke3
JKEeTKI3iHi3. Erep cbiM ©TKi3ri nopTbl KabblKlwahaH He CbIM ©TKi3riAeH ThIC XbIJKbITbIICA,
CbIM OTKI3riHiH TyCin KanMayblH KaaafanaHpl3. Erep Tycin kany Maceneci wewinmece,
KYPbINFbIHBIH HeMece TaMblp KabbipFanapblHblH, bIKTVMas 3akbIMbIHbIH, aflfibiH any YLUiH
KaTeTep MeH CbIM BTKIi3riHi bipre wbiFapbiHbi3. Erep kenepri ani ge cesince, kabbiKLwaHb!
KaTeTep MeH CbIM 8TKi3riMeH bipre LblFapbiHbI3.

EckepTy: KaTeTepi TaMbIp XyneciHae peTTereH kesae Tikesell peHTreHOCKONUAbIK
6akbliayabl NanfanaHbiHbI3.

EckepTy: Erep eHrisy npouenypacbiHblH Ke3 Ke/reH TyCcbliHa Kefepri cesince, KywTen
oTKi36eHi3. KywTen eTKi3y KypblFbiHbl HEMece TaMbIp KybICbIH 3aKbiMAaybl MyMKiH. Erep
Kefepri cesince, annaTaunsnblk kKatetepai abarnan WblFapbiHbI3.

AbGainan,bi3: MaibICTbIpbIN anMay YLiH 8TKI3rWTiH NpoKCManablk WeTi kKaTeTepaeH
WbIKKaHLWa, AnnaTaunsanblk kKaTeTepi Kilwi ecenikTepmMeH aKkbipblH XbI/DKbIThIHbI3.
EckepTne: KaTeTep KO3FasibiCblH XKaKcapTy YLUiH, CbIM OTKIi3riHi kKaTeTephe nanganaHy
angbiHAa CbiM BTKI3riHi (PU3NoNoruanbiK epiTiHaire ManbiHFaH A9KEMeH TOJbIK CYpTin
LUIbIFbIHbI3.

. BannoH opTacklH TaMbIpAbIH CTEHO3[aNFaH ayMaFbliHa KObIN, KaTeTepai

OpHaNacTbIPbiHbI3. PEHTI@HOKOHTPaCTbIK MapKep »onakKTapbl 6afN0HHbIH, XKYMbIC
Y3bIHAbIFbIH KepceTeai. 150 MM aHe 210 MM KypbiiFbinapaa 6anaoH KopnyCbl OpTackiH
6inpipeTiH 2 KOCbIMLLI@ PEHTFeHOKOHTPACTThIK Mapkep xonafbl 6ap.

AbannaHnpbi3: bannoHablK KaTeTep OPHbIH aybiCTbipMac BypbliH OTKI3riLITIH OPHbIHAA
eKeHiHe Ke3 XXeTKi3iHi3.

. PEHTreHOKOHTPaCTbIK MapKep XXonakTapbl TUICTI TYpAE OpHaNacTbIpbIIFaH Kesae

MaKkcaTTbl aliMaKTbl KEHENTY yLiH 6annoHabl ypaeHis.
EckepTy: BannoHabl ypaey yiiH ayaHbl Hemece 6acka rasabl Myngem nanpanaHbaHbis.
EckepTy: bannoH ypneHreH ke3ae oHbl 6ackapyFfa ThipblCNaHbi3.

AbannaHnbi3: bannoHAapAbl XKapbUTbIC KbICbIMbIHbIH, €CENTIK MOHIHEH apThlK ypJieMey
KaXeT.



5. Ypney KypblifbiCbl KOMeriMeH KaTeTep acnupaunacbiH opbiHAan, 6anioH ayacbiH
LWblFapblHbI3.
AbannaHnbi3: KaTeTepniepaiH y/KeHAey XXaHe y3biHAay MofesbAepiHAe ayachiH WbiFapy
yakblTTapbl y3ak 60/1ybl MyMKiH, acipece y3blH KaTeTep e3eKkTepiHae.

6. BannoHfafbl BaKyyMAbl CakTal OTbIPbIN, KaTeTepPAi LWblFapbliHbI3.
Ab6ainan,bi3: BanoHHbIH ayackl BaKyyMMEH TOJbIK LUbIKNalblHWa KaTeTepai TapTrnaHbl3.
KaTeTepai yakblTbiHaH 6ypblH TapTy TaMbIp XXapakaTblHa HeMece eHiM 3aKbIMblHa aKenyi
MYMKiH.
EckepTtne: bipHele peT 6annoHabl ypriey XXoHe ayacblH WbiFapy KYpPbIIFbiHbI WbIFapy
KesiHae KeaepriHi Tyablpybl MyMKiH. Erep kefepri cesince, kabbiklia apKpblibl LblFapyabl
>KEHiNAeTy ywiH caFaT Tini 6aFbITbiHAA akbIpblH 6ypaHk3. Erep 6annoHasbl kKabbiklia
apKblibl WbIFapy MyMKiH 6o/iMaca, eTKi3riluneH TaMblpFa KaTblHACTbl CakTan, kKaTeTep MeH
KabblKLaHbl 6ipre LWblFapbIHbI3.

7. DvnaTauus HaTUXXenepiH Tekcepy YLiH aHrnorpaduaHbl NaganaHblHb3.

13 YTtunusauusa

Abainan,bi3: KypbiifbiiaH KONAaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaMaFa, HOPMATUBTIK epeXxxesnepre xxaHe
aypyxaHaHbIH, NpoLefypanapbiHa, COHbIH, iliHAe BMONOrMsNbIK KaTepaepre, MUKPOBThIK,
KaTepnep MeH XXyKnasbl 3aTTeKTepre KaTbICTbl NpoLeflypanapFa CONKec apbisbiHbi3.

14 Keninpik miHpeTTemenepiHeH 6ac tapty

MaHbI13abl: 6yn kKeningik miHgeTTemMenepiHeH 6ac TapTy 3aHHaMaMeH pykcaT eTiIMenTiH Ke3
KenreH enpe KongaHblIManabl.

OHiM XancblpMacbiHAaFbl ecKepTysepae ToNbIFbipak aKknapat 6epinreH >xaHe onap ocbl
Keninaik MiHpeTTeMenepineH 6ac TapTyabiH, aXbipamac 6eniri 6onein ecenteneni. byn
©HIM MYKUAT GakblslaHaTbIH )Kar,qav'lnapp,a er,ipinreHiMeH, Medtronic KOMnaHuACHI OCbl
©HIiM naunanaublnan,m XXaFpaWnappbl petrei anMmanabl. CoHabikTaH Medtronic

bl 1, K pUMsIbIK canacbiHa HeMece Genrini 6ip MmakcaTka
)Kapamnbmblrbma KaTbICTbI quapblHAbl KeningikreH, COHpan-aK oCbl @HiMre KaTbiCThbl
Ke3 KeJIreH Tikesel XaHe XaHaMa KeningikrepaeH 6ac Taptaasl. Medtronic
KOMMNaHUACHI WbIFbIHAAP Tanabbl keningik, KeniciM-lWapT, KYKbIK Oy3yLubibiK HeMece
e3re HerisiHpe 6onca pa, eHiMAi NnanpanaHy, OHbIH, aKayJibiFbl HEMece ICTEeH LbIFYbl
HaTHXeciHAeri Ke3 KesreH MeAuuUHanbIK LWbiFbIHAAp HeMece Ke3 KeJreH Tikenemn,
Ke3nencoK HeMece KeliHri WhiFbIHAAp YwWiH ewbip )Xeke TysFa HeMece 3aHAbl TYJIFa
anpbiHpa XXayanTtel 6onmainabl. EWbip Tynfanbid, Medtronic KoMnaHuACbIH eHiMre
KaTbICThl K€3 KeNreH MaJsiimaeMere HeMece Keninaikke saHabl Typae MiHpeTTeyre
KYKBIFbl )KOK,.

JKoFapblAa Ke3fenreH epekLllenikTep MeH LueKTeysiep KoAaHblaTblH 3aHHaMaHblH, MiHAETTi
TananTapblHa Kaillbl Kenyre apHaJaMafaH XXaHe Kalllbl Kenyre apHaafaH aen TyciHaipinmeyi
Tunic. Erep ocbl Keningik miHoeTTeMenepiHeH 6ac TapTyablH Ke3 KenreH 6eniri He WwapThbl
KY3bIPETTi OPUCANKLNA COTbIMEH 3aHChI3, KaMTaMachl3 eTinMeiai Hemece KosdaHblnaTbiH
3aHHaMaMeH Kallubl [ien TaHblca, OCbl Keninaik MiHaoeTTemenepiHeH 6ac TapTyAblH KaifaH
6enikTepiHiH 3aHAbl KYLWi cakTaNafbl )XaHe bapiblK KYKbIKTap MeH MiHAeTTeMeNep ocCbl Keninaik
MiHOeTTeMenepiHeH 6ac TapTyna 6enrini 6ip 66niKTiH He WaPTTbIH 3aHAbl KYLLi XKOK Aen
aTanMafaHAan TyCiHAIpinyi »xaHe KaMTamachl3 eTinyi Tuic.
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Lietuviskai

1 Prietaiso apraSymas

,RapidCross RX PTA* kateteris yra greitai pakei¢iamas (RX) bendraasio spindzio kateteris (1). Kateteris
suderinamas su 0,014 in (0,36 mm) kreipiamosiomis vielomis (2). Distaliniame gale jtaisytas pusiau elastingas
pripildomasis balionélis (3). Distalinis atrauminis galiukas yra kiigio formos (4). Distaliné kateterio dalis padengta
slidzia hidrofobine danga (5).

Jungties rankenoje (6) esanti Luerio jungtis naudojama kontrastinés medziagos ir fiziologinio tirpalo misiniui j
iSplétimo balionélj suleisti arba i$ jo iSleisti. Ant balionélio yra 2 rentgenokontrastinio zymeklio juostos (7),
leidZiancios nustatyti balionélio padétj stenozés atzvilgiu. Rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostos parodo
balionélio (8) iSpleciamaja arba darbine dalj. 150 mm ir 210 mm ilgio priemonése yra 2 papildomos
rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostos (9), kurios nurodo balionélio vidurj. Kreipiamosios vielos spindis prasideda
ties kreipiamosios vielos anga (10), kuri yra 35 cm atstumu nuo kateterio galiuko, ir t¢siasi iki distalinio galiuko. Ant
kateteriy yra gylio Zymés, kuriomis galima vadovautis jterpiant kateterj. Ant priemoniy, kuriy naudingasis ilgis yra
90 cm (11), proksimalinés vamzdelio dalies iSspausdintos proksimalinio gylio Zzymeés 55 cm (12) ir 65 cm (13)
atstumu nuo distalinio galiuko. Ant priemoniy, kuriy naudingasis ilgis yra 170 cm, gylio Zymés yra 90 cm ir 100 cm
atstumu nuo distalinio galiuko.

1 Paveikslélis ,RapidCross*“ 0,014 in (0,36 mm) greitai pakei¢iamas PTA balioninis i$plétimo kateteris

) OO W @
,RapidCross RX PTA" kateteris pateikiamas su jvairiy dydziy balionéliais. Vardinis balionélio skersmuo ir ilgis

iSspausdinti ant jtempio mazinimo elemento (14). Informacijos apie kateterio ilgj ir movos suderinamuma rasite
pakuoteés etiketéje.

Visi balionéliai i$siplecia iki dydzio, virijancio vardinj, jei slégis virsija vardinj. Perzitrékite su priemone supakuotg
balionélio elastingumo kortele, kurioje nurodyti balionélio skersmenys sudarius tam tikrg slégj.

2 Paskirtis

,RapidCross RX PTA* kateterio numatytoji paskirtis — atkurti kraujagyslés spindzio pralaiduma ir kraujotakg j
periferines arterijas.

2.1 Numatoma pacienty populiacija

,RapidCross RX PTA* kateteris skirtas suaugusiems pacientams, kuriems reikia atlikti perkutaning
transliuminaling angioplastika, kad baty padidintas ir iSlaikytas periferiniy arterijy spindziy skersmuo.

Si priemoné neskirta vaikams.
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2.2 Naudojimo indikacijos

,RapidCross RX PTA* kateteris indikuotinas stenozés pazeistoms klubo, $launies, klubo-launies, pakinklio ir
popakinklio arterijoms iSplésti.

2.3 Kontraindikacijos

,RapidCross RX PTA" kateteris kontraindikuotinas naudoti vainikinése arterijose ir nervy sistemos kraujagyslése
arba kai kreipiamosios vielos negalima perkisti per gydomo pazeidimo vieta.

2.4 Klinikiné nauda

Kraujagyslés spindzio pralaidumo ir kraujotakos atkarimo su ,RapidCross RX PTA® kateteriu, gydant periferiniy
arterijy okliuzijas ar pazeidimus, klinikiné nauda: su arterijy ligomis susijusiy simptomy panaikinimas, gyvenimo
kokybés pagerinimas ir didesnis mobilumas.

2.5 Numatytieji naudotojai

Intervencines procediras naudodami ,RapidCross RX PTA" kateterj turi atlikti tik gydytojai, turintys intervenciniy
metody taikymo kraujagysliy sistemoje patirties.

Si priemoné turi bati naudojama tik sterilioje gydymo jstaigy aplinkoje.

2.6 Veikimo charakteristikos

,RapidCross RX PTA" kateteris yra greitai pakei¢iamas kateteris su balionéliu, kuris pritvirtintas ant distalinio
galiuko. Bendra konstrukcija ir medziagos parinktos taip, kad baty galima gydyti okliuzijas ar pazeidimus
periferinése arterijose. Medziagos suteikia uzlinkimui atsparaus stimimo savybiy, leidzianciy lengvai laviruoti per
vingiuotg anatomijg ir jstumti iki distaliniy pazeidimy. Balionélis pripildomas iki nustatyto skersmens ir sudaro
radialigjg jeéga, atkuriancig pralaiduma.

3 Ispéjimai
« Dél salycio su priemone pacientus gali ribotg laikg (<24 valandas) veikti kobaltas, kuris laikomas

kancerogeniniu, mutageniniu ar toksisku reprodukcijai (CMR).

|taisas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta. Nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite pakartotinai $io jtaiso.

Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali bati pazeistas prietaiso struktarinis vientisumas arba

kilti uztersimo pavojus, dél ko pacientas gali biti suzalotas, susirgti arba gali mirti.

* Kad sumazéty tikimybé paZeisti kraujagysle, pasirinkite tokio dydzio balionélj, kurio iSplétimo skersmuo
panasus j numatytos iSplétimo vietos spindzio skersmen;.

* Prie$ pradédami perkutaninés transliuminalinés angioplastikos procedirg nustatykite, ar néra alerginiy
reakcijy j kontrasting medziaga.

* Atsargiai naudokite kateterj atlikdami proceduras uzkalkéjusiuose pazeidimuose.

Uztikrinkite, kad stumiant kateterj j gydymo vietg kreipiamosios vielos anga islikty jstimimo movoje arba

kreipiamajame kateteryje. Jei kreipiamosios vielos anga stumiama nejkista | mova ar kreipiamajj kateterj,

bukite atsargus, kad iSvengtuméte kreipiamosios vielos iSkritimo. Jei iskritimo nepavyks iSvengti, istraukite

kateterj ir kreipiamajag vielg kartu, kad iSvengtuméte galimo priemonés arba kraujagyslés sienelés pazeidimo.

Jei juntate pasipriesinima, iStraukite mova kartu su kateteriu ir kreipiamaja viela.

Manipuliuodami kateterj kraujagysliy sistemoje, tiesiogiai stebékite vaizda fluoroskopu.

* Jeibetkurios jvedimo procediros metu pajauciate pasipriesinima, nestumkite kateterio per jéga. Stumiant per

jéga, gali biti pazeista priemoné arba kraujagyslés spindis. Jei pajuntate pasiprieSinima, atsargiai iStraukite

pleciamajj kateter;.

Balionéliui pripildyti niekada nenaudokite oro arba kity dujy.

* Nemanipuliuokite balionélio, kai jis pripildytas.

* Imkités atsargumo priemoniy, kurios padéty iSvengti kreSuliy susidarymo arba jj sumazinty. Vadovaudamasis
turima patirtimi gydytojas turi savo nuozitra skirti tinkama kiekvieno paciento gydyma antikoaguliantais.

4 Atsargumo priemonés

* Prie$ naudodami jdémiai apzitrékite sterilig pakuote ir priemong. Jei sterili pakuoté buvo atsitiktinai atidaryta

arba jei priemoné pazeista, priemonés nenaudokite.

* Nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su $ia priemone.
Nevalykite kateterio pavirSiaus sausa marle.
Nebandykite jstumti kateterio per jstimimo mova, kurios dydis maZesnis nei nurodyta gaminio etiketéje.
Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
* Kad nesusilankstyty, pleciamajj kateterj stumkite létai, maZais Zingsneliais, kol pro kateterj i$ljs proksimalinis
kreipiamosios vielos galas.
Prie$ keisdami balioninio kateterio padétj jsitikinkite, kad kreipiamoji viela jkista.
* Pildant balionélius negalima vir§yti vardinio triikimo slégio.
* Didesniems ir ilgesniems kateteriy modeliams iSleisti gali prireikti daugiau laiko, ypac¢ jei kateterio vamzdelis

yrailgas.

* Kateter] traukite tik tada, kai balionélis visi$kai i$leistas naudojant vakuuma. Pirma laiko traukiant kateterj gali
bati pazeista kraujagyslé arba gaminys.
Prietaisg iSmeskite pagal taikomus jstatymus, taisykles ir ligoninés nustatyta tvarka, jskaitant taisykles,
taikomas biologinj ir mikrobinj pavojy kelian¢ioms ir infekciniy medziagy atliekoms.



5 Galimi nepageidaujami poveikiai

Toliau iSvardyti galimi nepageidaujami reiskiniai (arba komplikacijos), galintys pasireiksti arba dél kuriy gali prireikti
intervencijos naudojant $ig priemone (sgrasas negalutinis).

1 Lentelé. Galimi nepageidaujami reiskiniai

Alerginé reakcija Karséiavimas Srities iSemija

Aneurizma Hematoma Sepsis

Aritmija Kraujavimas Sokas

Arterioveniné fistulé Hipertenzija arba hipotenzija Stenozeé arba pakartotiné stenozé
Kraujavimas, dél kurio reikia perpilti Infekcija Insultas

kraujg

Reakcija j kontrasting medziagg ar- Uzdegimas Praeinantis iSemijos priepuolis

ba inksty nepakankamumas

Mirtis Trombas spindyje Veniné tromboembolija

Embolija Miokardo infarktas Kraujagyslés pazeidimas (pvz., at-
sisluoksniavimas, pradarimas arba
plySimas)

Endokarditas Pseudoaneurizma Kraujagyslés spazmas

Jei jvykty pavojingas incidentas, susijgs su prietaisu, nedelsdami praneskite apie incidentg bendrovei
,Medtronic ir atitinkamai kompetentingai institucijai arba reguliavimo institucijai.

6 Kaip pristatomas

Kateteris supakuotas su apsaugine mova, uzmauta ant balionélio.

Kateteris supakuotas su apsaugine viela, jstatyta j kreipiamosios vielos spindj.
Priemoné tiekiama sterili. Ji sterilizuota etileno oksidu.

Ispéjimas: Priemone skirta naudoti ik vieng karta. Sios priemonés nenaudokite, neapdorokite ir nesterilizuokite
pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant, apdorojant ar sterilizuojant gali biti paZeistas priemonés struktarinis
vientisumas arba kilti uzter§imo pavojus, dél ko pacientas gali bati suzalotas, susirgti arba gali mirti.

7 Laikymas
Priemone laikykite sausoje, nuo saulés $viesos apsaugotoje vietoje.

Nelaikykite kateteriy ten, kur juos gali paveikti organiniai tirpikliai, jonizuojancioji spinduliuoté ar ultravioletiné
Sviesa. Inventoriaus naudojimg organizuokite taip, kad priemoné bty panaudota iki galiojimo pabaigos datos,
nurodytos ant pakuotés etiketés.

8 Priemonés medziagos

Ispéjimas: Dél salycio su priemone pacientus gali ribotg laikg (<24 valandas) veikti kobaltas, kuris laikomas
kancerogeniniu, mutageniniu ar toksisku reprodukcijai (CMR).

2 Lentelé. CMR medziagos
[ Medziaga
[ Kobaltas (Co)

[ Koncentracija (svorio %) |
>0,1 % w/w

[ CAS numeris
7440-48-4

9 Priemonés parinkimas
Pasirinkdami kateterj atsizvelkite j toliau pateiktg informacijg.
* Pripildyto balionélio skersmuo turi nevirSyti arterijos skersmens prie pat susiauréjusios vietos, distalinéje arba
proksimalingje jos puséje.
|spéjimas: Kad sumazéty tikimybé pazeisti kraujagysle, pasirinkite tokio dydzio balionélj, kurio iplétimo
skersmuo panasus j numatytos iSplétimo vietos spindzio skersmenj.
* Atsizvelgdamij pakuotés etiketéje pateiktg informacijg apie dydzius, patikrinkite, ar pasirinkti priedai tinka
balioniniam kateteriui. Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
Perspéjimas: Prie§ naudodami jdémiai apziurekite sterilig pakuote ir priemoneg. Jei sterili pakuoté buvo
atsitiktinai atidaryta arba jei priemoné pazeista, priemonés nenaudokite.

10 Rekomenduojamos priemonés
Naudodami sterily metodg, paruoskite Sias priemones:
* 10 ml virkstas, pripildytas heparinu papildyto fiziologinio tirpalo
* Trijy atS8aky Ciaupas
* Kontrastiné medziaga (jprasta pripildymo medziaga yra kontrastinés medziagos ir sterilaus fiziologinio tirpalo
misinys santykiu 1:1)
Perspéjimas: Nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su Sia
priemone.
tinkamo dydzio keiiamajg kreipiamajg vielg (zr. gaminio dokumentus);
tinkamo dydzio hemostating jstimimo movg (Zr. gaminio dokumentus);
* pildymo prietaisg su manometru.
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11 PasiruoSimas
1. Atsargiai iSimkite kateterj i$ vidinés pakuotés.
2. Nuimkite apsauging mova nuo balionélio, iStraukite apsauging vielg i$ kreipiamosios vielos spindzio ir jas
iSmeskite.
Perspéjimas: Nevalykite kateterio pavirSiaus sausa marle.
Oro pasalinimas

Pastaba. Pateikto kateterio kreipiamosios vielos spindyje ir balionélyje yra oro. Sj ora batina pasalinti, kad jterpus
kateterj | kraujotakg balionélis baty pripildomas tik skyscio.

1. Praplaukite kreipiamosios vielos spindj heparinizuotu fiziologiniu tirpalu, atsargiai jkiSdami pateiktg plovimo
adata j balioninio kateterio distalinj galiukg. Praplaukite spindj. Plovimo adatos nei$meskite iki procedros
pabaigos, nes gali prireikti papildomai praplauti.

1 Adatos, skirtos kreipiamosios vielos spindziui praplauti, plovimas

2. Sumaisykite vienodg tarj kontrastinés medziagos ir jprasto fiziologinio tirpalo.
3. Pripildykite 10 ml 8virkStg mazdaug 4 ml sumaiSyto kontrastinés medziagos tirpalo.
Ispéjimas: Prie$ pradédami perkutaninés transliuminalinés angioplastikos procedurg nustatykite, ar néra
alerginiy reakcijy j kontrasting medziaga.
Perspéjimas: Nenaudokite kontrastiniy medziagy, kurios kontraindikuotinos naudoti kraujagyslése su Sia
priemone.
4. |8siurbkite org i$ balionélio segmento.
a. Prijunkite $virksta prie pripildymo Luerio jungties. Svirkéta laikykite nukreipta Zemyn, kad
stuimoklis buty nukreiptas aukstyn.
b. Sudarykite neigiamajj slégj ir siurbkite i§ spindzio 15 sekundziy. Pamazu didinkite slégj iki
neutralaus, kad kontrastiné medziaga pripildyty iSplétimo kateterio vamzdelj.
c. Atjunkite Svirkstg nuo i$plétimo kateterio pripildymo Luerio jungties.
d. Pasalinkite visg org i§ Svirksto cilindro. Vél prijunkite Svirksta prie iSplétimo kateterio pripildymo
Luerio jungties. ISlaikykite neigiamajj slégj balionélyje, kol oras j priemone nebegris.
e. Pamazu didinkite slégj priemonéje iki neutralaus.
Pastaba. Naudodami pirma kartg nesudarykite jokio teigiamojo slégio, kad iSvengtuméte
balionélio i$silankstymo ir dalinio pripildymo ne kraujagysléje.
5. Jeireikia, kartokite 4b—4e veiksmus, kol i$ sistemos pasalinsite visg org.
6. Pakeiskite SvirkSta manometru kontroliuojama plétimo sistema. Saugokite, kad j sistema nepatekty oro.

12 Jterpimas ir iSplétimas
1. Jei taikytina, naudodami tinkamo dydzio jsttmimo mova perkutani$kai jstumkite kateter;. Informacija apie
dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
Perspéjimas: Nebandykite jstumti kateterio per jstdmimo mova, kurios dydis mazesnis, nei nurodyta
gaminio etiketéje. Informacija apie dydzius pateikta gaminio dokumentuose.
Ispéjimas: Atsargiai naudokite kateterj atlikdami procedras uzkalkéjusiose pazeidimo ar dirbtiniy
kraujagysliy transplantaty vietose.

. UZmaukite paruosto kateterio distalinj galiukg anti$ anksto jstatytos 0,014 in (0,36 mm) kreipiamosios vielos,
jterptos j gydymo vieta.

Ispéjimas: Uztikrinkite, kad stumiant kateterj j gydymo vieta kreipiamosios vielos anga islikty jstdmimo
movoje arba kreipiamajame kateteryje. Jei kreipiamosios vielos anga stumiama nejkista | mova ar
kreipiamajj kateterj, bukite atsargis, kad iSvengtuméte kreipiamosios vielos iskritimo. Jei iSkritimo nepavyks
iSvengti, iStraukite kateterj ir kreipiamaja vielg kartu, kad iSvengtumeéte galimo priemonés arba kraujagyslés
sienelés pazeidimo. Jei vis tiek juntate pasipriesinima, iStraukite mova kartu su kateteriu ir kreipiamaja viela.
|spéjimas: Manipuliuodami kateterj kraujagysliy sistemoje, tiesiogiai stebékite vaizda fluoroskopu.
Ispéjimas: Jei bet kuriuo jstimimo procediros metu pajuntate pasipriesinima, nestumkite kateterio per
jéga. Stumiant per jéga, gali buti paZeista priemoné arba kraujagyslés spindis. Jei pajuntate pasipriesinima,
atsargiai iStraukite ple¢iamajj kateter;.

Perspéjimas: Kad nesusilankstyty, iSplétimo kateterj stumkite letai, mazais Zingsneliais, kol pro kateterjisljs
proksimalinis kreipiamosios vielos galas.

Pastaba. Kad kateteris geriau judéty, kruops¢iai nusluostykite kreipiamaja vielg fiziologiniu tirpalu
sudrékinta marle, prie§ naudodami kreipiamaja vielg kateteryje.

. Nustatykite tokig kateterio padétj, kad balionélio vidurys baty susiauréjusioje kraujagyslés srityje.
Rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostos parodo balionélio darbing dalj. 150 mm ir 210 mm ilgio priemonése
yra 2 papildomos rentgenokontrastinio Zymeklio juostos, kurios nurodo balionélio vidurj.

Perspéjimas: Prie$ keisdami balioninio kateterio padeétj jsitikinkite, kad kreipiamoiji viela jkista.

. Nustate tinkama rentgenokontrastinio Zzymeklio juosty padétj, pripildykite balionélj, kad iSpléstuméte tiksling
srit].

Ispéjimas: Balionéliui pripildyti niekada nenaudokite oro arba kity dujy.
Ispéjimas: Nemanipuliuokite balionélio, kai jis pripildytas.
Perspéjimas: Pildant balionélius negalima virdyti vardinio trakimo slégio.
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5. Pildymo prietaisu siurbkite i$ kateterio, kad iSleistuméte balionélj.
Perspéjimas: Didesniems ir ilgesniems kateteriy modeliams isleisti gali prireikti daugiau laiko, ypac jei
kateterio vamzdelis yra ilgas.

. ISlaikydami vakuuma balionélyje istraukite kateter;.
Perspéjimas: Kateterj traukite tik tada, kai balionélis visiskai ileistas naudojant vakuuma. Pirma laiko
traukiant kateterj gali bati paZeista kraujagyslé arba gaminys.
Pastaba. Po keliy balionélio pripildymo ir iSleidimo cikly iStraukiant priemone gali atsirasti pasiprieSinimas.
Jei pajutote pasipriesinima, Svelniai sukite pagal laikrodzio rodykle, kad baty lengviau iStraukti per mova. Jei
balionélio nepavyksta istraukti per mova, kartu iStraukite kateterj ir mova, kreipiamaja viela i§laikydami
prieigg prie kraujagyslés.

7. Atlikdami angiografijg patikrinkite iSplétimo rezultatg.

o

13 ISmetimas

Perspéjimas: Prietaisg iSmeskite pagal taikomus jstatymus, taisykles ir ligoninés nustatyta tvarka, jskaitant
taisykles, taikomas biologinj ir mikrobinj pavojy kelian¢ioms ir infekciniy medziagy atliekoms.

14 Atsisakymas suteikti garantijg

Svarbu. Sis atsisakymas suteikti garantua netaikomas salyse kuriose jstatymai draudzia tokj atsisakyma.

Gaminio etiketése esanci i 1€ informacija ir jie laikomi neatsiejama
Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantl]a dallml Nors gaminys pagamintas laikantis grieztai kontroliuojamy
salygy, ,Medtronic“ negali kontroliuoti Sio gaminio naudojimo salygy. Todél ,,Medtronic“ nesuteikia
jokiy aiskiai iSreik§ty ar numanomy garantijy dél Sio gaminio, jskaitant bet kokia numanoma garantija
dél per ) ar tir 1mo konkreciam tikslui, bet tuo neapsiribojant. ,Medtronic“ néra atsakinga
asmenims ar jmonéms uz medicinines iSlaid ti ginius, atsitiktinius ar netiesioginius nuostolius,
patirtus dél gaminio naudojimo, defekto, neveikimo ar sutrikimo, neatsizvelgiant j tai, ar pretenzija dél
tokiy nuostoliy paremta garantija, sutartimi, deliktu ar kitu pagrindu. Joks asmuo neturi teisés jpareigoti
»Medtronic“ atstovauti gaminiui arba suteikti kokig nors kitg garantijg dél jo.

Pirmiau isdéstytos iSimtys bei apribojimai néra ir nelaikytini priestaraujanciais privalomosioms taikomo jstatymo
nuostatoms. Jei kurig nors $io atsisakymo suteikti garantijg dalj arba sglyga kompetentingos jurisdikcijos teismas
paskelbty neteiséta, nejgyvendinama arba priestaraujancia galiojantiems jstatymams, tai neturés poveikio likusiy
Sio atsisakymo suteikti garantijg daliy galiojimui, o visos teisés ir jsipareigojimai bus aikinami ir jgyvendinami taip,
lyg Siame atsisakyme suteikti garantijg neblty negaliojancia paskelbtos dalies arba salygos.

Latviski

1 lerices apraksts

RapidCross RX PTA katetrs ir atras apmainas (rapid exchange, RX) koaksiala Iimena katetrs (1). Sis katetrs ir
saderigs ar 0,014 in (0,36 mm) vaditajstigam (2). Dal&ji paklavigs piepildams balons (3) tiek uzstadits distalaja
gala. Distalais atraumatiskais gals ir sasaurinats (4). Katetra distalajai dalai ir lubricgjo$s hidrofobs parklajums (5).

Luera tipa savienojumu uz kolektora (6), izmanto, lai piepilditu un iztukSotu dilatacijas balonu, izmantojot
kontrastvielas un fiziologiska $kiduma maisfjumu. Balonam ir 2 rentgenkontrastéjo$as markieru joslas (7) balonu
pozicioné$anai attieciba pret stenozi. Rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru joslas norada balona dilatacijas jeb darba
segmentu (8). lerices 150 mm un 210 mm versijam ir 2 papildu rentgenkontrastéjo$as markieru joslas (9), kuras
apzimé balona korpusa vidu. Vaditajstigas limens sakas pie vaditajstigas pieslégvietas (10), kura atrodas 35 cm
attaluma no katetra gala, un sniedzas I1dz distalajam galam. Katetram ir dziluma atzimes, ko izmantot ka atsauci
katetra ievietoSanas laika. lericém ar darba garumu 90 cm (11) proksimalas dziluma atzimes ir iespiestas uz
proksimalas ass 55 cm (12) un 65 cm (13) attaluma no distala gala. lericém ar darba garumu 170 cm dziluma
atzimes ir 90 cm un 100 cm no proksimala gala.

1. Attéls RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm) atras apmainas PTA dilatacijas balonkatetrs

QlO]G) @ @

RapidCross RX PTA katetrs ir pieejams ar dazadu izméru baloniem. Balona nominalais diametrs un garums ir
iespiesti uz atspriegotaja (14). Informaciju par katetra garuma un sliZu saderibu skatiet iepakojuma etikete.
Visi baloni izple$as Iidz izmériem, kas parsniedz nominalo izméru, ja spiediens parsniedz nominalo spiedienu.
Balona diametru pie noteikta spiediena skatiet balona paklaviguma/elastibas karté, kas ir ieklauta ierices
komplektacija.

2 Paredzétais lietojums

RapidCross RX PTA katetra paredzétais noluks ir atjaunot limena caurlaidibu un asins plismu periférajam
artérijam.
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2.1 Paredzéta pacientu populacija
RapidCross RX PTA katetru ir paredzéts izmantot pieaugusiem pacientiem, kuriem nepiecieSams veikt perkutano
transluminalo angioplastiju, lai uzlabotu un uzturétu luminalo diametru periférajas artérijas.

Stierice nav paredzéta bérniem.

2.2 LietoSanas indikacijas

RapidCross RX PTA katetrs ir indicéts stenozes izple$anai iegurna, augsstilba, iegurna-augsstilba, paceles
artérija un paceles artérijas gala zaros.

2.3 Kontrindikacijas

RapidCross RX PTA katetrs ir kontrindicéts izmanto$anai koronarajas artérijas un nervu un asinsvadu sistéma, ka
ari gadijuma, ja ar vaditajstigu nav iesp&jams skérsot mérka bojajumu.

2.4 Kliniskie ieguvumi

Kiiniskie ieguvumi no lomena caurlaidibas un asins plismas atjaunos$anas ar RapidCross RX PTA katetru, arstéjot
periféro artériju nosprostojumus vai bojajumus, tostarp ir $adi: ar artériju slimibu saistito simptomu novérsana,
dzives kvalitates uzlabo$anas un palielinata mobilitate.

2.5 Paredzétie lietotaji

Invazivas procediras, izmantojot RapidCross RX PTA katetru, drikst veikt tikai arsti, kuriem ir pieredze asinsvadu
sistémas invazivo arstéSanas metozu izmanto$ana.

So ierici drikst izmantot tikai kiTniska, sterila vide.

2.6 Veiktspéjas parametri

RapidCross RX PTA katetrs ir atras apmainas katetrs ar balonu, kurs ir piesaistits distalajam galam. Vispariga
konstrukcija un materialu izvéle |auj arstét nosprostojumus vai bojajumus periférajas artérijas. Materiali nodrodina
pret saliek$anos izturigu bidamibu, lai vienkarsi parvietotos [lkumainas anatomiskajas struktdras un virzitu lidz
distaliem bojajumiem. Balons tiek piepildits [idz ta ieprieks noteiktajam diametram un rada radialu spéku, lai
nodro$inatu caurlaidibu.

3 Bridinajumi

* Saskaroties ar $o ierici, uz pacientiem var ierobezoti (< 24 stundas) iedarboties kobalts, kurs tiek uzskatits par
kancerogénu, mutagénu vai toksisku reproduktivajai sistémai (carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to
reproduction, CMR).

« Siierice ir paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lietosanai. So izstradajumu nedrikst lietot, apstradat un sterilizat
atkartoti. Atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé$ana var ietekméet ierices strukturalo veselumu vai radit
kontaminacijas risku, kas var izraisit pacienta ievainojumus, slimibu vai navi.

* Laisamazinatu iesp&jamo asinsvadu bojajumu risku, piepildita balona diametram ir aptuveni jaatbilst limena
diametram paredzétaja piepildiSanas vieta.

* Pirms perkutanas transluminalas angioplastijas procediras sak$anas ir jaidentificé alergiskas reakcijas pret
kontrastvielu.

* Katetrs ir jalieto piesardzigi proceduras, kuras saistitas ar kalcificétiem bojajumiem.

* Bidot katetru uz arstésanas vietu, vaditajstigas pieslégvietai noteikti ir japaliek ievadsltzu vai vaditajkatetra
iekSpusé. Ja vaditajstigas pieslégvieta izbidas arpus slizam vai vadotnes, rikojieties piesardzigi, lai
nepielautu vaditajstigas saliekSanos. Ja saliek§8anos nevar noveérst, iznemiet katetru kopa ar vaditajstigu, lai
nejausi nesabojatu ierici vai asinsvadu sieninas. Ja jutat pretestibu, iznemiet sliZzas kopa ar katetru un
vaditajstigu.

* Asinsvadu sistéma veicot manipulacijas ar katetru, izmantojiet tieSu novéroSanu fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

* Jaievadi$anas procediras laika ir jitama pretestiba, virzot nelietojiet speku. Virzot ar spéku, var sabojat ierici

vai asinsvada lumenu. Ja ir jutama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet dilatacijas katetru.

Balona uzpildi$anai nedrikst izmantot gaisu vai gazi.

Neveiciet nekadas darbibas ar balonu, kad tas ir piepildits.

* Apsveriet iespéju veikt piesardzibas pasakumus, lai novérstu vai mazinatu asins recésanu. Arsts atbilstosi
pieredzei un péc saviem ieskatiem katram pacientam nosaka atbilstoSu antikoagulacijas terapiju.

4 Piesardzibas pasakumi
* Pirms lietoSanas rapigi apskatiet sterilo iepakojumu un ierici. Nelietojiet ierici, ja sterilais iepakojums ir nejausi

ticis atvérts vai ierice ir bojata.

Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lietosanai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.

* Neslaukiet katetra virsmu ar sausu marli.

* Neméginiet virzit katetru cauri mazakam ievadslizam, neka noradits uz izstradajuma etiketes. Informaciju par
izméru noteikSanu skatiet izstradajuma markejuma.

* Lai novérstu samezglosanos, Ienam un pakapeniski virziet dilatacijas katetru, lidz no katetra tiek izvirzits
vaditajstigas proksimalais gals.

* Balonkatetra novietojumu var maintt tikai tad, ja vaditajstiga atrodas vajadzigaja vieta.

* Balonu nedrikst piepildit, parsniedzot nominalo parrausanas spiedienu.

 Lielakiem un garakiem katetra modeliem katetra iztuk§o$anai var bit nepiecieS8ams ilgaks laiks, it ipasi, ja
katetra ass ir gara.



* Katetru izvilkt drikst tikai tad, ja tas ir pilnigi iztukSots, izmantojot vakuumu. Katetru izvelkot parsteidzigi, var
traumét asinsvadus vai sabojat izstradajumu.

* Atbrivojieties no Sis ierices saskana ar visiem piemérojamiem likumiem, noteikumiem un slimnicas
proceduram, ieskaitot tos, kas attiecas uz biologiski bistamiem atkritumiem, mikrobiologisko apdraudé&jumu
un infekciozam vielam.

5 lespéjamie nevélamie notikumi
Dazi no iespé&jamajiem nevélamajiem notikumiem (jeb komplikacijam), kas var rasties, lietojot $o ierici, vai radit
kirurgiskas iejauk$anas nepieciesamibu, ir $adi:

1. Tabula lesp&jamie nevélamie notikumi

Alergiska reakcija Drudzis Regionala isémija

Aneirisma Hematoma Sepse

Aritmija Asino$ana Soks

Arteriovenoza fistula Hipertensija vai hipotensija Stenoze vai restenoze
Asino$ana, kuras apturéSanaiir ne- Infekcija Insults

piecieS§ama asins parlieSana

Alergiska reakcija pret kontrastvielu lekaisums Transitoriska i§émiska lekme

vai nieru mazspéja

Nave Intraluminals trombs Venoza trombembolija

Embolija Miokarda infarkts Asinsvada bojajums (pieméram, at-
slanosanas, perforacija vai plisums)

Endokardits Pseidoaneirisma Asinsvadu spazmas

Jair noticis nopietns incidents, kas saistits ar ierici, nekavéjoties sazinieties ar uznémumu Medtronic un attiecigo
kompetento iestadi vai regulativo iestadi.

6 Informacija par piegades formu

Katetra iepakojuma ir aizsargapvalks, kas ir novietots par balonu.
Katetra iepakojuma ir aizsargstiga, kas ir ievietota vaditajstigas lumena.
lerice tiek piegadata sterila, un ta ir sterilizéta, izmantojot etilenoksidu.

Bridinajums. ST ierice ir paredzéta tikai vienreizégjai lietosanai. So izstradajumu nedrikst lietot, apstradat un
sterilizét atkartoti. Atkartota lietoSana, apstrade vai sterilizé$ana var ietekmét ierices strukturalo veselumu vai radit
kontaminacijas risku, kas var izraisTt pacienta ievainojumus, slimibu vai navi.

7 Uzglabasana
Glabajiet ierici sausa vieta arpus saules staru iedarbibas.

gaismas iedarbibai. Nomainiet krajumus, lai ierice tiktu izlietota pirms deriguma termina beigam, kas noradits uz
iepakojuma etiketes.

8 lerices materiali

Bridinajums. Saskaroties ar $o ierici, uz pacientiem var ierobezoti (< 24 stundas) iedarboties kobalts, kurs tiek
uzskatits par kancerogénu, mutagénu vai toksisku reproduktivajai sistémai (carcinogenic, mutagenic, or toxic to
reproduction, CMR).
2. Tabula CMR vielas

[ Viela

[ Kobalts (Co)

[ Koncentracija (masas %) |
> 0,1% masas

CAS numurs
7440-48-4

9 lerices izvéle
IzvEloties katetru, nemiet véra $adu informaciju:

* |zplesta balona diametrs nedrikst parsniegt artérijas diametru tiesi pirms stenozes vai aiz tas.
Bridinajums. Lai samazinatu iesp&jamo asinsvadu bojajumu risku, piepildita balona diametram ir aptuveni
jaatbilst ltmena diametram paredzétaja piepildisanas vieta.

* Parbaudiet, vai ar izvélétajiem piederumiem var ievietot balonkatetru atbilstosi informacijai par izméru
noteik8anu, kas noradita uz iepakojuma etiketes. Informaciju par izmériem skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.

Uzmanibu! Pirms lietoSanas rapigi apskatiet sterilo iepakojumu un ierici. Nelietojiet ierici, ja sterilais
iepakojums ir nejausi atvérts vai ierice ir bojata.

10 leteicamie piederumi
Izmantojot sterilu metodi, sagatavojiet $adus piederumus:
* 10 ml 8lirce, kas piepildita ar sterilu heparinizétu fiziologisko $kidumu
* trisvirzienu noslégkrans.
* Kontrastviela (standarta piepildisanas viela ir kontrastvielas un sterila fiziologiska $kiduma maisijums
proporcija 1:1)
Uzmanibu! Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lieto$anai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.
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* atbilstoSa izméra apmainas vaditajstigu (skatiet izstradajuma marké&jumuy);
* atbilstoSa izméra hemostatiskas ievadslizas (skatiet izstradajuma markéjumuy);
* piepildiSanas ierici ar manometru.

11 SagatavosSanas
1. Uzmanigi iznemiet katetru no iekséja iepakojuma.
2. Iznemiet aizsargapvalku no balona un aizsargstigu no vaditajstigas limena un izmetiet.
Uzmanibu! Neslaukiet katetra virsmu ar sausu marli.
Lai izspiestu gaisu, rikojieties $adi.
Piezime. komplekta ieklautaja katetra balona un vaditajstigas limena ir gaiss. Sis gaiss ir jaizspiez, lai
nodro$inatu, ka, katetram atrodoties asins plisma, balons ir piepildits tikai ar Skidrumu.

1. Atgaisojiet vaditajstigas limenu ar heparinizétu fiziologisko $kidumu, komplektacija ieklauto atgaiso$anas
adatu uzmanigi ievietojot balonkatetra distalaja gala. Atgaisojiet limenu. Atgaiso$anas adatu nedrikst
izmest lidz procedras beigam, jo var but nepiecieSama papildu atgaiso$ana.

2. Attels

1 Vaditajstigas limena atgaiso$anai izmantota atgaiso$anas adata

n

. Samaisiet vienadus kontrastvielas un parasta fiziologiska $kiduma daudzumus.
. Piepildiet 10 ml §lirci ar aptuveni 4 ml samaisita kontrastvielas $kiduma.
Bridinajums. Pirms perkutanas transluminalas angioplastijas procediras saks$anas ir jaidentifice
alergiskas reakcijas pret kontrastvielu.
Uzmanibu! Nelietojiet kontrastvielas, kuras ir kontrindicétas lieto$anai asinsvados kopa ar $o ierici.
. |zvadiet gaisu no balona segmenta $adi.

a. Piestipriniet Slirci piepildisanas luera savienojumam. Turiet §lirci vérstu uz leju ta, lai virzulis butu

vérsts uz augsu.

Lietojiet negativu spiedienu un aspirégjiet limenu 15 sekundes. Léni izlidziniet spiedienu lidz

neitralam spiedienam, lai kontrastviela piepilditu dilatacijas katetra asi.

. Atvienojiet $lirci no dilatacijas katetra luera piepildiSanas savienojuma.

. |zvadiet visu gaisu no $lirces cilindra. VEélreiz pievienojiet $lirci dilatacijas katetra luera
piepildisanas savienojumam. Balona uzturiet negativu spiedienu, [1dz iericé vairs neatgriezas
gaiss.

. Léni izldziniet ierices spiedienu l1dz neitralam spiedienam.

Piezime. Lai novérstu balona atloci§anos un daléju piepildisanos arpus asinsvada, pirmaja
izmantoS$anas reizé neizmantojiet pozitivu spiedienu.

5. Laiizvaditu visu gaisu no sistémas, péc vajadzibas atkartojiet darbibas, kas izklastitas 4.b—4.e punkta.

6. Aizstajiet Slirci ar dilatacijas sistému, kas tiek kontroléta ar manometru. Sistéma nedrikst iek|at gaiss.
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12 levietoSana un dilatacija

1. Ja nepiecieSams, izmantojiet piemérota izméra ievadslizas, lai katetru ievaditu perkutani. Informaciju par
izméru noteik8anu skatiet izstradajuma markéjuma.

Uzmanibu! Neméginiet virzit katetru cauri mazakam ievadslizam, neka noradits uz izstradajuma etiketes.
Informaciju par izméru noteikSanu skatiet izstradajuma markejuma.

Bridinajums. Proceduras ar parkalkotiem bojajumiem vai sintétiskiem asinsvadu transplantatiem katetrs ir
jalieto piesardzigi.

. Sagatavota katetra distalo galu ievietojiet no aizmugures par iepriek$ pozicionéto 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
vaditajstigu, kura ir novietota arstéSanas vieta.

Bridinajums. Bidot katetru uz arsté$anas vietu, vaditajstigas pieslégvietai noteikti ir japaliek ievadsltzu vai
vaditajkatetra iek8pusé. Ja vaditajstigas pieslégvieta izbidas arpus slizam vai vadotnes, rikojieties
piesardzigi, lai nepielautu vaditajstigas saliek$anos. Ja saliek§anos nevar novérst, iznemiet katetru kopa ar
vaditajstigu, lai nejausi nesabojatu ierici vai asinsvadu sieninas. Ja joprojam jutat pretestibu, iznemiet slizas
kopa ar katetru un vaditajstigu.

Bridinajums. Asinsvadu sistéma veicot manipulacijas ar katetru, izmantojiet tieSu novérosanu
fluoroskopijas kontrolé.

Bridinajums. Ja ievadi$anas procediras laika ir juttama pretestiba, virzot nelietojiet spéku. Virzot ar speku,
var sabojat ierici vai asinsvada limenu. Ja ir jutama pretestiba, uzmanigi iznemiet dilatacijas katetru.

Uzmanibu! Lai novérstu samezglo$anos, lenam un pakapeniski virziet dilatacijas katetru uz prieksu, lidz

stigas proksimalais gals tiek izvirzits no katetra.

Piezime. Lai uzlabotu katetra kustibu, pirms vaditajstigas izmantoSanas katetra kartigi noslaukiet
vaditajstigu ar fiziologiskaja skiduma samércétu marli.

. Novietojiet katetru ta, lai balona centrs bitu asinsvada stenozes zona. Rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru
joslas norada balona darba garumu. lerices 150 mm un 210 mm versijam ir 2 papildu rentgenkontrastéjosas
markieru joslas, kuras norada balona korpusa vidu.

Uzmanibu! Balonkatetra novietojumu drikst maintt tikai tad, ja vaditajstiga atrodas vajadzigaja vieta.

. Kad rentgenkontrastéjosas markieru joslas ir atbilstosi novietotas, piepildiet balonu, lai paplasinatu mérka

zonu.
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Bridinajums. Balona uzpildi$anai nedrikst izmantot gaisu vai gazi.
Bridinajums. Neveiciet nekadas darbibas ar balonu, kad tas ir piepildits.
Uzmanibu! Balonu nedrikst piepildit, parsniedzot nominalo parrausanas spiedienu.

. Izmantojot piepildi$anas ierici, iztuk$ojiet balonu, veicot katetra aspiraciju.
Uzmanibu! Lielakiem un garakiem katetru modeliem katetra iztukSoSanai var bat nepiecie$ams ilgaks laiks,
it Tpasdi, ja katetra ass ir gara.

. lzvelciet katetru, uzturot balona vakuumu.
Uzmanibu! Katetru izvilkt drikst tikai tad, ja tas ir pilnigi iztukSots, izmantojot vakuumu. Katetru izvelkot
parsteidzigi, var traumet asinsvadus vai sabojat izstradajumu.
Piezime. Vairakkartéja balona piepildi$ana un iztuk§o$ana var izraisit pretestibu ierices iznemsanas laika.
Ja ir jutama pretestiba, viegli pagroziet pulkstenraditaju kustibas virziena, lai atvieglotu izvilk§anu caur
slizam. Ja balonu nav iespé&jams izvilkt caur slizam, izvelciet katetru kopa ar slizam, saglabajot piekluvi
asinsvadam pa vaditajstigu.

7. Lai parbauditu dilatacijas rezultatus, izmantojiet angiografiju.
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13 Likvidésana
Uzmanibu! Atbrivojieties no $is ierices saskana ar visiem piemérojamiem likumiem, noteikumiem un slimnicas

procedaram, ieskaitot tos, kas attiecas uz biologiski bistamiem atkritumiem, mikrobiologisko apdraudé&jumu un
infekciozam vielam.

14 Garantijas atruna
Svarigi! ST garantijas atruna nav spéka neviena valsti, kura likumu normas nepielauj $adu atrunu.

Bridinajumi uz izstradajuma etiketes ietver plasaku informaciju un ir uzskatami par $is garantijas
atrunas neatnemamu sastavdalu. Lai gan $is izstradajums ir raZots rupigi kontrolétos apstaklos,
Medtronic nevar kontrolét apstaklus, kados $is izstradajums tiek lietots. Tadé| Medtronic atsakas no
visam ar izstradajumu saistitajam tieSajam un netieSajam garantijam, tostarp (bet ne tikai) visam
netieSajam kvalitates garantijam vai garantijam par piemérotibu noteiktam mérkim. Uznémums
Medtronic nav atbildigs par fizisku vai juridisku personu mediciniskiem izdevumiem vai tieSiem,
nejausiem vai netieSiem zaudéjumiem, kas radusies izstradajuma lietoSanas laika, defekta, klimes vai
darbibas traucéjumu dél, neatkarigi no ta, vai zaudéjumu atlidzibas prasibas pamatojums ir garantija,
Iigums, likuma noteikts atlidzinams zaudéjums vai cits pamatojums. Nevienai personai nav tiesibu
saistit uznémumu Medtronic ne ar kadu pazinojumu vai garantiju attieciba uz So izstradajumu.

lepriek$ minétie iznémumi un ierobeZojumi nav paredzéti un nav skaidrojami ta, lai butu pretruna ar piemérojamo
tiestbu aktu obligatajiem nosacijumiem. Ja kada garantijas atrunas dala vai noteikums tiek uzskatits par
nelikumigu, nepiemérojamu vai ir pretruna ar likumu kompetentas jurisdikcijas tiesa, tas neattiecas uz paréjam sis
garantijas atrunas dalam vai noteikumiem, un visas tiesibas un saistibas ir jaskaidro un jaisteno ta, it ka garantijas
atruna nebutu minéta par nederigu uzskatita dala vai noteikums.

MaKefoOHCKHU

1 Onuc Ha nomaranoTto

HKateTepot RapidCross RX PTA e KateTep 3a 6p3a 3ameHa (RX) co koakcujaneH nymeH (1). Katetepot e
KomnaTuéuneH co 0,014 in (0,36 mm) KULUM-BOAUIKM (2). Ha AUCTaNnHUOT Kpaj of KaTeTepoT e BrpajeH
nonypacternme 6anoH LWTo ce Aye (3). JUcTanH1OT aTpayMaTCcKu BPB € CTECHET (4). [luctanHuoT aen Ha
KaTeTepoT e 06/I0XEH CO SlyBpuKaHTHa XnapothobHa o6BmBKa (5).

JlyepoT Ha pasrpaHyBaqoT (6) ce KOPMCTH 3a Ayere U U3ANLLYBatbe Ha 6aIOHOT 3a Aunatauuja co KopUcTere
Ha MelLaBVHa 0 KOHTPACTHO CPEACTBO M (HU3MONOLLIKM PAcTBOP. BanoHOT MMa 2 MapKep-NIEHTU HENPOMNYCTANBU
3a PeHAreHCKM 3pauy (7) 3a NO3MLMOHMParbe Ha 6anoHOT BO OAAHOC Ha CTeHo3arta. Mapkep-neHTuTe
HEMPOMNyCTINBM 3a PEHATEHCKM 3paLy ro 03HauyBaaT AMNaTMpadYKuoT Uan paboTeH Aen Ha 6anoHoT (8).
Momaranara 150 mm v 210 mm umMaat 2 AONONHUTENIHWU MapKep-IEHTU HEMPONYCT/IMBU 3a PEHATEHCKMU 3pauu
(9), WTo ja 03HaYyBaaT cpeAMHATa Ha TEIOTO Ha 6aI0HOT. JlyMeH Ha MuLa-BoAW/IKa NMOYHYBa Ha B/Ie30T Ha
¥uua-soaunnka (10) nourpar Ha 35 cm 04 BPBOT Ha KATETEPOT U Ce WMPH A0 ANCTaNHUOT BPB. KateTepute nmaar
03HaKM 3a AnaboyrHa 3a KOPUCTeHe KaKo pedepeHLa 3a Bpeme Ha cTaBatrbe Ha KateTepoT. [omaranara co
ynoTpe6amBa fonkuHa oa 90 cm (11)Mmaar NpoKCHMaHK 03HaKK 3a AnaboynHa Ha JoKKuHa oA 55 cm (12) n
65 cm (13) oa avcTanHuoT BpB. [Nomaranara co ynotpe6iunea aomxunHa og, 170 cm umaat o3HaKku 3a AnaboynHa
Ha 90 cm 1 100 cm oA AUCTaIHUOT BPB.

Cnuka 1. RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm) PTA gunatauucku 6anoH Katetep 3a 6p3a 3ameHa
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Katetepor RX PTA RapidCross e gocTaneH Bo noBeKe ronemmtin Ha 6anoHu. HoMMHanH1oT avjamerap m

[lonmHmHaTa Ha 6anoHOT ce OTnevaTeHn Ha HaBpTKaTa 3a nonyutarbe (14). BugeTe ja o3HaKaTa Ha naKyBareTo
3a MHqJOpMaLI,MM BO BpPCKa CO [0/IKMHATa Ha KaTteTepoT 1 KomnaTtubuaHocTa co 06BMBKaTa.

45

CwTe 6asioHu ce NpoLuMpyBaar A0 roJIeMUH1 HaZ, HOMUHAIHATA FONIEMUHA Ha MPUTUCOLM MOTOIEMM OF,
HOMWHAIHWOT NPUTUCOK. BuaeTe ja KapTuyKara 3a pacTerMBOCT Ha 6a/I0HK KojaLLTO € CriakyBaHa co
nomarasioto BO BPCKa CO AujaMeTpuTe Ha 6asoHOT 3a AaAeHN MPUTUCOLIN.

2 Hamena

HameHara Ha KateTepoT RX PTA RapidCross e Aa ja 06HOBM NaTeHTHOCTA Ha JIyMEHOT 1 NPOTOKOT Ha KPB 10
nepudepHUTe apTepun.

2.1 Monynauyuja Ha NaUMEHTHU 32 KOU € HaMeHeTo

HareTtepot RX PTA RapidCross e HaMeHeT 3a BO3pacHM NauueHTH KOMLITO MMaaT notpeba of nepKyTaHa
TpaHCyMUHaHa aHrMonsiacTtmKka 3a ga ro no,qo6paT W“ aro oapxysaar ,qwjameTapOT Ha 1yMeHOoT BO
nepudepH1Te apTepun.

OBa romara’sio He e HaMeHeTo 3a neaujatpucKa ynotpeéa.

2.2 UHpuKauum 3a ynotpeba

HKatetepot RX PTA RapidCross e uHauumpaH 3a gunatauuja Ha CTeHo3a BO UAnja4yHuTe, hemopanHuTe,
WIMODEMOPaTHATE, MONAUTEANHUTE U MHDPANONIUTEaIHUTE apTepum.

2.3 HoHTpanHpuKauum

Katetepot RX PTA RapidCross e KoHTpauHAMLuMpaH 3a ynotpeta Bo KOPOHapHUTe apTepuun nan
HEBPOBACKY/IapHUOT CMCTEM W/IM KOTa He MOMKe Jja Ce MOMMUHE HW3 LiesIHaTa Jieauja Co uLaTa-BoauKa.

2.4 KnnHU4KM 6eHeduymum

KAnHWYKWTE NPMA0GUBKM Of, 06HOBYBaH-E Ha NaTeHTHOCTa Ha IyMEHOT U MPOTOKOT Ha KpB co KateTepoT RX PTA
RapidCross npu TpeTMaH Ha nepudepH1 apTePUCKU OKJTY3WUM MU IE3UM BKJTy4yBaaT: OTCTPaHyBare CUMMTOMM
NOBP3aHK CO apTEPUCKM GONECTH, NOA06PYBatbe BO KBAJIMTETOT Ha KMBOT U 3ro/leMeHa NOfBUMHOCT.

2.5 HameHeTH KOPUCHULMU

VHTepBEHUMCKNUTE NOCTanKM co KopucTere Ha KateTepoT RX PTA RapidCross Tpe6a Aa r1 naspluysaar camo
JleKapy KOMLLTO MMaaT MCKYCTBO CO MHTEPBEHLIMCKM TEXHUKW BO BACKY/IAPHUOT CUCTEM.

Momaranoto Tpeba fa ce KOPUCTH CaMO BO K/IMHWUYKM YCI0BK BO CTEPUIHA CpeauHa.

2.6 HapaKTepuUCTUKU Ha PYHKUUOHUPaHETO

Katetepot RX PTA RapidCross e KateTep 3a 6p3a 3ameHa co 6as10H Bp3aH Ha AUCTanHUOT BPB. LienocHrot
[IM3ajH U MaTepujasHUOT e A03B0JyBaaT TpETMaH Ha OK/IY3uUK UK N1e3nn Bo nepudepanHute aptepun.
MartepujanuTe o6e36eayBaar TypKare 63 M3BUTKyBatrbe 3a IECHO Aa Ce HaBUrmpa HM3 M3BMTKaHa aHaTomuja
W cnepiere A0 AMCTaIHU Ne3nn. BanoHoT ce iye 10 NPETX0AHO OAPeAEHUOT AvjameTap U HaHecyBa paaujanHa
Ccuna 3a ga ce BoCnoctaBu NateHTHOCT.

3 MpepynpepyBara

* [peKy KOHTaKT CO NOMarasoTo, NaLMeHTUTE UMaaT OrpaH1yeHa M3IOMEHOCT (< 24 yaca) Ha KOBanT LITo ce
CMeTa 3a KaHLeporeH, MyTareH 1 ToKcu4eH 3a penpoayKuuja (CMR).

* OBanomarasio e HaMeHeTo camo 3a eAHOKpaTHa ynotpeba. YpeaoT He Tpeba fa ce ynotpebysa, o6pa6oTysa
WM CTEpUAM3Mpa NOBTOPHO. MoBTopHaTa ynoTpe6a, NoAroToBKa WM CTepUan3almja Moxe Aa ro sarposar
CTPYKTYPHWOT UHTErPUTET Ha YPEAOT UM MOXE /1a CO3Aa/AaT PUSMK O KOHTaMWHaLMja Ha noMaranoTo, WTo
naK Moxe Ja npeAnsBuKa nospesa, 60NeCT UM CMPT Ha NALMEHTOT.

¢ 3afajaHamannTe MOKHOCTA 3a OLUTETYBaHE Ha CafoBUTE, U3GEpETe ronemMinHa Ha 6asloH co AnjameTap Ha
HagyByBarbe NPUGIMIKEH HA AWjaMeTapoT Ha JlYMEHOT Ha OfPeeHOTO MECTO 3a HaJyByBaHe.

* lpep Aa 3anoyHeTe Co NpoLieaypara Ha NepKyTaHa TPaHCyMUHa/HA aHTMOMIacTUKa, MASHTUDKKYBajTe T
anepryucKnTe peaKLn Ha KOHTPACTHOTO CPEACTBO.

* BHumatenHo ynotpebysajTe ro KaTeTepoT 3a NOCTanKu co KanunpuLmpaHi nesuu.

» TpoBepeTe fjan BNE3OT 3a MULiaTa-BOAM/IKA OCTaHyBa BHaTpe BO 0GBMBKATa 3a BOBEAYBatbe UM
}uuara-BoJuiIKa AoAeKa ro TypKare KateTepoT 0 MECTOTO 3a TpeTMaH. AKO B/Ie30T Ha XuLiaTa-BoausiKa ce
TypKa HaZiBOp of 06BMBKaTa W/ BOAU/IKATa, BHUMaBajTe Aa He ojAe A0 MPOo/arnc Ha Muuata-BogniKa. AKo
He MOMe /ja ce Hajje pelleH1e 3a Npo/arncoT, OTCTPaHeTe M1 KaTeTepoT U KMLaTa-BoaW/IKa 3ae[HO 3a Aa
crnpeyunTe NOoTEHLMjaIHO OLLITETYBatbE Ha NOMArasioTo UM SU0BUTE Ha cafoBuTe. AKO Ce YyBCTBYBa OTMOP,
13BajeTe ja 06BMBKaTA 3ae/JHO CO KATETEPOT U HuLaTa-BoAWIKa.

* HopucTeTe anpeKTHa hyopocKonuja 3a Hab/byyBarbe A0AeKa paKyBaTe CO KaTeTepoT BO BACKy/NapHUOT
cUCTeM.

* AKO HauaeTe Ha OTMop BO KOj 6110 MOMEHT BO TEKOT Ha NpoLieAypaTta Ha BMETHyBak-e, HeMOjTe HaCU/IHO Aa
TypKaTe. Hacu/HOTO TypKarse MOXe fja 0Be/je A0 OLUTETYBaHe Ha MOMaraioTo Ui Ha IyMEeHOT Ha cafoT.
AKO HauzieTe Ha OTNOP, BHUMATE/HO NOBJIeYETE ro KaTeTepoT 3a gunartaumja.

* 3aHajgyByBatbe Ha 6as0HOT HUKOral He ynoTpebyBajTe BO3AyX, HUTY KaKBu 6110 APYrv racosu.

* He pakyBajTe co 6a/0HOT Kora e HagyeH.

* PaamucneTe 3a npesemarbe MEpPKM Ha NPETNa3/IMBOCT 3a Aa ro CrpeynTe WK 3a ia ro HamanuTe
3rpyTyyBaHeTo Ha KpBTa. JlekapoT Bp3 6a3a Ha MCKYCTBO ja yTBpAyBa coofBeTHaTa aHTUKoarynaumncka
Tepanwja 3a CeKoj NaumeHT.



4 TpeBEHTUBHU MEPKH

* BHMMaTenHo npoBepeTe r CTEPM/IHOTO NaKyBarbe 1 NoMarasioTo npeg ynorpe6a. He ynotpebysajTte ro

NoMarasioTo [JOKOJKY MaKyBarbeTO U/ MOMArasioTo Ce OLTETEHH.

* He KopucTeTe KOHTPACTHU CPEACTBA KOMLLTO Ce KOHTPaUHAULIMPaHHM 3a UHTpaBacKynapHa ynotpe6a co oBa
nomararno.
He 6puLueTe ja noBpLuMHATa Ha KATeTepoT CO CyBa rasa.
He o6uayBajTe ce Aa ro npoBJ/ieYeTe KaTeTEPOT HU3 06BMBKATA Ha BOBEZYBaY CO MoMmasia rofleM1Ha of, oHaa
HasHaueHa Ha eTMKeTaTa Ha Npon3BoAoT. BuaeTe ja 03HaKaTa Ha NaKyBaHeTO BO BPCKa CO MHdOpMaLmMm 3a
rofiemmHa.
3a fja usberHeTe NpeBUTKyBake, NOMECTYBajTe ro KaTeTepoT 3a Aunaraumja HaHanpey 6aBHoO, MasKy no
MasiKy, C& 0AieKa O/} KATETEPOT HE Ce NOKAaXe NPOKCUMAHUOT Kpaj Ha MuLaTa-BoAUIKa.
MorpueTe ce xuLaTa-BoAnKa Aa buae noctaBeHa nNpej a ja MeHysare nonoxoara Ha 6a10H KaTeTepoT.
BanoHuTe He Tpeba fja ce HaayByBaaT Co NPUTUCOK NOroNEM O HOMUHAHUOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKarse.
* HanorosiemuTe 1 NOAOATUTE MOAEM HA KATETEPOT MOME Zja UM Tpeba NoAo/ro BpeMe 3a U3ANLLYBatse,
noce6HO Ha OHME CO JJOrO TE/o Ha KaTeTep.
He noBnieKyBajTe ro KaTeTepoT, OCBEH aKo GasIOHOT e LieJIOCHO M3ULLEH Moj BaKyyM. [pepaHoTo
MOBJIEKyBatbe Ha KaTeTepoT MOXE Aa NpeAun3B1Ka TpayMa Ha KPBHWUOT Caj, MM OLUTETYBatbe Ha
NPOW3BOAOT.
« Hora nomaranoTo e 3a B0 0TNaz, NocTaneTe Co Hero BO COMMACHOCT CO BAXEUKUTE 3aKOHM, NPOMMUCH U

GOHUYKM NPOLLeAYPU, BKTyHyBajK1 M U OHE BO BPCKA CO GMOJIOLLKA ONACHOCT, ONAcHOCT Of, MUKPOGH 1
3apasHu CyncTaHLmMm.

5 MMoTeHuuMjanHu HecakaHu nojaBu

MOoKHUTE HecakaHw figjcTBa (MM KOMMIMKALMKM) A0 KOWULLTO MOXE Aa AOjAE WK 3a KOWULLTO e NoTpeGHa
MHTEepBeHUM|a Npu ynoTpe6a Ha oBa nomarasio, BK/y4yBaar, Ho HE Ce OrpaHU4EeHM Ha ClIeAHUBE YCIO0BU:

Ta6ena 1. MoTeHuujanHU HecakaHu nojaeu

AneprucKa peaKuuja Tpecka PervonanHa ncxemuja
AHeBpuama Xemartom Cenca

Aputmuja Xemoparuja Lok

ApTtepuoseHcKa dpucTyna XUnoTeHsuja uam xunepTeHsumja CTeHo3a uau pecTeHosa
HKpBaBerse 3a KoewTo e notpebHa MUHbeKumnja Mo3soueH yaap
TpaHcdysuja

Peakuuja Ha KOHTpaCTHO cpeacTBo BocnaneHune MWHAKB MCXeMUYEH Hanag,

WK ByGpemHa UHeypuumneHumja

Cwmpt WHTpanymmHanHa Tpom6osa BeHcka Tpom6oemGonuja

Em6onuja MwuoKapaeH UHpapKT MoBpepaa Ha KpBeH caz (Kako Ha
npumMep ancekumja, nepdopauuja
WK pynTypa)

EnpokapanT Mcespoarespusma Cnasma Ha KpBeH caf,

AKO HacTaHe Cep1o3€eH MHLMAEHT MoBP3aH Co nomarasioTo, BeAHall npujaseTe Kaj Medtronic n cooaseTHUOT
Ha/INIEKEH OpraH WW perysiatopHo Teso.

6 HauuH Ha ucnopaka

KateTepot e cnakyBaH co 3alTUTHa 06BMBKA NO3ULMOHMPaHa Haz, 6anoHoT.
HaTeTepOT € CnaKyBaH CO 3alTUTHa ¥uua noctaseHa BO IYMEHOT Ha Huuara-BoaniKa.
MomaranoTo ce ucnopayysa CTEPUIHO U € CTEPUINSUPAHO CO ETUNIEH OKCUA,.

MpepynpepyBatbe: OBa nomarasio e HaMeHeTo CaMo 3a eJHOKPATHa yroTpe6a. YpeaoT He Tpeba a ce
ynoTpebysa, 06paboTyBa Uu CTepunamnpa noBTopHo. MoBTopHaTa ynoTpeta, NOArOTOBKA UK CTEpUAU3aLMja
MOe Aa ro 3arpo3ar CTPYKTYPHUOT MHTEMPUTET Ha YPEAOT /M MOME Aa CO3AAAAT PU3MK OF KOHTaMUHaLM|a Ha
noMarasioTo, LWTO MaK MOe Aa NPeAn3BIKa nospeaa, 601eCT UM CMPT Ha NaUMEHTOT.

7 Yysame
Ll,a Ce YyBa nomMarasioto Ha CyBO MeCTO nojasieKy o4 CoH4YeBa CBeT/InHa.

He uyBajTe rv KaTeTepuTe Ha MECTa AMPEKTHO W3/IOMEHU Ha OPraHCKK PacTBOPYBaUM, jJOHU3UPAIKO 3padetre
WK yITPaBMONeTOBa CBETIMHA. POTUPA|TE M 3a/IMXMTE TaKa LWTO Ke ro UCKOPUCTUTE NoMarasoTo npeg Aa My
MCTEYE POKOT Ha ynoTpe6a 03HaueH Ha NaKyBar-eTo.

8 Marepujanu Ha nomaranoTto

MpepynpepyBatbe: [peKy KOHTAKT CO NOMarasioTo, NaluMeHTUTe MMaaT orpaH1yeHa M3/IOMEHOCT (< 24 Yaca)
Ha KOGanT LWTO Ce CMeTa 3a KaHLEPOreH, MyTareH U TOKCUYeH 3a penpoayKuuja (CMR).

Ta6ena 2. CMR-cyncTaHuum

CyncraHuymja CAS-6poj KoHueHTpauuja (% TemuHa
o TeXuHa)
Ho6anT (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 % w/w
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9 U360p Ha nomarasno
3emeTe r1 NpeaBny, CleAHUBE JeTanun Npu M36opoT Ha KaTeTep:
¢ [lvjameTapoT Ha NpoLKUPeHNOT 6asioH He Tpeba Aa 6uae Norosem oA AvjameTapoT Ha apTepujaTa BeAHaLll
[WCTasIHO UM MPOKCHMMAJTHO Of, CTeHo3aTa.
Mpepynpeaysarse: 3a Aa ja HamanUTe MOXHOCTA 3a OLITETYBarE Ha Caf0BUTE, M36epeTe roneMnHa Ha
6a10H Co AujameTap Ha HaJyByBarbe NPUG/IMIKEH Ha UjaMeTapoT Ha IyMEHOT Ha OAPE/IEHOTO MECTO 3a
HajyByBatbe.
* [poBepeTe fanu Bo 3GpaHWUTe JOMOSHUTEHM [1e/I0BU MOXE Aa Fo CMECTUTE KaTeTepoT Co GasoH Bp3
0OCHOBa Ha MH(OPMaLMUTE 3a roleM1Ha O3HA4eHU Ha eTUKeTaTa Ha naKyBarbeTo. BuzeTe ja o3HakaTa Ha
NPOU3BOAOT BO BPCKA CO MHOPMALMK 3a FroNleM1Ha.

OnomeHa: BH1MMaTenHoO NnpoBepeTe M CTEPUIHOTO NaKyBakbe U nomaranoTo npej ynotpeba. He
ynoTpebyBajTe ro NoMarasoTo A0KO/KY CTEPUIHOTO NaKyBarbe € HEHaMEPHO OTBOPEHO W/ NOMArasioTo e
OLUTETEHO.

10 MpenopayaHu npepmeTH

MoaroTeeTe rn ciefHMBE NPeAMETU CO KOPUCTEHE Ha TEXHWUKA 3a CTepuan3almja:
* Lnpuy oa 10 ml HanNoNHeT co CTepUNEH XenapuHU3UpaH GU3MONOLLKK PacTBop
* TpUHACOYEH CUTYPHOCEH BEHTUN

* HoHTpacTHo cpefcTso (CTaHAapAHOTO CPEACTBO 3a AlyeHe € CMeca O/, KOHTPACTHO CPeACTBO U
(DM3MOJIOLLIKM pacTBop BO cooAHoc 1:1).

OnomeHa: He HOPUCTETe KOHTPAaCTHM CPeACTBa KOMLWITO Ce KOHTpanHauUUpaHu 3a MHTpasacKysiapHa
ynotpe6a co oBa nomarasno.

* 3aMeHCKa HuLa-BouIKa Co COOABETHA roleMuHa (BMAETE ja 03HaKaTa Ha NPoM3BOAOT)

* XemocTaTcKa 06BMBKa Ha BOBEAYyBay CO COO/ABETHA rofieMnHa (BUAETe ja 03HaKaTa Ha NPpou3BOA0T)

¢ Ypen 3a HajlyByBarbe CO MaHOMeTap

11 MoproTtoBKa

1. BHMMaTeNHO OTCTPaHeTe ro KaTeTepoT O/, BHATPELLHOTO MaKyBarbe.
2. OTcTpaHeTe rv 1 hpaeTe rv 3aWTUTHaTa 06BMBKA 0f, GANIOHOT M 3alUTUTHATA HULA Of IYMEHOT Ha
Huuara-BoguIKa.
OnomeHa: He GpuiueTe ja noBpLUMHATA HA KATETEPOT CO CyBa rasa.
3a UCTUCHYBatbe Ha BO3/yXOT:
3ab6enelura: TakBM KaKBYM LUTO Ce UCMopayaHu, 6asloHOT 1 TYMEHOT Ha MuLaTa-BoAU/IKA Ha KAaTeTePOT CoApHaT
Bo3ayx. OBOj BO3A4yX Mopa /ia ro OTCTpaHWTe 3a fja Ce OCUTypUTe fleKa 6asIoHOT Ce MOJTHWU CaMo CO TeYHOCT
[l0[leKa KaTeTepoT e BO KPBOTOKOT.

1. M3mujTe ro nymMeHoT 3a MuLara-BoAnIKa co XxenapuHUanpaH GuanooLKK pacTBOp CO BHUMATENHO
cTaBatbe Ha fjajieHara urma 3a U3Mr1Bar-e BO AUCTA/THUOT BPB Ha 6asIoH KateTepoT. M3mujTe ro nyMeHoT.
He dpnajTe ja umnara 3a u3mmBarse cé AoAeKa He 3aBpLUM NpoLesypara, Guaejiku Moxe Aa uma notpeéa

04, AONONHUTENHO U3MUBaH-E.

Cnuka 2.
1 Wirna 3a M3MyBarbe LUTO Ce KOPUCTH 3a M3MMBAHLE Ha JIYMEHOT Ha MULaTa-BoguIKa

2. MomeluajTe eHaKBK KOJMYECTBA HA KOHTPACTHO CPEZCTBO U (DU3MOJIOLIKM PacTBop.

. HanonHete wnpwy og 10 ml co okosy 4 ml of pacTBOPOT Ha MeLLaHK KOHTPACTHU CPeACTBa.
Mpeaynpepysatse: Mpey Aa 3anoyHeTe Co Npoueaypata Ha nepKyTaHa TpaHCNyMUHaIHa
aHrvonnacTvKa, MAEHTUUKYBa)Te 1 aNeprucKUTe peaKLmm Ha KOHTPaCTHUTE CPeACTBa.

OnomeHa: He KopyCTeTe KOHTPaCTHW CPEACTBA KOMLLTO Ce KOHTPaWHAWLMPaHU 3a MHTpaBacKynapHa
ynotpe6a co oBa nomaraso.

. M3BneyeTe ro Bo3lyxoT oA A€/0T Ha GasoHOT:

a. MpuKayeTe ro LWNPULOT Ha JIyepoT 3a Ayekse. [JpeTe ro LWNPULOT CBPTEH HaAosly, CO KIUMOT

CBpPTEH Harope.

HaHeceTe HeraT1BeH NPUTUCOK M acnupupajTe ro IyMeHoT BO Tpaekse 04, 15 cekyHan. Moneka

HawmasieTe ro NPUTUCOKOT Ha HeyTpasieH 3a KOHTPACTHOTO CPEACTBO Aa IO MOJIHU TEJIOTO Ha

KaTeTepoT 3a Aunarauuja.

c. M3BageTe ro WNPULIOT Of JyepoT 3a Ayehe Ha KaTteTepoT 3a Aunarauuja.

. OTcTpaHeTe ro CHOT BO3/yX OZ, TE/IOTO Ha LUMPHLOT. [TOBTOPHO MOBP3ETE ro LWMPULOT Ha lyepoT
3a Ayerbe Ha KaTeTepoT 3a Agunartaumja. OapmysajTe HeraTMBEH NPUTUCOK Ha GasoHOT c&
[oAeKa He pojaeTte Ao dasa BO Koja Hema Jja ce BpaKa Bo3Ayx BO momaranoto.

e. Moneka 1cnyLTajTe ro NPUTUCOKOT Ha NOMaraoTo 3a /ja CTaHe HeyTPaneH.
3ab6enewwKa: MNpv npsarta ynotpe6a, M36erHysajte NO3UTUBEH NPUTUCOK 3a Aa He A0jAe A0
OAMOTYBaH-E N AENYMHO Ayetbe Ha 6aNOHOT HAZBOP Of KPBHWOT Caf.
5. MoBTOpeTe i YekopuTe of 46 o 47 criopey, NoTpebara 3a Aa ro OTCTPaHUTE CUOT BO3AYX O CUCTEMOT.
6. 3ameHeTe o LWNpULOT CO CUCTEM 3a AunaTaliuja KOHTPOIMPaH Co MaHoMeTap. He BoBeyBajTe BO3AyX BO
CHUCTEMOT.
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12 BmeTHyBambe U gunarauymja

1. AKO e NpPUMEHIMBO, KOPUCTETE OGBMBKA Ha BOBEZlyBay CO COOABETHA ro/leMMHa 3a NepKyTaHo Aa ro
BOBe/eTe KaTeTepoT. BueTe ja o3HaKaTa Ha naKyBarbeTO BO BPCKa CO MH(GOPMALMK 3a roIeMnHa.
OnomeHa: He o6vayBajTe ce aa ro npossieyeTe KaTteTepoT HM3 06BMBKAaTA Ha BOBeAyBay Co nomana
rofleM1Ha o/l OHaa HasHauYeHa Ha eTMKeTaTa Ha NpoM3BOAOT. BuzeTe ja 03HaKaTa Ha MPOM3BOAOT BO BPCKA
€O MH(OPMaLMK 3a ronemuHa.

MpeaynpepyBatbe: BHmaTteHo ynoTpebyBsajTe ro KaTeTepoT 3a NocTanku co KanuuduLmMpani n1esum
WM CUHTETCKM BacKynapHu rpadToBu.

. [OBTOpHO NoCTaBETE r0 AMCTA/IHMOT BPB Ha MOArOTBEHUOT KAaTeTep Ha NMPEeTXOAHO NocTaBeHa
wuua-soannka og 0,014 in (0,36 mm) noctaBeHa Ha MECTOTO Ha TPETMaH.

Mpeaynpeaysatbe: MNposepeTe Aann BNE30T 3a XuLaTa-BOAW/IKA OCTaHyBa BHAaTpe BO 06BMBKATa 3a
BOBE/lyBar-e W/IN HULATa-BOAU/IKA OfieKa ro TypKaTe KaTeTepoT A0 MECTOTO 3a TpeTMaH. AKO Be30T Ha
HuuaTa-BoAmMIKa ce TypKa HafBop o4 0GBMBKaTa UM BOAW/IKATa, BHUMaBajTe fja He oje A0 Npoanc Ha
HuuaTa-BoanKa. AKO He MOMe /ia Ce HajAe peLueHWe 3a NPOancoT, OTCTPaHETE M KaTeTepoT 1
HuuaTa-BoAM/IKa 3ae/IHO 3a Aja CNIPeYUTE NOTEHLMja/IHO OLITETYBaHe Ha MoMarasoTo Uan SUAOBUTE Ha
cafoBuTe. AKO M MOHaTamy ce 4yBCTBYyBa OTMOP, M3BaJETE ja 06BMBKATA 3a€[JHO CO KATETEPOT M
HuuaTa-BoAMIKa.

Mpeaynpeaysatse: HopucteTte AMpeKTHa diyopockonuja 3a Hab/byayBatbe jofleKa paKyBaTe o
KaTeTepoT BO BaCKy/IapHUOT CUCTEM.

MpeaynpepyBatbe: AKO HaMaeTe Ha OTMop BO KOj 6110 MOMEHT BO TEKOT Ha Npoliefyparta Ha
BMETHYBaH-e, HEMOjTe HAaCU/IHO fja TypKaTte. HacuiHOTO TypKake MOXe /a IoBeAe A0 OLITETYBaHE Ha
romarasioTo WM Ha IYMEeHOT Ha CaZioT. AKO HauAeTe Ha OTrop, BHUMATE/IHO MOB/IeYETe ro KaTeTepoT 3a
pAvnaraumja.

OnomeHa: 3a Aa u3berHeTe NPeBUTKyBa-e, NOMECTYBA|Te ro KaTeTepoT 3a Annaraluja HaHanpes 6asHo,
MaJIKy N0 MasiKy, C€ IofleKa O/, KaTeTepoT He Ce NMOKaMe NPOKCUMAaTHWOT Kpaj Ha MuLaTa-BoauIKa.
3abenellka: 3a fa ce NoAo6GPU ABUMEHETO HA KATETEPOT, NPE/ KOPUCTEHE Ha MULaTa-BoAMIKa BO
KaTeTepoT, Le/IOCHO M3BPHLLETE ja MULaTa-BOAMIKa CO ra3a NoToneHa BO (U3MUOJIOLIKK PacTBop.

. MosnuroHmpajTe ro KaTeTepoT BO LIEHTApOT Ha 6a10HOT BO CTEHOTHYHATa 061aCT Ha cajjoT.
MapHep-neHT1Te HenponyCcTIMBM 3a PEHATEHCKM 3paLy ja 03HadyBaar paboTHaTa O/MHMHa Ha 6a0HOT.
Momaranara 150 mm 1 210 mm umaart 2 JONONHUTENHU MaPKEP-IEHTU HENPOMNYCTINBU 3a PEH/TEHCKM
3pauy, LWTO ja 03Ha4vyBaar cpeauHara Ha Te/0To Ha G6asoHOT.

OnomeHa: lNorpuxeTe ce )uuaTa-BoauIKa Aa buae noctaBeHa npea Aa ja MeHysarte nosiox6éara Ha 6anoH
KaTeTepor.

. Hora mapKep-neHTUTe HenponyCT/IMBM 3a PEHAMEHCKM 3paly Ce COOABETHO MO3ULMOHMPAHK, HajyjTe ro
6a/10HOT 3a Aa ja NpowMpuTe LenHara obnacT.

MpeaynpepyBatbe: 3a fyerbe Ha GaIOHOT HUKOraLl He ynoTpebyBajTe BO3AyX, HATY KakBK 6110 Apyri
racosu.

MpepynpepyBatbe: He pakyBajTe co 6a0HOT Kora € HaAyeH.

OnomeHa: banoHuTe He Tpe6a Aa ce AyjaT Co MPUTUCOK NOTOIEM O HOMUHAIHMOT NPUTUCOK Ha NyKarbe.

. HopucTejku ro nomaranoto 3a ayerse, usguwiete ro 6a10HOT acnMpUpajim ro KateTepor.

OnomeHa: Ha norosemuTe 1 NOAOATUTE MOAE/IN HA KaTeTepH MOXeE Aa UM Tpeba NoZoNro Bpeme 3a
M3/MLIyBatse, NOCEGHO Ha OHUE CO [J0/r0 TesIo Ha KaTeTep.

. MoBneyeTe ro KaTeTepoT OZAPHYBajKM BaKyyM BO GasIOHOT.
OrnomeHa: He NoB/ieKyBajTe ro KaTeTEPOT, OCBEH aKO GAIOHOT € LIeJIOCHO U3ZIULLEH MOZ BaKyyM.
MpepaHoTo NOB/IEKyBatbe Ha KATETEPOT MOKE Aa NPeU3BMKa TpayMa Ha KPBHUOT Caz, Win OLITeTyBabe
Ha Npo13BOOT.
3ab6enewka: Moronem 6poj Ayera 1 U3auLLyBarba Ha 6aJI0HOT MOXE Aa NPeAn3BHUKaaT oTrnop npu
NoBJIeKyBatbe Ha NoMarasioTo. AKO HauAeTe Ha OTrop, BPTETE MOMo/IeKa HafeCHO 3a NoIECHO
W3B/IEKyBarbe HM3 06BMBKaTa. AKO He MOXe /a ro U3BsiedeTe 6alOHOT HU3 0GBMBKATA, NOBNEYETE M
KaTeTepoT 1 06GBMBKaTa 3ae/JHO OAPYBajKM NMpMUCTan Ha CafoT CO HKuLaTa-BoAuKa.

7. HopucTeTe aHrvorpaduja 3a ja ru npoBepuTe pesyntatuTe of Aniataumja.
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13 OtcTpaHyBake Bo oTnaj

OnomeHa: Hora nomarasoTo e 3a Bo 0Tnaj, NocTaneTe Co HEro BO COMMACHOCT CO BAXKEUYKIUTE 3aKOHU, MPONUCH
1 BOMIHUYKM NPOLEAYPU, BKANYHYBajKM M1 U OHWE BO BPCKa CO GMO/IOLIKA OMACcHOCT, ONACHOCT Of, MUKPOGH 1
3apasHu CyncTaHumu.

14 OrpaHuuyBatbe Ha OrOBOPHOCTA LITO NPOU3/IEryBa of rapaHumjara

BamHo: OBa ofipeKyBarbe of rapaHLja He ce NPUMeHyBa BO HUTY efjHa 3emMja Kora TakBOTO OfIpeKyBar-e He e
AO3BOJIEHO CO 3aKOH.

MpepynpepyBatbata 03HA4YeHN HA ETUKETaTa Ha NPOM3BOAOT COAPHAT NOAETANHU UHDOPMALUK U ce
CMeTaar 3a COCTaBEH [ieJ1 0f, 0OBa Of,PERYBatbe Of, OArOBOPHOCT BO OAHOC Ha rapaHuujarta. Mako
NPOM3BOAOT € NPOM3BEAEH BO BHUMATE/IHO KOHTPOIMpaHu ycnosu, Medtronic Hema KoHTpona Bp3
yCNoBUTE BO KOMILTO ce ynoTpe6yBa npoussopaoT. Medtronic, nopaau oBa, rv OTKayBa CUTE rapaHLmu,
M3PEeYHU M UMMNNLMPaHU, BO BPCKA CO NPOU3BOAOT, BKAYYYBajKU MM, HO HEe OrpaHu4yBajku ce Ha
MMnAMuMpaHara rapaHumja 3a KomepumjaaHa BpefHOCT UM NOrOAHOCTa 3a OApeeHa HamMeHa.
Medtronic Hema aa 6uae oAroBopHa Npepa iMua Unu cyGjeKTH 3a KaKBM 6MN0 MEAULIMHCKU TPOLLOLM
WU ApYrU AUPERTHU, C/TYHajHU N NOCIEAUYHM OLITETYBatba NPeAN3BUKaHK of, ynoTpeba, AedekT,
rpelka nnm HedyHKLMOHMpPatse Ha NPOU3BOAOT, 6e3 ornep aanu 6apatbeTo ce 3aCHOBa Ha rapaHumja,
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[0roBOp, NPEKPLIOK U1K Ha HewwTo Apyro. HUTY eaHo MLe Hema oBslacTyBakba fa ja 068p3e Medtronic
Ha KaKBM 6110 3acTanyBatba WM rapaHLuja Bo BpCKa CO NPOU3BOAOT.

FopeHaBe,quMTe WCKy4OUM K OrpaHMyyBama Hemaar 3a Ues1 U He Tpeﬁa Aa Cce TO/IKyBaaTt KaKO CNPOTUBHU Ha
3a40/1KUTE/THUTE 3aKOHCKU op,pep,6l4 Ha BaXKE4YKUOT 3aKOH. ﬂ,or(om(y HaAnNexeH cy[ cmeTa geka HeKOj aenvnm
ycnoB o4 oBa O,qpeKyBaH:e O/, OArOBOPHOCT BO O4HOC Ha rapaHu,MjaTa © He3aKOHCKH, HecrnpoBea/InB Uin
CMpPOTMBEH Ha 3aKOHCKUTE onpep,éw, Toa Hema Aa Bl'lVIjae BP3 BaXHOCTa Ha OCTaHaTuTe 4e/10BU O OBa
OppeKyBarbe 0, 04roBOPHOCT BO OHOC Ha rapaHuujaTa, a cuTe npasa M 06BPCKU Ke ce TONKyBaaT U Ke ce
cnpoBeayBaar Kako osa OApeKyBatse 0/ OfrOBOPHOCT BO O/JHOC Ha rapaHLujaTa Aa He ro Cofpeno
KOHKPETHWOT AeN Uan TepMuH KOj Ce CMeTa 3a HeBareyKun.

Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

De RapidCross RX PTA-katheter is een Rapid Exchange (RX)-katheter met een coaxiaal lumen (1). De katheter
is compatibel met een voerdraad van 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Een semicompliante vulbare ballon (3) is bevestigd
aan het distale uiteinde. De distale atraumatische tip loopt taps toe (4). Het distale gedeelte van de katheter is
voorzien van een lubricerende hydrofobe coating (5).

De luer op het verdeelstuk (6) wordt gebruikt om de dilatatieballon te legen en te vullen met een mengsel van
contrastmiddel en zoutoplossing. De ballon is voorzien van 2 radiopake markeringsringetjes (7) om de ballon ten
opzichte van de stenose te positioneren. De radiopake markeringsringetjes geven het dilaterende of werkende
gedeelte van de ballon (8) aan. De producten van 150 mm en 210 mm hebben 2 extra radiopake
markeringsringetjes (9), die het midden van de ballon aangeven. Op 35 cm van de kathetertip bevindt zich de
voerdraadpoort (10). Hier begint een voerdraadlumen, dat doorloopt tot aan de distale tip. De katheters zijn
voorzien van dieptemarkeringen, die dienen als referentiepunt bij hetinbrengen van de katheter. De producten met
een bruikbare lengte van 90 cm (11) hebben een proximale dieptemarkering op de proximale schacht op

55 cm (12) en op 65 cm (13) van de distale tip. De producten met een bruikbare lengte van 170 cm hebben een
dieptemarkering op 90 cm en op 100 cm van de distale tip.

Afbeelding 1. RapidCross Rapid Exchange PTA-ballondilatatiekatheter van 0,014 in (0,36 mm)

i
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De RapidCross RX PTA-katheter is verkrijgbaar in verschillende ballonmaten. Nominale ballondiameter en -lengte

staan op de trekontlasting (14) aangegeven. Zie de bijsluiter voor gegevens over katheterlengte en compatibiliteit
met sheaths.

Bij een druk die hoger is dan de nominale druk zetten alle ballonnen uit tot een maat die groter is dan de nominale
maat. De diameter van de ballon bij een bepaalde druk vindt u in de conformiteitstabel die wordt meegeleverd bij
het product.

2 Beoogd doeleinde

Het beoogde doel van de RapidCross RX PTA-katheter is het herstellen van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen
en de doorstroming van het bloed naar de perifere slagaderen.

2.1 Doelgroep

De RapidCross RX PTA-katheter is bedoeld voor volwassen patiénten bij wie percutane transluminale
angioplastiek nodig is voor het verbeteren en behouden van de luminale diameter in perifere slagaderen.

Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik bij pediatrische patiénten.

2.2 Gebruiksindicaties

De RapidCross RX PTA-katheter is geindiceerd voor dilatatie van stenosen in de iliacale, femorale, iliofemorale,
popliteale en infrapopliteale slagaderen.

2.3 Contra-indicaties

Voor de RapidCross RX PTA-katheter geldt een contra-indicatie voor gebruik in coronaire slagaderen en het
zenuw- en bloedvatenstelsel, en ook wanneer het onmogelijk is om de laesie met een voerdraad te passeren.
2.4 Klinische voordelen

De klinische voordelen van het herstellen van de doorgankelijkheid van het lumen en de doorstroming van bloed
met de RapidCross RX PTA-katheter voor de behandeling van perifere arteriéle occlusies of laesies omvatten:
verlichting van symptomen veroorzaakt door een arteriéle aandoening, verbeterde kwaliteit van leven en toename
van mobiliteit.

2.5 Beoogde gebruikers

Interventieprocedures met gebruikmaking van de RapidCross RX PTA-katheter mogen uitsluitend worden
uitgevoerd door artsen met ervaring in interventietechnieken in het vasculaire systeem.



Dit product dient uitsluitend binnen een klinische setting, in een steriele omgeving, te worden gebruikt.

2.6 Prestatiekenmerken

De RapidCross RX PTA-ballonkatheter is een Rapid Exchange-katheter met een ballon die op de distale tip is
bevestigd. Het ontwerp en de materiaalkeuze maken de behandeling van occlusies of laesies in perifere
slagaderen mogelijk. Dankzij de knikbestendige materialen kunt u de katheter soepel voortduwen, door kronkelige
anatomie bewegen en naar distale laesies leiden. De ballon wordt gevuld tot de vooraf bepaalde diameter en
oefent radiale druk uit voor adequate doorgankelijkheid.

3 Waarschuwingen

Door contact met het product worden patiénten mogelijk beperkt blootgesteld (< 24 uur) aan kobalt, waarvan
wordt aangenomen dat het carcinogeen, mutageen of reproductietoxisch (CMR) is.

Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit product niet hergebruiken, herverwerken of
hersteriliseren. Door hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de structuur van het product worden
aangetast of kan besmettingsgevaar optreden, hetgeen kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de
patiént.

Om hetrisico op vaatletsel te beperken, dient men een ballongrootte te selecteren met een diameter in gevulde
toestand die de diameter van het lumen op de beoogde plaats van vullen benadert.

Alvorens te beginnen met een percutane transluminale angioplastiekprocedure, dient te worden vastgesteld
of de patiént allergisch is voor contrastmiddelen.

Gebruik de katheter voorzichtig in procedures met verkalkte laesies.

Zorg dat de voerdraadpoort in de introducersheath of geleidekatheter blijft terwijl u de katheter naar de
behandelplaats opvoert. Als de voerdraadpoort buiten de sheath of geleidekatheter wordt opgevoerd, ga dan
voorzichtig te werk om te voorkomen dat de voerdraad omkrult. Als het omkrullen niet kan worden verholpen,
moeten de katheter en de voerdraad samen worden verwijderd om schade aan het product of de vaatwanden
te voorkomen. Als u weerstand voelt, verwijder dan de sheath samen met de katheter en voerdraad.
Gebruik rechtstreekse rontgendoorlichting als u de katheter in het vaatstelsel manipuleert.

Forceer de doorgang niet als u weerstand voelt bij het opvoeren. Geforceerd opvoeren kan schade aan het
product of het vaatlumen veroorzaken. Trek de dilatatiekatheter voorzichtig terug als u weerstand voelt.

Vul de ballon nooit met lucht of gas.

Manipuleer de ballon niet in gevulde toestand.

Neem voorzorgsmaatregelen om stolselvorming te voorkomen of te beperken. De arts bepaalt met zijn of haar
ervaring en inzicht de geschikte antistollingstherapie voor elke patiént.

4 Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Inspecteer voor gebruik zorgvuldig de steriele verpakking en het product. Gebruik het product niet als de
steriele verpakking onbedoeld geopend is of als het product beschadigd is.

Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit product.
Veeg het katheteroppervlak niet af met een droog gaasje.

Voer de katheter niet op door een kleinere introducersheath dan vermeld op het productlabel. Raadpleeg het
productlabel voor maatgegevens.

Om knikken te voorkomen, dient u de dilatatiekatheter langzaam met kleine stapjes op te voeren totdat het
proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad uit de katheter komt.

Zorg dat de voerdraad op z'n plaats is voordat u de positie van de ballonkatheter verandert.

Ballonnen mogen niet verder worden gevuld dan de vastgestelde barstdruk.

Grotere en langere kathetermodellen lopen mogelijk langzamer leeg, vooral bij lange katheterschachten.
Trek de katheter pas terug wanneer u de ballon onder vacutim volledig heeft laten leeglopen. De katheter
voortijdig terugtrekken kan vaattrauma of productschade veroorzaken.

Werp het product weg volgens de van toepassing zijnde wetten, regelgeving en ziekenhuisprocedures,
waaronder regels voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval, microbiologisch afval en afval met besmettingsgevaar.

5 Mogelijke complicaties

Ongewenste voorvallen (of complicaties) die kunnen optreden door gebruik van dit product of die interventie
noodzakelijk kunnen maken, zijn onder meer:

Tabel 1. Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen

Allergische reactie Koorts Regionale ischemie

Aneurysma Hematoom Sepsis

Aritmie Bloedingen Shock

Arterioveneuze fistel Hypertensie of hypotensie Stenose of restenose

Bloedingen waarbij transfusie ver-  Infectie Beroerte

eistis

Reactie op contrastmiddel of nierfa- Ontsteking TIA

len

Overlijden Intraluminale trombus Veneuze trombo-embolie

Embolie Myocardinfarct Vasculair letsel (zoals dissectie, per-

Endocarditis

foratie of ruptuur)

Pseudoaneurysma Vaatspasme
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Als er een ernstig voorval plaatsvindt met betrekking tot het product, moet u het voorval onmiddellijk melden bij
Medtronic en de betreffende bevoegde instantie(s).

6 Leveringswijze

De katheter wordt geleverd met een beschermende sheath over de ballon.

De katheter wordt geleverd met een beschermende draad in het voerdraadlumen.
Het product wordt steriel geleverd en is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.

Waarschuwing: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Dit product niet hergebruiken,
herverwerken of hersteriliseren. Door hergebruik, herverwerking of hersterilisatie kan de structuur van het product
worden aangetast of kan besmettingsgevaar optreden, hetgeen kan resulteren in letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de
patiént.

7 Opslag

Bewaar het product op een droge plaats uit de buurt van zonlicht.

Zorg dat katheters tijdens opslag niet worden blootgesteld aan organische oplosmiddelen, ioniserende straling of
ultraviolet licht. Gebruik eerst de bestaande voorraad, zodat producten véor de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de
verpakking worden gebruikt.

8 Productmateriaal

Waarschuwing: Door contact met het product worden patiénten mogelijk beperkt blootgesteld (< 24 uur) aan
kobalt, waarvan wordt aangenomen dat het carcinogeen, mutageen of reproductietoxisch (CMR) is.

Tabel 2. CMR-stoffen

Stof CAS-nummer Concentratie (gewichtspro-
cent)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% wiw

9 Apparaatselectie
Houd bij uw keuze voor een katheter rekening met het volgende:
* De diameter van de uitgezette ballon mag niet groter zijn dan de diameter van de arterie onmiddellijk distaal
of proximaal van de stenose.

Waarschuwing: Om het risico op vaatletsel te beperken, dient men een ballongrootte te selecteren met een
diameter in gevulde toestand die de diameter van het lumen op de beoogde plaats van vullen benadert.

« Controleer of het geselecteerde toebehoren geschikt is voor de ballonkatheter. Doe dit aan de hand van de
maatgegevens op het verpakkingslabel. Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.

Let op: Inspecteer voor gebruik zorgvuldig de steriele verpakking en het product. Gebruik het product niet als
de steriele verpakking onbedoeld geopend is of als het product beschadigd is.

10 Aanbevolen benodigdheden
Bereid het volgende op steriele wijze voor:

* Injectiespuit van 10 ml met steriele gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing

* Driewegkraan

* Contrastmiddel (Het standaard vulmiddel is een 1:1-mengsel van contrastmiddel en steriele zoutoplossing.)
Let op: Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit product.
Voerdraad met de juiste maat (raadpleeg productlabel)
* Hemostatische introducersheath met de juiste maat (raadpleeg productlabel)
¢ Vulinstrument met manometer

11 Voorbereiding
1. Haal de katheter voorzichtig uit de binnenverpakking.
2. Verwijder de beschermende sheath van de ballon en de beschermende draad uit het voerdraadlumen.
Let op: Veeg het katheteroppervlak niet af met een droog gaasije.
Ontluchten:

Opmerking: Bij aflevering zit er lucht in de ballon en het voerdraadlumen van de katheter. Deze lucht moet worden
verwijderd om er zeker van te zijn dat de ballon uitsluitend met vioeistof wordt gevuld wanneer de katheter zich in
de bloedbaan bevindt.
1. Spoel het lumen voor de voerdraad door met een gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing. Steek hiertoe de
meegeleverde spoelnaald in de distale tip van de ballonkatheter. Spoel het lumen door. Werp de spoelnaald
pas weg als de procedure is voltooid. Mogelijk moet er nog extra worden gespoeld.

Afbeelding 2.

1 Spoelnaald voor het doorspoelen van het voerdraadlumen

2. Meng gelijke hoeveelheden contrastmiddel en normale zoutoplossing.



3. Vul een injectiespuit van 10 ml met ongeveer 4 ml van de gemengde contrastmiddeloplossing.
Waarschuwing: Alvorens te beginnen met een percutane transluminale angioplastiekprocedure, dient te
worden vastgesteld of de patiént allergisch is voor contrastmiddelen.

Let op: Gebruik geen contrastmiddelen die gecontra-indiceerd zijn voor intravasculair gebruik met dit
product.

4. Lucht verwijderen uit het ballonsegment:

a. Bevestig de spuit aan de vulluer. Houd de spuit met de punt naar beneden en de stamper naar
boven.

Oefen onderdruk uit en aspireer het lumen gedurende 15 seconden. Laat de druk langzaam
dalen tot neutraal zodat de schacht van de dilatatiekatheter zich vult met contrastmiddel.

c. Haal de spuit los van de vulluer van de dilatatiekatheter.

. Verwijder alle lucht uit de cilinder van de spuit. Bevestig de spuit opnieuw aan de vulluer van de
dilatatiekatheter. Blijf net zolang onderdruk uitoefenen op de ballon tot er geen lucht meer
terugstroomt naar het product.

. Laat de druk van het product langzaam dalen tot neutraal.

Opmerking: Vermijd bij het eerste gebruik elke vorm van positieve druk. Dit is om te voorkomen
dat de ballon buiten het bloedvat uitzet en gedeeltelijk wordt gevuld.

5. Herhaal zo nodig stappen 4b tot en met 4e om alle lucht uit het systeem te verwijderen.

6. Vervang de spuit door een dilatatiesysteem met manometerregeling. Zorg dat er geen lucht in het systeem
komt.
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12 Inbrengen en dilateren
1. Gebruik, indien van toepassing, een introducersheath met de juiste maat om de katheter percutaan in te
brengen. Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.
Let op: Voer de katheter niet op door een kleinere introducersheath dan vermeld op het productlabel.
Raadpleeg het productlabel voor maatgegevens.
Waarschuwing: De katheter moet voorzichtig gebruikt worden in procedures met verkalkte laesies of
kunstmatige vasculaire grafts.

2. Plaats de distale tip van de geprepareerde katheter over de achterkant van een voerdraad van 0,014 in
(0,36 mm), die reeds is aangebracht op de behandelplaats.
Waarschuwing: Zorg dat de voerdraadpoort in de introducersheath of geleidekatheter blijft terwijl u de
katheter naar de behandelplaats opvoert. Als de voerdraadpoort buiten de sheath of geleidekatheter wordt
opgevoerd, ga dan voorzichtig te werk om te voorkomen dat de voerdraad omkrult. Als het omkrullen nietkan
worden verholpen, moeten de katheter en de voerdraad samen worden verwijderd om schade aan het
product of de vaatwanden te voorkomen. Als u weerstand blijft voelen, verwijder dan de sheath samen met
de katheter en voerdraad.
Waarschuwing: Gebruik rechtstreekse réntgendoorlichting als u de katheter in het vaatstelsel manipuleert.
Waarschuwing: Forceer de doorgang niet als u weerstand voelt bij het opvoeren. Geforceerd opvoeren kan
schade aan het product of het vaatlumen veroorzaken. Trek de dilatatiekatheter voorzichtig terug als u
weerstand voelt.
Let op: Om knikken te voorkomen, dient u de dilatatiekatheter langzaam met kleine stapjes op te voeren
totdat het proximale uiteinde van de voerdraad uit de katheter komt.
Opmerking: De katheter beweegt gemakkelijker als u met een in zoutoplossing gedrenkt gaasje over de
voerdraad veegt alvorens deze in de katheter in te brengen.

3. Plaats de katheter met het midden van de ballon in het stenotische gebied van het bloedvat. De radiopake
markeringsringetjes geven de werklengte van de ballon aan. De producten van 150 mm en 210 mm hebben
2 extra radiopake markeringsringetjes, die het midden van de ballon aangeven.
Let op: Zorg dat de voerdraad op z'n plaats is voordat u de positie van de ballonkatheter verandert.

4. Wanneer de radiopake markeringsringetjes zich op de juiste positie bevinden, vult u de ballon om het
doelgebied te dilateren.
Waarschuwing: Vul de ballon nooit met lucht of gas.
Waarschuwing: Manipuleer de ballon niet in gevulde toestand.
Let op: Ballonnen mogen niet verder worden gevuld dan de vastgestelde barstdruk.

5. Laat de ballon leeglopen door de katheter te aspireren met behulp van het vulinstrument.
Let op: Grotere en langere kathetermodellen lopen mogelijk langzamer leeg, vooral bij lange
katheterschachten.

6. Handhaaf een vaculim in de ballon wanneer u de katheter terugtrekt.

Let op: Trek de katheter pas terug wanneer u de ballon onder vacutim volledig heeft laten leeglopen. De
katheter voortijdig terugtrekken kan vaattrauma of productschade veroorzaken.
Opmerking: Wanneer u de ballon meerdere malen vult en leeg laat lopen, kan dat weerstand tijdens het
terugtrekken van het product veroorzaken. Als u weerstand voelt, maakt u een voorzichtige draaiende
beweging rechtsom om zo het terugtrekken door de sheath te vergemakkelijken. Als de ballon niet door de
sheath teruggetrokken kan worden, trekt u de katheter en de sheath samen terug, terwijl u vaattoegang
handhaaft met de voerdraad.

7. Gebruik angiografie om de dilatatieresultaten te controleren.

13 Wegwerpen

Let op: Werp het product weg volgens de van toepassing zijnde wetten, regelgeving en ziekenhuisprocedures,
waaronder regels voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval, microbiologisch afval en afval met besmettingsgevaar.
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14 Uitsluiting van garantie

Belangrijk: Deze uitsluiting van garantie geldt niet in landen waar een dergelijke uitsluiting niet wettelijk is
toegestaan.

De waarschuwingen in de productdocumentatie bieden meer gedetailleerde informatie en vormen een
integraal onderdeel van deze Uitsluiting van garantie. Hoewel het product is vervaardigd onder
zorgvuldig gecontroleerde omstandigheden, ligt de manier waarop het product wordt gebruikt buiten de
controle van Medtronic. Medtronic verleent daarom geen enkele garantie, noch expliciet noch impliciet,
met betrekking tot het product, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot eventuele impliciete garanties
betreffende verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor bepaalde toepassingen. Medtronic kan door geen
enkel rechtspersoon aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor medische kosten of directe, incidentele of
gevolgschade veroorzaakt door om het even welk gebruik, defect, falen of onjuist functioneren van het
product, ongeacht of een vordering is gebaseerd op een garantie, contract, onrechtmatige daad of
anderszins. Geen enkel persoon is gerechtigd om Medtronic aan enige verklaring of garantie te binden
met betrekking tot het product.

De uitsluitingen en beperkingen die hierboven uiteengezet zijn, zijn niet bedoeld, en moeten niet geinterpreteerd
worden als een inbreuk op dwingende bepalingen van de van toepassing zijnde wet. Indien enig onderdeel of
enige bepaling van deze uitsluiting van garantie door een daartoe bevoegde rechtbank als onrechtmatig,
onuitvoerbaar of in strijd met de van toepassing zijnde wet beschouwd wordt, zal dit de geldigheid van het overige
deel van deze uitsluiting van garantie niet aantasten en zullen alle rechten en plichten worden uitgelegd en ten
uitvoer worden gebracht alsof deze uitsluiting van garantie het betreffende ongeldig verklaarde gedeelte niet
bevatte.

Norsk

1 Beskrivelse

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er et kateter med koaksialt lumen for hurtig utskifting (RX) (1). Kateteret er
kompatibelt med ledevaiere pa 0,36 mm (0,014 in) (2). En halvelastisk fyllbar ballong (3) er montert i den distale
enden. Den distale atraumatiske tuppen er konisk (4). Den distale delen av kateteret har et smorende hydrofobt
belegg (5).

Luerkoblingen pa manifolden (6) brukes til a fylle og temme dilatasjonsballongen, ved bruk av en blanding av
kontrastmiddel og saltvann. Ballongen har 2 rentgentette markerband (7) for posisjonering av ballongen i forhold
til stenosen. De rentgentette markerbandene angir den dilaterende eller virksomme delen av ballongen (8).
Enhetene som er 150 mm og 210 mm, har ytterligere 2 rentgentette markerband (9), som angir midten av selve
ballongen. Et ledevaierlumen starter ved ledevaierporten (10), som befinner seg 35 cm fra katetertuppen og gar
frem til den distale tuppen. Kateteret har dybdemerker som brukes som en referanse under innfering av kateteret.
Enhetene med en nyttbar lengde pa 90 cm (11) har proksimale dybdemerker trykt pa det proksimale skaftet 55 cm
(12) og 65 cm (13) fra den distale tuppen. Enhetene med en nyttbar lengde p& 170 cm har dybdemerker 90 cm og
100 cm fra den distale tuppen.

Figur 1. RapidCross 0,36 mm (0,014 in) Rapid Exchange PTA-ballongdilatasjonskateter
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RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er tilgjengelig med flere ballongsterrelser. Nominell ballongdiameter og -lengde er

trykt pa strekkavlastningen (14). Pa pakningsetiketten finner du mer informasjon om kateterlengde- og
hylsekompatibilitet.

Alle ballonger utvides il storrelser over den nominelle sterrelsen ved trykk som er hayere enn det nominelle trykket.
P4 ballongelastisitetskortet som folger med enheten, finner du ballongdiameteren ved ulike trykk.

2 Tiltenkt formal
Det tiltenkte formalet med RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er a gjenopprette lumenapenhet og blodflow til perifere
arterier.

2.1 Tiltenkt pasientpopulasjon

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er beregnet for voksne pasienter som har behov for perkutan transluminal
angioplastikk for & forbedre og opprettholde lumendiameteren i perifere arterier.

Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for pediatriske pasienter.

2.2 Indikasjoner for bruk

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er indisert for & dilatere stenoser i iliakale, femorale, iliofemorale, popliteale og
infrapopliteale arterier.

2.3 Kontraindikasjoner

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er kontraindisert for bruk i koronararteriene eller i nevrovaskulatur, eller nar det ikke
er mulig & krysse mallesjonen med en ledevaier.



2.4 Kliniske fordeler

De kliniske fordelene med & gjenopprette lumenapenheten og blodflowen med RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret ved
behandling av okklusjoner eller lesjoner i perifere arterier er: resolusjon av symptomer knyttet til arteriesykdom,
forbedring av livskvaliteten og ekt mobilitet.

2.5 Tiltenkte brukere

Intervensjonsprosedyrer med RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret skal kun utfores av leger som har erfaring med
intervensjonsteknikker i det vaskuleere systemet.

Denne enheten skal kun brukes i en klinisk setting i sterile omgivelser.

2.6 Ytelsesegenskaper

RapidCross RX PTA-kateteret er et kateter for hurtig utskifting, med en ballong som er festet pa den distale tuppen.
Kombinasjonen av design og materialvalg gir mulighet for behandling av okklusjoner eller lesjoner i perifere
arterier. Materialene serger for knekkbestandig skyvbarhet for enkelt & navigere giennom buktende anatomi, og for
a spore distale lesjoner. Ballongen fylles til sin forhandsbestemte diameter og utever radial kraft for & oppna
apenhet.

3 Advarsler

* Gjennom kontakt med enheten kan pasienten fa en begrenset eksponering (< 24 timer) for kobolt, som regnes
som kreftfremkallende, mutagent eller reproduksjonstoksisk (CMR).

* Denne enheten er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk. Enheten ma ikke brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere
ganger. Hvis enheten brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan det pavirke enhetens strukturelle
integritet eller skape en risiko for kontaminering, som kan fore til at pasienten skades, blir syk eller der.

* For aredusere faren for karskade skal du velge en ballongsterrelse der diameteren i fylt tilstand er tilnaermet

lik lumendiameteren pa det aktuelle fyllingsstedet.

Identifiser eventuelle allergiske reaksjoner overfor kontrastmidler for du starter en perkutan transluminal

angioplastikkprosedyre.

* Bruk kateteret med forsiktighet ved prosedyrer som omfatter forkalkede lesjoner.

Forsikre deg om at ledevaierporten forblir inne i innferingshylsen eller ledekateteret mens du ferer kateteret

frem til behandlingsstedet. Hvis ledevaierporten feres utenfor hylsen eller ledekateteret, mé du veere forsiktig

for & unnga fremfall av ledevaieren. Hvis fremfall ikke kan rettes opp igjen, skal du fierne kateteret og
ledevaieren sammen, for a unnga mulig skade pa enheten eller karveggene. Hvis du merker motstand, skal du
fierne hylsen sammen med kateteret og ledevaieren.

Bruk direkte observasjon ved gjennomlysning nar kateteret skal manipuleres i karsystemet.

* Hvis du merker motstand pa noe tidspunkt under innferingsprosedyren, ma enheten ikke tvinges gjennom.
Enheten eller karlumenet kan skades hvis du bruker makt ved innfering. Trekk dilatasjonskateteret forsiktig
tilbake hvis du merker motstand.

* Bruk aldri luft eller noen form for gass til & fylle ballongen.

* Ballongen ma ikke manipuleres nar den er fylt.

* Vurder eventuelle forholdsregler for a forhindre eller redusere koagulasjon. Riktig antikoagulasjonsbehandling
for hver enkelt pasient velges pa grunnlag av legens erfaring og skjenn.

4 Forholdsregler
* Kontroller den sterile pakningen og enheten noye for bruk. Bruk ikke enheten hvis den sterile emballasjen har
blitt utilsiktet apnet, eller hvis enheten er skadet.
Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskulser bruk, ma ikke brukes med denne enheten.
* Kateterets overflate skal ikke torkes med en tarr kompress.
Prov ikke & fore kateteret gjennom en innferingshylse som er mindre enn sterrelsen som er angitt pa
produktetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.
* For a unnga knekk fores dilatasjonskateteret langsomt frem, i sma trinn, til den proksimale enden av
ledevaieren kommer ut av kateteret.
Forsikre deg om at ledevaieren er pa plass, fer du endrer posisjonen til ballongkateteret.
Nominelt sprengtrykk ma ikke overskrides ved fylling av ballonger.
* Store og lange katetermodeller kan ha lengre temmetid, spesielt pa lange kateterskaft.
Trekk ikke tilbake kateteret for ballongen er fullstendig temt ved bruk av negativt trykk. Hvis kateteret trekkes
tilbake for tidlig, kan det fore til kartraume eller produktskade.
* Kasser enheten i samsvar med gjeldende lover, forskrifter og sykehusets rutiner, inkludert rutiner vedrerende
biologisk farlig avfall, mikrobielle farer og smittefarlige stoffer.

5 Mulige bivirkninger

De potensielle bivirkningene (eller komplikasjonene) som kan oppsta eller kreve intervensjon ved bruk av denne
enheten, inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til, folgende tilstander:

Tabell 1. Mulige komplikasjoner

allergisk reaksjon feber regional iskemi
aneurisme hematom sepsis
arytmi bladning sjokk

arteriovengs fistel hypertensjon eller hypotensjon stenose eller restenose
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Tabell 1. Mulige komplikasjoner (fortsettelse)
bledning som krever blodoverfering  infeksjon
reaksjon pa kontrastmiddel eller inflammasjon

slag
transitorisk iskemisk anfall

nyresvikt

dod intraluminal trombe vengs tromboembolisme

emboli hjerteinfarkt karskade (f.eks. disseksjon, perfora-
sjon eller ruptur)

endokarditt pseudoaneurisme karspasme

Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse relatert til enheten, skal du umiddelbart rapportere hendelsen til Medtronic
og gjeldende kompetente myndigheter eller tilsynsorgan.

6 Leveringsform

Kateteret er pakket med en beskyttende hylse plassert over ballongen.

Kateteret er pakket med en beskyttende vaier som er plassert i ledevaierlumenet.
Enheten leveres steril og er sterilisert med etylenoksid.

Advarsel! Denne enheten er kun beregnet pa engangsbruk. Enheten ma ikke brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres
flere ganger. Hvis enheten brukes, bearbeides eller steriliseres flere ganger, kan det pavirke enhetens strukturelle
integritet eller skape en risiko for kontaminering, som kan fere til at pasienten skades, blir syk eller der.

7 Oppbevaring
Oppbevar enheten pa et tort sted som er beskyttet mot sollys.

Oppbevar ikke katetrene pa steder der de utsettes direkte for organiske lesemidler, ioniserende straling eller
ultrafiolett lys. Roter lagerbeholdningen slik at enheten brukes for siste forbruksdag som er angitt pa
pakningsetiketten.

8 Enhetens materialer

Advarsel! Gjennom kontakt med enheten kan pasienten fa en begrenset eksponering (< 24 timer) for kobolt, som
regnes som kreftfremkallende, mutagent eller reproduksjonstoksisk (CMR).

Tabell 2. CMR-stoffer

Stoff CAS-nummer Konsentrasjon (%
veki/vekt)
Kobolt (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1 % w/w

9 Velge enhet
Ta hensyn til felgende nar du skal velge et kateter:
* Den utvidede ballongens diameter ma ikke overskride arteriens diameter like distalt eller proksimalt for
stenosen.

Adbvarsel! For & redusere faren for karskade skal du velge en ballongsterrelse der diameteren i fylt tilstand er
tilnaermet lik lumendiameteren pa det aktuelle fyllingsstedet.

Kontroller at det valgte tilbeheret er stort nok til ballongkateteret, basert pa sterrelsesinformasjonen pa
pakningsetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.

Forsiktig! Kontroller den sterile pakningen og enheten naye for bruk. Bruk ikke enheten hvis den sterile
emballasjen har blitt &pnet utilsiktet, eller hvis enheten er skadet.

10 Anbefalt utstyr
Klargjer folgende utstyr ved hjelp av steril teknikk:

* 10 ml sproyte fylt med sterilt heparinisert saltvann

¢ Treveiskran

* Kontrastmiddel (Standard fyllingsmiddel er en blanding av kontrastmiddel og sterilt saltvann i forholdet 1:1.)
Forsiktig! Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskulaer bruk, méa ikke brukes med denne enheten.
Utskiftingsledevaier av egnet starrelse (se produktmerkingen)
* Hemostatisk innferingshylse av egnet starrelse (se produktmerkingen)
Fyllingsenhet med manometer

-

1 Klargjoring
1. Ta kateteret forsiktig ut av den innerste pakningen.
2. Fjern og kast den beskyttende hylsen pa ballongen og den beskyttende vaieren i ledevaierlumenet.
Forsiktig! Kateterets overflate skal ikke terkes med en terr kompress.
Slik fierner du luft:

Merk! Ballongen og ledevaierlumenet til kateteret inneholder luft ved levering. Denne luften mé fortrenges for &
sorge for at kun vaeske fyller ballongen mens kateteret befinner seg i blodstremmen.

1. Skyll ledevaierlumenet med heparinisert saltvann ved & fere den medfelgende skyllekanylen forsiktig inn i
ballongkateterets distale tupp. Skyll lumenet. Kast ikke skyllekanylen for prosedyren er fullfert, itilfelle det blir
nedvendig med ytterligere skylling.



Figur 2.
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1 Skyllekanyle som brukes til & skylle ledevaierlumenet

2. Bland like mengder kontrastmiddel og vanlig saltvann.
3. Fyllen 10 ml sproyte med cirka 4 ml av den blandede kontrastmiddellgsningen.

Advarsel! Identifiser eventuelle allergiske reaksjoner overfor kontrastmidler for du starter en perkutan
transluminal angioplastikkprosedyre.

Forsiktig! Kontrastmidler som er kontraindisert for intravaskuleer bruk, ma ikke brukes med denne enheten.
4. Fjern |uft fra ballongsegmentet:
a. Koble sproyten til luerkoblingen for fylling. Hold sprayten slik at den peker nedover med stemplet
pekende oppover.
b. Lag undertrykk, og aspirer lumenet i 15 sekunder. Slipp langsomt til neytralt trykk slik at
kontrastmiddel fyller skaftet til dilatasjonskateteret.
c. Koble sprayten fra luerkoblingen for fylling pa dilatasjonskateteret.

d. Fjern all luft fra sproytesylinderen. Koble sprayten til luerkoblingen for fylling pa
dilatasjonskateteret igjen. Oppretthold undertrykk pa ballongen til det ikke lenger kommer luft
tilbake til enheten.

e. Slipp langsomt til neytralt enhetstrykk.
Merk! Ved forste gangs bruk ma du unngé overtrykk, for & unnga at ballongen folder seg ut og
delvis fylles utenfor karet.
5. Gjenta trinn 4b til 4e etter behov for a fierne all luft fra systemet.

6. Erstatt sproyten med et manometerkontrollert dilatasjonssystem. Pass pa at det ikke kommer luft inn i
systemet.

12 Innfering og dilatasjon
1. Huvis det er aktuelt, bruker du en innferingshylse av egnet sterrelse til 4 fore inn kateteret perkutant. Du finner
informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.

Forsiktig! Prov ikke & fore kateteret gjennom en innferingshylse som er mindre enn sterrelsen som er angitt
pa produktetiketten. Du finner informasjon om sterrelser pa produktmerkingen.

Advarsel! Bruk kateteret med forsiktighet ved prosedyrer som omfatter forkalkede lesjoner eller syntetiske
vaskuleere graft.

. For den distale tuppen pa det klargjorte kateteret baklengs over en forhandsposisjonert 0,36 mm (0,014 in)
ledevaier som er plassert ved behandlingsstedet.

Advarsel! Forsikre deg om at ledevaierporten forblirinne i innferingshylsen eller ledekateteret mens du ferer
kateteret frem til behandlingsstedet. Hvis ledevaierporten fores utenfor hylsen eller ledekateteret, ma du
veere forsiktig for & unnga fremfall av ledevaieren. Hvis fremfall ikke kan rettes opp igjen, skal du fierne
kateteret og ledevaieren sammen, for & unnga mulig skade pa enheten eller karveggene. Hvis du fremdeles
merker motstand, skal du fierne hylsen sammen med kateteret og ledevaieren.

Advarsel! Bruk direkte observasjon ved gjennomlysning nar kateteret skal manipuleres i karsystemet.

Advarsel! Hvis du merker motstand pa noe tidspunkt under innferingsprosedyren, ma enheten ikke tvinges
giennom. Enheten eller karlumenet kan skades hvis du bruker makt ved innfering. Trekk dilatasjonskateteret
forsiktig tilbake hvis du merker motstand.

Forsiktig! For & unnga knekk fores dilatasjonskateteret langsomt frem, i sma trinn, til den proksimale enden
av ledevaieren kommer ut av kateteret.

Merk! Tork grundig over ledevaieren med en kompress dynket med saltvann fer du bruker ledevaieren i
kateteret, for & forbedre kateterbevegelsen.

. Plasser kateteret slik at midten av ballongen befinner seg i karets stenotiske omrade. De rentgentette
markerbandene angir ballongens arbeidslengde. Enhetene som er 150 mm og 210 mm, har ytterligere 2
rontgentette markerband, som angir midten av selve ballongen.

Forsiktig! Forsikre deg om at ledevaieren er pa plass, fer du endrer posisjonen til ballongkateteret.

. Nar de rontgentette markerbandene er i riktig posisjon, kan du fylle ballongen for & dilatere malomradet.

Advarsel! Bruk aldri luft eller noen form for gass til & fylle ballongen.
Advarsel! Ballongen ma ikke manipuleres nar den er fylt.
Forsiktig! Nominelt sprengtrykk ma ikke overskrides ved fylling av ballonger.

. Tem ballongen ved hjelp av fyllingsenheten ved & aspirere kateteret.

Forsiktig! Store og lange katetermodeller kan ha lengre temmetid, spesielt pa lange kateterskatt.

. Trekk tilbake kateteret mens du opprettholder negativt trykk i ballongen.

Forsiktig! Trekk ikke tilbake kateteret for ballongen er fullstendig temt ved bruk av negativt trykk. Hvis
kateteret trekkes tilbake for tidlig, kan det fere til kartraume eller produktskade.

Merk! Flere ballongfyllinger og -temminger kan fere til motstand ved tilbaketrekking av enheten. Hvis du
merker motstand, skal du bruke en forsiktig vridende bevegelse med klokken for & gjere tilbaketrekkingen
giennom hylsen lettere. Hvis ballongen ikke kan trekkes gjennom hylsen, skal du trekke tilbake kateteret og
hylsen samtidig, mens du opprettholder kartiilgangen med ledevaieren.

. Bruk angiografi til & bekrefte dilatasjonsresultatene.
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13 Kassere enheten

Forsiktig! Kasser enheten i samsvar med gjeldende lover, forskrifter og sykehusets rutiner, inkludert rutiner
vedrarende biologisk farlig avfall, mikrobielle farer og smittefarlige stoffer.

14 Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Viktig! Denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen gjelder ikke i land der en slik fraskrivelse ikke er tillatt i henhold til loven.

Advarslene som finnes i produktmerkingen, inneholder mer detaljert informasjon og skal betraktes som
en uatskillelig del av denne ansvarsfraskrivelsen. Selv om produktet er produsert under noye
kontrollerte forhold, har ikke Medtronic noen kontroll over forholdene som produktet brukes under.
Medtronic frasier seg derfor alt garantiansvar, bade uttrykt og underforstatt, for dette produktet,
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til enhver underforstatt garanti om salgbarhet eller egnethet til et bestemt
formal. Medtronic patar seg ikke ansvar overfor noen person eller juridisk enhet for medisinske utgifter
eller direkte eller tilfeldige skader eller folgeskader forarsaket av bruk eller defekt, svikt eller feil pa
produktet, enten kravet om slik erstatning er basert pa garanti, kontrakt, erstatningskrav utenfor
kontraktsforhold eller annet. Ingen har myndighet til & binde Medtronic til noen representasjon eller
garanti vedrorende dette produktet.

Unntakene og begrensningene som er angitt ovenfor, er ikke ment a omgé obligatoriske bestemmelser i gjeldende
lov og skal heller ikke tolkes slik. Hvis en kompetent domstol finner at en del eller betingelse i denne
ansvarsfraskrivelsen er ulovlig, ikke kan handheves eller er i strid med gjeldende lov, skal ikke gyldigheten av de
ovrige delene av ansvarsfraskrivelsen bereres, og alle retter og plikter skal tolkes og handheves som om denne
ansvarsfraskrivelsen ikke inneholdt den bestemte delen eller betingelsen som ble funnet & veere ugyldig.

Polski

1 Opis urzadzenia

Cewnik do PTA RapidCross RX to cewnik z kanatem wspétosiowym, przystosowany do szybkiej wymiany (RX) (1).
Cewnik jest zgodny z prowadnikami (2) o rozmiarze 0,014 cala (0,36 mm). Pétpodatny, napetniany balon (3) jest
zamocowany na korcu dystalnym. Dystalna, atraumatyczna koricowka jest zwezana (4). Dystalna czes$¢ cewnika
jest pokryta hydrofobowa powtoka poslizgowa (5).

Ztacze Luer na rekojesci (6) stuzy do napetniania balonu rozszerzajgcego mieszaning $rodka kontrastowego i soli
fizjologicznej oraz oprézniania go. Balon jest wyposazony w 2 radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe (7)
umozliwiajgce jego umieszczenie wzgledem zwezenia. Radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe wyznaczajg
rozszerzajaca/roboczg czg$¢ balonu (8). Urzadzenia o diugosci 150 mm oraz 210 mm sg wyposazone

w 2 dodatkowe radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe (9), ktére wyznaczajg $rodek korpusu balonu. Kanat na
prowadnik rozciaga sig od portu prowadnika (10), umieszczonego w odlegtosci 35 cm od koricowki cewnika, do
konicowki dystalnej. Cewniki wyposazono w znaczniki gtgbokosci, z ktérych korzysta sig podczas wprowadzania
cewnikéw. Urzgdzenia o diugosci uzytkowej réwnej 90 cm (11) sg wyposazone w proksymalne znaczniki
gtebokosci wydrukowane natrzonie proksymalnym w odlegto$ci 55 cm (12) oraz 65 cm (13) od koricowki dystalne;.
Urzadzenia o dtugosci uzytkowej réwnej 170 cm sg wyposazone w znaczniki znajdujgce sie w odlegtosci 90 cm
oraz 100 cm od koricéwki dystalnej.

Rycina 1. Balonowy cewnik rozszerzajacy do PTA RapidCross o rozmiarze 0,014 cala(0,36 mm) przystosowany
do szybkiej wymiany
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Cewnik do PTA RapidCross RX jest dostepny z balonami w réznych rozmiarach. Nominalna érednica i dtugo$¢

balonu sg wyttoczone na odcigzniku (14). Informacje na temat dtugo$ci cewnika i zgodnosci koszulki, patrz
etykieta na opakowaniu.

Wszystkie balony rozszerzajg sig do rozmiaréw przekraczajgcych rozmiar nominalny pod cinieniem
przekraczajacym ci$nienie znamionowe. Aby uzyskaé informacije o $rednicach balonu przy danych ci$nieniach,
nalezy zapoznac sie z kartg podatnosci balonu, zawartg w opakowaniu urzadzenia.

2 Przewidziane zastosowanie

Przewidzianym zastosowaniem cewnika do PTA RapidCross RX jest przywracanie droznosci $wiatta i przeptywu
krwi w tgtnicach obwodowych.

2.1 Pacjenci, dla ktérych wyroby s3 przeznaczone

Cewnik do PTA RapidCross RX jest przeznaczony do stosowania u dorostych pacjentéw, u ktérych konieczne jest
przeprowadzenie zabiegu przezskornej angioplastyki srédnaczyniowej (PTA) w celu poprawienia i utrzymania
$rednicy $wiatta tetnic obwodowych.

Ten wyrdb nie jest przewidziany do uzywania u pacjentéw pediatrycznych.



2.2 Wskazania do stosowania

Cewnik do PTA RapidCross RX jest wskazany do rozszerzania zwezen tetnic biodrowych, udowych,
biodrowo-udowych, podkolanowych i tetnic ponizej kolana.

2.3 Przeciwwskazania

Stosowanie cewnika do PTA RapidCross RX jest przeciwwskazane w tgtnicach wieficowych i uktadzie
nerwowo-naczyniowym lub gdy przeprowadzenie prowadnika przez docelowg zmiang jest niemozliwe.

2.4 Korzysci kliniczne

Korzysci kliniczne wynikajace z przywroécenia droznosci $wiatta i przeptywu krwi za pomoca cewnika do PTA
RapidCross RX w leczeniu niedroznosci lub zmian w tetnicach obwodowych obejmuja: ustagpienie objawéw
zwigzanych z chorobag tetnic, poprawe jakosci zycia oraz zwigkszenie mobilnosci.

2.5 Uzytkownicy, ktorzy moga obstugiwac produkt

Zabiegi interwencyjne z zastosowaniem cewnika do PTA RapidCross RX powinny by¢ wykonywane wytacznie
przez lekarzy majgcych do$wiadczenie w stosowaniu technik interwencyjnych w obrgbie uktadu naczyniowego.

Wyréb ten powinien by¢ uzywany wytgcznie w warunkach klinicznych w sterylnym érodowisku.

2.6 Charakterystyka dziatania

Cewnik do PTA RapidCross RX jest cewnikiem przystosowanym do szybkiej wymiany wyposazonym w balon
umocowany na koricowce dystalnej. Ogdlna konstrukcja i dobdr materiatéw pozwalajg na leczenie niedroznosci
lub zmian chorobowych w tetnicach obwodowych. Materiaty te zapewniajg odporno$¢ na zagigcia, co pozwala na
tatwe przepychanie cewnika w kretych naczyniach i doprowadzenie go do zmian dystalnych. Balon jest napetniany
do okreslonej wstepnie $rednicy i wywiera radialny nacisk, co zapewnia drozno$¢ naczynia.

3 Ostrzezenia

* Na skutek kontaktu z urzagdzeniem pacjenci moga by¢ w ograniczonym czasie (< 24 godzin) narazeni na
kobalt, ktéry jest zaliczany do substancji rakotwdrczych, mutagennych lub dziatajgcych szkodliwie na
rozrodczo$¢ (CMR).

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Niniejszego urzgdzenia nie nalezy
ponownie stosowac, przetwarzac ani sterylizowac. Ponowne uzycie, przygotowanie do ponownego uzycia lub
ponowna sterylizacja moga naruszy¢ integralno$é strukturalng urzadzenia lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia,
co moze spowodowac uraz, chorobe lub zgon pacjenta.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia naczynia, rozmiar balonu nalezy dobrac tak, aby $rednica jego
napetniania byta zblizona do $rednicy $wiatta w miejscu, w ktérym ma zosta¢ przeprowadzone napetnianie.
Przed rozpoczeciem zabiegu przezskérnej angioplastyki wewnatrznaczyniowej nalezy zidentyfikowaé reakcje
alergiczne na $rodki kontrastowe.

Cewnikiem nalezy postugiwac sie ostroznie w trakcie zabiegdw obejmujgcych zwapniate zmiany chorobowe.
Podczas wprowadzania cewnika do miejsca leczenia nalezy upewnic sig, ze port prowadnika pozostaje
wewnatrz koszulki naczyniowej lub cewnika prowadzacego. Jesli port prowadnika wysunie sig poza koszulke
lub cewnik prowadzacy, nalezy uwazac, aby prowadnik nie wypadt. Jesli dojdzie do wypadnigcia prowadnika,
nalezy wycofa¢ cewnik razem z prowadnikiem, aby zapobiec ewentualnemu uszkodzeniu urzgdzenia lub
dcian naczynia. Jesli wyczuwalny jest opor, wycofaé koszulke razem z cewnikiem i prowadnikiem.

Podczas manipulowania cewnikiem w uktadzie naczyniowym nalezy stosowaé bezposrednig obserwacje
fluoroskopowa.

W razie napotkania oporu w dowolnym momencie procedury wprowadzania nie nalezy wprowadzac
urzadzenia na site. Przeprowadzanie urzadzenia na sit¢ moze prowadzi¢ do jego uszkodzenia lub do
uszkodzenia $wiatta naczynia. Jesli wyczuwalny jest opér, nalezy ostroznie wycofa¢ cewnik rozszerzajgcy.
Do napetniania balonu nie nalezy nigdy uzywac powietrza ani zadnego gazu.

Nie nalezy manipulowac¢ napetnionym balonem.

Aby zapobiec wykrzepianiu lub ograniczy¢ je, nalezy zastosowac $rodki ostroznosci. Lekarz dokonuje wyboru
sposobu leczenia przeciwzakrzepowego, odpowiedniego dla kazdego pacjenta, w oparciu o swoje
doswiadczenie i osad.

4 Srodki ostroznosci
Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ jatowe opakowanie i wyrdb. Nie uzywac wyrobu, jesli opakowanie
sterylne zostato nieumysinie otwarte lub wyrdb ulegt uszkodzeniu.

Nie nalezy uzywac srodkdw kontrastowych, ktére sa przeciwwskazane do wewnatrznaczyniowego
stosowania z tym urzagdzeniem.

* Nie wyciera¢ powierzchni cewnika suchg gazg.

Nie nalezy podejmowac préby przeprowadzenia cewnika przez koszulke naczyniowg w rozmiarze mniejszym
niz wskazany na etykiecie produktu. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.
Aby unikng¢ zatamania, wprowadzaé cewnik rozszerzajgcy powoli, niewielkimi odcinkami, dopoki
proksymalny koniec prowadnika nie wysunie sig z cewnika.

Przed zmiang potozenia cewnika balonowego, nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze prowadnik zostat wprowadzony.
Podczas napetniania balonéw nie nalezy przekracza¢ nominalnego cisnienia rozerwania.

Wigksze i dtuzsze modele cewnika moga cechowac sig diuzszym czasem oprézniania. Szczegdinie dotyczy
to cewnikow z dtugim trzonem.
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« Cewnika nie nalezy wycofywac, dopoki balon nie zostanie catkowicie oprézniony przy uzyciu podcisnienia.
Przedwczesne wycofanie cewnika moze spowodowac uraz naczynia lub uszkodzenie wyrobu.

* Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac¢ zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami, zarzgdzeniami i procedurami
obowigzujgcymi w szpitalu, w tym dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych, zagrozen mikrobiologicznych i
substancji zakaznych.

5 Mozliwe zdarzenia niepozadane

Do potencjalnych zdarzen niepozadanych (lub powiktan), jakie moga wystapic¢ lub spowodowac konieczno$c
podjecia interwencji zwigzanych z zastosowaniem tego urzadzenia, nalezg w szczegélnosci:

Tabela 1. Mozliwe zdarzenia niepozadane

Reakcja alergiczna Goragczka Miejscowe niedokrwienie
Tetniak Krwiak Posocznica

Niemiarowos$¢ rytmu serca Krwotok Wstrzags

Przetoka tetniczo-zylna Nadcisnienie lub niedocisnienie Stenoza lub restenoza
Krwawienie wymagajgce transfuzji Zakazenie Udar

Reakcja na $rodek kontrastowy lub  Zapalenie Przemijajgcy atak niedokrwienny

niewydolnos¢ nerek

Zgon Skrzeplina wewnatrz $wiatta Zylna choroba zakrzepowo-zatoro-
wa

Zator Zawat migénia sercowego Uszkodzenie naczynia (takie jak roz-
warstwienie, perforacja lub przerwa-
nie)

Zapalenie wsierdzia Tetniak rzekomy Skurcz naczynia

W przypadku wystgpienia powaznego incydentu zwigzanego z urzgdzeniem nalezy bezzwtocznie zgtosic ten fakt
do firmy Medtronic oraz do wtasciwej instancji lub organu regulacyjnego.

6 Sposob dostarczania

Cewnik jest zapakowany tak, ze na balonie znajduje sig ostona ochronna.

Cewnik jest zapakowany z przewodem ochronnym umieszczonym w kanale na prowadnik.
Urzgdzenie jest sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu i dostarczane w stanie jatowym.

Ostrzezenie: Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Niniejszego urzagdzenia nie
nalezy ponownie stosowaé, przetwarzaé ani sterylizowac. Ponowne uzycie, przygotowanie do ponownego uzycia
lub ponowna sterylizacja moga naruszy¢ integralno$¢ strukturalng urzadzenia lub doprowadzi¢ do jego skazenia,
co moze spowodowac uraz, chorobg lub zgon pacjenta.

7 Przechowywanie
Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywac¢ w suchym miejscu bez dostepu $wiatta stonecznego.

Nie przechowywac cewnikéw w miejscach, gdzie bytyby bezposrednio narazone na dziatanie rozpuszczalnikow
organicznych, promieniowania jonizujgcego lub $wiatta ultrafioletowego. Stanem magazynowym nalezy
zarzgdzac tak, aby urzadzenie zostato uzyte przed uptywem jego terminu waznosci podanego na etykiecie
opakowania.

8 Materiaty, z ktérych wykonano urzadzenie

Ostrzezenie: Na skutek kontaktu z urzgdzeniem pacjenci moga by¢ w ograniczonym czasie (< 24 godzin)
narazeni na kobalt, ktory jest zaliczany do substancji rakotwdrczych, mutagennych lub dziatajgcych szkodliwie na
rozrodczos¢ (CMR).

Tabela 2. Substancje CMR

[ Kobalt (Co)

[ Numer CAS [ stez (% wagowo) |
7440-48-4 > 0,1% wagowo |

9 Wybor urzadzenia
Podczas wyboru cewnika nalezy uwzgledni¢ nastepujace szczegétowe informacije:

« Srednica rozprezonego balonu nie powinna przekraczaé rednicy odcinka tetnicy przebiegajacego
bezposrednio dystalnie i proksymalnie wzgledem zwezenia.

Ostrzezenie: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko uszkodzenia naczynia, rozmiar balonu nalezy dobrac tak, aby $rednica
jego napetniania byta zblizona do $rednicy $wiatta w miejscu, w ktérym ma zostac przeprowadzone
napetnianie.

* W oparciu o informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, zamieszczone na etykiecie na opakowaniu, nalezy
upewnic sig, ze rozmiar wybranych akcesoriéw pasuje do cewnika balonowego. Informacje dotyczace
rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.

Przestroga: Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ jatowe opakowanie i wyréb. Nie uzywac wyrobu, jesli
opakowanie sterylne zostato nieumysinie otwarte lub wyréb ulegt uszkodzeniu.

10 Elementy zalecane
Przygotowac nastepujace elementy z zastosowaniem techniki sterylnej:



* Strzykawka o pojemnosci 10 ml wypetniona jatowym heparynizowanym roztworem soli

Tréjdrozny kurek zamykajacy

« Srodek kontrastowy (standardowym $rodkiem napetniajacym jest mieszanina $rodka kontrastowego oraz
jatowej soli fizjologicznej w proporcji 1:1).

Przestroga: Nie nalezy uzywac $rodkéw kontrastowych, ktére sg przeciwwskazane do
wewnatrznaczyniowego stosowania z tym urzgdzeniem.

Prowadnik do wymiany instrumentéw odpowiednio dobrany pod wzgledem rozmiaru (patrz etykiety produktu)
Hemostatyczna koszulka naczyniowa odpowiednio dobrana pod wzgledem rozmiaru (patrz etykiety produktu)
* Strzykawka wysokocignieniowa wyposazona w manometr

-y

1 Przygotowanie
1. Ostroznie wyjg¢ cewnik z wewnetrznego opakowania.
2. Usungc¢ ostong ochronng z balonu i przewdd ochronny z kanatu na prowadnik i wyrzucic.
Przestroga: Nie wyciera¢ powierzchni cewnika suchg gaza.
Aby wyprzec¢ powietrze:

Uwaga: W momencie dostarczenia balon i kanat cewnika przeznaczony na prowadnik zawierajg powietrze.
Powietrze musi zosta¢ usunigte tak, aby pewne byto, ze podczas gdy cewnik znajduje sie w krwiobiegu balon
wypetniony jest tylko ptynem.
1. Przeptuka¢ kanat na prowadnik heparynizowang solg fizjologiczna, ostroznie wprowadzajgc dostarczong
igte do przeptukiwania do dystalnej koncdwki cewnika balonowego. Przeptukac kanat. Nie wyrzucac igty do
przeptukiwania przed zakoriczeniem zabiegu, poniewaz moze by¢ wymagane dodatkowe przeptukiwanie.

Rycina 2.

1 Igta do przeptukiwania uzywana do przeptukiwania kanatu prowadnika
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. Zmieszac¢ jednakowe objetosci $rodka kontrastowego i roztworu soli fizjologicznej.

. Napetni¢ strzykawke o pojemnosci 10 ml okoto 4 ml mieszaniny roztworu $rodka kontrastowego.
Ostrzezenie: Przed rozpoczeciem zabiegu przezskérnej angioplastyki wewnatrznaczyniowej nalezy
zidentyfikowac¢ reakcje alergiczne na $rodki kontrastowe.

Przestroga: Nie nalezy uzywac srodkéw kontrastowych, ktére sg przeciwwskazane do
wewnatrznaczyniowego stosowania z tym urzgdzeniem.

4. Odpowietrzy¢ balon:

a. Podtaczy¢ strzykawke do ztgcza Luer do napetniania. Strzykawke nalezy trzymac w taki sposob,
aby byta skierowana do dotu, z ttokiem skierowanym ku gorze.

b. Przytozy¢ podcisnienie i przez 15 sekund prowadzi¢ odsysanie z kanatu. Powoli zmniejsza¢

cisnienie do neutralnego tak, aby srodek kontrastowy wypetnit trzon cewnika rozszerzajgcego.

. Odtaczy¢ strzykawke od ztgcza Luer do napetniania w cewniku rozszerzajgcym.

d. Usung¢ cate powietrze z cylindra strzykawki. Ponownie podtgczy¢ strzykawke do ztgcza Luer do
napetniania w cewniku rozszerzajacym. Poddawaé balon dziataniu podcisnienia do momentu az
powietrze nie wraca juz do urzadzenia.

e. Powoli zmniejszac ci$nienie urzadzenia do zera.

Uwaga: Przy pierwszym uzyciu nie nalezy stosowac cisnienia dodatniego, aby nie doprowadzi¢
do rozwinigcia i czgsciowego napetnienia balonu poza naczyniem.

5. W razie potrzeby powtdrzyé czynnoéci od 4b do 4e, aby usungc¢ cate powietrze z systemu.

6. Nalezy zastgpi¢ strzykawke systemem rozszerzania kontrolowanym za pomocg manometru. Do systemu nie

nalezy wprowadzaé powietrza.

w

o

12 Wprowadzanie i rozszerzanie

1. W razie potrzeby w celu przezskérnego wprowadzenia cewnika zastosowaé koszulke naczyniowg
w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru, patrz etykiety produktu.
Przestroga: Nie nalezy podejmowac préby przeprowadzenia cewnika przez koszulkg naczyniowag
w rozmiarze mniejszym niz wskazany na etykiecie produktu. Informacje dotyczace dobierania rozmiaru,
patrz etykiety produktu.
Ostrzezenie: Cewnikiem nalezy postugiwac sig ostroznie w trakcie zabiegéw obejmujacych zwapniate
zmiany chorobowe lub syntetyczne przeszczepy naczyniowe.

. Nasung¢ przygotowany cewnik od strony koricowki dystalnej na prowadnik o rozmiarze 0,014 cala (0,36 mm)
wstepnie wprowadzony do miejsca leczenia.
Ostrzezenie: Podczas wprowadzania cewnika do miejsca leczenia nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze port prowadnika
pozostaje wewnatrz koszulki naczyniowej lub cewnika prowadzacego. Jesli port prowadnika wysunie sig
poza koszulke lub cewnik prowadzacy, nalezy uwazac, aby prowadnik nie wypadt. Jesli dojdzie do
wypadnigcia prowadnika, nalezy wycofa¢ cewnik razem z prowadnikiem, aby zapobiec ewentualnemu
uszkodzeniu urzadzenia lub $cian naczynia. Jesli nadal wyczuwalny jest opér, wycofaé koszulke razem
z cewnikiem i prowadnikiem.
Ostrzezenie: Podczas manipulowania cewnikiem w uktadzie naczyniowym nalezy stosowac bezposrednig
obserwacje fluoroskopowa.
Ostrzezenie: W razie napotkania oporu w dowolnym momencie procedury wprowadzania nie nalezy
wprowadzaé urzadzenia na site. Przeprowadzanie urzgdzenia na sitg moze prowadzi¢ do jego uszkodzenia

n
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lub do uszkodzenia $wiatta naczynia. Jesli wyczuwalny jest opér, nalezy ostroznie wycofa¢ cewnik
rozszerzajacy.

Przestroga: Aby unikng¢ zatamania, wprowadza¢ cewnik rozszerzajacy powoli, niewielkimi odcinkami,
dopoki proksymalny koniec prowadnika nie wysunie sig z cewnika.

Uwaga: Aby utatwi¢ przesuwanie cewnika, przed zastosowaniem prowadnika w cewniku nalezy doktadnie
wytrze¢ prowadnik gazg nasgczong solg fizjologiczng.

. Cewnik nalezy umiescic tak, aby $rodkowa cze$¢ balonu znalazta si¢ w zwgzonym rejonie naczynia.
Radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe wskazujg diugos¢ roboczg balonu. Urzadzenia o dtugosci 150 mm oraz
210 mm sg wyposazone w 2 dodatkowe radiocieniujgce znaczniki paskowe, ktére wyznaczajg $rodek
korpusu balonu.

Przestroga: Przed zmiang potozenia cewnika balonowego, nalezy upewnic sig, ze prowadnik zostat
wprowadzony.

. Po odpowiednim umiejscowieniu radiocieniujgcych znacznikéw paskowych, napetnic¢ balon w celu
rozszerzenia docelowego rejonu.

Ostrzezenie: Do napetniania balonu nie nalezy nigdy uzywac powietrza ani zadnego gazu.
Ostrzezenie: Nie nalezy manipulowa¢ napetnionym balonem.
Przestroga: Podczas napetniania balonéw nie nalezy przekracza¢ nominalnego ci$nienia rozerwania.

. Za pomocg strzykawki wysokoci$nieniowej oprézni¢ balon, prowadzac odsysanie z cewnika.

Przestroga: Wigksze i diuzsze modele cewnikow moga cechowac sig dtuzszym czasem oprézniania.
Szczegdlnie dotyczy to cewnikéw z dtugim trzonem.

. Wyjac cewnik, utrzymujac préznie w balonie.

Przestroga: Cewnika nie nalezy wycofywac, dopoki balon nie zostanie catkowicie oprézniony przy uzyciu
podcisénienia. Przedwczesne wycofanie cewnika moze spowodowac uraz naczynia lub uszkodzenie wyrobu.
Uwaga: Wielokrotne napetnianie i opréznianie balonu moze prowadzi¢ do wystapienia oporu podczas
wycofywania urzgdzenia. W razie napotkania oporu nalezy wykonac¢ delikatny ruch skretny w kierunku
zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek zegara, aby utatwi¢ wycofanie przez koszulke. Jesli nie mozna wyjg¢ balonu
przez koszulke, nalezy wyja¢ cewnik razem z koszulka, utrzymujgc dostep naczyniowy przy pomocy
prowadnika.

7. Aby sprawdzi¢ efekty rozszerzania, nalezy zastosowac angiografie.
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13 Utylizacja

Przestroga: Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami, zarzadzeniami i procedurami
obowigzujgcymi w szpitalu, w tym dotyczacymi zagrozen biologicznych, zagrozer mikrobiologicznych i substancii
zakaznych.

14 Wytaczenie gwarancji

Wazne: To wytgczenie gwarancji nie obowigzuje w krajach, w ktérych takie wytaczenie nie jest dozwolone przez
prawo.

Ostrzezenia podane na etykietach produktu zawierajg bardziej szczeg6towe informacje i stanowig
integralng czgs$¢ niniejszego wytaczenia gwaranciji. Niezaleznie od faktu, ze niniejszy produkt zostat
wyprodukowany w starannie kontrolowanych warunkach, firma Medtronic nie ma zadnej kontroli nad
warunkami, w jakich ten produkt jest uzywany. Firma Medtronic niniejszym wyklucza wszelkie
gwarancje w odniesieniu do produktu, zaréwno wyrazne, jak i dorozumiane, w tym migdzy innymi
wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje przydatnosci handlowej lub przydatnosci do okreslonego celu. Firma
Medtronic nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci wobec zadnej osoby ani innego podmiotu za zadne koszty
medyczne ani zadne bezposrednie, przypadkowe ani wtérne szkody spowodowane dowolnym
zastosowaniem, wada, awarig lub nieprawidtowym dziataniem produktu, bez wzgledu na to, czy
roszczenie z tytutu takich szkéd zostanie wysunigte na podstawie gwarancji, umowy, odpowiedzialnosci
za szkodeg wyrzadzong czynem niedozwolonym lub w inny sposéb. Nikomu nie przystuguje prawo do
zobowigzania firmy Medtronic do wydania o$wiadczenia lub gwarancji w zwigzku z produktem.

Wyzej okreslone wytaczenia i ograniczenia nie majg na celu naruszania obowigzkowych uregulowar stosowanego
prawa i nie nalezy ich tak interpretowac. Jesli ktdrakolwiek czg$¢ lub warunek niniejszego wytaczenia gwarancji
zostang uznane przez wiasciwy sad za sprzeczne z prawem, niemozliwe do wyegzekwowania lub stojgce

w konflikcie z obowigzujgcym prawem, fakt ten nie wptynie na wazno$¢ pozostatej czgséci wytgczenia gwarancji,
a wszelkie prawa i zobowigzania bedg interpretowane i egzekwowane tak, jak gdyby niniejsze wytgczenie
gwarancji nie zawierato danej czesci lub warunku uznanego za niewazny.

Portugués (Portugal)

1 Descricao do dispositivo

O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross € um cateter (1) de [limen coaxial de troca rapida (RX). O cateter € compativel
com fios-guia (2) de 0,014 in [pol.] (0,36 mm). Na extremidade distal, estd montado um baldo insuflavel
semicompativel (3). A ponta atraumatica distal € cénica (4). A parte distal do cateter possui um revestimento
hidrofébico lubrico (5).

O luer situado no distribuidor (6) € utilizado para insuflar e desinsuflar o baldo de dilatagdo mediante uma mistura
de meio de contraste e soro fisioldgico. O baldo possui 2 marcadores radiopacos (7) para posicionamento do
mesmo em relagdo a estenose. Os marcadores radiopacos indicam a secgao de dilatagao ou de trabalho do balao
(8). Os dispositivos de 150 mm e 210 mm tém 2 marcadores radiopacos (9) adicionais, que indicam o centro do
corpo do baldo. O lumen do fio-guia comega na porta do fio-guia (10), localizada a 35 cm da ponta do cateter, e
prolonga-se até a ponta distal. Os cateteres possuem marcas de profundidade que se destinam a ser utilizadas
como referéncia durante a inser¢do do cateter. Os dispositivos com um comprimento til de 90 cm (11) tém



marcas de profundidade proximal impressas na haste proximal com comprimentos de 55 cm (12) e 65cm (13) a
partir da ponta distal. Os dispositivos com um comprimento util de 170 cm tém marcas de profundidade a 90 cm
e a 100 cm a partir da ponta distal.

Figura 1. Cateter de dilatagao por baldo para PTA RapidCross de troca rapida de 0,014 in [pol.] (0,36 mm)
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O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross encontra-se disponivel em varios tamanhos de baldo. O diametro e o

comprimento nominais do baldo estdo impressos no redutor de tensao (14). Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem
para obter informag6es sobre o comprimento do cateter e a compatibilidade da bainha.

Todos os baldes se expandem para tamanhos acima do tamanho nominal caso a pressao seja superior a pressao
nominal. Consulte o cartdo de conformidade do baldo, fornecido com o dispositivo, para verificar os didmetros do
balao a determinadas pressoes.

2 Finalidade prevista

A finalidade prevista do cateter RX para PTA RapidCross é restabelecer a paténcia dos limenes e o fluxo
sanguineo para as artérias periféricas.

2.1 Populacéo de doentes a que se destina

O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross destina-se a doentes adultos que necessitem de angioplastia transluminal
percutanea para melhorar e manter o didmetro luminal nas artérias periféricas.

Este dispositivo ndo se destina a doentes pediatricos.

2.2 Indicacbes de utilizacao

O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross ¢ indicado para dilatar estenoses nas artérias iliacas, femorais, iliofemorais,
popliteas e infrapopliteas.

2.3 Contraindicagoes

O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross esta contraindicado para utilizagdo nas artérias coronarias ou na
neurovasculatura e ainda quando néo for possivel atravessar a lesdo-alvo com um fio-guia.

2.4 Beneficios clinicos

Os beneficios clinicos do restabelecimento da paténcia dos limenes e do fluxo sanguineo com o cateter RX para
PTA RapidCross no tratamento de oclusdes ou lesbes das artérias periféricas incluem: resolugdo de sintomas
relacionados com doengas arteriais, melhoria da qualidade de vida e aumento da mobilidade.

2.5 Utilizadores previstos

Os procedimentos de intervencao utilizando o cateter RX para PTA RapidCross devem ser efetuados apenas por
médicos que tenham experiéncia em técnicas de intervengdo no sistema vascular.

Este dispositivo s6 deve ser utilizado num ambiente clinico e estéril.

2.6 Caracteristicas de desempenho

O cateter RX para PTA RapidCross é um cateter de troca rapida munido de um baldo que esté ligado a ponta distal.
O design geral e a selegao de material permitem o tratamento de oclusdes ou lesdes nas artérias periféricas. Os
materiais proporcionam uma capacidade de avanco resistente a torgdes, que permite navegar facilmente através
de uma anatomia tortuosa e alcancar as lesoes distais. O baléo ¢ insuflado até ao diametro predeterminado e
exerce uma forga radial de modo a estabelecer a paténcia.

3 Avisos

* Através do contacto com o dispositivo, os doentes poderéo ter uma exposi¢ao limitada (<24 horas) ao cobalto,
que é considerado cancerigeno, mutagénico ou toxico para a reprodugdo (CMR).

* Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagao unica. Nao reutilize, reprocesse nem reesterilize este
dispositivo. A reutilizagéo, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilizagdo poderao comprometer a integridade
estrutural do dispositivo ou criar umrisco de contaminagao, o que podera resultar em lesdes, doenga ou morte
do doente.

* Parareduzir o risco de lesdes vasculares, selecione um tamanho de baldo com um diametro de insuflagédo
idéntico ao diametro do limen no local de insuflagao escolhido.

* Antes de iniciar um procedimento de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, identifique as reagdes alérgicas

aos meios de contraste.

Utilize o cateter com cuidado em procedimentos que envolvam lesdes calcificadas.

Certifique-se de que a porta do fio-guia permanece dentro da bainha introdutora ou do cateter-guia ao avancar

o cateter para o local de tratamento. Se a porta do fio-guia for avangada para fora da bainha ou do guia,

proceda com cuidado para evitar que o fio-guia se dobre. Caso ndo seja possivel resolver o prolapso, remova
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o cateter e o fio-guia em conjunto para evitar potenciais danos no dispositivo ou nas paredes vasculares. Se
sentir resisténcia, remova a bainha juntamente com o cateter e o fio-guia.
* Utilize observagao fluoroscopica direta enquanto manipula o cateter no sistema vascular.

* Seencontrar resisténcia em qualquer altura durante o procedimento de insergao, nao force a passagem. Uma
passagem forcada pode danificar o dispositivo ou o limen do vaso. Caso sinta resisténcia, retire o cateter de
dilatagao com cuidado.

* Nunca utilize ar nem qualquer gas para insuflar o balao.
* Nao manipule o baldo enquanto estiver insuflado.

* Tenhaem consideragao precaugdes para evitar ou reduzir a formacao de coagulos. A experiéncia e o critério
do médico determinarao a terapia de anticoagulagdo adequada a cada doente.

4 Precaugbes
* Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem estéril e o dispositivo antes da utilizagdo. Nao utilize o dispositivo
se a embalagem estéril tiver sido aberta acidentalmente ou se o dispositivo estiver danificado.
N&o utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagdo intravascular com este dispositivo.
* Nao limpe a superficie do cateter com gaze seca.

* Naotente passar o cateter por uma bainha introdutora de tamanho inferior ao indicado na etiqueta do produto.
Consulte as informagdes relativas a tamanhos na documentagao do produto.

« Paraevitardobras, avance o cateter de dilatagcdo lenta e progressivamente até que a extremidade proximal do
fio-guia saia do cateter.

* Certifique-se de que o fio-guia esta colocado antes de alterar a posi¢ao do cateter de baldo.

* Os baldes nao devem ser insuflados acima da pressao de rutura nominal.

* Os modelos de tamanho maior e mais compridos do cateter poderao apresentar tempos de desinsuflagao
mais longos, particularmente no caso de hastes do cateter compridas.

* Nao retraia o cateter sem que o baldo tenha sido totalmente desinsuflado sob vacuo. A retragao prematura do
cateter pode causar trauma vascular ou danos no produto.

* Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as leis, os regulamentos e os procedimentos hospitalares aplicaveis,
incluindo os relacionados com perigos biolégicos e microbiolégicos, e substancias infeciosas.

5 Possiveis efeitos adversos

Os eventos adversos (ou complicagdes) que podem ocorrer ou requerer intervengdo com o uso deste dispositivo
incluem, entre outras, as seguintes condi¢des:

Tabela 1. Possiveis eventos adversos

Reacéo alérgica Febre Isquemia regional
Aneurisma Hematoma Sepsia

Arritmia Hemorragia Choque

Fistula arteriovenosa Hipertensao ou hipotenséo Estenose ou restenose
Hemorragia requerendo transfusdo Infegao AVC

Reacéo ao meio de contraste ou Inflamagao Ataque isquémico transitorio

insuficiéncia renal
Morte
Embolia

Tromboembolia venosa

Les&o do vaso (porexemplo, dissec-
¢ao, perfuracao ou rutura)
Espasmo vascular

Trombo intraluminal
Enfarte do miocardio

Endocardite Pseudoaneurisma

Se ocorrer um incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo, comunique imediatamente o incidente a Medtronic
e a autoridade competente ou organismo regulador aplicavel.

6 Apresentacdo

O cateter é fornecido com uma bainha de protegao posicionada sobre o baldo.

O cateter é fornecido com um fio de protegéo que esta posicionado no limen do fio-guia.
O dispositivo é fornecido estéril e é esterilizado com 6xido de etileno.

Aviso: Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para utilizagao unica. Nao reutilize, reprocesse nem reesterilize este
dispositivo. A reutilizagéo, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilizagao poderao comprometer a integridade estrutural
do dispositivo ou criar um risco de contaminagao, o que podera resultar em les6es, doenca ou morte do doente.

7 Armazenamento
Armazene o dispositivo num local seco e afastado da luz solar.

Né&o guarde cateteres em locais onde fiquem diretamente expostos a solventes organicos, radiagdo ionizante ou
luz ultravioleta. Faga a rotatividade do inventario, de forma a que o dispositivo seja utilizado antes da data de
validade indicada na etiqueta da embalagem.

8 Materiais do dispositivo

Aviso: Através do contacto com o dispositivo, os doentes poderao ter uma exposigao limitada (<24 horas) ao
cobalto, que é considerado cancerigeno, mutagénico ou toxico para a reprodugdo (CMR).



Tabela 2. Substancias CMR

Substancia Numero CAS Concentragao (% peso por
peso)
Cobalto (Co) 7440-48-4 >0,1% p/p

9 Selecao do dispositivo
Aquando da sele¢ao de um cateter, tenha em conta as especificidades seguintes:

* O diametro do baldo expandido nao deve exceder o didmetro da artéria imediatamente distal ou proximal a
estenose.
Aviso: Para reduzir o risco de lesdes vasculares, selecione um tamanho de baldo com um diametro de
insuflagcdo idéntico ao diametro do limen no local de insuflagéo escolhido.
Certifique-se de que os acessorios selecionados permitem acomodar o cateter de baldo com base nas
informacdes relativas a tamanhos que se encontram na etiqueta da embalagem. Consulte as informagées
relativas a tamanhos na documentagao do produto.
Atencao: Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem estéril e o dispositivo antes da utilizagdo. Nao utilize o
dispositivo se a embalagem estéril tiver sido aberta acidentalmente ou se o dispositivo estiver danificado.

10 Itens recomendados

Prepare os seguintes itens usando uma técnica estéril:
* Seringa de 10 ml cheia com soro fisiolégico heparinizado estéril
* Torneira de passagem de 3 vias

* Meio de contraste (o meio de insuflagdo padrao € uma mistura de 1:1 de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico
esterilizado)

Atencao: N&o utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagdo intravascular com este dispositivo.
* Fio-guia de troca de tamanho adequado (consulte a documentagao do produto)
* Bainha introdutora hemostatica de tamanho adequado (consulte a documentagao do produto)
* Dispositivo de insuflagdo com manémetro

-

1 Preparacao
1. Retire cuidadosamente o cateter da embalagem interior.
2. Retire e elimine a bainha de protegéo do baldo e o fio de prote¢do do limen do fio-guia.
Atencao: Nao limpe a superficie do cateter com gaze seca.
Para deslocar o ar:

Nota: No estado inicial, o baldo e o limen do fio-guia do cateter contém ar. Este ar tem de ser deslocado para
garantir que apenas o liquido enche o baldo enquanto o cateter estiver na corrente sanguinea.

1. Irrigue o ltmen do fio-guia com soro fisiolégico heparinizado introduzindo com cuidado a agulha de irrigagao
fornecida na ponta distal do cateter de bal&o. Irrigue o limen. N&o elimine a agulha de irrigacéo até ao final
do procedimento, pois podera ser necessario efetuar irrigagdes adicionais.

Figura 2.

1 Agulha de irrigacdo utilizada para irrigar o limen do fio-guia
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. Misture volumes iguais de meio de contraste e soro fisiolégico normal.
. Encha uma seringa de 10 ml com cerca de 4 ml de meio de contraste misturado.

Aviso: Antes de iniciar um procedimento de angioplastia transluminal percutanea, identifique as reagdes
alérgicas aos meios de contraste.
Atencéao: Nao utilize meios de contraste contraindicados para utilizagao intravascular com este dispositivo.
. Elimine o ar do segmento do baldo:
a. Ligue a seringa ao luer de insuflagdo. Segure na seringa posicionando-a para baixo, com o
émbolo posicionado para cima.
b. Aplique pressao negativa e aspire o limen durante 15 segundos. Liberte lentamente a pressao
até ficar neutra, para que o meio de contraste encha a haste do cateter de dilatac&o.
c. Desligue a seringa do luer de insuflagéo do cateter de dilatacéo.
d. Retire todo o ar do cilindro da seringa. Volte a ligar a seringa ao luer de insuflagé@o do cateter de
dilatagdo. Mantenha a pressao negativa no balao até o ar deixar de regressar ao dispositivo.
e. Liberte lentamente a pressao do dispositivo até ficar neutra.

Nota: Aquando da primeira utilizagao, evite qualquer presséao positiva para ndo desdobrar nem
insuflar parcialmente o baldo fora do vaso sanguineo.

5. Repita os passos 4b a 4e conforme necessario para remover todo o ar do sistema.
6. Substitua a seringa por um sistema de dilatagéo controlado por manémetro. Nao introduza ar no sistema.
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12 Insercéo e dilatacédo

1. Se aplicavel, utilize uma bainha introdutora de tamanho adequado para introduzir o cateter
percutaneamente. Consulte as informagdes relativas a tamanhos na documentagéo do produto.
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Atencéo: N&o tente passar o cateter por uma bainha introdutora de tamanho inferior ao indicado na etiqueta
do produto. Consulte as informagdes relativas a tamanhos na documentagéo do produto.

Aviso: Utilize o cateter com cuidado em procedimentos que envolvam lesdes calcificadas ou enxertos
vasculares sintéticos.

. Carregue a ponta distal do cateter preparado sobre um fio-guia de 0,014 in [pol.] (0,36 mm) colocado
previamente no local de tratamento.

Aviso: Certifique-se de que a porta do fio-guia permanece dentro da bainha introdutora ou do cateter-guia
ao avangar o cateter para o local de tratamento. Se a porta do fio-guia for avancada para fora da bainha ou
do guia, proceda com cuidado para evitar que o fio-guia se dobre. Caso néo seja possivel resolver o
prolapso, remova o cateter e o fio-guia em conjunto para evitar potenciais danos no dispositivo ou nas
paredes vasculares. Se continuar a sentir resisténcia, remova a bainha juntamente com o cateter e o
fio-guia.

Aviso: Utilize observagéo fluoroscopica direta enquanto manipula o cateter no sistema vascular.

Aviso: Se encontrar resisténcia em qualquer altura durante o procedimento de insergéo, nao force a
passagem. Uma passagem forgada pode danificar o dispositivo ou o [imen do vaso. Caso sinta resisténcia,
retire o cateter de dilatagdo com cuidado.

Atencéo: Para evitar dobras, avance o cateter de dilatagao lenta e progressivamente até que a extremidade
proximal do fio-guia saia do cateter.

Nota: Paramelhorar o movimento do cateter, limpe cuidadosamente o fio-guia com uma gaze embebida em
soro fisiologico antes de utilizar o fio-guia no cateter.

. Posicione o cateter com o centro do baldo na area estendtica do vaso. Os marcadores radiopacos indicam
o comprimento Util do baldo. Os dispositivos de 150 mm e 210 mm tém 2 marcadores radiopacos adicionais,
que indicam o centro do corpo do bal&o.

Atencao: Certifique-se de que o fio-guia estéa colocado antes de alterar a posicéo do cateter de baléo.

. Quando os marcadores radiopacos estiverem corretamente posicionados, insufle o baléo para dilatar a

area-alvo.

Aviso: Nunca utilize ar nem qualquer gas para insuflar o baldo.

Aviso: Nao manipule o baldo enquanto estiver insuflado.

Atencéao: Os balbes nao devem ser insuflados acima da pressao de rutura nominal.

. Utilizando o dispositivo de insuflagéo, desinsufle o baldo aspirando o cateter.

Atencéo: Os modelos de tamanho maior e mais compridos do cateter poder&o apresentar tempos de
desinsuflagdo mais longos, particularmente no caso de hastes do cateter compridas.

. Retire o cateter mantendo um vécuo no baldo.
Atencéo: Nao retraia o cateter sem que o baldo tenha sido totalmente desinsuflado sob vacuo. A retragédo
prematura do cateter pode causar trauma vascular ou danos no produto.
Nota: Insuflagdes e desinsuflagdes multiplas do baldo podem causar resisténcia durante a remogéo do
dispositivo. Se encontrar resisténcia, utilize um movimento de tor¢ao suave, no sentido dos ponteiros do
reldgio, parafacilitar aremogéo através da bainha. Se ndo for possivel retirar o baldo através da bainha, retire
o cateter e a bainha em conjunto, mantendo o acesso ao vaso com o fio-guia.

7. Utilize angiografia para verificar os resultados da dilatag&o.
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13 Eliminacéao

Atencao: Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as leis, os regulamentos e os procedimentos hospitalares
aplicaveis, incluindo os relacionados com perigos bioldgicos e microbioldgicos, e substancias infeciosas.

14 Renuncia de garantia

Importante: Esta rentincia de garantia nao se aplica nos paises em que semelhante rentincia nao é permitida por
lei.

Os avisos contidos nas etiquetas do produto fornecem informacdes mais detalhadas e sdo
considerados como parte integrante desta rentincia. Embora o produto tenha sido fabricado em
condic¢des cuidadosamente controladas, a Medtronic ndo tem qualquer controlo sobre as condi¢oes
nas quais este produto é usado. Por conseguinte, a Medtronic renuncia quaisquer garantias, expressas
e implicitas, em relacdo ao produto, incluindo, entre outras, quaisquer garantias implicitas de
comercializagado ou de ad ao a um fim especifico. A Medtronic nao sera responsavel, perante
nenhuma pessoa ou entidade, por quaisquer despesas médicas ou por quaisquer danos diretos,
acidentais ou indiretos causados por qualquer tipo de utilizagao, defeito, falha ou mau funcionamento
do produto, quer a reclamacao relativa a tais danos tenha por base a garantia, o contrato, danos ou
outros. Nenhuma pessoa possui autoridade para vincular a Medtronic a qualquer tipo de representacéo
ou garantia relativas ao produto.

As exclusdes e limitagdes acima definidas ndo se destinam a infringir estipulagdes obrigatérias da lei aplicavel e
nédo devem ser interpretadas como tal. Se alguma parte ou termo desta rentincia de garantia for considerado
ilegal, ndo executavel ou em conflito com a lei aplicavel por parte de um tribunal da jurisdi¢do competente, a
validade das restantes partes desta rentincia de garantia ndo devera ser afetada e todos os direitos e obrigagdes
devem ser interpretados e executados como se esta rentincia de garantia ndo contivesse a parte ou termo
particular considerado invalido.

Romana




1 Descrierea dispozitivului

Cateterul RX pentru angioplastie transluminald percutanata (ATP) RapidCross este un cateter cu lumen coaxial cu
schimb rapid (RX) (1). Cateterul este compatibil cu fire de ghidare de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). La capatul distal este
montat un balon gonflabil semi-flexibil (3). Varful atraumatic distal este conic (4). Portiunea distala a cateterului
este prevazuta cu un invelis hidrofob lubrifiant (5).

Conectorul luer de pe colector (6) este utilizat pentru umflarea si dezumflarea balonului de dilatare, folosind un
amestec de substanta de contrast si solutie salind. Balonul are 2 benzi de marcaj radioopace (7) pentru
pozitionarea balonului in functie de stenoza. Benzile de marcaj radioopace indica portiunea functionald sau care
se dilatd a balonului (8). Dispozitivele de 150 mm si 210 mm sunt prevadzute cu 2 benzi de marcaj radioopace
suplimentare (9), care indica mijlocul corpului balonului. Un lumen pentru firul de ghidare incepe la portul pentru
firul de ghidare (10), aflat la 35 cm de varful cateterului, si se prelungeste pana la varful distal. Cateterele sunt
prevazute cu marcaje de adancime care servesc drept repere in timpul introducerii cateterului. Dispozitivele cu
lungime utilizabila de 90 cm (11) au imprimate marcaje de adancime proximale pe axul proximal la distanta de
55cm (12) si65 cm (13) fatéd de varful distal. Dispozitivele cu lungime utilizabila de 170 cm au marcaje de adancime
la distanta de 90 cm si 100 cm fata de varful distal.

Figura 1. Cateter de dilatare pentru ATP cu balon cu schimb rapid RapidCross de 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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Cateterul RX pentru ATP RapidCross este disponibil cu balon de mai multe dimensiuni. Diametrul si lungimea

nominale ale balonului sunt inscrise pe sistemul de detensionare (14). Consultati etichetele de pe ambalaj pentru
informatii privind lungimea cateterului si compatibilitatea cu teaca.

Toate baloanele se expandeaza la dimensiuni mai mari decat dimensiunea nominala la presiuni mai mari decat
presiunea nominald. Pentru diametrele balonului la presiuni prestabilite, consultati cardul de compatibilitate a
balonului ambalat impreuna cu dispozitivul.

2 Scop

Scopul vizat al cateterului RX pentru ATP RapidCross este restabilirea permeabilitatii lumenului si a fluxului
sangvin cétre arterele periferice.

2.1 Populatia de pacienti avuta in vedere

Cateterul RX pentru ATP RapidCross este destinat pentru pacientii adulti care au nevoie de angioplastie
transluminala percutanatd pentru imbunététirea si mentinerea diametrului luminal in arterele periferice.

Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat pentru pacienti pediatrici.

2.2 Indicatii de utilizare

Cateterul RX pentru ATP RapidCross este indicat pentru dilatarea stenozelor din artera iliaca, femurald,
iliofemurala, poplitee si infrapoplitee.

2.3 Contraindicatii

Cateterul RX pentru ATP RapidCross este contraindicat pentru utilizare in arterele coronare sau in
neurovascularizatie, sau atunci cand leziunea-tinta nu poate fi traversata cu un fir de ghidare.

2.4 Beneficii clinice

Beneficiile clinice ale restaurdrii permeabilitatii lumenului si fluxului sangvin cu ajutorul cateterului RX pentru ATP
RapidCross in tratamentul ocluziilor sau leziunilor arteriale periferice includ: rezolvarea simptomelor legate de
boala arteriala, imbunétatirea calitétii vietii si cresterea mobilitatii.

2.5 Utilizatori vizati

Procedurile interventionale ce utilizeaza cateterul RX pentru ATP RapidCross trebuie sé fie efectuate numai de
cétre medici cu experienta in tehnici de interventie la nivelul sistemului vascular.

Acest dispozitiv trebuie sa fie utilizat numai in cadru clinic, in mediu steril.

2.6 Caracteristici de performanta

Cateterul cu balon RX pentru ATP RapidCross este un cateter cu schimb rapid, prevazut cu un balon care este lipit
de varful distal. Designul general si selectia materialelor permit tratamentul ocluziilor sau al leziunilor la nivelul
arterelor periferice. Materialele ofera posibilitatea de impingere cu rezistenta la rasucire, pentru a naviga cu
usurinta in segmentele anatomice sinuoase, si posibilitatea de a ajunge la leziunile distale. Balonul este umflat
pana la diametrul sau predeterminat si exercita o forta radiala pentru restabilirea permeabilitatii.

3 Avertismente

* Prin contactul cu dispozitivul, pacientii pot avea o expunere limitata (< 24 de ore) la cobalt, care este considerat
o substanta carcinogena, mutagena sau toxica pentru functia de reproducere (CMR).
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Dispozitivul a fost conceput exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si nu resterilizati acest
dispozitiv. Refolosirea, reconditionarea sau resterilizarea poate compromite integritatea structurala a
dispozitivului sau poate crea un risc de contaminare, ceea ce ar putea conduce la vatdmarea, la imbolnavirea
sau la decesul pacientului.

* Pentru areduce posibilitatea de deteriorare a vasului sangvin, selectati o marime de balon cu un diametru de
inflatie aproximativ egal cu diametrul lumenului de la locul unde va avea loc umflarea.

inainte de inceperea unei proceduri de angioplastie transluminal percutanats, identificati reactiile alergice la
substanta de contrast.

Utilizati cateterul cu grija in procedurile care implica leziuni calcificate.

* Asigurati-va ca portul pentru firul de ghidare rdméane in interiorul tecii introducétoare sau al cateterului de
ghidare in timp ce avansati cateterul inspre locul tratamentului. Daca portul pentru firul de ghidare este avansat
in afara tecii sau a ghidului, procedati cu precautie pentru a evita prolapsul firului de ghidare. Daca prolapsul
nu poate fi rezolvat, extrageti cateterul si firul de ghidare deodata, pentru a preveni posibila deteriorare a
dispozitivului sau lezarea peretilor vasculari. Daca simtiti rezistenta, extrageti teaca impreuna cu cateterul si
firul de ghidare.

Utilizati vizualizarea fluoroscopica directa atunci cand manipulati cateterul in sistemul vascular.

« Dacd intampinati rezistenta in orice moment in timpul procedurii de insertie, nu fortati trecerea. Fortarea
trecerii poate deteriora dispozitivul sau lumenul vasului. Daca intampinati rezistenta, retrageti cu atentie
cateterul de dilatare.

Nu utilizati niciodata aer sau vreun gaz pentru a umfla balonul.

* Nu manipulati balonul atunci cand este umflat.

« Luati masuri de precautie pentru prevenirea sau reducerea coaguldrii. Terapia anticoagulanta adecvata pentru
fiecare pacient se va determina in functie de experienta si preferinta medicului.

4 Precautii
* Inspectati cu atentie ambalajul steril si dispozitivul inainte de utilizare. Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca ambalajul
steril a fost deschis accidental sau daca dispozitivul este deteriorat.
* Nu folositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea intravasculara.
* Nu stergeti suprafata cateterului cu tifon uscat.
* Nuincercati sa treceti cateterul printr-o teaca de introducere de dimensiune mai mica decat cea indicata pe
eticheta produsului. Consultati eticheta de pe produs pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.
* Pentru a preveni rasucirea, avansati cateterul de dilatare lent, cu pasi mici, pana ce capatul proximal al firului
de ghidare iese din cateter.
* Asigurati-va ca firul de ghidare se afla in pozitie inainte de a schimba pozitia cateterului cu balon.
* Baloanele nu trebuie s fie umflate peste nivelul presiunii nominale de explozie.
* Modelele mai mari si mai lungi ale cateterului pot avea durate de dezumflare mai mari, in special pe axele lungi
ale cateterului.
* Nuretrageti cateterul decat daca balonul este complet dezumflat sub vid. Retragerea prematura a cateterului
poate provoca traumatisme vasculare sau deteriorarea produsului.
Eliminati dispozitivul in conformitate cu legile, reglementarile si procedurile spitalicesti in vigoare, inclusiv cele
privind pericolele biologice, pericolele microbiene si substantele infectioase.

5 Evenimente adverse posibile

Evenimentele adverse posibile (sau complicatiile) care pot apdrea sau pot necesita interventie cu folosirea acestui
dispozitiv includ, fara limitare, urmatoarele:

Tabelul 1. Evenimente adverse posibile

Reactii alergice Febra Ischemie regionala
Anevrism Hematom Sepsis

Aritmie Hemoragie Soc

Fistula arteriovenoasa Hipertensiune sau hipotensiune Stenoza sau restenoza
Hemoragie care poate necesita Infectie Accident vascular cerebral
transfuzie

Reactie alergica la substanta de Inflamatie Accident ischemic tranzitoriu

contrast sau insuficienta renald
Deces
Embolie

Tromboembolie venoasa

Lezarea vasului (de exemplu, disec-
tie, perforare sau rupere)

Spasm vascular

Trombus intraluminal
Infarct miocardic

Endocardita Pseudoanevrism

Daca are loc un incident grav legat de dispozitiv, raportati imediat incidentul catre Medtronic si catre autoritatea
competenta sau organismul de reglementare aplicabil.

6 Cum se livreaza

Cateterul este ambalat impreund cu o teaca de protectie amplasata peste balon.

Cateterul este ambalat impreuna cu un fir de protectie care este pozitionat in lumenul pentru firul de ghidare.
Acest dispozitiv este furnizat steril si este sterilizat cu oxid de etilena.

Avertisment: Dispozitivul a fost conceput exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu refolositi, nu reconditionati si nu
resterilizati acest dispozitiv. Refolosirea, reconditionarea sau resterilizarea poate compromite integritatea



structurala a dispozitivului sau poate crea un risc de contaminare, ceea ce ar putea conduce la vatamarea, la
imbolnavirea sau la decesul pacientului.

7 Depozitare

Pastrati dispozitivul intr-un loc uscat, ferit de lumina solara.

Nu depozitati cateterele in locuri unde sunt expuse direct la solventi organici, radiatii ionizante sau lumina
ultravioleta. Aplicati rotatia stocului, astfel incat dispozitivul sa fie utilizat inainte de data expirarii de pe ambalaj.
8 Materialele dispozitivului

Avertisment: Prin contactul cu dispozitivul, pacientii pot avea o expunere limitata (< 24 de ore) la cobalt, care este
considerat o substanta carcinogend, mutagena sau toxica pentru functia de reproducere (CMR).

Tabelul 2. Substante CMR

Substanta Numarul CAS C tie (% a
sa)
Cobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% masad/masa

9 Alegerea dispozitivului
La selectarea unui cateter luati in considerare urmatoarele detalii:
* Diametrul balonului umflat nu trebuie s& depaseasca diametrul arterei din zona imediat proximala si distala
stenozei.
Avertisment: Pentru a reduce posibilitatea de deteriorare a vasului sangvin, selectati o marime de balon cu
un diametru de inflatie aproximativ egal cu diametrul lumenului de la locul unde va avea loc umflarea.
* Asigurati-va ca accesoriile selectionate pot cuprinde cateterul cu balon, pe baza informatiilor privind
dimensiunile de pe eticheta ambalajului. Consultati eticheta produsului pentru informatii referitoare la
dimensiuni.

Atentie: Inspectati cu atentie ambalajul steril si dispozitivul inainte de utilizare. Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca
ambalajul steril a fost deschis accidental sau daca dispozitivul este deteriorat.

10 Instrumentar recomandat

Pregatiti urmatoarele accesorii utilizand o tehnica sterila:
* Seringa de 10 ml umpluta cu solutie salina heparinizata sterilda
* Robinet de inchidere cu trei pozitii

¢ Substanta de contrast (mediul de umflare standard este un amestec de substanta de contrast si solutie salind
sterild in raport de 1:1.)

Atentie: Nufolositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea intravasculara.
* Fir de ghidare de schimb de dimensiunea corecta (consultati eticheta produsului)
* Teacd de introducere hemostatica de dimensiunea corecta (consultati eticheta produsului)
Dispozitiv de umflare cu manometru

11 Pregatirea
1. Scoateti cu grija cateterul din ambalajul interior.
2. Scoateti si eliminati teaca de protectie de pe balon si firul de protectie din lumenul pentru firul de ghidare.
Atentie: Nu stergeti suprafata cateterului cu tifon uscat.
Pentru eliminarea aerului:

Nota: La livrare, balonul si lumenul firului de ghidare al cateterului contin aer. Acest aer trebuie eliminat pentru a
avea siguranta cé balonul se umple numai cu lichid in timp ce cateterul se afla in fluxul sangvin.

1. Spalati lumenul pentru firul de ghidare cu solutie salina heparinizata, introducand cu atentie acul pentru
spalare furnizat in varful distal al cateterului cu balon. Spélati lumenul. Nu aruncati acul de spélare inainte de
sfarsitul procedurii, in caz cé va fi necesara spalarea suplimentara.

Figura 2.

1 Ac de spalare utilizat pentru spalarea lumenului pentru firul de ghidare

n

. Amestecati volume egale de substanté de contrast si solutie salina normala.
. Umpleti o seringad de 10 ml cu aproximativ 4 ml de solutie de substanta de contrast.

Avertisment: inainte de inceperea unei proceduri de angioplastie transluminala percutanata, identificati
reactiile alergice la substanta de contrast.

Atentie: Nu folositi cu acest dispozitiv substante de contrast care au contraindicatii la utilizarea
intravasculara.

4. Eliminati aerul din segmentul balonului:

a. Atasati seringa la conectorul luer de umflare. Tineti seringa orientata in jos cu pistonul indreptat
n sus.

w

57

o

. Aplicati presiune negativa si aspirati lumenul timp de 15 secunde. Eliberati incet presiunea
trecand la presiune neutra, astfel incat substanta de contrast sa umple axul cateterului de
dilatare.

c. Detasati seringa de la conectorul luer de umflare al cateterului de dilatare.
d. Evacuatitotaerul din corpul seringii. Reatasati seringa la conectorul luer de umflare al cateterului
de dilatare. Mentineti balonul sub presiune negativa pana cand nu mai intra aer in dispozitiv.
e. Eliberati incet presiunea aplicata dispozitivului, trecand de la negativa la neutra.
Nota: La prima utilizare, evitati orice presiune pozitiva pentru a preveni despaturirea si umflarea
partiald a balonului in afara vasului.
5. Repetati pasii de la 4b la 4e, dupa cum este necesar, pentru a elimina complet aerul din sistem.
6. Inlocuiti seringa cu un sistem de dilatare controlat cu manometru. Nu introduceti aer in sistem.

12 Introducerea si dilatarea
1. Dacd este cazul, utilizati o teaca de introducere de dimensiune corespunzatoare pentru aintroduce cateterul
prin abord percutanat. Consultati eticheta de pe produs pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.
Atentie: Nu incercati sa treceti cateterul printr-o teaca de introducere de dimensiune mai mica decéat cea
indicata pe eticheta produsului. Consultati eticheta produsului pentru informatii privind dimensiunile.
Avertisment: Utilizati cateterul cu grija in procedurile care implica leziuni calcificate sau grefon vascular
sintetic.

2. incarcati din spate varful distal al cateterului pregétit, peste un fir de ghidare de 0,014 in (0,36 mm) pozitionat
in prealabil, care a fost amplasat la locul tratamentului.

Avertisment: Asigurati-va ca portul pentru firul de ghidare ramane in interiorul tecii introducatoare sau al
cateterului de ghidare in timp ce avansati cateterul inspre locul tratamentului. Daca portul pentru firul de
ghidare este avansat in afara tecii sau a ghidului, procedati cu precautie pentru a evita prolapsul firului de
ghidare. Daca prolapsul nu poate fi rezolvat, extrageti cateterul si firul de ghidare deodata, pentru a preveni
posibila deteriorare a dispozitivului sau lezarea peretilor vasculari. Daca simtiti in continuare rezistenta,
extrageti teaca impreuna cu cateterul si firul de ghidare.

Avertisment: Utilizati vizualizarea fluoroscopica directa atunci cand manipulati cateterul in sistemul
vascular.

Avertisment: Daca intampinati rezistenta in orice moment in timpul procedurii de insertie, nu fortati
trecerea. Fortarea trecerii poate deteriora dispozitivul sau lumenul vasului. Daca intampinati rezistenta,
retrageti cu atentie cateterul de dilatare.

Atentie: Pentru a prevenirasucirea, avansati cateterul de dilatare lent, cu pasi mici, pana ce capatul proximal
al firului de ghidare iese din cateter.

Nota: Pentru a imbunatati miscarea cateterului, stergeti bine firul de ghidare cu tifon inmuiat in solutie salina,
nainte de a utiliza firul de ghidare in cateter.

3. Pozitionati cateterul cu centrul balonului aflat in zona stenozata a vasului. Benzile de marcaj radioopace
indica lungimea utila a balonului. Dispozitivele de 150 mm si 210 mm sunt prevazute cu 2 benzi de marcaj
radioopace suplimentare, care indica mijlocul corpului balonului.

Atentie: Asigurati-va ca firul de ghidare se afla in pozitie inainte de a schimba pozitia cateterului cu balon.

4. Dupa ce benzile de marcaj radioopace au fost pozitionate corespunzator, umflati balonul pentru a dilata
zona-tinta.

Avertisment: Nu utilizati niciodata aer sau vreun gaz pentru a umfla balonul.
Avertisment: Nu manipulati balonul atunci cand este umflat.
Atentie: Baloanele nu trebuie sa fie umflate peste nivelul presiunii nominale de explozie.

5. Cu ajutorul dispozitivului de umflare, dezumflati balonul prin aspirarea cateterului.

Atentie: Modelele mai mari si mai lungi ale cateterelor pot avea durate de dezumflare mai mari, in special pe
axele lungi ale cateterului.

6. Retrageti cateterul, mentinand intre timp vid in balon.

Atentie: Nu retrageti cateterul decat daca balonul este complet dezumflat sub vid. Retragerea prematura a
cateterului poate provoca traumatisme vasculare sau deteriorarea produsului.
Nota: Umfldrile si dezumflarile repetate ale balonului pot cauza rezistenta in timpul retragerii dispozitivului.
Dacé intampinati rezistenta, ajutati-va cu o miscare usoara de rasucire in sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru
afacilitaretragerea din teaca. Dacéa balonul nu poate firetras prin teaca, retrageti cateterul siteaca impreuna,
mentinand in acelasi timp accesul la vasul sangvin cu ajutorul firului de ghidare.

7. Utilizati angiografia pentru a verifica rezultatele dilatarii.

13 Eliminarea la deseuri

Atentie: Eliminati dispozitivul in conformitate cu legile, reglementérile si procedurile spitalicesti in vigoare, inclusiv
cele privind pericolele biologice, pericolele microbiene si substantele infectioase.

14 Declaratie de limitare a garantiei
Important: Clauza de declinare a garantiei nu se aplica in tarile in care o astfel de clauza nu este permisa de lege.

Avertismentele de pe etichetele produsului ofera informatii mai detaliate si sunt considerate parte
integranta din prezenta declaratie de limitare a garantiei. Desi produsul a fost fabricat in conditii
controlate cu atentie, Medtronic nu are niciun control asupra conditiilor in care este utilizat acest
produs. Prin urmare, Medtronic limiteaza toate garantiile, atat exprese, cét si implicite privitoare la
produs, incluzénd dar nelimitandu-se la orice garantie implicita de vandabilitate sau de adecvare pentru
un anumit scop. Compania Medtronic nu va fi raspunzatoare fata de nicio persoana sau entitate pentru



niciun fel de cheltuieli medicale sau daune directe, accidentale sau indirecte cauzate de utilizarea,
defectarea sau functionarea defectuoasa a acestui produs, indiferent daca pretentiile se bazeaza pe
garantii, contracte, raspundere civila delictuala sau alta doctrina. Nicio persoana nu are autoritatea de
a angaja Medtronic in alte declaratii sau garantii referitoare la produs.

Excluderile si limitarile stipulate mai sus nu au intentia si nu trebuie interpretate a contraveni prevederilor obligatorii
ale legislatiei aplicabile. Daca orice parte sau clauza a acestei Declaratii de declinare a garantiei este considerata
de o instanta competenta ca fiind ilegala sau in conflict cu legislatia aplicabila, validitatea restului Declaratiei de
declinare a garantiei nu va fi afectata si toate drepturile si obligatiile vor fi interpretate si respectate ca si cum
aceasta Declaratie de declinare a garantiei nu ar contine partea sau clauza considerata nula.

Pyccruit

1 OnucaHue ycTpoiicTBa

Hatetep RX ana YTA RapidCross npeacTasnifieT coboit kateTep 6bicTpoit 3ameHbl (RX) ¢ KoakcmanbHbIM
npocseTom (1). HateTep coBmecTvM ¢ npoBogHuKamu grnametpom 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Ha ancTansHOM KoHue
YCTaHOB/IEH Cpe/iHeaNacTUYHbIV pasyBaembliii 6anoH (3). McTanbHblil aTpaBMaTUYHbIA KOHYMK MMeeT
KOHUYECKOE CymeHue (4). Ha aucTanbHyto HacTb KaTeTepa HaHeCeHO CMasblBaloLLEee rMaPOpUIbHOE NOKPLITUE
(5).

JIl09pOBCKUI1 pa3bem Ha MaHWdOnbae (6) UCNoNbayeTca ANA pasayBaHUa U CAyBaHUA AUNaTaLuUoHHOTO
6a/1710Ha C MOMOLLbIO CMECH KOHTPACTHOTO BeLLEecTBa 1 hU310orMiecKoro pacteopa. BasioH nveet 2
PEHTTEeHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepHble No/I0Ck! (7), NpegHasHaYeHHbIE A1 NO3ULMOHUPOBaHUS GasioHa
OTHOCUTE/IbHO y4acTKa cTeHo3a. PaclumpuTensHas (unm paboyas) 4acTb 6asioHa (8) nomeyeHa
PEHTFEHOKOHTPACTHLIMM MapKepHbIMKU nosiocamm. Ha yctpoictsax gamHon 150 mm 1 210 mm nmeetca

2 BONOJHUTE/IbHBIE PEHTFEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepPHbIe Nonochkl (9), 0603HavaloLme cepejuHy Kopnyca
6asnoHa. MpocseT AnA NPOBOAHWKA Ha4MHAETCA OT nopTa A/18 NPoBoAHMKa (10), pacnoNOKeHHOro Ha
paccTosHWM 35 CM OT KOHYMKa KaTeTepa, 1 MPOJO/IKAETCA [0 AUCTAIbHOrO KOHYMKa. Ha KaTeTepbl HaHeCeHb!
MapKepbl My6UHbI, ClyHalle OPUeHTUPOM NPU BBEAEHWM KaTeTepoB. YCTpoicTaa ¢ paboyeit AsmHoi 90 cm
(11) UMeIoT NPOKCMMasIbHbIE MapKepbl IyGUHbI, HaneyaTaHHbIe Ha MPOKCHMAa/IbHOM CTEPIKHE Ha PacCTOAHUM
55 cm (12) 1 65 cm (13) OT AUCTaNbHOO KOHYMKA. YCTpOMCTBa C paboyei AnvHoM 170 CM UMEIOT MapKepbl
rny6uHbl Ha paccToaHMM 90 cm 1 100 CM OT AUCTaNBHOTO KOHYMKA.

PuUCyHOK 1. BannoHHbIi AnnaTalumoHHbIii KateTep 6bICcTpoit 3ameHbl AiA YTA RapidCross gnametpom 0,014 in
(0,36 Mm)

[
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Katetep RX ana YTA RapidCross noctaBnsetca ¢ 6a110HamM1 passiMyHblx pasmepoB. HoOMUHabHbIN AnameTp
1 A/IMHa 6asIIoHa yKasaHbl Ha KoMneHcaTope HaTaxeHuaA (14). MHdopmauumio o A/inHe KaTeTepa 1
COBMECTUMOCTH C MHTPOALIOCEPOM CM. Ha 3TUKETKE YMaKOBKMU.

Mpu AaBneHnn, NpeBsbiLLAoLEM HOMWHA/ILHOE JaBEHWE, BCe 6a/I/I0HbI PACLLMPSAIOTCS [0 pasmepa,
NpeBbILLAIOLLETO HOMUHANBHBIM pasMep. 1A 03HAKOMIEHUsA C AuameTpamm 6as1IoHa NPy onpeaeeHHbIX
3HAYEHUAX JAB/IEHUS CM. KapTy PacTAKUMOCTM 6a/1/10Ha, NOCTAB/IAEMYIO C YyCTPOMCTBOM.

2 Mpepnonaraemas o61acTb NPUMEHEHUsA

Haretep RX ans YTA RapidCross npeaHasHayeH 417 BOCCTaHOB/IEHWA NPOXOAMMOCTH MPOCBETA M KPOBOTOKA B
nepudepu4ecKnX apTepuax.

2.1 Npepnonaraemas nonynauMA NaLMeHToB

Haretep RX gn1s HTA RapidCross npegHasHayeH Ana NpUMEeHeHWs y B3pOC/IbIX NaLUeHTOB, KOTOPbIM NoKasaHa
YPECKOMKHAA TPAHC/IIOMUHA/IbHAA aHrMoNIacTUKa ANA YBE/IMYEHUA UK COXPaHEHMA JuameTpa npoceeTa
nepUpepr4ecKnx apTepuit.

370 nsgenve He npefHasHa4eHo 418 NpUMeHeHnA y naumMeHToB negmnaTtpmu4ecoro I'IquJMﬂH.

2.2 NMoKa3aHuA K NpUMEHEeHUIo

Karetep RX ans YTA RapidCross npeaHasHayeH A5 pacluMpeHns CTeHo3a B NoAB3AOLLIHbIX, 6ePEHHbIX,
NoAB3/0WHO-6eAPEHHbIX, MOAKONEHHbBIX aPTEPUAX U MX KOHEYHbIX BETBAX.

2.3 MpoTtuBonoKasaHua

Katetep RX ans YTA RapidCross npoTMBonoKasaH 411 NPUMEHEHWs B KOPOHAPHbIX apTEPUAX UK COCyAax
HEPBHOW CUCTEMbI, & TaKKe NPU HEBO3MOXKHOCTU MPOBECTU NMPOBOAHMK Yepes Lie/IeBOi y4aCTOK MOPaMeHNA.
2.4 HnuHuyeckue npeumyliecTsa

BoccTaHoBneHWe NpoxoAMMOCTH NPOCBETA M KPOBOTOKA C MomoLLbto KaTeTepa RX ana YTA RapidCross npu
JIeYEHNN YHACTHOB OKKJTIO3WUW UM MOPAMEHNA NepudepuyecKux apTepuil UMeeT cneaytolmue KIMHUYeCK1e

npenMyLEecTBa: paspeLleHne CUMNTOMOB 3a60/1eBaHUA apTEPUIA, YyULLEHWe KaYeCTBa MU3HWU U NOBbILLEHUE
NOABUKHOCTM.

2.5 Mpepnonaraemblie nosib3oBaresin

VHTEpBEHLMOHHbIE NPOoLeAypbI C Mcronb3oBaHWeM KateTepa RX ans YTA RapidCross Ao/mKHbI BbINOAHATLCA
TOMbKO Bpa4Yamu, UMEIOLLMMM OMbIT MPUMEHEHNA MHTEPBEHLMOHHBIX METOA0B B COCYAMCTON cUCTeMe.

3TO U3Ae/Me NOA/IEKNT UCTIONb30BAHUIO UCK/IOYUTENIBHO B CTEPU/IbHBIX YCIOBUSAX B YC/IOBUAX MEAWULIMHCKOrO
yupexAeHus.

2.6 Pa6ouyne xapaKTepPUCTUKKN

Karetep RX ans YTA RapidCross npeacTtaBnset co6oi KateTep GbICTPOM 3aMeHbI, K AUCTasIbHOMY KOHLY
KOTOPOTo NpuKpenieH 6anioH. O6LLee YCTPONCTBO U UCMO/Ib30BaHHbIE MaTepuasibl O3BOIAIOT BbINOMHATL
JleYeHre yHaCTKOB OKKJIIO3UM UM MOPaeHs nepudepuieckinx aptepuii. Matepumarsl obecrneynsaoT
npoTa/iKMBaHWe C YCTOMYMBOCTBIO K Nepernbam, YTo NO3BOIAET IErKO NPOXOANTb YePes U3BUTbIE COCY/bl K
[MCTasIbHO PacnoIOMEHHbIM yHacTKam nopameHus. BannoH, pasayTbiii 40 NPesonpeaeneHHoro AuameTpa,
co3/aeT pafinanbHO HanpaBaeHHOe faBNeHne ANA NoAAepHaH1A CBOEH NPOXOANMOCTHU.

3 MpepynpemaeHunsa

* B pesynibTate KOHTaKTa C YyCTPOMCTBOM NauWeHTbl MOTyT NOABEPrHYTLCA OrpaHUYEHHOMY BO3ZENCTBUIO

(< 24 ‘-iaCOB) KO6aﬂbTa, KOTOprﬁ NPU3HaH KaHUueporeHHbIM, MyTareHHbIM U1K TOKCUYHbIM AN1A

penpoayKTMBHOM cucTembl BelecTsom (CMR).

[laHHoe “3genve npegHasHa4eHo TO/bKO A/1A OAHOKPATHOrO NPUMEHeHUs. U3aenne He noanemuT

MOBTOPHOMY UCMO/Ib30BaHMI0, 06paBoTHe UK CTepUan3aLmu. MoBTOPHbIE MCMOb30BaHKUeE, 06paboTKa UK

CTEpPUNN3ALMSA MOTYT HapyLIWTb CTPYKTYPHYIO LEIOCTHOCTb U3AE/IUA UM CO3/aTh PUCK 3arpA3HEHUS, YTO

MOMET NPUBECTU K NPUYMHEHUIO BpeAa 340POBbI0, 3a60/1€BaHUI0 MIM CMEPTH NaumeHTa.

* 115 CHUKEHMA PUCKA NOBPEKAEHMA cocy/a AnameTp 6asnoHa B paszyToM BUZE AOIHKEH COOTBETCTBOBATbL

[ZiMaMeTpy HaTMBHOO COCyAa.

Mepep Ha4anoM NpoLeypbl YPECKOKHOM TPAHC/IIOMUHA/IBHOM aHMMOMAACTUKM BbIACHUTE, UMEETCH JIN Y

nauueHTa aJiyiepriieckas peakLmMsa Ha KOHTPACTHbIE BellecTsa.

* Mpw npoueaypax Ha KabLUPULMPOBAHHbIX yHaCTKaX UCMO/b3YIMTe KaTeTep C OCTOPOKHOCTbIO.

IMpu NPOABUKEHNM KaTeTepa K KOPPEKTUPYEMOMY YHaCTHY y6eanTeCh, YTO NOPT A/1A NPOBOAHMKA OCTaeTCA

BHYTPU MHTPO/AbIOCEPa MW NPOBOAHUKOBOIO KateTepa. Ecv nopT Ans npoBoAHMKA BbIABUHYT 3a Npeaesbl

MHTPOAbIOCEPa UM NPOBOAHWKOBOTO KaTeTepa, Co6/tofaiTe 0CTOPOKHOCTb, YTOGbI HE AONYCTUTL

nposiabupoBaHKa NPoBOAHKMKA. ECn yeTpaHUTb NposabrpoBaHine HEBO3MOMHO, U3BJIEKUTE KaTeTep 1

NPOBOAHWK BMECTE, YTOGbI HE AOMYCTWUTb NOTEHLMAIHOMO MOBPEMAEHNUA YCTPOMCTBA UM COCYAMCTOM

cTeHKu. Ec/v olyliaeTca conpoTUBIEHUE, U3BNIEKUTE MHTPOALIOCEP BMECTE C KaTETEPOM 1 MPOBOJHWUKOM.

BbinonHsnTe MaHUNYyIALUK C KateTepom B COCyFWICTOl‘;I cucTeme nog NpsMbIM PEHTreHOCKOMUYECKUM

KOHTpONIeM.

* Ecnv Ha no6om aTane npoLeaypbl BBEAEHWA BO3HWKAET CONPOTUBNEHWUE, He NPUKNaabIBaiTe yeuamii ana

npoaBMKeHUs. MPoABUKEHME C YCUIMEM MOMET NMPUBECTU K MOBPEKAEHMIO YCTPOICTBA MK NpocBETa

cocyaa. Ecnu olyliaeTca conpoTuBEHWe, aKKypaTHO OTBeNUTE Ha3az, AnaTalMoHHbIN KaTeTep.

HuKorga He “cnonb3yiiTe BO3AYX UK APYroW ras /1A HaKa4nBaHWA 6asiioHa.

* He npouaBoguTe MaHUNyNALMK C Ga/I/IOHOM, KOrZia OH pasayT.

* [InAa npefoTBpaLieHna NAK YMEeHbLLEeHNA 06pa3oBaHnsA CryCTHOB NPUMMUTE Mepbl NPEA0CTOPOHHOCTM.
MoaxoAsALLYyIo aHTUKOAryNALMOHHYIO Tepanuio /1A Kaw/A0ro nauueHTa Bpay noaé1paeT caMoCTOATENbHO,
rosiarasicb Ha CBOW OrbIT.

4 Mepbl NnpefoCTOPOKHOCTH

BHumaTenbHO OCMOTPUTE CTEPU/IbHYIO YNAKOBKY U yCTpOl‘/’ICTBO A0 ero npumMeHeHus. Ecnu CTepuibHasa

ynaKoBKa HenpejHaMepeHHO BCKPbITa UK U3[e/IMe NOBPEHAEHO, UCMONb30BaTh U3ZeNne 3anpeLLeHo.

¢ He u1cnonb3yiiTe KOHTPaCTHbIE BELECTBA, KOTOpble MPOTMBOMOKAa3aHb! AJ11 BHYTPUCOCYAUCTOTO

MCMO/Ib30BAHNA C 9TUM YCTPONCTBOM.

He npoTupaiite noBepxHOCTbL KaTeTepa Cyxoi Mapiei.

He nbiTaiiTech NPOBECTU KaTeTep Yepes MHTPOABIOCEP C PA3MEPOM MEHbLUMM, YeM YHa3aH Ha STUKETKe

nsaenna. MHhopmaumio 0 pagmepax CM. Ha STUKETHKE YNaKOBKU.

Bo 136eaHve CKpy4MBaHus NPoABUraiTe AunaralumoHHbIN KateTep MeANEHHO, HeGOIbLLMMM Luaramu o

Tex rnop, NoKa U3 KateTepa He MOKAKETCA NMPOKCUMaUIbHBIN KOHEL, MPOBOAHMKA.

* lepen “3MeHeHWeM NoJIOKEeHUs GaIOHHOro KaTeTepa y6eanTech, YTO NPOBOAHWK HAXOAUTCA Ha CBOEM
mecTe.

* 3anpelyaeTca pasjyBaTh Ga/IIOHbI C MPEBbILIEHNEM PACHETHOTO AaB/IEHNA paspbIBa.

Bonee KpynHbIM 1 A/IMHHBIM MOAENAM KaTeTepa, 0COBEHHO C I/IMHHbLIM CTEPHHEM, ANA CAYBaHWUA MOXKET

TpeboBaTbCA 60/1bLUE BPEMEHU.

He oTBOAMTE KaTETEp Ha3az, A0 TEX NOP, NOKa 6asIoH NOSHOCTLIO He CAYeTCA Nog, AeMCTBUEM

oTpuLaTenbHOro AasneHus. MpexaeBpeMeHHoe OTBeeH1e KaTeTepa MOXET NPUBECTU K TpaBMe cocyaa

W1 MOBPENAEHUIO U3AE/US.

Mpu yTMansaumm usgenma HeobxoanMmo cob1oAaTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLME 3aKOHbI M HOPMATUBHBIE aKTbl, &

TaKe NpUAEepPHMUBaTLCA NPoLEeayP, MPUHATLIX B MEAULIMHCKOM YYPEXAeHUN, BH/IKOHas Te, KOTopble

pacnpoCcTpaHATCA Ha GUONOrMYECKM ONaCHbIE OTXOAbl, MUKPOBMONOrMYECKH ONacHbIE OTXOAbI U

NoTeHLMaIbHO MHPULMPOBaHHbIE BelLecTBa.



5 Bo3MOKHbIe HelenaresbHble AB/IeHUA

Bo3MOoHble HewenaTe NbHble ABAEHUA (MJ'IM OCJ'IO)'KHEHMH), KOTOpPble MOryT BO3HUKHYTb UM MOTYT I'IOTpEGOBaTb
BMeLlaTenbCcTBa ¢ UCNoJsib30BaHMEM @aHHOro yCTpOVICTBa, BK/IIO4AOT, HO HE OrpaHn4YnBarOTCA UMK

Ta6smua 1. Bo3MOMHbIE HEXeNaTe bHbIe ABIEHUA

Annepruyeckas peakuma Jlnxopagxa PervoHapHas nwemua

AxeBpusma lemartoma Cencwc

Aputmuna KpoBoTeyeHue Lok

ApTepu1oBeHo3Han pucTyna ApTepuasibHas runepTeHans Wi CTEeHO3 WM MOBTOPHBIN CTEHO3

rUNoTEeH3NA

HpoBoTeueHue, Tpebytollee nepe- MHdUUMpoBaHue WHcynst

NIMBaHUA KPOBM

PeaKuya Ha KOHTpacTHoe Bellle-  BocnaneHue TpaH3MTOpHas MleMUyecKan aTa-

CTBO WM NOYEYHaA HeoCTaTou- Ka

HOCTb

JleTanbHblii Ucxos Tpom6 B npocBeTe cocyaa BeHosHasa Tpom603am6oausa

Ombonma WHbapKT M1oKapaa MospexpaeHre cocyaa (Hanpumep,
paccnoeHuve, nepdopauus uam pas-
pbiB)

OHpoKapanT O6pa3soBaHue NceBAoaHEBPU3M Cnaswm cocypa

B Ccny4ae cepbe3HOoro npoucLUecTsms, CBA3aHHOMo C pa60T017| usagenus, HemegsneHHo COO6LL|MT€ o}
npousoLuesem Komnanum Medtronic M ynoHOMOYEHHOMY peryampytoLemy oprany.

6 Cnoco6 noctaBKH

KaTETep ynaxkoBaH BMeCTe C 3alMTHbIM MHTPOAbOCEPOM, HALAETbIM Ha 6anoH.

KaTETep ynaxoBaH BMeCTe C 3alMTHbIM MPOBOAHWKOM, BBEAEHHbIM B MPOCBET AJ1A NPOBOAHUKA.
Msnenme nocTaBNAETCA CTePU/IbHbIM, CTEpUIN3aLMA 3STUNEHOKCUAOM.

Mpepynpewaenue. [laHHoe yCTPOWCTBO NPeAHA3HAYeHO TObKO 1A OAHOKPATHOrO NpUMeHeHns. Msaenve e
NOANEHNT NOBTOPHOMY MCMO/Nb30BaHMIO, 06PaboTHe K cTepuansaumn. NMoBTOPHbIE UCMONL30BaHME,
06paboTKa UM CTepUIn3aLMa MOTYT HapyLLIMTb CTPYKTYPHYIO LLe/IOCTHOCTb YCTPOWCTBA UM CO3AaTb PUCK
3arpA3HeHus, YTO MOXeT NPUBECTU K NPUYMHEHUIO BpeJa 340P0BbIO, 3260/1€BaHUI0 MU CMepTU naymeHTa.

7 XpaHeHue
XpaHWTb YCTPOMCTBO B CYXOM MecCTe, He AomnycKas nonajaHus CONHEYHbIX y4eit.

He xpaHuTe KaTeTepbl B MeCTax, rae OHM MoABEPKeHbI MPAMOMY BO3/AEMCTBMIO OPraHUYECKUX PacTBOPUTENEN,
MOHU3MPYIOLLIETO U3/Ty4eHUs 1 YNbTpadroieToBOro ceeTa. PerynsipHo npoBoauTe nepeyyeT MHBEHTapsA, YTOGbI
06ecne4nTb UCMONL30BaHUE YCTPOWUCTB A0 UCTEUEHWA CPOKA FOHOCTH, YKa3aHHOTO Ha STUKETKE YNaKOBKK.

8 Marepuanbl uspenua

MpeaynpemxpaeHue. B peaynstare KOHTaKTa C yCTPOMCTBOM NaLMeHTbl MOTyT NOABEPrHYTLCA OrpaHUYEHHOMY
BO3AEMCTBMIO (< 24 4acoB) KOGasLTa, KOTOPbIN MPU3HAH KaHLEPOreHHbIM, MyTareHHbIM Wi TOKCUYHBIM A1
penpoayKT1BHOM cucTembl Belectsom (CMR).

Ta6nuua 2. Bewectsa 13 kateropun CMR

BewectBo Homep CAS KoHueHTpauusa (% no mac-
ce)
HKo6anst (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 % no macce

9 Bbi6op ycTpoiicTBa
Mpu BbIGOpE KaTeTepa yunTbiBalTe Cnefyolmne CBeeHNA:

* [lnameTp paclUMpeHHOro GasiioHa He A0MIKEH NPeBbIllaTh AMaMeTP apTepum Ha yHaCTHe, PaCroNOMEHHOM
HEMOCPEACTBEHHO AUCTaNIbHEE UM NPOKCHUMAsIbHEE CTEHO3a.

MpepynpewpeHue. [ina CHAKEHUS PUCKa NMOBPEMAEHNUA cocyaa AnameTp 6aioHa B pasfyToM BUAe
[lO/HKEH COOTBETCTBOBATL UaMeTpy HaTUBHOIO COCyAa.

* [poBepbTe, 4TOGbI BbiGPaHHbIE MPUHAAIEHHOCTM CMOMIN BMECTUTb Ga/l/IoHHbIIM KaTeTep, UCXOAA U3
MHbOPMaLK 0 pasMepax, YKasaHHOM Ha STUKETHe yNaKoBKW. MHhopMaLmio 0 paamepax CM. Ha STUKETKe
YNaKOBKH.

BHuUMaHue! BHUMaTENIbHO OCMOTPUTE CTEPUIIbHYIO YNAKOBKY M YCTPOMCTBO A0 ero npuMeHeHna. Ecam
CTepubHan ynakoBKa HenpegHaMepeHHO BCKPbITa UK U3fe/ne NOBPEMAEHO, UCMoNb30BaTh U3jenve
3anpeLLeHo.

10 PeKomeHpoBaHHble MaTepuasbl

Cobntopan npaBuna acenTuKu, NOAroTOBLTE CriefytoLLMe Matepuasbi:
. LIanMu o6bemom 10 M, HanoNHeHHbIV CTepubHbIM renapmHU3UpoBaHHbIM ¢M3MO/10I’M‘-IeCI-(MM pacTBopom
. TpBXXOAOBOFi KpaHWK

¢ HOHTpacTHOE BEeLEeCTBO (CTaHAAPTHbINM PAcTBOP A/1s pasAyBaHus NPeACcTaBseT coboi CMech
KOHTPACTHOrO BELECTBA C PHU3MO/IOTMHECKUM PACTBOPOM B npornopuuu 1 : 1).
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BHUMaHue! He 1Cnosib3yiTe KOHTPACTHbIE BELLECTBA, KOTOPblE NPOTUBOMOKAa3aHb! A/
BHYTPUCOCYANCTOO MCMO/Ib30BaHWA C 9TUM YCTPOMNCTBOM.

¢ TpOBOAHMK /15 3aMeHbl NOAXOAALLEr0 pasMepa (CM. STUKETKY NPOAYKTa)
¢ [eMoCTaTU4YeCKUI MHTPOABIOCEP MOAXOAALLEro pasmepa (CM. aTUKETKY NpoayKTa)
* YCTPOWCTBO A/ISi pasayBaHus C MaHOMETPOM

11 MNoproTtoBKa
1. OCTOPOMHO U3BNIEKUTE KaTeTep 13 BHYTPEHHEN YNaKoBKK.
2. CHAMMTe 3aLMTHbIM MHTPOAbIOCEP C 6aslIoHa 1 U3BIEKWUTE 3aLUTHbIIM NPOBOAHMK M3 MpocBETa
NPOBOAHMKA U YTUAU3UPYIATE UX.
BHumanue! He npoTvipaiite noBepxHOCTL KaTeTepa Cyxoi Mapnei.
AnA BbITECHEHMA BO3AyXa:
Mpumeyanue. Mpu noctaBKe 6aN10H M NPOCBET A/1A NPOBOAHWKA KaTeTepa Coaepar Bosayx. Bosayx

HEO6XOMMO BbITECHUTb, YTOObI NMPU HAXOKAEHUM KaTeTepa B KPOBOTOKE 6a/1/IoH 6bln 3ano/IHEH TONIbKO
HUAKOCTBIO.

1. MpomoiiTe NPOCBET ANA NPOBOAHMKA renapuH3MPOBaHHBIM U3UONIOTMYECKUM PACTBOPOM, aKKYPaTHO
BBE/IA NOCTaBAAEMYIO UMY /1A NPOMBIBAHUSA B AMCTa/IbHbINM KOHYMK 6a/110HHOO KaTeTepa. Mpomoiite
npocseT. He yTUAn3upyiiTe Urny ANA NPOMBbIBAHUSA /10 OKOHYaHWA NPOLEAYPbLI Ha Cly4aii, ecau
noTpeGyeTcA A0NONHUTEIbHAA NPOMbIBKA.

PucyHoK 2.

1 WUrna pna npoMbIBaHUA, NpegHasHa4yeHHana 4a1a NpoMbiBaHMA NpocBeTa A/ NPOBOAHMKA

2. CMmellaiiTe KOHTPACTHOE BELLECTBO W GU3MOIOTMHECKMIA PACTBOP B PaBHbIX OGbeMax.

. Ha6epute B wnpuy, o6bemom 10 MA NPUBAN3UTENBHO 4 M1 pacTBOPa CMECH KOHTPACTHOrO BelecTsa.
Mpeaynpexpaenue. Mepes Hayanom NpoLeaypbl YPECKOKHOM TPAHCIIOMUHA/IBHOM aHMMONNACTUKI
BbIFICHWTE, UMEETCA /I y NaLMeHTa al/Iepruieckan pearLns Ha KOHTPaCTHbIE BELLecTBa.

BHumanue! He MCI'IOHbSyl;’iTe KOHTPACTHble BELLEeCTBa, KOTOpPble NPOTUBOMNOKa3aHbl 417
BHYTPMUCOCYANUCTOrO MCNONb30BaHUA C 3TUM yCTpOVICTBOM.

. Ypanute BO3ayx U3 6asNIOHHOTO CErMeHTa:
a. lMoacoeanHUTe LUNPWLL K II03POBCKOMY pasbemy A1A pasayBaHua. [lepHuTe Wnpuu, TaK, YTobbl
€ero KaHioniA Gbina HanpasieHa BHIU3, a NAyHKep — BBEpPX.
CoanaFﬂ'e oTpuuaTtesibHOe AaBneHue 1 BbINOHANTE acnuvpauuio npoceeTa B Te4eHue
15 cekyHf. MeaneHHo cnycKaiTe AaB/ieHWe A0 HEMTPasIbHOTO TaK, YTOGbl KOHTPAcTHOe
BeLLeCTBO 3ano/IHMI0 CTepHeHb JunataumMoOHHOro Karetepa.
C. OTCOeFLMHMTe LNpUL, OT T03POBCKOro padbema 411 pasayBaHua AuiaTaumoHHOro Katetepa.
. Ypaanute BeCcb BO3AYX U3 LMAMHAPA Wnpuua. CHoBa NOACOEANHUTE LUNPHUL, K II03POBCKOMY
pasbemy AnA pasayBaHvs aunaTaumMoHHoro Katetepa. MoaaepHvBanTe oTpuLaTensHoe
AaBneHne B 6annoHe A0 Tex Nop, KaKk He NpeKpaTnuTcA BO3BpaT BO3ayxa B yCTpOViCTBO.
e. Me[J,l'IeHHO cnycTuTe AasneHune yCTpOﬁCTBa ao HeHTpaanoro.
npumeuauue. an nepBOM UCNO/Ib30BaHUN He coap,aBaﬁTe NoNoxunTeNbHOe AaBsieHune,
YTOObI HEe A0NyCTUTb pasBopavnBaHne N 4acTU4HOe pasayTne 6annoHa 3a npegenamu cocyaa.
5. Mpun HeOGXOAMMOCTH NOBTOPUTE Wark 4b — 4e, 4TOGbI yAaIUTL BECb BO3AYX M3 CUCTEMbI.
6. 3ameHwWTE LWINPUL, HA AWUNATALMOHHYIO CUCTEMY C MAHOMETPUYECKUM KOHTPOIEM. He BnycKaiiTe BO3ayX B
cuctemy.
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12 BBegeHue v gunarauyusa

1. Mpn HEOBXOAUMOCTH UCTMIONB3YNTE MHTPOALIOCEP COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO padmepa A1A YPECKOKHOro
BBe/leHnA KaTeTepa. MHpopMaLmio 0 pasMepax CM. Ha STUKETKE YNaKOBKM.
BHuMaHue! He nbiTaiiTeck NPOBECTU KaTETEP YEPE3 UHTPOABIOCED C PA3MEPOM MEHBLLIMM, YEM YKa3aH Ha
OTUKETKe U3genua. VlHqJOpMaLlMK) 0 pasmMepax CM. Ha 3TUKETKe YNaKOBKU.
Mpepynpexaenue. Mpy npouegaypax Ha yHacTKax, UMEIOLLMX BblpaMEHHbIN KanbLUHO3 MK
WCKYCCTBEHHbIE COCYAUCTbIE UMNIaHTaThI, MCI‘IOHbSyVITe KareTep C OCTOPOXHOCTbHO.

. HapeHbTe AncTanbHbIi KOHYMK NOATOTOBIEHHONO KaTeTepa Ha NPoBOAHWK AnameTpom 0,014 in (0,36 Mm),
npeaBapuTEsibHO NoABeEHHbIN K KOPPEKTUPYEMOMY YHACTHY.
Mpepynpexpexue. NMpu NPOABUKEHUN KaTETEPA K KOPPEKTUPYEMOMY Y4aCTKY YGEAUTECH, YTO NOPT ANA
NPOBOAHUKA OCTaeTCA BHYTPU MHTPOAbIOCEPA UM NPOBOAHMKOBOIO KateTepa. Ecnu nopT AnAa
NpOBOAHWKA BbIABUHYT 3a Npeje/ibl UHTpoAbtocepa Uin NpoBOAHMKOBOrO Karetepa, conop,aﬁTe
OCTOPOMHOCTb, YTOBbI HE AONYCTUTL NPoNabupoBaHUA NPoOBoOAHMKA. Ecnn ycTpaHWTb nponabupoBaHve
HEBO3MOXHO, U3BJIEKNTE KaTeTep 1 NPOBOAHUK BMeCTe, YTOGbI He AONYCTUTb NOTEHLMa/IbHOrO
MOBPEXAEHNA YCTPOMCTBA MMM COCYANCTON CTEHKU. EC/IM CONPOTMBEHME NO-NPEXHEMY OLLyLLAETCS,
U3BNEKUTE NHTPOAbIOCEP BMECTE C KaTteTepoM U NPOBOAHUKOM.
I'Ipep,ynpemp,euue. Boinonxsaiite MaHUNynAuuMn C KateTtepom B COCprCTOﬁ cucTemMe nog npAmMbIiM
PEHTreHOCKOMU4YECKNM KOHTPONEM.
ﬂpep,ynpemp,euue. Ecnu Ha nto6om atane npoueaypbl BBEAeHMUA BO3HUKAET CONPOTUBIEHNE, HE
NpUKNafbIBanTe yCUnnii ANA NPOABUKERNA. MPOABUKEHNE C YCUIMEM MOMET NPUBECTU K MOBPEAEHUIO
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yCTpoicTBa MM NpocBeTa cocyaa. Ecm oLyLaeTcs conpoTUBeHME, akKypaTHO OTBEAUTE Hasaj,
[AMnaTaLnoHHbIN KaTeTep.

BHuMaHue! Bo n3bemaHne CKpyuMBaHus NpoABuraiiTe AunaralyoHHbIii KaTeTep MeaIeHHo,
HeGO/bLUMMMU LLaramu 0 Tex Mop, MoKa 13 KateTepa He MOKAKeTCA NPOKCUMaUIbHBINA KOHEL, MPOBOAHMKA.
MpumeuaHue. Mepes McnoNb30BaHKEM NPOBOAHWUKA B KaTeTepe AN 06/1ervyeHna nepeMeLLeHns
KateTepa TuaTesIbHO MPOTPUTE NPOBOAHWK Map/iei, CMOYEHHOW GU3MOIOrMYECKUM PacTBOPOM.

3. Pa3mecTuTe KaTeTep TaK, YTOGbI LIEHTP 6asiioHa HAXOAWICA B CTEHO3MPOBAHHOM 061acTH cocyaa.
PeHTreHOKOHTPaCTHbIE MapKepHbIE NO0Chl 0603Ha4atoT padoUyo ANMHY 6annoHa. Ha yeTpoiicTeax
AnvHol 150 MM 1 210 MM MMeeTCA 2 JONOHUTE IbHbIE PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepHbIE NO/OCHI,
oGo3HavatoLmne cepeamnHy Kopryca 6anioHa.

B ! Mepep M3MeHeHWeM NoNoKEHNs 6asIoHHOrO KaTeTepa y6eanTech, HTO MPOBOAHWK
HaxXoAMTCA Ha CBOEM MecTe.

. MpaBuNbHO pa3MecTMB PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHbIE MapKepPHbIE NOOCHI, PasfynTe GansIoH, YTOGb!
pacLmMpuTb LiesIeBOM y4acToK.

Mpepynpexpaenune. H1Korga He UCNONb3YHTE BO3AYX UKW PYroi ra3 A/1f HakadmMBaH1a 6anioHa.
Mpeaynpexpaexmne. He nponaBoanTe MaHUMyNALMK C GaIIOHOM, KOTAA OH pasayT.
BHumaHue! 3anpeluaetcs pa3ayBaTb 6a/1710HbI C NPEBbILIEHUEM PACYETHOTO AaB/IeHUA pas3pbiBa.
. C nomoLpblo ycTpoiicTBa ANf pa3ayBaH1s cayiTe GansioH, BbiMOHMB acnvpauuio Katetepa.
BHuMaHue! Bonee KpynHbIM 1 A/IMHHBIM MOZE/IAM KaTeTepa, 0COGEHHO C A/IMHHBIM CTEPIKHEM, /1A
CAyBaHWA MOXET Tpe6oBaThCcA 60/bLIE BPEMEHU.
6. M3BnexkuTe KateTep, noajepmmnBan oTpuLaTeNbHoe AasieHne B 6annoHe.
BHumaHue! He oTBOAMTE KaTeTep Hasaz 0 Tex Nop, NoKa 6as110H NOIHOCTbLIO He CAYeTCA NOA AeiCTBUEM
oTpuLaTenbHoro fasneHus. MpemgeBpemMeHHoOe OTBeieHMe KaTeTepa MOKET NPUBECTM K TpaBMe cocyza
WM MOBPEKAEHMIO U3AENS.
MpumeyaHue. MHorokpaTHoe pasjyBaHue W CAyBaHWe GasiloHa MOKET Bbi3BaTb CONPOTUB/IEHWE BO
BpEMA U3B/IEYEHNA YCTPONCTBA. EC/M BOHWMKAET COnpoTHUB/IeHWe, COBEPLUANTE aKKypaTHoe
CKpy41BaHKE MO YACOBOW CTPEJIKE, YTOGbI 061ErYUTb U3B/IEYEHWE U3 MHTPOAbocepa. Ecnn otBecTH
6a/1710H Yepes UHTPOZBLIOCEP HEBO3MOMKHO, U3B/IEKUTE KaTeTep U MHTPOABLIOCEP BMECTE, COXPaHWB
COCYAMCTbII AOCTYN C NMOMOLLbIO MPOBOAHMKA.

7. [lns NpoBEpKY pe3yNbTaToB AunaTtalyun UCMosb3ayiTe aHrorpaduio.
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13 Ytunusauua

BHumaHue! Mpu yTUAK3aLMK YCTPOCTBA HEOBEXOAMMO COB/IIOAATH COOTBETCTBYIOLLME 3aKOHbI 1 HOPMATHBHbIE
aKTbl, & TAKKe NPUAEPIKMBATLCS NPOLEAYP, MPUHATBIX B MEAULMHCKOM YHPEMAEHUM, BKNKOYASA Te, KOTopble
pacnpoCcTpaHATCS Ha G1ONOTMHECKM OMaCHbIE OTXOAbI, MMKPOBUOIOMMYECKHM ONACHBIE OTXOABI 1
NOTEHLMAIBHO MHDULIMPOBAHHbIE BElLeCTBa.

14 OTKa3 oT rapaHTumn

BamHo! S1oT oTKas ot rapaHTum He NpUMEeHAETCA B CTpaHax, B KOTOPbIX TaKoW 0TKa3 He paspeweH
3aKoHOoAaTeNbCTBOM.

MpvBeaeHHbIE HA ATUKETKaX AAaHHOIO NPOAYKTa NPefoCTEPEKEHUA coaepKar 6o1ee NoaPo6HY0
MHd)opmau,mo W AABNAIOTCA HEOTHEMIEMOI YacTblo AAHHOIo OTKa3a OT rapaHTuu. Xota NpoAYKT
WU3roToBJ1I€H B CTPOro KOHTPOIUPY ycnoBusax, ua Medtronic He momeT KOHTpONUpOBaTb
ycnoBua NpUMeHeHUA faHHOro NpoayKTa. I'Io:-)'romy HomnaHusa Medtronic oTKa3biBaeTcs OT BCex
rapaHTVlﬁHle OGHSaTe.HbCTB, KaK NPAMbIX, TaK U C cpepn, X, MO OTHO K JaHHOMY
NPOAYKTY, BK/IlOYadA, HO He OrpaHMuYMBanACh JII06bIMKU ONOCPEAOBAHHbLIMU rapaHTUAMU NPUroAHOCTU
AN1A NPOAaKN UK COOTBETCTBUA KaKoW-1M60 onpepeneHHol uenu. Komnanua Medtronic He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH nepepa, No6biM IMLOM WU OpraHu3aLueit 3a pacxogbl Ha MEAULMHCKOoe
chny)«uBaHue Wnu 3a nbble cny WUnu or K yﬁbITKM BO3HUKLWIKE B
pe3ym='raTemo60ro MUCNOSIb30BaHuA, AEQJEHTa HeucnpaBHOCTHU VIIWI c6osaB pa60're HaHHOro NpoAykTa,
BHEe 3aBUCUMOCTHU OT TOro, OCHOBaHO /i1 3aABJ/IEHUE O TaKUX bem(ax Ha I'apaHTVIMHbIX
o06A3aTeIbCcTBax, KOHTPAKTE, FPaKAAHCKMX NPaBOHAPYLUEHUAX UK APYrux o6cToaTenbcTBax. HuogHo
MU0 He nveet NOJIHOMOYMIA CBA3bIBaTb KOMnaHuto Medtronic 60 win
rapaHTUAMM MO OTHOLIEHUIO K AaHHOMY NPOAYKTY.

BbIlEN310KEHHbIE UCK/IIOHEHWA 1 OrpaHUYeHUA He NoapasyMeBatoTCs U He ByalyT TONKOBATLCA TaK, YTOObI
NPOTUBOPEYNTb 06A3aTEbHBIM MOIOKEHUAM NPUMEHAEMbIX NPaBOBbIX HOPM. Ecn Kakas-11M6o yacTb an
YC/IOBME JaHHOrO OTKa3a OT rapaHTWUK MPU3HAETCH CYA0M KOMMETEHTHO IOPUCANKLAN HE3AKOHHBIM, He
MMEIOLLMM OPUANHECKON CUJTbl MM MPOTUBOPEYALLMM KaKUM-TMGO MPUMEHSEMbIM MPaBOBbIM HOPMaM,
OCTa/lbHbl€ YacTh OTKasa OT rapaHTun 6yAyT CYATaTbCA NMEIOLLIUMK IOPUANYECKYIO CUTY U BCE Npasa U
obazarenbcTsa ByayT TOJIKOBATLCA U NMPUHYANUTEIbHO 06ECMNeYMBaTLCA, KaK €C/IU Gbl JaHHbIM OTKA3 OT rapaHTin
He cofepas OTAE/bHbIX YaCTel UK YCI0BUIA, KOTOPbIE BblIM NPU3HAHBI HE UMEIOLLIMMI 3aKOHHOM CUJIbI.

Slovenéina

1 Opis zariadenia

Katéter RapidCross RX PTA je katéter s koaxialnym limenom (1) uréeny na rychlu vymenu (rapid exchange, RX).
Katéter je kompatibilny s vodiacimi drétmi s priemerom 0,36 mm (0,014 in) (2). Na distalnom konci je pripojeny
stredne poddajny expanzny balénik (3). Distalny atraumaticky hrot je zizeny (4). Distalna ast katétra ma kizky
hydrofilny povlak (5).

Konektor typu luer na rozdel'ovaci (6) sa pouziva na napinenie a vyprazdnenie dilatacného balénika zmesou
kontrastnej latky a fyziologického roztoku. Balénik méa 2 réntgenkontrastné znackovacie prizky (7) sluziace na
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umiestnenie balénika vzhladom na stendzu. Réntgenkontrastné pruzky oznacuju dilataénu alebo pracovnu éast
balénika (8). 150 mm a 210 mm pomdcky disponuju 2 dodatoénymi réntgenkontrastnymi znackovacimi prazkami
(9), ktoré naznacuju stred tela balonika. Lamen vodiaceho drétu zacina pri porte vodiaceho drétu (10), ktory sa
nachadza 35 cm od hrotu katétra, a tiahne sa k distalnemu hrot. Katétre disponuju znackami hibky, ktoré sa
pouzivaju ako referencné body pri zavadzani katétra. Pomécky s vyuZitelnou dizkou 90 cm (11) maju proximaine
znacky hibky vytlagené na proximalnom drieku na Grrovni 55 cm (12) a 65 cm (13) dizky vzhradom na distalny hrot.
Pomadcky s vyuzitelnou dizkou 170 cm majti znacky hlbky na trovni 90 cm a 100 cm od distalneho hrotu.

Obrazok 1. Rychlo vymenitelny balonikovy dilatacny katéter RapidCross na PTA velkosti 0,36 mm (0,014 in)
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Katéter RapidCross RX PTA je dostupny s viacerymi velkostami balénika. Nominalny priemer a nominalna dizka

balénika st vytladené na prvku na uvolnenie pnutia (14). Informacie o kompatibilite dizok a puzdier katétra najdete
oznacené na obale.

Pri tlakoch prekracujucich nominalny tlak vSetky baléniky expanduju na vaésiu nez nominalnu velkost. Informacie
o priemeroch baldnikov pri prislusnych tlakoch st uvedené na karte poddajnosti baldnikov, ktoré sa dodava
v baleni so zariadenim.

2 Ugel pouzitia

Ugelom pouzitia katétra RapidCross RX PTA je obnovenie priechodnosti limenu a prietoku krvi v periférnych
artériach.

2.1 Cielova populacia pacientov

Katéter RapidCross RX PTA je uréeny pre dospelych pacientov, ktori potrebuju perkutannu transluminalnu
angioplastiku na zlepSenie a udrzanie priemeru limenu v periférnych artériach.

Tato pomocka nie je uréend pre pediatrickych pacientov.

2.2 Indikacie pouzitia

Katéter RapidCross RX PTA sluzi na dilataciu stenoz v iliakalnych, femoralnych, iliofemoralnych, poplitealnych
a infrapoplitealnych artériach.

2.3 Kontraindikacie

Katéter RapidCross RX PTA je kontraindikovany na pouzitie v koronarnych artériach alebo neurovaskulature,
pripadne ked' nie je schopny prejst cez cielovu Iéziu po vodiacom dréte.

2.4 Klinické prinosy

Medzi klinické prinosy obnovenia priechodnosti l[imenu a prietoku krvi pomocou katétra RapidCross RX PTA pri
lieCbe okluzii alebo 1ézii v periférnych artériach patria: vyrieSenie priznakov suvisiacich s arterialnymi ochoreniami,
zlepsSenie kvality Zivota a zvy$ena mobilita.

2.5 Urceni pouzivatelia

Intervencné zakroky s vyuZitim katétra RapidCross RX PTA smu vykonavat iba lekari, ktori maju skusenosti
s interven¢énymi technikami v cievnom systéme.

Tato pomobcka sa moéze pouzivat vyhradne v klinickom sterilnom prostredi.

2.6 Vykonové charakteristiky

Katéter RapidCross RX PTA je rychlo vymenitelny katéter s balonikom, ktory je prilepeny na distéalny hrot. Celkovy
dizajn avyber materidlov umoznuju lie¢bu okluzii alebo 1ézii v periférnych artéridch. Materidly zaistuju, Ze pomécka
je stlacitelna bez rizika zalomenia, ¢o umozriuje l'ahké navadzanie v klukatej anatomii a sledovatelnost az

k distalnym léziam. Balonik sa naplni do vopred uréeného priemeru a vyvinie radialny tlak s cielom vytvorit
priechodnost.

3 Upozornenia

* Tym, Ze telo pacienta prichadza do kontaktu s poméckou, méze byt vystaveny pdsobeniu kobaltu po
obmedzent dobu (< 24 hodin), pri¢om tato latka sa povazuje za karcinogénnu, mutagénnu alebo toxicku pre
reprodukciu (CMR).

« Toto zariadenie je uréené na jednorazové pouzitie. Toto zariadenie nepouzivajte opakovane, negenerujte ani
ho opakovane nesterilizujte. Opatovné pouzivanie, regenerovanie alebo sterilizovanie méze mat negativny
vplyv na Strukturdlnu integritu zariadenia alebo méze sposobit riziko kontaminacie zariadenia. To moze mat za
nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.

* Vyberte velkost balénika s inflacnym priemerom, ktory priblizne zodpoveda priemeru limenu v mieste
planovanej expanzie balénika, aby sa znizilo riziko poskodenia cievy.



* Pred zacatim zakroku perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastiky identifikujte alergické reakcie na kontrastnu
latku.

* Pri procedurach zahffiajucich kalcifikované lézie pouzivajte katéter opatrne.

Zaistite, aby port vodiaceho drotu zostal pocas posuvania katétra na liecené miesto vnutri zavadzacieho

puzdra alebo vodiaceho katétra. Ak sa vodiaci drét zasunie mimo puzdra alebo vodiacej pomécky, postupujte

opatrne, aby ste predisli prolapsu vodiaceho drétu. Ak nie je mozné prolaps vyriesit, vytiahnite katéter

a vodiaci drét spolo¢ne, aby sa zabranilo moznému poskodeniu pomdcky alebo cievnych stien. Ak pocitujete

odpor, vytiahnite puzdro spolu s katétrom a vodiacim drétom.

* Pri manipuldcii s katétrom v cievnom systéme pouzivajte priame skiaskopické pozorovanie.

* Ak kedykol'vek po¢as zavadzania narazite na odpor, nepostupujte dalej nasilu. Nasilné zavadzanie moze
poskodit zariadenie alebo lumen cievy. Ak pocitite odpor, opatrne vytiahnite dilatany katéter.

* Na naplnenie balénika nikdy nepouzivajte vzduch ani plyn.

* Nemanipulujte s balénikom, ked' je naplneny.

* Zvéazte preventivne opatrenia na zabranenie alebo znizenie zrazanlivosti. Vhodna antikoagula¢na liec¢ba pre
kazdého pacienta sa urcuje na zaklade skusenosti lekara a jeho uvazenia.

4 Preventivne opatrenia
* Pred pouzitim dokladne skontrolujte sterilné balenie a pomécku. Pomécku nepouzivajte, ak ste neumyselne
otvorili jej balenie alebo ak je poskodena samotna pomdcka.
* Nepouzivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré st kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s tymto zariadenim.
* Povrch katétra neutierajte suchou gazou.

* Nepokusajte sa zavadzat katéter cez zavadzacie puzdro, ktoré je mensie nez velkost uvedena na oznaceni
vyrobku. Informacie tykajlce sa velkosti najdete na oznacéeni vyrobku.

Dilatacny katéter zavadzajte pomalym postupovanim po malych ¢astiach dovtedy, kym proximalny koniec
vodiaceho dr6tu nevyjde z katétra, aby sa zabranilo zalomeniu.

* Pred zmenou polohy balénikového katétra sa uistite, ze vodiaci drét je na mieste.

* Baloniky sa nesmu napustat nad menovity tlak prasknutia.

Véacsie a dihsie modely katétra mézu vykazovat dlhsie doby vypustania, najma v pripade dihych tiel katétrov.
Katéter nevytahujte, pokial balénik nie je Uplne vypusteny za pomoci podtlaku. Pred¢asné vytiahnutie katétra
moze viest k poraneniu cievy alebo poSkodeniu produktu.

* Pomécku zlikvidujte v sulade s platnymi zakonmi, predpismi a nemocnié¢nymi postupmi vratane tych, ktoré sa
tykaju rizik biologickej nakazy, rizik mikrobialnej nékazy a infekénych latok.

5 Mozné neziaduce udalosti

Medzi mozné neziaduce udalosti (alebo komplikacie), ktoré mozu nastat alebo ktoré si mozu vyzadovat zasah pri
pouziti tejto pomédcky, patria, okrem iného, nasledujuce stavy:

Tabul'ka 1. Potencialne neziaduce prihody

alergicka reakcia horucka regionalna ischémia
aneuryzma hematom sepsa

arytmia hemoragia Sok

artériovendzna fistula hypertenzia alebo hypotenzia stendza alebo restenéza
krvacanie vyzadujuce si transfuziu  infekcia mozgova prihoda

reakcia na kontrastnu latku alebo  zapal prechodny ischemicky zachvat

zlyhanie obliciek

smrt intraluminalny trombus vendézny tromboembolizmus
embodlia infarkt myokardu poranenie cievy (napr. disekcia, per-

foracia alebo ruptra)
endokarditida pseudoaneuryzma spazmus cievy

Ak dojde k zavaznej udalosti pri pouZziti zariadenie, bezodkladne ju nahléste spolo¢nosti Medtronic a prislusnému
kompetentnému organu alebo regulaénému tradu.

6 Sposob dodavky

Katéter je zabaleny s ochrannym puzdrom umiestnenym nad balénikom.
Sucastou balenia katétra je ochranny drét umiestneny Iimene vodiace drotu.
Tato pomocka sa dodava sterilnd a je sterilizovana etylénoxidom.

Varovanie: Tato pomdcka je uréena na jednorazové pouzitie. Tito pomdcku nepouzivajte opakovane,
neregenerujte ani nesterilizujte opakovane. Opatovné pouzivanie, regenerovanie alebo opatovné sterilizovanie
mozu mat negativny vplyv na Strukturalnu integritu pomécky alebo mézu sposobit riziko jej kontaminacie. To méze
mat za nasledok zranenie, ochorenie alebo smrt pacienta.

7 Skladovanie

Pomécku skladujte na suchom mieste mimo slne¢ného Ziarenia.

Katétre neskladujte na mieste priamo vystavenom organickym rozpustadlam, ionizaénému Ziareniu alebo
ultrafialovému svetlu. Pravidelne obmienajte zasoby tak, aby sa zariadenie pouzilo pred uplynutim datumu
najneskorsej spotreby oznacenom na obale.
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8 Materialy pomécky

Varovanie: Tym, Ze telo pacienta prichadza do kontaktu s poméckou, méze byt vystaveny pésobeniu kobaltu po
obmedzenu dobu (< 24 hodin), pri¢om tato latka sa povaZuje za karcinogénnu, mutagénnu alebo toxicku pre
reprodukciu (CMR).

Tabulka 2. Latky CMR

Latka Cislo CAS Koncentracia (hmot-
nostné %)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 hmotn. %

9 Vyber zariadenia
Pri vybere katétra zvazte nasledujlice skutocnosti:
* Priemer expandovaného balénika by nemal prekrodit priemer tepny v mieste tesne distalne alebo proximalne
vzhladom na stenézu.
Varovanie: Vyberte velkost baldnika s inflacnym priemerom, ktory priblizne zodpoveda priemeru limenu
v mieste planovanej expanzie balénika, aby sa zniZilo riziko poskodenia cievy.
Skontrolujte, ¢i vybraté prisluSenstvo zodpoveda velkosti balénikového katétra na zaklade informacii
tykajucich sa velkosti na oznaceni na obale. Informéacie o velkosti najdete na oznaceni vyrobku.

Upozornenie: Pred pouzitim dokladne skontrolujte sterilné balenie apomécku. Pomécku nepouzivajte, ak ste
neumyselne otvorili jej balenie alebo ak je poskodena samotna pomécka.

10 Odporuiéané polozky
Pouzitim sterilnej techniky si pripravte nasledujlce polozky:
* 10 mlinjekénu striekacku naplnenu sterilnym heparinizovanym fyziologickym roztokom,
* trojcestny uzatvaraci ventil.
* kontrastnu latku (ako Standardna piniaca latka sa pouziva zmes kontrastnej latky a steriiného fyziologického
roztoku v pomere 1: 1),

Upozornenie: NepouZivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré su kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s tymto
zariadenim.

¢ vymenny vodiaci drét vhodnej velkosti (pozrite si oznacenie vyrobku),
hemostatické zavadzacie puzdro vhodnej velkosti (pozrite si oznacenie vyrobku),
* inflaéné zariadenie s manometrom.

11 Priprava
1. Opatrne vyberte katéter z vnutorného balenia.
2. Odstrante a zlikvidujte ochranné puzdro z baldnika a ochranny drét z limenu vodiaceho drétu.
Upozornenie: Povrch katétra neutierajte suchou gazou.
Vytlaéenie vzduchu:

Poznamka: Balonik a limen katétra pre vodiaci drét obsahuiju pri dodani vzduch. Tento vzduch sa musi vytladit,
aby sa zabezpecilo, Ze balénik sa naplni vyhradne kvapalinou, ked' bude katéter v krvnom riecisku.

1. Preplachnite limen pre vodiaci drét heparinizovanym sterilnym fyziologickym roztokom tak, Ze budete
opatrne zasuvat dodanu preplachovaciu ihlu do distalneho hrotu balénikového katétra. Preplachnite lumen.
Preplachovaciu ihlu nezahadzuijte, kym sa procedura neskonci; mdZete ju znova potrebovat na dalSie

preplachnutie.

Obrazok 2.
1 Preplachovacia ihla pouzivana na preplachovanie limenu pre vodiaci drét

n

. ZmiesSajte rovnaké objemy kontrastnej latky a normalneho fyziologického roztoku.
. Naplrite injekénu striekacku s objemom 10 ml priblizne 4 ml namie$aného roztoku kontrastnej latky.

Varovanie: Pred zacatim zakroku perkutannej transluminalnej angioplastiky identifikujte alergické reakcie
na kontrastnu latku.

Upozornenie: Nepouzivajte kontrastné latky, ktoré su kontraindikované na intravaskularne pouzitie s tymto
zariadenim.

4. Odsajte vzduch z balénikového segmentu:

a. Pripojte injekénu striekacku k plniacemu portu baldnika typu Luer. Podrzte injekénu striekacku
smerom nadol s piestom smerujticim nahor.

b. Aplikujte podtlak a aspirujte [limen po dobu 15 sekund. Pomaly uvoltiujte tlak az na neutralny, aby
kontrastna latka naplnila telo dilatacného katétra.

c. Odpojte injekénu striekacku od pIniaceho portu typu Luer na dilataénom katétri.

d. Z tubusu injekénej striekacky vytlacte vSetok vzduch. Znova pripojte injekénu striekacku
k plniacemu portu typu luer na dilatacnom katétri. Udrzujte podtlak v baléniku, az kym sa do
zariadenia nebude vracat Ziadny vzduch.

e. Pomaly uvolfiujte tlak v zariadeni na neutralny.
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Poznamka: Pri prvom pouziti sa vyvarujte akémukol'vek pretlaku, aby sa zabranilo rozvinutiu
a ciastoénému expandovaniu balénika mimo cievy.
5. Podla potreby zopakujte kroky 4b az 4e, aby sa odstranil vetok vzduch zo systému.

6. Injekénu striekacku nahrad'te dilataénym systémom regulovanym pomocou manometra. Nezavadzajte
vzduch do systému.

12 Zavedenie a dilatacia
1. Akjetovhodné, pri perkutdnnom zavadzani katétra pouzite primerane velké zavadzacie puzdro. Informéacie
tykajuce sa velkosti najdete na oznaéeni vyrobku.
Upozornenie: Nepokusajte sa zavadzat katéter cez zavadzacie puzdro, ktoré je mensie nez velkost
uvedend na oznaceni obalu produktu. Informacie tykajuce sa velkosti ndjdete na oznaceni vyrobku.
Varovanie: Pri procedurach zahfiajucich kalcifikované 1ézie alebo syntetické cievne Stepy pouzivajte
katéter opatrne.

. Opét zavedte distalny hrot pripraveného katétra cez vopred umiestneny vodiaci drét velkosti 0,36 mm
(0,014 in), ktory ste umiestniili do lie¢eného miesta.

Varovanie: Zaistite, aby port vodiaceho drétu zostal po¢as postvania katétra na lieGené miesto vnutri
zavadzacieho puzdra alebo vodiaceho katétra. Ak sa vodiaci drét zasunie mimo puzdra alebo vodiacej
pomacky, postupujte opatrne, aby ste predisli prolapsu vodiaceho drétu. Ak nie je mozné prolaps vyriesit,
vytiahnite katéter a vodiaci dr6t spolo¢ne, aby sa zabranilo moznému poskodeniu pomocky alebo cievnych
stien. Ak stale pocitujete odpor, vytiahnite puzdro spolu s katétrom a vodiacim drétom.

Varovanie: Pri manipulécii s katétrom v cievnhom systéme pouzivajte priame skiaskopické pozorovanie.
Varovanie: Ak kedykolvek po¢as zavadzania narazite na odpor, nepostupujte d'alej nasilu. Nasilné
zavadzanie moze poskodit zariadenie alebo lumen cievy. Ak pocitite odpor, opatrne vytiahnite dilatacny
katéter.

Upozornenie: Aby sa zabranilo zalomeniu, dilataény katéter zavadzajte pomalym postupovanim po malych
Gastiach dovtedy, kym proximalny koniec vodiaceho drétu nevyjde z katétra.

Poznamka: Ak chcete zlepsit pohyb katétra, dokladne pretrite vodiaci drét gazou nasiaknutou fyziologickym
roztokom este pred jeho pouzitim v katétri.

. Umiestnite katéter so stredom balonika do stenotickej oblasti cievy. Rontgenkontrastné prazky indikuju
pracovnu dizku baldnika. 150 mm a 210 mm pomécky disponuju 2 dodatoénymi réntgenkontrastnymi
znackovacimi pruzkami, ktoré naznacuju stred tela baldnika.

Upozornenie: Pred zmenou polohy baldnikového katétra sa uistite, Ze vodiaci drét je na mieste.

. Ked budu réntgenkontrastné prizky spravne umiestnené, naplnenim baldnika dilatujte cielovu oblast.
Varovanie: Na naplnenie balénika nikdy nepouZivajte vzduch ani plyn.

Varovanie: Nemanipulujte s balénikom, ked' je naplneny.
Upozornenie: Baldniky sa nesmu napustat nad menovity tlak prasknutia.

. Vypustite balénik aspirovanim katétra pomocou plniaceho zariadenia.

Upozornenie: Vacsie a dihsie modely katétrov moézu vykazovat dihsie doby vypustania, najma v pripade
dlhych tiel katétrov.

. Vytiahnite katéter, pricom udrziavajte podtlak v baldniku.
Upozornenie: Katéter nevytahuijte, pokial baldnik nie je Uplne vypusteny za pomoci podtlaku. Predéasné
vytiahnutie katétra méze viest k poraneniu cievy alebo poskodeniu produktu.
Poznamka: Viacnasobné napustania a vypustania baldnika mézu sposobit odpor pocas vytahovania
zariadenia. Ak pocitite odpor, na ulahcenie vytahovania cez puzdro pouzite mierny kruzivy pohyb v smere
pohybu hodinovych ruéiciek. Ak baldnik nemozno vytiahnut cez puzdro, vytiahnite katéter spolo¢ne
s puzdrom pri zachovani pristupu do cievy vodiacim drétom.

7. Overte vysledky dilatacie pomocou angiografie.
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13 Likvidacia
Upozornenie: Pomdcku zlikvidujte v stlade s platnymi zakonmi, predpismi a nemocniénymi postupmi vratane
tych, ktoré sa tykaju rizik biologickej nakazy, rizik mikrobidlnej nakazy a infekénych latok.

14 Odmietnutie zaruky

Dolezité upozornenie: Toto odmietnutie zaruky neplati v krajinach, v ktorych odmietnutie zaruky nie je zadkonom
povolené.

Varovania na Stitkoch, ktorymi je produkt oznaceny, poskytuju podrobnejSie informéacie a povazuju sa
za neoddelitel'nu sucast tohto odmietnutia zaruky. Hoci bol produkt vyrobeny za starostlivo
sledovanych podmienok, spoloénost Medtronic r ovplyvnit p ienky, za akych sa tento
produkt pouziva. Spoloénost Medtronic preto odmieta vSetky zaruky na produkt, &i uz vyslovné alebo
predpokladané, vratane (ale nielen) vSetkych predpokladanych zaruk predajnosti alebo spdsobilosti na
konkrétny uéel. Spoloénost Medtronic nenesie zodpovednost voéi Ziadnej fyzickej ani pravnickej osobe
za ziadne liecebné naklady ani Ziadne priame, ndhodné alebo nasledné Skody sposobené akymkol'vek
pouzivanim, poruchou, zlyhanim alebo nespravnym fungovanim produktu, €i uZ sa narok na tieto $kody
uplatiiuje na zaklade zaruky, zmluvy, protipravneho konania alebo inej pravnej tedrie. Ziadna osoba
nema opravnenie zaviazat spoloénost Medtronic k Ziadnym vyhlaseniam ani zarukam tykajicim sa
tohto produktu.

Vyssie uvedené vynimky a obmedzenia by nemali byt v rozpore s povinnymi ustanoveniami platnych pravnych
predpisov a ani by sa ako také nemali vykladat. Ak bude l'ubovolny sid kompetentnej jurisdikcie povazovat
niektoru ¢ast alebo podmienku tohto odmietnutia zaruky za nelegélnu, nevynutitelnu alebo nezlucitelnu
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s relevantnymi pravnymi ustanoveniami, vyhlasenie siidu nebude mat vplyv na platnost zvysnych ¢asti tohto
odmietnutia zaruky a vSetky prava a povinnosti sa musia posudzovat a presadzovat tak, ako keby toto odmietnutie
zaruky neobsahovalo ¢ast alebo podmienku, ktora sa povazovala za neplatnu.

Slovenséina

1 Opis pripomocka
Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je kateter za hitro zamenjavo (RX) s koaksialnim lumnom (1). Kateter je zdruzljiv z

vodilnimi Zicami velikosti 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). PolzdruZljivi balon za polnjenje (3) je nasajen na distalnem delu.
Distalna atravmatska konica je priostrena (4). Distalni del katetra ima mazavo hidrofobno previeko (5).

Nastavek luer na ro¢aju konektorja (6) se uporablja za polnjenje in praznjenje dilatacijskega balona z mesanico
kontrastnega sredstva in fizioloSke raztopine. Balon ima 2 radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova (7) za
namestitev balona glede na stenozo. Radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova oznacujeta dilatacijski oz. delovni
razdelek balona (8). Pripomocki velikosti 150 mm in 210 mm imajo 2 dodatna radioneprepustna oznacevalna
trakova (9), ki oznacujeta sredino telesa balona. Lumen vodilne Zice se za¢ne pri odprtini za vodilno Zico (10), ki
se nahaja 35 cm od konice katetra in se razteza do distalne konice. Katetriimajo oznake globine, ki se uporabljajo
kot referenca pri vstavljanju katetra. Pripomocki z uporabno dolZino 90 cm (11) imajo na proksimalni cevki, na
dolzini 55 cm (12) in 65 cm (13) od distalne konice, natisnjene oznake proksimalne globine. Pripomo¢ki z uporabno
dolZino 170 cm imajo oznake globine na oddaljenosti 90 cm in 100 cm od distalne konice.

Slika 1. Balonski dilatacijski kateter RapidCross za hitro zamenjavo PTA velikosti 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je na voljo z ve¢ velikostmi balona. Nominalni premer balona in dolZina sta natisnjena

na pripravi za razbremenitev potega (14). Za informacije o dolzini katetra in zdruZljivosti tulca glejte oznako na
embalazi.

Vsi baloni se pri tlakih, ki so ve¢ji od nominalnega tlaka, razsirijo na velikosti, ve¢je od nominalne velikosti. Za
premere balonov pri dolo¢enih tlakih si oglejte kartico skladnosti, ki je prilozena pripomocku.

2 Namen pripomocka
Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je namenjen obnovitvi prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi do perifernih arterij.

2.1 Predvidena populacija bolnikov

Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je namenjen odraslim bolnikom, ki potrebujejo perkutano transluminalno
angioplastiko za izbolj$anje in ohranjanje luminalnega premera v perifernih arterijah.

Ta pripomocek ni namenjen pediatri¢nim bolnikom.

2.2 Indikacije za uporabo

Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je indiciran za $irjenje stenoz v iliakalnih, femoralnih, iliofemoralnih, poplitealnih in
infrapoplitealnih arterijah.

2.3 Kontraindikacije

Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je kontraindiciran za uporabo v koronarnih arterijah ali nevrovaskulaturi, oziroma
kadar vodilna Zica ne more preckati ciline lezije.

2.4 Klini¢ne koristi

Kliniéne koristi obnovitve prehodnosti lumna in pretoka krvi s pomocjo katetra RapidCross RX PTA pri zdravljenju
perifernih arterijskih zamasitev ali lezij vklju¢ujejo: odpravljanje simptomov, povezanih z arterijsko boleznijo,
izbolj$anje kakovosti Zivljenja in pove¢ano mobilnost.

2.5 Predvideni uporabniki

Intervencijske postopke z uporabo katetra RapidCross RX PTA lahko izvajajo samo zdravniki, ki imajo izkusnje z
izvajanjem intervencijskih tehnik v vaskularnem sistemu.

Ta pripomocek je dovoljeno uporabljati samo v steriinem kliniénem okolju.

2.6 Znacilnosti pripomocka

Kateter RapidCross RX PTA je kateter za hitro zamenjavo z balonom, ki je pritrjen na distalno konico. Celotna
zasnova pripomocka in izbira materiala omogocata zdravljenje zamasitev ali lezij v perifernih arterijah. Materiali
med potiskanjem zagotavljajo odpornost proti zvijanju, kar omogo¢a enostavno premikanje po tortuozni anatomiji
in sledenje do distalnih lezij. Balon se napihne do predhodno dolo¢enega premera in oddaja radialno silo, da
vzpostavi prehodnost.



3 Opozorila

Zaradi stika s pripomockom so lahko bolniki za omejen ¢as (< 24 ur) izpostavljeni kobaltu, ki velja za
rakotvornega, mutagenega ali strupenega za razmnozZevanje (CMR).

Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomocka ne smete ponovno uporabiti, predelati ali
ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnovi¢na sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno celovitost
pripomocka ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do poskodbe, bolezni ali smrti bolnika.
Da bi zmanjsali verjetnost za poskodbe Zile, izberite velikost balona s tak$nim premerom polnjenja, ki bo
priblizno enak premeru lumna na Zelenem mestu polnjenja.

Pred izvajanjem posega perkutane transluminalne angioplastike ugotovite morebitne alergijske reakcije na
kontrastno sredstvo.

Pri uporabi katetra pri posegih, kjer so prisotne kalcificirane lezije, bodite previdni.

Med premikanjem katetra do mesta zdravljenja poskrbite, da odprtina za vodilno Zico ostane znotraj
uvajalnega tulca ali vodilnega katetra. Ce se odprtina za vodilno Zico premika zunaj tulca ali vodila, bodite
previdni, da se izognete prolapsu vodilne Zice. Ce prolapsa ni mogoce odpraviti, skupaj odstranite kateter in
vodilno Zico, da preprecite morebitno poskodbo pripomocka ali sten Zile. Ce Gutite upor, odstranite tulec skupaj
s katetrom in vodilno zico.

Kateter v Zilnem sistemu premikajte z neposrednim fluoroskopskim nadzorom.

Ce med postopkom vstavljanja kadarkoli zaCutite upor, ne potiskajte nasilo. Potiskanje nasilo lahko poskoduje
pripomocek ali lumen Zile. Ce zacutite upor, previdno izvlecite dilatacijski kateter.

Nikoli ne napolnite balona z zrakom ali kakr$nim koli plinom.

Balona ne premikajte, ko je napolnjen.

Upostevajte previdnostne ukrepe, da preprecite ali zmanjsate strjevanje krvi. Ustrezno antikoagulacijsko
zdravljenje za posameznega bolnika naj dolo¢i zdravnik po lastni presoji glede na izkusnje.

4 Previdnostni ukrepi

Pred uporabo pozorno preglejte pripomocek in sterilno embalaZo. Pripomocka ne uporabljajte, e je bila
steriina embalaza nenamerno odprta ali e je pripomocek poskodovan.

Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno rabo.

Ne brisite povrsine katetra s suho gazo.

Katetra ne poskusajte vstaviti skozi uvajalni tulec, ki je manjsi od velikosti, navedene na oznaki izdelka. Za
informacije o doloc¢anju velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.

Dilatacijski kateter vstavljajte pocasiin v majhnih korakih, da preprecite zvijanje katetra, dokler proksimalni del
vodilne Zice ne izstopi iz katetra.

Preverite, da je vodilna Zica na mestu, preden spremenite poloZaj balonskega katetra.

Baloni ne smejo biti preve¢ napolnjeni tako, da bi presegli ocenjeni razpocni tlak.

Vediji in daljsi modeli katetra se lahko praznijo dlje, kar velja zlasti za katetre z dolgimi cevkami.

Katetra nikoli ne izvlecite, razen ée je balon vakuumsko popolnoma izpraznjen. Ce kateter izviedete prezgodaj,
lahko to povzroci poskodbo Zile ali poskodbo izdelka.

Pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni ter predpisi ter bolnisni¢nimi postopki, vkljuéno s tistimi glede
biolosko nevarnih snovi, nevarnih snovi z mikrobi ter snovi, ki so lahko kuzne.

5 Morebitni nezeleni dogodki

Morebitni nezeleni ucinki (ali zapleti), do katerih lahko zaradi uporabe tega pripomocka pride ali je zaradi njih lahko
potrebna intervencija vkljuéujejo, vendar niso omenjeni na naslednje:

Tabela 1. Morebitni nezeleni dogodki

Alergijska reakcija Vro¢ina Lokalna ishemija
Anevrizma Hematom Sepsa

Aritmija Krvavitev Sok

Arteriovenozna fistula Hipertenzija ali hipotenzija Stenoza ali restenoza
Krvavitev, ki zahteva transfuzijo Okuzba Kap

Reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo ali  Vnetje Prehodni ishemiéni napad

odpoved ledvic

Smrt Intraluminalni krvni strdek Venska trombembolija

Embolija Miokardni infarkt Poskodba Zile (kot so raztrganje,
perforacija ali ruptura)

Endokarditis Psevdoanevrizma Kré zile

V primeru resnega incidenta, povezanega s pripomo¢kom, o tem incidentu nemudoma poro¢ajte druzbi Medtronic
in ustreznemu pristojnemu ali regulativnemu organu.

6 Nacin dobave
Kateter je pakiran z za&¢itnim tulcem, ki je namesc¢en nad balon.

Kateter je pakiran z za&¢itno zico, ki je name$cena v lumen vodilne Zice.
Pripomocek je ob dobavi sterilen. Steriliziran je z etilenoksidom.

Opozorilo: Ta pripomocek je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo. Pripomocka ne smete ponovno uporabiti,
predelati ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali vnovi¢na sterilizacija lahko ogrozi strukturno
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celovitost pripomocka ali vodi do nevarnosti okuzbe, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do poskodbe, bolezni ali smrti
bolnika.

7 Shranjevanje

Pripomocek shranjujte na suhem mestu, kjer ni sonéne svetlobe.

Katetrov ne shranjujte na mestu, kjer bodo neposredno izpostavljeni organskim topilom, ionizirajoéemu sevanju ali
ultravijolicni svetlobi. Zaloge razporedite tako, da pripomocek uporabite pred datumom izteka roka uporabnosti,
navedenem na ovojnini.

8 Material, iz katerega je izdelan pripomocek

Opozorilo: Zaradi stika s pripomoc¢kom so lahko bolniki za omejen ¢as (< 24 ur) izpostavljeni kobaltu, ki velja za
rakotvornega, mutagenega ali strupenega za razmnozevanje (CMR).

Tabela 2. Snovi CMR

Snov Stevilka CAS Koncentracija (% mase na
maso)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1 % mase/maso

9 Izbira pripomocka
Pri izbiri katetra upoStevajte naslednje:

* Premer napihnjenega balona ne sme presegati premera arterije tik distalno ali proksimalno od stenoze.
Opozorilo: Da bizmanj$ali verjetnost za poskodbe Zile, izberite velikost balona s tak$snim premerom polnjenja,
ki bo priblizno enak premeru lumna na Zelenem mestu polnjenja.

* Spomocjo informacij o dolo¢aniju velikosti, ki se nahajajo na oznakah na ovojnini, potrdite, da so izbrani dodatki
primerne velikosti za balonski kateter. Za informacijo o velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.

Pozor: Pred uporabo pozorno preglejte pripomocek in sterilno embalazo. Pripomocka ne uporabljajte, ¢e je
bila sterilna embalaza nenamerno odprta ali ¢e je pripomocek poskodovan.

10 Priporoceni pripomocki
Naslednje pripomocke pripravite z uporabo sterilne tehnike:
* 10 ml brizgalka, napolnjena s heparinizirano fizioloko raztopino
* 3-potni petelincek
* Kontrastno sredstvo (Standardno sredstvo za polnjenje je mesanica kontrastnega sredstva in sterilne
fizioloSke raztopine v razmerju 1 : 1.)
Pozor: Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno rabo.
* Vodilno Zico za zamenjavo primerne velikosti (glejte oznako na izdelku)
* Hemostatski uvajalni tulec primerne velikosti (glejte oznako na izdelku)
* Pripomocek za polnjenje z manometrom

11 Priprava
1. Previdno vzemite kateter iz notranje ovojnine.
2. Odstranite in zavrzite za$¢itni tulec z balona in za$¢itno Zico iz lumna vodilne Zice.
Pozor: Ne briSite povrsine katetra s suho gazo.
Odstranitev zraka:

Opomba: Ob dobavi je v balonu in v lumnu vodilne Zice katetra zrak. Ta zrak je treba odstraniti, da zagotovite, da
je balon napolnjen samo s tekocino, ko je kateter v krvnem obtoku.

1. Izperite lumen vodilne Zice s heparinizirano fiziolosko raztopino tako, da previdno vstavite prilozeno iglo za
izpiranje v distalno konico balonskega katetra. Izperite lumen. Igle za izpiranje ne zavrzite, dokler ne
zakljucite posega, saj jo boste morda potrebovali za dodatno izpiranje.

Slika 2.

1 Igla za izpiranje, ki se uporablja za izpiranje lumna vodilne Zice
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. ZmeSajte enako koli¢ino kontrastnega sredstva in standardne fizioloske raztopine.

. Napolnite 10 ml brizgalko s priblizno 4 ml raztopine me$anega kontrastnega sredstva.
Opozorilo: Pred izvajanjem posega perkutane transluminalne angioplastike ugotovite morebitne alergijske
reakcije na kontrastno sredstvo.

Pozor: Tega pripomocka ne uporabljate s kontrastnimi sredstvi, ki so kontraindicirana za intravaskularno
rabo.
4. Iztisnite zrak iz balonskega segmenta:
a. Brizgalko prikljucite na nastavek luer za polnjenje. Drzite brizgalko navzdol tako, da je bat obrnjen
navzgor.

b. Vzdrzujte negativni tlak in 15 sekund aspirirajte lumen. Pocasi sprostite tlak do nevtralne ravni
tako, da kontrastno sredstvo napolni cevko dilatacijskega katetra.

c. Odstranite brizgalko z nastavka luer za polnjenje na dilatacijskem katetru.
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d. Odstranite ves zrak iz cevke brizgalke. Ponovno namestite brizgalko na nastavek luer za
polnjenje na dilatacijskem katetru. Vzdrzujte negativni tlak na balonu, dokler se v pripomocek ne
vraca ni¢ ve¢ zraka.

e. Pocasi sprostite tlak pripomocka do nevtralne ravni.

Opomba: Pri prvi uporabi ne spro$c¢aijte pozitivnega tlaka, da se izognete razpiranju in delnemu
polnjenju balona zunaj Zile.

5. Po potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e, da iz sistema odstranite ves zrak.

6. Zamenijajte brizgalko s sistemom za dilatacijo z manometrom. V sistem ne sme zaiti zrak.

12 Vstavitev in dilatacija
1. Po potrebi uporabite primerno velik uvajalni tulec za perkutano vstavitev katetra. Za informacije o dolo¢anju

velikosti glejte oznake na izdelku.
Pozor: Katetra ne poskusajte vstaviti skozi uvajalni tulec, ki je manjsi od velikosti, navedene na oznaki
izdelka. Glejte oznake na izdelku za informacije o dolo¢anju velikosti.
Opozorilo: Pri uporabi katetra pri posegih, kjer so prisotne kalcificirane lezije ali sinteti¢ni Zilni presadki,
bodite previdni.

. Z zadnije strani namestite distalno konico pripravljenega katetra ¢ez vnaprej nameséeno vodilno Zico
velikosti 0,014 in (0,36 mm), ki je bila names$¢ena na mesto zdravljenja.
Opozorilo: Med premikanjem katetra do mesta zdravljenja poskrbite, da odprtina za vodilno Zico ostane
znotraj uvajalnega tulca ali vodilnega katetra. Ce se odprtina za vodilno Zico premika zunaj tulca ali vodila,
bodite previdni, da se izognete prolapsu vodilne Zice. Ce prolapsa ni mogo¢e odpraviti, skupaj odstranite
kateter in vodilno Zico, da preprecite morebitno poskodbo pripomocka ali sten Zile. Ce Se vedno cutite upor,
odstranite tulec skupaj s katetrom in vodilno Zico.
Opozorilo: Kateter v Zilnem sistemu premikajte z neposrednim fluoroskopskim nadzorom.
Opozorilo: Ce med postopkom vstavijanja kadarkoli zacutite upor, ne potiskajte na silo. Potiskanje na silo
lahko poskoduje pripomocek ali lumen Zile. Ce zadutite upor, previdno izvlecite dilatacijski kateter.
Pozor: Dilatacijski kateter vstavljajte pocasi in v majhnih korakih, da preprecite zvijanje katetra, dokler
proksimalni del vodilne Zice ne izstopi iz katetra.
Opomba: DaizboljSate premikanje katetra, pred uporabo vodilne Zice v katetru vodilno Zico temeljito obrisite
z gazo, prepojeno s fiziolosko raztopino.

. Namestite kateter s sredino balona v stenoziranem predelu Zile. Radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova
oznacujeta delovno dolzino balona. Pripomocki velikosti 150 mm in 210 mm imajo 2 dodatna
radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova, ki oznacujeta sredino telesa balona.

Pozor: Preverite, da je vodilna Zica na mestu, preden spremenite poloZaj balonskega katetra.

. Ko sta radioneprepustna oznacevalna trakova ustrezno nameséena, napolnite balon, da razsirite ciljno
obmogje.

Opozorilo: Nikoli ne napolnite balona z zrakom ali kakr$nim koli plinom.
Opozorilo: Balona ne premikajte, ko je napolnjen.
Pozor: Baloni ne smejo biti preve¢ napolnjeni tako, da bi presegli ocenjeni razpocni tlak.
. S pripomo¢kom za polnjenje izpraznite balon tako, da aspirirate kateter.
Pozor: Vediji in daljsi modeli katetrov se lahko praznijo dlje, kar velja zlasti za katetre z dolgimi cevkami.
. lzvlecite kateter, medtem ko v balonu vzdrzujete vakuum.
Pozor: Katetra nikoli ne izvlecite, razen ¢e je balon vakuumsko popolnoma izpraznjen. Ce kateter izvledete
prezgodayj, lahko to povzro¢i poskodbo Zile ali poskodbo izdelka.
Opomba: Vec polnjenjin praznjenj balona lahko povzro¢i upor med izvlacenjem pripomocka. Qe naletite na
upor, pripomocéek nezno zasukajte v smeri urnega kazalca, da olaj$ate izvlacenje skozi tulec. Ce balona ne
morete izvleéi skozi tulec, skupajizvlecite kateter in tulec, medtem ko z vodilno Zico vzdrzujete dostop do Zile.
7. Potrdite rezultate dilatacije z angiografijo.
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13 Odlaganje

Pozor: Pripomocek zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni ter predpisi ter bolni$ni¢nimi postopki, vkljuéno s tistimi
glede biolosko nevarnih snovi, nevarnih snovi z mikrobi ter snovi, ki so lahko kuzne.

14 Zavrnitev jamstva

Pomembno: Ta zavrnitev jamstva ne velja za nobeno drzavo, kjer tak$na zavrnitev odgovornosti ni zakonsko
dovoljena.

V opozorilih na oznakah izdelka so podrobnejSe informacije, ki so sestavni del te zavrnitve jamstva.
Ceprav je bil izdelek izdelan v pozorno nadzorovanih razmerah, druzba Medtronic nima nadzora nad
razmerami, v katerih se ta izdelek uporablja. Medtronic zato zavraca vsa izrecna ali naznacena jamstva
v zvezi z izdelkom, vkljuéno s kakr$nim koli naznaéenim jamstvom glede primernosti za prodajo ali
doloéen namen, a ne omejeno nanj. Medtronic ne odgovarja nobeni fizi¢ni ali pravni osebi za kakrsne
koli zdravstvene stroske ali kakr$no koli neposredno, nakljuéno ali posledi¢no $kodo, ki je posledica
kakrsne koli uporabe, okvare, odpovedi ali nepravilnega delovanja izdelka, ne glede na to, ali zahtevek
temelji na jamstvu, pogodbi, odSkodninski odgovornosti ali drugem. nobena oseba nima nikakrsnih
pooblastil, s katerimi bi druzbo Medtronic zavezala h kakrSnemu koli zagotovilu ali jamstvu v povezavi
z izdelkom.

Izjeme in omejitve, doloCene zgoraj, se ne smejo razlagati v nasprotju z obveznimi dolocili veljavne zakonodaje in
se kot take tudi ne smejo obravnavati. Ce pristojno sodis¢e ugotovi, da je kateri koli del ali dolocilo te zavrnitve
jamstva nezakonit, neuveljavljiv ali v nasprotju z veljavno zakonodajo, to ne vpliva na veljavnost preostalih delov
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zavrnitve jamstva, vse pravice in obveznosti pa se razlagajo in uveljavljajo, kot da ta zavrnitev jamstva ne bi
vsebovala dela ali dolocila, za katerega je bilo ugotovljeno, da je neveljaven.

Srpski

1 Opis sredstva

RapidCross RX PTA kateter predstavlja kateter koaksijalnog lumena sa mogu¢no$cu brze zamene (Rapid
Exchange, RX) (1). Kateter je kompatibilan sa vodi¢ Zicama od 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). Na distalni kraj se montira
polurastegljivi balon koji se pumpa (3). Distalni atraumatski vrh je zasiljen (4). Distalni deo katetera ima lubrikantnu
hidrofilnu oblogu (5).

Luer nastavak na razvodniku (6) se koristi za pumpanije i ispupavanje balona za dilataciju, primenom mesavine
kontrastnog sredstva i slanog rastvora. Balon ima 2 rendgen nepropusna trakasta markera (7), koji pomazu
prilikom postavljanja balona u odnosu na suzenje krvnog suda. Rendgen nepropusni trakasti markeri ozna¢avaju
Sire¢i, odnosno radni segment balona (8). Sredstva od 150 mm i 210 mm imaju 2 dodatna rendgen nepropusna
trakasta markera (9), koji oznacavaju sredinu tela balona. Lumen vodi¢-Zice pocinje od ulaza (10) postavljenog na
35 cm od vrha katetera i pruza se do distalnog vrha. Kateteri imaju oznake dubine koje se koriste kao orijentir
prilikom umetanja katetera. Sredstva korisne duzine 90 cm (11) imaju proksimalne oznake dubine od$tampane na
proksimalnom delu tela katetera i to na udaljenosti 55 cm (12) i 65 cm (13) od distalnog vrha. Sredstva korisne
duzine 170 cm imaju oznake dubine na 90 cm i 100 cm od distalnog vrha.

Slika 1. PTA kateter za balon dilataciju sa moguéno$céu brze zamene od RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm)
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RapidCross RX PTA kateter je dostupan u viSe veli¢ina balona. Nominalni pre¢nik i duzina balona od$tampani su

na fiksatoru (14). Pogledajte etiketu na pakovanju katetera za informacije o duZini i kompatibilnosti omotaca
katetera.

Svi baloni se Sire vise od svoje nominalne veli¢ine, pri pritiscima koji su veci od nominalnog pritiska. Kartica
rastegljivosti balona koja se pakuje sa medicinskim sredstvom nudi pre¢nike balona pri odredenim pritiscima.

2 Predvidena namena

Predvidena namena RapidCross RX PTA katetera je da ponovo uspostavi prohodnost lumena i protok krvi u
perifernim arterijama.

2.1 Predvidena populacija pacijenata

RapidCross RX PTA kateter je namenjen odraslim pacijentima kod kojih je neophodno izvrsiti perkutanu
transluminalnu angioplastiku u cilju popravljanja ili odrzavanja postojeceg pre¢nika lumena perifernih arterija.

Ovo sredstvo nije namenjeno za pedijatrijskim pacijentima.

2.2 Indikacije za upotrebu

RapidCross RX PTA kateter je indikovan za dilataciju stenoza u ilijanim, femoralnim, iliofemoralnim, poplitealnim
i infrapoplitealnim arterijama.

2.3 Kontraindikacije

Primena RapidCross RX PTA katetera kontraindikovana je kod koronarnih arterija i neurovaskulature, kao i u
slu¢ajevima kada vodi¢-Zica ne moze da prode pored ciljne lezije.

2.4 Klinicke koristi

Klinicke koristi od vrac¢anja prohodnosti lumena i protoka krvi pomoc¢u RapidCross RX PTA katetera u leenju
okluzija i lezija perifernih arterija, obuhvataju sledece: suzbijanje simptoma arterijske bolesti, unapredenje
kvaliteta Zivota i povecana pokretljivost.

2.5 Predvideni korisnici

Interventne procedure prilikom kojih se koristi RapidCross RX PTA kateter treba da obavljaju iskljucivo lekari koji
imaju iskustva u interventnim tehnikama u vaskularnom sistemu.

Ovo sredstvo se sme koristiti samo u klini¢kim uslovima u sterilnom okruzenju.

2.6 Radne karakteristike

RapidCross RX PTA kateter predstavlja kateter sa moguénoscéu brze zamene i balonom koji je povezan sa
njegovim distalnim vrhom. Sama konstrukcija i odabir materijala omogucavaju le€enje okluzija i lezija perifernih
arterija. Primenjeni materijali obezbeduju moguénost guranja bez uvijanja radi lakog kretanja kroz izuvijane
anatomske strukture i praéenja do distalnih lezija. Balon se napumpa do unapred odredenog prec¢nika i primenjuje
se radijalna sila kako bi se uspostavila prohodnost.



3 Upozorenja

Kroz kontakt sa medicinskim sredstvom, pacijenti mogu imati ograni¢en (< 24 sata) kontakt sa kobaltom, koji
se smatra kancerogenim, mutagenim i toksi¢nim po reproduktivnu funkciju (CMR).

Ovo sredstvo je namenjeno iskljuivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati, obradivati niti
sterilisati ovo medicinsko sredstvo. Ponovna upotreba, obrada ili sterilizacija mogu da ugroze strukturnu
celovitost medicinskog sredstva ili da stvore opasnost od kontaminacije, $to moze dovesti do povrede, bolesti
ili smrti pacijenta.
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jednak pre¢niku lumena krvnog suda na planiranom mestu naduvavanja.

Pre zapocinjanja procedure perkutane transluminalne angioplastike utvrdite da li postoje alergijske reakcije na
kontrastno sredstvo.

Obazrivo koristite kateter u procedurama koje obuhvataju kalcifikovane lezije.

Vodite ra¢una da ulaz vodi¢-Zice ostane unutar omotaca uvodnika ili vodi¢-katetera tokom uvlaéenja katetera
do mesta primene terapije. Ako se ulaz vodi¢-Zice izgura izvan omotaca ili vodi¢a, budite obazrivi kako ne bi
doslo do ispadanja vodic¢-Zice. Ako nije moguce resiti problem ispadanja, izvadite kateter zajedno sa
vodi¢-zicom da biste sprecili eventualno osteéenje sredstva i zidova krvnog suda. Ako se oseca otpor, izvadite
omotac zajedno sa kateterom i vodi¢-zicom.

Prilikom pomeranja katetera unutar krvotoka koristite direktan fluoroskopski nadzor.

Ako se bilo kada za vreme postupka uvodenja katetera naide na otpor, nemojte pokusavati da kateter plasirate
silom. Nasilno provlacenje moze da osteti medicinsko sredstvo ili lumen krvnog suda. Ako se oseti otpor,
pazljivo izvucite dilatacioni kateter.

Za naduvavanje balona nemojte koristi vazduh niti bilo koji drugi gas.

Nemojte da pomerate naduvani balon.

Razmotrite primenu mera predostroznosti u cilju sprec¢avanja ili suzbijanja formiranja ugrusaka. Lekar ¢e na
osnovu svog klini¢kog iskustva i misljenja birati odgovarajucu antikoagulacionu terapiju za svakog od
pacijenata.

4 Mere opreza

Pazljivo pregledaijte sterilno pakovanje i medicinsko sredstvo pre upotrebe. Nemojte koristiti medicinsko
sredstvo ako je sterilno pakovanje slu¢ajno otvoreno ili ako je sredstvo ostec¢eno.

Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa ovim
medicinskim sredstvom.

Nemojte brisati povr§inu katetera suvom gazom.

Ne pokusSavajte da provucete kateter kroz omota¢ uvodnika koji je maniji od veli¢ine naznaéene na etiketi
proizvoda. Informacije o odredivanju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.

Da biste izbegli nabiranje, ubacuijte kateter za dilataciju polako, u malim koracima, dok se proksimalni kraj
vodic-Zice ne pojavi iz katetera.

Uverite se da je vodi¢-Zica na svom mestu, pre nego $to promenite polozaj balon-katetera.

Balone ne treba naduvavati iznad utvrdenog pritiska pucanja.

U sluéaju veéihiduzih modela katetera ispumpavanje moze da traje duze, pogotovo kod katetera sa dugackim
telom.

Kateter izvlacite samo ako je balon sasvim ispumpan delovanjem usisnog pritiska. Prevremeno izvlaenje
katetera moze dovesti do povrede krvnog suda ili do o$teéenja proizvoda.

Odlozite medicinsko sredstvo u otpad u skladu sa vazec¢im zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim procedurama, $to
obuhvata i one koji se odnose na opasan bioloski materijal, opasan infektivni materijal i zarazne materije.

5 Moguéi nezeljeni dogadaiji

Moguca nezeljena dejstva (ili komplikacije) koja se mogu javiti ili zahtevati intervenciju, povezana sa primenom
ovog medicinskog sredstva obuhvataju, izmedu ostalog, sledece:

Tabela 1. Mogudi neZeljeni dogadaji

alergijska reakcija groznica regionalna ishemija
aneurizma hematom sepsa

aritmija krvarenje Sok

arteriovenska fistula hipertenzija ili hipotenzija stenoza ili restenoza
krvarenje koje zahteva transfuziju  infekcija mozdani udar

reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo il zapaljenje prolazni ishemijski napad

bubrezna insuficijencija
smrt
embolija

intraluminalni tromb
infarkt miokarda

venska tromboembolija

povreda krvnog suda (poput disek-
cije, perforacije ili rupture)

spazam krvnog suda

endokarditis pseudoaneurizma

Ako dode do ozbiljnog incidenta u vezi sa ovim sredstvom, odmah prijavite incident kompaniji Medtronic i
nadleznoj sluzbi ili regulatornom telu.

6 Stanje u kojem se isporucuje

Kateter se pakuje sa zastitnim omota¢em postavljenim preko balona.

Kateter se pakuje sa zastitnom Zicom koja se postavlja u lumen vodi¢-Zice.
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Sredstvo se isporucuje u sterilnom stanju, sterilizovano etilen-oksidom.

Upozorenje: Ovo sredstvo je namenjeno iskljucivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovo upotrebljavati,
obradivati niti sterilisati ovo medicinsko sredstvo. Ponovna upotreba, obrada ili sterilizacija mogu da ugroze
strukturnu celovitost medicinskog sredstva ili da stvore opasnost od kontaminacije, $to moze dovesti do povrede,
bolesti ili smrti pacijenta.

7 Skladistenje
Cuvajte medicinsko sredstvo na suvom mestu, daleko od sunceve svetlosti.

Nemojte uvati katetere na mestu gde su direktno izloZeni organskim rastvara¢ima, jonizujuéem zraéenju ili
ultravioletnoj svetlosti. Rotirajte inventar da bi se medicinsko sredstvo upotrebilo pre isteka datuma roka trajanja
navedenog na etiketi pakovanja.

8 Materijali od kojih je napravljeno medicinsko sredstvo

Upozorenje: Kroz kontakt sa medicinskim sredstvom, pacijenti mogu imati ogranicen (< 24 sata) kontakt sa
kobaltom, koji se smatra kancerogenim, mutagenim i toksi¢nim po reproduktivnu funkciju (CMR).

Tabela 2. CMR supstance

Materija CAS broj Koncentracija (% masenog
udela)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% masenog udela

9 Biranje odgovaraju¢eg medicinskog sredstva
Prilikom odabira katetera, uzmite u obzir sledece pojedinosti:

* Precnik rasirenog balona ne treba da bude veéi od preénika arterije neposredno ispred ili iza stenoze.
Upozorenje: Da bi se umanijio rizik od ostecenja krvnog suda, birajte veli¢inu balona ¢iji je pre¢nik, kada se
naduva, priblizno jednak prec¢niku lumena krvnog suda na planiranom mestu naduvavanja.

Potvrdite da odabrani pribor moZe da primi balon-kateter vodedi se informacijama za odredivanije veli¢ine koje
se nalaze na etiketi pakovanja. Informacije o odgovarajucoj veli¢ini nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.
Oprez: Pazljivo pregledajte sterilno pakovanje i medicinsko sredstvo pre upotrebe. Nemojte koristiti
medicinsko sredstvo ako je sterilno pakovanje slu¢ajno otvoreno ili ako je sredstvo osteéeno.

10 Materijal koji treba imati

Pripremite sledeci materijal, vodeéi pritom racuna o sterilnosti:
« Spric od 10 ml napunjen sterilnim, heparinizovanim fiziolodkim rastvorom
 trokraki ventil

* Kontrastna sredstva (Standardno sredstvo za pumpanije predstavlja meSavinu kontrastnog sredstva i sterilnog
slanog rastvora u odnosu 1:1.)

Oprez: Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa ovim
medicinskim sredstvom.

* zamenska vodi¢-Zica odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledajte etiketu na proizvodu)
* hemostatski omota¢ uvodnika odgovarajuce veli¢ine (pogledajte etiketu na proizvodu)
* uredaj za naduvavanje sa manometrom

11 Priprema
1. Pazljivo izvadite dijagnosticki kateter iz unutrasnjeg pakovanja.
2. Skinite i u otpad odloZite zastitni omotac sa balona i zastitnu Zicu iz lumena vodic¢-Zice.
Oprez: Nemoijte brisati povrsinu katetera suvom gazom.
Odstranjivanje vazduha:

Napomena: Prilikom isporuke balon i kanal vodi¢-zice katetera sadrze vazduh. Pomenuti vazduh je potrebno
ukloniti da biste bili sigurni da je balon ispunjen iskljuivo te¢no$c¢u za vreme dok se kateter nalazi u krvotoku.

1. Isperite lumen vodi¢-Zice heparinizovanim slanim rastvorom, pazljivo uvodeci datu iglu za ispiranje u distalni
vrh balon-katetera. Isperite lumen. Nemojte odlagati iglu za ispiranje pre kraja procedure, za slu¢aj da bude

potrebno dodatno ispiranje.

Slika 2.
1 lgla za ispiranje koja se koristi prilikom ispiranja lumena vodic-Zice

n

. Pomesajte jednake zapremine kontrastnog sredstva i fizioloskog rastvora.

.U 8pric zapremine 10 ml uvucite priblizno 4 ml mesavine kontrastnog sredstva i fizioloSkog rastvora.
Upozorenje: Pre zapocinjanja procedure perkutane transluminalne angioplastike utvrdite da li postoje
alergijske reakcije na kontrastna sredstva.

Oprez: Nemojte da koristite kontrastna sredstva koja su kontraindikovana za intravaskularnu primenu sa
ovim medicinskim sredstvom.

. Uklonite vazduh iz dela sa balonom:
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Pri¢vrstite $pric na luer za pumpanije. Drzite $pric usmeren prema dole, tako da klip $prica bude
usmeren nagore.

Primenite negativni pritisak i aspirirajte sadrzaj kanala u trajanju od 15 sekundi. Polako otpustajte
pritisak do neutralnog, tako da kontrastno sredstvo napuni telo dilatacionog katetera.

. Odvojite $pric od luera za pumpanje na dilatacionom kateteru.

. Uklonite sav vazduh iz cilindra $prica. Ponovo poveZzite $pric sa luerom za pumpanje na
dilatacionom kateteru. Odrzavajte negativan pritisak na balon sve dok vazduh ne prestane da se
vraéa u medicinsko sredstvo.

. Polako otpustajte pritisak u medicinskom sredstvu do neutralnog.
Napomena: Prilikom prve upotrebe nemojte da primenjujete pozitivan pritisak da bi se izbeglo
razvijanje i, $to je jo$ vaznije, delimi¢no naduvavanje balona izvan krvnog suda.

5. Prema potrebi ponovite korake od 4b do 4e, da biste uklonili sav vazduh iz sistema.
6. Zamenite $pric sistemom za dilataciju koji kontroliSe manometar. Nemojte da ubacujete vazduh u sistem.
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12 Uvodenije i dilatacija
1. Ukoliko je primereno, uvedite kateter perkutano pomoc¢u omotac¢a uvodnika odgovarajuce veli¢ine.
Informacije o odredivanju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.
Oprez: Ne poku$avajte da provucete kateter kroz omota¢ uvodnika koji je manji od veli¢ine naznac¢ene na
etiketi proizvoda. Informacije o odredivanju veli¢ine nude oznake na pakovanju proizvoda.
Upozorenje: Obazrivo koristite kateter u procedurama koje obuhvataju kalcifikovane lezije ili sinteticke
vaskularne graftove.

2. Navucite distalni vrh pripremljenog katetera na zadniji kraj vodi¢-Zice od 0,014 in (0,36 mm) koja je prethodno
postavljena na mesto primene terapije.

Upozorenije: Vodite ra¢una da ulaz vodi¢-Zice ostane unutar omotaca uvodnika ili vodi¢-katetera tokom
uvlacenja katetera do mesta primene terapije. Ako se ulaz vodic¢-Zice izgura izvan omotaca ili vodi¢a, budite
obazrivi kako ne bi do$lo do ispadanja vodi¢-zice. Ako nije moguce resiti problem ispadanija, izvadite kateter
zajedno sa vodi¢-zicom da biste sprecili eventualno ostecenje sredstva i zidova krvnog suda. Ako se i dalje
oseca otpor, izvadite omota¢ zajedno sa kateterom i vodi¢-zicom.

Upozorenije: Prilikom pomeranja katetera unutar krvotoka koristite direktan fluoroskopski nadzor.
Upozorenje: Ako se bilo kada za vreme postupka uvodenja katetera naide na otpor, nemojte pokusavati da
kateter plasirate silom. Nasilno provlacenje moze da osteti medicinsko sredstvo ili lumen krvnog suda. Ako
se oseti otpor, pazljivo izvucite dilatacioni kateter.

Oprez: Dabiste izbegli nabiranje, ubacuijte kateter za dilataciju polako, u malim koracima, dok se proksimalni
kraj vodi¢-Zice ne pojavi iz katetera.

Napomena: Da biste poboljsali kretanje katetera, temeljno prebrisite vodi¢-zicu gazom natopljenom slanim
rastvorom, pre kori§¢enja vodi¢-Zice unutar katetera.

3. Postavite kateter tako da sredi$nji deo balona bude u stenoti¢noj zoni krvnog suda. Rendgen nepropusni
trakasti markeri oznacavaju radnu duzinu balona. Sredstva od 150 mm i 210 mm imaju 2 dodatna rendgen
nepropusna trakasta markera koji ozna¢avaju sredinu tela balona.

Oprez: Uverite se da je vodi¢-Zica na svom mestu, pre nego $to promenite poloZaj balon-katetera.

4. Kada rendgen nepropusni trakasti markeri budu na odgovaraju¢em mestu, naduvajte balon da biste izvrsili
dilataciju ciljne zone.

Upozorenje: Za naduvavanje balona nemojte koristi vazduh niti bilo koji drugi gas.
Upozorenje: Nemojte da pomerate naduvani balon.
Oprez: Balone ne treba naduvavati iznad utvrdenog pritiska pucanja.

5. Ispumpajte balon aspirirajuci kateter uredajem za naduvavanije.

Oprez: U slucaju vecih i duzih modela katetera ispumpavanje moze da traje duze, pogotovo kod katetera sa
dugackim telom.

6. lzvucite kateter odrzavajuci pritom negativan pritisak u balonu.

Oprez: Kateter izvlaite samo ako je balon sasvim ispumpan delovanjem usisnog pritiska. Prevremeno
izvlacenje katetera moze dovesti do povrede krvnog suda ili do oStecenja proizvoda.

Napomena: Visestruko naduvavanje i izduvavanje balona moZze izazvati pojavu otpora tokom izvlacenja
medicinskog sredstva. Ako se naide na otpor, primenite pazljivo okretanje u smeru kretanja kazaljke na satu
da biste olaksali izvla¢enje kroz omota¢. Ako nije moguce izvuci balon kroz omotag, izvucite kateter zajedno
sa omota¢em odrzavajuéi pristup krvnom sudu pomocu vodic-Zice.

7. Rezultate dilatacije potvrdite pomocu angiografije.

13 Odlaganje

Oprez: Odlozite medicinsko sredstvo u otpad u skladu sa vazec¢im zakonima, propisima i bolni¢kim procedurama,
Sto obuhvata i one koji se odnose na opasan bioloski materijal, opasan infektivni materijal i zarazne materije.

14 Odricanje garancije
Vazno: Ovo odricanje od garancije ne vazi u zemljama gde takvo odricanje nije dozvoljeno zakonom.

Upozorenja na oznakama proizvoda pruzaju detaljnije informacije i smatraju se sastavnim delom ovog
odricanja garancije. lako je ,,proizvod”, proizveden u u pazljivo kontrolisanim uslovima, kompanija
Medtronic nema kontrolu nad uslovima kori$éenja ovog proizvoda. Preduzece Medtronic se zbog toga
odrice svih garancija, navedenih i podrazumevanih, u vezi sa proizvodom, ukljuéujuci, ali ne
ogranicavajuci se na podrazumevanu garanciju o mogucénosti prodaje ili primenljivosti za odredenu
svrhu. Preduzeée Medtronic ne¢e odgovarati bilo kojoj osobi ili entitetu za bilo kakve medicinske
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troskove ili bilo kakvu direktnu, slu¢ajnu ili poslediénu Stetu izazvanu upotrebom, nedostatkom,
greskom ili neispravnim radom proizvoda, bez obzira na to da li je zahtev u vezi sa takvom S§tetom
zasnovan na garanciji, ugovoru, deliktu ili po drugom osnovu. Nijedna osoba nema ovlaséenje da
obaveze Medtronic na bilo koju tvrdnju ili garanciju u vezi sa proizvodom.

Svrha gorenavedenih iskljuéenja i ograni¢enja nije da se suprotstave obaveznim odredbama primenljivog zakona
i ne smeju se tako tumaciti. Ako sud ili merodavna nadleznost utvrdi da je neki deo ili odredba ovog odricanja
garancije nezakonita, da se ne moze sprovesti ili da je neusaglasena sa primenljivim zakonom, to nece uticati na
vazenje ostalih delova odricanja garancije, a sva prava i obaveze tumacice se i sprovoditi kao da ovo odricanje
garancije ne sadrzi odredeni deo ili odredbu koja se smatra nevazecom.

Svenska

1 Beskrivning av enheten

PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ &r en kateter med koaxialt lumen fér snabbt utbyte (RX, Rapid Exchange) (1).
Katetern ar kompatibel med ledare pa 0,014 in (0,36 mm) (2). En halveftergivlig fyllbar ballong (3) & monterad pa
den distala &nden. Den distala atraumatiska spetsen &r avsmalnande (4). Kateterns distala del har en glatt
hydrofob smérjande beléaggning (5).

Luerkopplingen pa grenréret (6) anvands for att fylla och tdmma dilatationsballongen med en blandning av
kontrastmedel och koksaltlésning. Ballongen har tva réntgentéta markérband (7) fér placering av ballongen i
férhallande till stenosen. De rontgentéta markérbanden markerar ballongens dilaterande del, eller arbetsdelen (8).
Enheterna pa 150 mm och 210 mm har ytterligare tva rontgentata markérband (9) som anger mittpunkten pa sjélva
ballongen. Ett ledarlumen bérjar vid ledarporten (10) som ar belagen 35 cm fran kateterspetsen och stracker sig
till den distala spetsen. Katetrarna har djupmarkeringar att anvanda som referens nar katetern férs in. Enheterna
med en anvéndbar langd pa 90 cm (11) har proximala djupmarkeringar tryckta pa det proximala skaftet vid 55 cm
(12) och 65 cm (13) langd fran den distala spetsen. Enheterna med en anvéndbar langd pa 170 cm har
djupmarkeringar vid 90 cm och 100 cm fran den distala spetsen.

Figur 1. PTA-ballongdilatationskatetern RapidCross av RX-typ pa 0,014 in (0,36 mm)

) OO ©w @
PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ finns med flera ballongstorlekar. Nominell ballongdiameter och -ldngd anges

pa dragavlastningen (14). Pa forpackningens markning finns information om kateterns langd och
hylskompatibilitet.

Alla ballonger expanderas till storlekar som &r stérre an den nominella storleken vid tryck som ar hogre én det
nominella trycket. P& kortet med information om ballongeftergivlighet som medféljer enheten finns uppgifter om
ballongens diameter vid olika tryck.

2 Avsett syfte

Det avsedda syftet med PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ &r att aterstalla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflodet till
perifera artarer.

2.1 Avsedd patientpopulation

PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ &r avsedd fér vuxna patienter i behov av perkutan transluminal angioplastik
for att forbattra och uppratthalla lumendiametern i perifera artarer.

Denna enhet ar inte avsedd for pediatriska patienter.

2.2 Indikationer for anvdndning

PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ ar indicerad for dilatation av stenoser i iliakala, femorala, iliofemorala,
popliteala och infrapopliteala artarer.

2.3 Kontraindikationer

PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ &r kontraindicerad for anvandning i koronarartarerna eller i
neurovaskulaturen, eller nér det inte gér att korsa mallesionen med en ledare.

2.4 Kliniska férdelar

De kliniska férdelarna med att aterstalla lumens 6ppenhet och blodflédet med PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ
vid behandling av ocklusioner eller lesioner i perifera artérer &r bland annat avhjalpande av symtom relaterade till
artarsjukdom, forbattring av livskvaliteten samt 6kad rérlighet.

2.5 Avsedda anvéndare

Interventionsingrepp dar PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ anvénds ska endast utféras av lakare som har
erfarenhet av interventionella tekniker i karlsystemet.

Denna enhet far endast anvandas i klinisk, steril miljo.



2.6 Prestandaegenskaper

PTA-katetern RapidCross av RX-typ &r en kateter for snabbt utbyte med en ballong som &r fast vid den distala
spetsen. Den 6vergripande utformningen och materialvalet mojliggér behandling av ocklusioner eller lesioner i
perifera artarer. Materialen ger bestandighet mot knickning s& att katetern kan skjutas framéat och enkelt
mandvreras genom slingrig anatomi, och féras in till distala lesioner. Ballongen fylls till sin férutbestamda diameter
och utévar en radiell kraft for att astadkomma 6ppenhet.

3 Varningar
* Genom kontakt med enheten kan patienterna fa begransad exponering (< 24 timmar) for kobolt, som betraktas
som cancerframkallande, mutagent eller reproduktionstoxiskt (CMR).

* Enheten &r utformad endast fér engangsbruk. Enheten far inte ateranvéndas, omarbetas eller omsteriliseras.
Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férséamra den strukturella integriteten hos enheten eller
medféra risk fér kontaminering, vilket kan resultera i skada, sjukdom eller dédsfall hos patienten.

* For att minska risken for karlskada ska en ballongstorlek véljas som har en fyliningsdiameter som ligger nara
lumens diameter vid det avsedda fyliningsstallet.

Identifiera allergiska reaktioner mot kontrastmedel innan perkutan transluminal angioplastik inleds.

* Anvand katetern med férsiktighet vid ingrepp dér det finns férkalkade lesioner.

Se till att ledarporten forblir inuti introducerhylsan eller ledarkatetern medan katetern forflyttas till

behandlingsstallet. Var forsiktig om ledarporten ar framladdad utanfor hylsan eller ledaren sa ledaren inte bojer

sig tillbaka. Om det inte kan undvikas att den bojer sig tillbaka ska katetern och ledaren tas bort tillsammans

for att forhindra eventuella skador pa enheten eller i karlvaggarna. Om motstand kanns, ta bort hylsan

tillsammans med ledaren och katetern.

* Anvand direkt fluoroskopisk observation nar katetern mandvreras i kérlsystemet.

* Forcera inte passagen om det uppstar motstand under inférandet. Forcerat framférande kan skada enheten
eller kérlets lumen. Om motstand kanns av ska dilatationskatetern dras tillbaka forsiktigt.

* Anvand aldrig luft eller gas for att fylla ballongen.

* Mandvrera inte ballongen nar den ér fylld.

« QOvervag forsiktighetsatgarder for att forhindra eller minska koagulering. Lakarens erfarenhet och avgérande

bestdmmer lamplig antikoagulationsbehandling for varje patient.

4 Forsiktighetsatgéarder
* Inspektera sterilférpackningen och enheten noggrant fore anvandning. Anvéand inte enheten om
sterilférpackningen oavsiktligt har dppnats eller om enheten ar skadad.

* Anvand inte kontrastmedel som &r kontraindicerade fér intravaskular anvéndning tillsammans med den har
enheten.

Torka inte katetern med torr gasvav.

* Forsok inte att fora fram katetern genom en introducerhylsa som ar mindre &n storleken som anges pa
produktens markning. Se produktens mérkning och dokumentation fér information om storleksbestamning.

For att undvika knickning ska dilatationskatetern foras fram langsamt, i sma steg, tills ledarens proximala ande
sticker ut ur katetern.

Se till att ledaren &r pa plats innan ballongkateterns position andras.
Ballonger far inte fyllas 6ver det nominella bristningstrycket.
Storre och langre modeller av katetern kan ta l&ngre tid att tdmma, séarskilt om kateterskaftet ar langt.

Dra inte tillbaka katetern savida inte ballongen har tdmts helt med undertryck. Om katetern dras tillbaka for
tidigt kan kéarltrauma eller produktskada uppsta.

* Kassera enheten enligt gallande lagar, foreskrifter och sjukhusets rutiner, inklusive sddana som ror biologiska
risker, mikrobiella risker och smittsamma amnen.

5 Mojliga komplikationer

De moéjliga biverkningar (eller komplikationer) som kan uppsta eller krava ingrepp vid anvandningen av denna
enhet omfattar, men &r inte begransade till, foljande tillstand:

Tabell 1. Méjliga biverkningar

Allergisk reaktion Feber Regional ischemi

Aneurysm Hematom Sepsis

Arytmi Blodning Chock

Arteriovenos fistel Hypertoni eller hypotoni Stenos eller restenos

Blédning som kréver transfusion Infektion Stroke

Reaktion mot kontrastmedel eller Inflammation Transitorisk ischemisk attack

njursvikt

Dodsfall Intraluminal trombos Vendés tromboembolism

Embolism Myokardinfarkt Kérlskada (till exempel dissektion,
perforation eller ruptur)

Endokardit Pseudoaneurysm Karlspasm

Om en allvarlig incident som &r forknippad med enheten intréffar ska du omedelbart rapportera incidenten till
Meditronic och tillamplig behérig myndighet eller tillsynsmyndighet.
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6 Leveranssitt

Katetern ar férpackad med en skyddshylsa éver ballongen.

Katetern ar férpackad med en skyddande trad som ligger inuti ledarlumen.
Enheten levereras steril och har steriliserats med etylenoxid.

Varning: Enheten &r utformad endast fér engangsbruk. Enheten far inte ateranvéndas, omarbetas eller
omsteriliseras. Ateranvandning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan férsdmra den strukturella integriteten hos
enheten eller medféra risk fér kontaminering, vilket kan resultera i skada, sjukdom eller dédsfall hos patienten.

7 Férvaring
Forvara enheten pa en torr plats, skyddat fran solljus.

Forvarainte katetrar sa att de utsatts direkt for organiska l6sningsmedel, joniserande stralning eller ultraviolett ljus.
Se till att produkterna i lagret cirkulerar sa att enheten anvands fore det utgangsdatum som anges pa
férpackningen.

8 Material i enheten
Varning: Genom kontakt med enheten kan patienterna fa begransad exponering (< 24 timmar) fér kobolt, som
betraktas som cancerframkallande, mutagent eller reproduktionstoxiskt (CMR).

Tabell 2. CMR-amnen

[ Amne [
| Kobolt (Co)

CAS
7440-48-4

[ Koncentration (% vikt/vikt) |
> 0,1 % vikt/vikt |

9 Val av enhet
Overvag foljande vid val av kateter:

* Den expanderade ballongens diameter ska inte 6verstiga artarens diameter omedelbart distalt eller proximalt
om stenosen.
Varning: For att minska risken for karlskada ska en ballongstorlek valjas som har en fyllningsdiameter som
ligger nara lumens diameter vid det avsedda fyllningsstallet.
Kontrollera att de valda tillbehéren rymmer ballongkatetern baserat pa informationen om storleksbestdmning
pa férpackningens markning. Se produktens mérkning och dokumentation fér information om storlekar.
Obs! Inspektera sterilférpackningen och enheten noggrant fére anvandning. Anvand inte enheten om
sterilférpackningen oavsiktligt har 6ppnats eller om enheten ar skadad.

10 Rekommenderade artiklar
Forbered foljande artiklar med steril teknik:
* 10 ml spruta fylld med steril hepariniserad koksaltlésning
* Trevagskran
* kontrastmedel (standard fyliningsmedel &r en 1:1 blandning av kontrastmedel och steril koksaltlésning).

Obs! Anvand inte kontrastmedel som &r kontraindicerade for intravaskuléar anvandning tillsammans med den
hér enheten.

utbytesledare av lamplig storlek (se produktmarkningen)
* hemostatisk introducer av lamplig storlek (se produktmarkningen)
fyliningsenhet med manometer

11 Forberedelse

1. Taforsiktigt upp katetern ur innerférpackningen.
2. Avlagsna och kassera skyddshylsan fran ballongen och den skyddande traden fran ledarens lumen.
Obs! Torka inte katetern med torr gasvav.

Témma ut luft:

Observera: Vid leveransen innehéller ballongen och kateterns ledarlumen luft. Denna luft maste témmas ut for att
sakerstalla att endast vatska fyller ballongen nér katetern ligger i blodomloppet.

1. Spola ut ledarlumen med hepariniserad saltlésning genom att forsiktigt fora in den medféljande spolnélen i
ballongkateterns distala spets. Spola lumen. Kassera inte spolnalen férrén ingreppet ar klart, ifall ytterligare

spolning skulle behdvas.

Figur 2.
1 Spolnal som anvands fér att spola ledarlumen

n

. Blanda lika delar kontrastmedel och vanlig koksaltlosning.
. Fyll en 10 ml spruta med ungeféar 4 ml av den blandade kontrastmedelslésningen.

Varning: Kontrollera allergiska reaktioner mot kontrastmedia innan perkutan transluminal angioplastik
inleds.
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Obs! Anvénd inte kontrastmedel som &r kontraindicerade fér intravaskulér anvandning tillsammans med den
hér enheten.

4. Tém ut luft ur ballongdelen:
a. Fast sprutan pa luerkopplingen for fylining. Hall sprutan riktad nedat med kolven riktad uppat.

b. Applicera undertryck och aspirera lumen i 15 sekunder. Latta pa trycket langsamt till neutralt sa
att kontrastmed|et fyller dilatationskateterns skaft.

c. Koppla bort sprutan fran luerkopplingen for fylining pa dilatationskatetern.

d. Avlagsna all luft fran sprutan. Koppla tillbaka sprutan till luerkopplingen for fylining pa
dilatationskatetern. Hall kvar undertrycket i ballongen tills det inte langre kommer tillbaka nagon
luft till enheten.

e. Léatta pa trycket langsamt till neutralt.

Observera: Vid forsta anvandningen ska allt 6vertryck undvikas for att férhindra att ballongen
vecklar ut sig och delvis fylls utanfor karlet.

5. Upprepa stegen 4b till 4e vid behov fér att avlagsna all luft ur systemet.
6. Byt ut sprutan mot ett manometerstyrt dilatationssystem. Lat inte luft komma in i systemet.

12 Inféring och dilatation
1. Anvand, i forekommande fall, en introducerhylsa av lamplig storlek for att fora in katetern perkutant. Se
produktens mérkning och dokumentation fér information om storleksbestamning.

Obs! Forsok inte att fora fram katetern genom en introducerhylsa som &r mindre &n storleken som anges pa
produktens mérkning. Se produktmarkningen for information om storleksbestamning.

Varning: Anvand katetern med forsiktighet vid ingrepp dér det finns férkalkade lesioner eller syntetiska
karlgraft.

. Mata in den forberedda kateterns distala spets bakifran dver en ledare pa 0,014 in (0,36 mm) som tidigare
har placerats pa behandlingsstallet.

Varning: Se till att ledarporten forblir inuti introducerhylsan eller ledarkatetern medan katetern forflyttas till
behandlingsstallet. Var forsiktig om ledarporten ar framladdad utanfér hylsan eller ledaren sa ledaren inte
bojer sig tillbaka. Om det inte kan undvikas att den bojer sig tillbaka ska katetern och ledaren tas bort
tillsammans for att forhindra eventuella skador pa enheten eller i karlvaggarna. Om motstand fortfarande
kénns, ta bort hylsan tillsammans med ledaren och katetern.

Varning: Anvénd direkt fluoroskopisk observation nar katetern mandévreras i kérlsystemet.

Varning: Forcera inte passagen om det uppstar motstand under inférandet. Forcerat framférande kan skada
enheten eller kérlets lumen. Om motstand kanns av ska dilatationskatetern dras tillbaka forsiktigt.

Obs! For att undvika knickning ska dilatationskatetern foras fram langsamt, i sma steg, tills ledarens
proximala &nde sticker ut ur katetern.

Observera: For att forbattra forflyttningen av katetern ska ledaren torkas av med gasvav indréankt med
koksaltlésning innan ledaren anvénds i katetern.

. Placera katetern med ballongens mitt i det stenoserade omradet av kérlet. De réntgentita markérbanden
indikerar ballongens arbetsldngd. Enheterna pa 150 mm och 210 mm har ytterligare tvé réntgentata
markérband som anger mittpunkten pa sjalva ballongen.

Obs! Se till att ledaren &r pa plats innan ballongkateterns position andras.
. Nar de rontgentata markérbanden ar korrekt placerade fyller du ballongen for att dilatera malomradet.
Varning: Anvand aldrig luft eller gas for att fylla ballongen.
Varning: Mandvrera inte ballongen nér den ar fylld.
Obs! Ballonger far inte fyllas 6ver det nominella bristningstrycket.
. Tém ballongen genom att aspirera katetern med hjélp av fyliningsanordningen.
Obs! Storre och langre modeller av katetrarna kan ta langre tid att tdmma, sarskilt om kateterskaftet ar langt.
. Dratillbaka katetern med bibehallet undertryck i ballongen.
Obs! Drainte tillbaka katetern savida inte ballongen har témts helt med undertryck. Om katetern dras tillbaka
for tidigt kan karltrauma eller produktskada uppsta.
Observera: Om ballongen fylls och téms flera ganger kan motstand uppsta nér enheten dras tillbaka. Om
motstand kanns, gor en latt vridande rérelse medurs fér att underlatta tillbakadragandet genom hylsan. Om
ballongen inte kan dras tillbaka genom introducern, dra tillbaka katetern och introducern tillsammans och
bibehall atkomst till karlet med ledaren.

7. Anvand angiografi for att bekréfta resultatet av dilatationen.
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13 Kassering

Obs! Kassera enheten enligt gallande lagar, foreskrifter och sjukhusets rutiner, inklusive sadana som ror
biologiska risker, mikrobiella risker och smittsamma @mnen.

14 Garantifriskrivning
Viktigt: Denna garantifriskrivning géller inte i I&nder dar sadan friskrivning inte ar tillaten enligt lag.

Varningstexter pa produktmarkningen innehéller mera detaljerade upplysningar och utgér en
integrerad del av denna friskrivning fran ansvar. Oaktat att produkten har tillverkats under noggrant
kontrollerade forhallanden har Medtronic ingen kontroll 6ver de férhallanden under vilka produkten
anvands. Medtronic fransager sig darfor alla garantier, saval uttryckliga som underférstadda, med
avseende pa produkten, inklusive, men inte begrénsat till, eventuella underférstadda garantier om
séljbarhet eller lamplighet for ett visst syfte. Medtronic kan inte hallas ansvarigt gentemot nagon fysisk
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eller juridisk person for nagra medicinska kostnader eller nagra direkta skador, oférutsedda skador eller
féljdskador som orsakats av ndgon form av anvandning av eller brist, fel eller funktionsfel hos
produkten, oavsett om ett krav géllande sadana skador grundar sig pa garanti, avtal, skadegérande
handling eller annat. Ingen person har behérighet att binda Medtronic vid nagon utfastelse eller garanti
som galler produkten.

Ovan angivna undantag och begransningar ar inte avsedda att sta i strid med tvingande regler i tillamplig lag, och
de ska inte heller tolkas sa. Skulle friskrivning fran ansvar till nagon del av behérig domstol anses ogiltig,
verkningslds eller stridande mot tillamplig lag, skall friskrivning fran ansvar gélla i vrigt, varvid alla réattigheter och
skyldigheter skall besta, som om avtalet inte innehéll den del av garantin eller friskrivning fran ansvar som
underkants.

Tirkce

1 Cihaz tanimi

RapidCross RX PTA kateteri hizli degisimli (RX), koaksiyal limenli bir kateterdir (1). Kateter 0,36 mmmm’lik
(0,014 ining) kilavuz teller (2) ile uyumludur. Yari uyumlu bir sisirilebilir balon (3) distal uca takilir. Distal atravmatik
ug konik sekildedir (4). Kateterin distal kisminda kaygan, hidrofobik bir kaplama bulunur (5).

Manifold Uzerindeki luer (6), kontrast madde ile salin ¢ézeltisinden olusan bir karigim kullanilarak genigletme
balonunun sisirilmesinde ve séndurilmesinde kullanilir. Balonda, balonun stenoza gére konumlandiriimasi igin
2 adet radyopak belirte¢ bandi (7) bulunur. Radyopak belirte¢ bantlari, balonun genisletme veya galisma
bolimund (8) gosterir. 150 mm’lik ve 210 mm’lik cihazlarda, balon gévdesinin orta kismini belirten 2 adet ilave
radyopak belirteg bandi (9) bulunur. Kilavuz tel limeni, kateter ucu ile arasinda 35 cm bulunan kilavuz tel
portundan (10) baslar ve distal uca uzanir. Kateterlerde, kateterin yerlestiriimesi sirasinda referans olarak
kullanilmaya yénelik derinlik isaretleri bulunur. Kullanilabilir uzunlugu 90 cm olan cihazlarda (11), distal ugtan
itibaren 55 cm (12) ve 65 cm (13) uzunluklarda, proksimal saft tizerine basilmis proksimal derinlik isaretleri bulunur.
Kullanilabilir uzunlugu 170 cm olan cihazlarda ise distal ugtan itibaren 90 cm ve 100 cm’de derinlik isaretleri
bulunur.

Sekil 1. RapidCross 0,36 mm (0,014 in¢) hizl degisimli PTA balon dilatasyon kateteri

) OO @ @
RapidCross RX PTA Kateteri gesitli balon boyutlarinda kullanima sunulur. Nominal balon ¢api ve uzunlugu gerginlik
azaltici (14) tzerine basilmigtir. Kateter uzunlugu ve kilif uyumlulugu hakkinda bilgi almak i¢in ambalaj etiketine
bakin.

Balonlarin timi, nominal basingtan yliksek basinglarda, nominal boyutun tizerindeki boyutlara kadar genisler.
Belirli basinglardaki balon ¢aplari igin cihaz ambalajindaki balon esneklik (kompliyans) kartina basvurun.

2 Amaclanan hedef

RapidCross RX PTA Kateterinin kullanim amaci, liimen agikhigini ve periferik arterlere kan akisini eski haline
getirmektir.

2.1 Amagclanan hasta popiilasyonu

RapidCross RX PTA Kateteri, periferik arterlerde limen gapinin iyilestiriimesi ve korunmasi igin perkiitan
transliminal anjiyoplastinin gerekli oldugu yetiskin hastalara yoneliktir.

Bu cihaz pediyatrik hastalara yonelik degildir.

2.2 Kullanim Endikasyonlari

RapidCross RX PTA Kateteri; iliak, femoral, iliofemoral, popliteal ve infrapopliteal arterlerdeki stenozlarin
genisletiimesi igin endikedir.

2.3 Kontrendikasyonlar

RapidCross RX PTA Kateterinin koroner arterlerde veya nérovaskilatirde kullanimi ya da hedef lezyonun bir
kilavuz tel araciligiyla gegilemedigi durumlarda kullanimi kontrendikedir.

2.4 Klinik faydalari

Periferik arterlerdeki okliizyonlarin veya lezyonlarin tedavisinde Iimen agikligini ve kan akisini RapidCross RX PTA
Kateteriyle eski haline getirmenin klinik faydalari arasinda arteriyel hastalikla iligkili belirtilerin ¢ézimlenmesi,
yasam kalitesinde iyilesme ve hareketlilikte artis bulunur.

2.5 Amaclanan kullanicilar

RapidCross RX PTA Kateterinin kullanildigi girisimsel prosed(irler, yalnizca vaskiiler sistemdeki girisimsel teknikler
konusunda deneyim sahibi olan hekimler tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir.

Bu cihaz yalnizca steril bir ortamdaki klinik kosullarda kullaniimalidir.



2.6 Performans ozellikleri

RapidCross RX PTA Kateteri distal uca baglanmis bir balona sahip, hizl degisimli bir kateterdir. Genel tasarim ve
malzeme segimi, periferik arterlerdeki okllizyonlarin veya lezyonlarin tedavi edilmesine imkan saglar. Materyaller,
dolambagli anatomi iginde kolayca hareket ettirme ve distal lezyonlara ilerletme igin bukilmeye direngli bigimde
itilebilmesini saglar. Balon, 6nceden belirlenmis ¢apina kadar sisirilir ve disa dogru, radyal bir kuvvet uygulayarak
aciklik saglar.

3 Uyarilar

¢ Cihaza temas yoluyla hastalarin kobalta sinirl diizeyde maruziyeti (< 24 saat) s6z konusu olabilir; kobalt
kanserojen, mutajen veya treme sistemi igin toksik (KMU) kabul edilir.

¢ Bu cihaz yalnizca tek kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. Bu cihazi yeniden kullanmayin, yeniden islemeyin veya
yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin yeniden kullaniimasi, yeniden islenmesi veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi
yapisal saglamhigini tehlikeye atabilir veya hastanin yaralanmasi, hastalanmasi veya 6limiyle
sonuglanabilecek bir kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

* Damar hasari olasiligini azaltmak igin, sisirme capi, planlanan sisirme bélgesindeki lumenin ¢apina yakin olan

bir balon boyutu segin.

Bir perkiitan transluminal anjiyoplasti prosediriine baslamadan énce, kontrast maddelere karsi geligebilecek

alerjik reaksiyonlari belirleyin.

Kalsifiye lezyonlar igeren prosediirlerde kateteri dikkatle kullanin.

* Kateter tedavi bolgesine ilerletilirken kilavuz tel portunun introduser kilif veya kilavuz kateter iginde kaldigindan
emin olun. Kilavuz tel portu kilifin veya kilavuz kateterin disina ilerletilirse kilavuz telin sarkmasini dnlemek igin
dikkatli olun. Sarkma giderilemezse cihazin veya damar duvarlarinin zarar gérme olasiliginin éniine gegmek
icin kateter ile kilavuz teli birlikte ¢ikarin. Direng hissediliyorsa kateter ve kilavuz tel ile birlikte kilifi da ayirin.

* Kateteri vaskiiler sistem icinde hareket ettirirken dogrudan floroskopik gézlemden yararlanin.

Yerlestirme iglemi sirasinda herhangi bir noktada direncle karsilasilirsa zorla gegirmeye calismayin. Zorla

gecirme cihazda veya damar liimeninde hasar olusmasina yol agabilir. Direng hissedilirse genisletme

kateterini dikkatlice geri gekin.

* Balonu sisirmek icin asla hava veya herhangi bir gaz kullanmayin.

* Balonu sigiriimis haldeyken yonlendirmeyin.

Pihtilagmayi énlemek veya azaltmak igin 6nlemleri dikkate alin. Hekimin deneyimi ve takdiri her bir hasta icin

uygun olan antikoagulasyon tedavisini belirler.

4 Onlemler
* Kullanmadan 6nce steril ambalaji ve cihazi dikkatlice inceleyin. Steril ambalaji yanliglikla agiimissa veya cihaz
hasar gérmusgse cihazi kullanmayin.
* Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskiler kullanim i¢in kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
* Kateter ylzeyini kuru gazli bezle silmeyin.

* Kateteri Urlin etiket ve belgelerinde belirtilen boyuttan daha kicuk olan bir introdiser kilif icinden gegirme
girisiminde bulunmayin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri icin Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

* Bukilmesini engellemek igin, genisletme kateterini kilavuz telin proksimal ucu kateterden ¢ikincaya dek kiiglik
kademelerle yavagca ilerletin.

« Balon kateterin konumunu degistirmeden énce kilavuz telin yerinde oldugundan emin olun.

* Balonlar anma patlama basincinin tizerine ¢ikilacak sekilde sisirilmemelidir.

* Kateterin daha genis ve daha uzun modelleri, 6zellikle de uzun kateter saftlarinda daha uzun sénme streleri
sergileyebilir.

* Balon vakum altinda tamamen sondiriilmiis olmadidi siirece kateteri geri gekmeyin. Kateterin zamanindan
once geri ¢ekilmesi damar travmasina veya Uriin hasarina neden olabilir.

* Cihaz biyolojik tehlikeler, mikrobiyal tehlikeler ve enfeksiydz maddelerle ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak iizere,
yurlrliikteki yasalara, yonetmeliklere ve hastane proseddirlerine uygun bigimde bertaraf edin.

5 Olasi advers olaylar

Bu cihazin kullanimi sonucu ortaya ¢ikabilecek veya miidahale gerektirebilecek olasi advers olaylar (veya
komplikasyonlar), bunlarla sinirl olmamak tizere agsagidaki durumlari igerir:

Tablo 1. Olasi advers olaylar

Alerjik reaksiyon Ates Bolgesel iskemi
Anevrizma Hematom Sepsis

Aritmi Kanama Sok

Arteriyovendz fistil Hipertansiyon veya hipotansiyon Stenoz ya da restenoz
Kan nakli gerektiren kanama Enfeksiyon inme

Kontrast maddeye reaksiyon veya Iltihaplanma Gegici iskemik atak

bdbrek yetmezIigi

Olim intraluminal trombiis Vendz tromboembolizm
Embolizm Miyokard enfarktlisi Damarda zedelenme (diseksiyon,

perforasyon veya yirtiima gibi)
Endokardit Psédoanevrizma Damar spazmi

Cihazlailgili ciddi bir olay meydana gelirse olayi derhal Medtronic’e ve ilgili yetkili makama veya diizenleyici kuruma
bildirin.
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6 Tedarik bigimi

Kateter, balonun tGizerinde konumlandiriimis olan koruyucu bir kilifla birlikte ambalajlanir.

Kateter, kilavuz tel lumeninde konumlandiriimis olan koruyucu bir telle birlikte ambalajlanir.

Cihaz steril bir sekilde tedarik edilmis ve etilen oksit kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir.

Uyari: Bu cihaz yalnizca tek kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. Bu cihazi yeniden kullanmayin, yeniden islemeyin veya
yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin yeniden kullaniimasi, yeniden islenmesi veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi yapisal
saglamhgini tehlikeye atabilir veya hastanin yaralanmasi, hastalanmasi veya 6limiyle sonuglanabilecek bir
kontaminasyon riski olusturabilir.

7 Saklama

Cihazi glines 1si§indan uzak, kuru bir yerde saklayin.

Kateterleri organik ¢ézliclilere, iyonlastirici radyasyona veya ultraviyole i1siga dogrudan maruz kalacaklar yerlerde
saklamayin. Cihazin ambalaj etiketinde belirtilen Son Kullanma tarihinden énce kullaniimasini saglayacak sekilde,
Urdinlerin stok siralarini diizenleyin.

8 Cihaz materyalleri

Uyari: Cihaza temas yoluyla hastalarin kobalta sinirli diizeyde maruziyeti (< 24 saat) séz konusu olabilir; kobalt
kanserojen, mutajen veya treme sistemi igin toksik (KMU) kabul edilir.

Tablo 2. KMU maddeler

Madde CAS numarasi Konsantrasyon (% agir-
lik/agirlik)
Kobalt (Co) 7440-48-4 >%0,1 a/a

9 Cihaz secimi
Kateter segerken asagidaki ayrintilarn géz éniinde bulundurun:
* Genisletilmis olan balonun ¢api, stenoza hemen distal veya proksimal konumda olan arterin ¢capini
gecmemelidir.
Uyari: Damar hasari olasiligini azaltmak icin, sisirme ¢api, planlanan sisirme bdlgesindeki lumenin ¢apina
yakin olan bir balon boyutu segin.
* Ambalaj etiket ve belgelerindeki boyut belirleme bilgilerini esas alarak, secilen aksesuarlarin balon kateterine
yer saglayacak boyutta oldugunu dogrulayin. Boyut bilgileri igin Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

Dikkat: Kullanmadan 6nce steril ambalaji ve cihazi dikkatlice inceleyin. Steril ambalaji yanlislikla agilmigsa
veya cihaz hasar gérmusse cihazi kullanmayin.

10 Onerilen égeler
Steril teknik kullanarak asagidaki 6geleri hazirlayin:
* Steril heparinize salin ile doldurulmus 10 m/'lik sinnga
« Ugyollu vana
* Kontrast madde (Standart sisirme maddesi, 1:1 oraninda kontrast madde ile steril salin karigimidir.)
Dikkat: Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskdiler kullanim i¢in kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
* Uygun boyuttaki degistirme kilavuz teli (iriin etiket ve belgelerine bakin)
* Uygun boyuttaki hemostatik introduser kilif (iriin etiket ve belgelerine bakin)
* Manometreli sisirme cihazi

-

1 Hazirlik

1. Kateteri ambalajindan dikkatlice gikarin.
2. Koruyucu kilifi balondan, koruyucu teli ise kilavuz tel lumeninden ¢ikarip atin.
Dikkat: Kateter ylizeyini kuru gazl bezle silmeyin.
Havayi gidermek igin:
Not: Tedarik edildigi bigcimde, kateterin balonu ve kilavuz tel lumeni hava igerir. Bu hava, kateter kan
dolasimindayken balonun sadece siviyla doldugundan emin olmak i¢in siviyla yer degistirmelidir.

1. Tedarik edilen yikama ignesini balon kateterinin distal ucundan dikkatlice sokmak suretiyle kilavuz tele ait
limeni heparinize salin ¢ézeltisiyle yikayin. Limeni yikayin. llave yilkama gerekmesi ihtimaline karsi
prosedriin sonuna kadar ylkama ignesini atmayin.

Sekil 2.

1 Kilavuz tel limenini yilkamak igin kullanilan yikama ignesi

n

. Esit hacimlerde kontrast madde ile normal salini karigtirin.
. Yaklagik 4 ml kanigtinimig kontrast madde gézeltisiyle 10 ml’lik sinngayi doldurun.

Uyart: Bir perkitan transliiminal anjiyoplasti prosediriine baglamadan énce, kontrast maddelere karsi
gelisebilecek alerjik reaksiyonlari belirleyin.
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Dikkat: Bu cihazla birlikte intravaskiler kullanim icin kontrendike olan kontrast maddeleri kullanmayin.
4. Balon segmentinden havay tahliye edin:

a. Siringayi sisirme luerine takin. Piston yukariya déniik olacak sekilde siringayi asagiya déniik
olarak tutun.

b. Negatif basing uygulayin ve limeni 15 saniye sireyle aspire edin. Basinci nétr olacak sekilde,
yavasca serbest birakarak, kontrast maddenin genisletme kateteri saftini doldurmasini saglayin.

c. Sinngayl, genisletme kateterinin sisirme luerinden ¢ikarin.

d. Sirnga haznesindeki tim havay! giderin. Siringayi, genisletme kateterinin sisirme luerine tekrar
takin. Hava artik cihaza dénmeyinceye kadar balon tizerinde negatif basinci koruyun.

e. Cihaz basincini notr olana kadar yavasca serbest birakin.

Not: ilk kullanimda, balonun damar disinda katinin agilmasini ve kismen sisirilmesini 6nlemek igin
pozitif basing uygulamaktan kaginin.

5. Sistemdeki tim havayi gidermek icin gerektikge 4b ila 4e adimlarini tekrarlayin.
6. Sinngayr manometre kontrollli bir genisletme sistemiyle degistirin. Sistemin igine hava girisine engel olun.

12 Yerlestirme ve genisletme
1. Gegerli olmasi durumunda, kateteri perkiitan olarak yerlestirmek igin uygun boyutta bir introdiser kilif
kullanin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri igin trlin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

Dikkat: Kateteri Urlin etiket ve belgelerinde belirtilen boyuttan daha kii¢lik olan bir introdlser kilif igcinden
gegirme girisiminde bulunmayin. Boyut belirleme bilgileri i¢in Griin etiket ve belgelerine bakin.

Uyan: Kateteri, kalsifiye lezyonlara veya sentetik vaskiler greftlere yonelik prosedirlerde dikkatle kullanin.

2. Hazirlanmis kateterin distal ucunu, tedavi bélgesine yerlestirilmis olan, énceden konumlandiriimis 0,36 mm
(0,014 ing) kilavuz tel Gizerine arkadan yikleyin.

Uyan: Kateter tedavi bélgesine ilerletilirken kilavuz tel portunun introdiser kilif veya kilavuz kateter iginde
kaldigindan emin olun. Kilavuz tel portu kilifin veya kilavuz kateterin disinailerletilirse kilavuz telin sarkmasini
6nlemek icin dikkatli olun. Sarkma giderilemezse cihazin veya damar duvarlarinin zarar gérme olasiliginin
oniine ge¢gmek igin kateter ile kilavuz teli birlikte gikarin. Halen direng hissediliyorsa kateter ve kilavuz tel ile
birlikte kilifi da ayirin.

Uyan: Kateteri vaskler sistem iginde hareket ettirirken dogrudan floroskopik gézlemden yararlanin.
Uyan: Yerlestirme islemi sirasinda herhangi bir noktada direngle karsilasilirsa zorla gegirmeye calismayin.
Zorla gegirme cihazda veya damar limeninde hasar olusmasina yol agabilir. Direng hissedilirse genisletme
kateterini dikkatlice geri gekin.

Dikkat: Blkilmesini engellemek igin, genisletme kateterini kilavuz telin proksimal ucu kateterden ¢ikincaya
dek kuiguk kademelerle yavasca ilerletin.

Not: Kateter hareketini iyilestirmek icin, kilavuz teli kateterde kullanmadan énce kilavuz teli saline batirimig
gazl bezle iyice silin.

3. Kateteri, balonun merkezi damarin stenotik alani i¢inde olacak sekilde konumlandirin. Radyopak belirteg
bantlari, balonun ¢aligma uzunlugunu gésterir. 150 mm’lik ve 210 mm’lik cihazlarda, balon gévdesinin orta
kismini belirten 2 adet ilave radyopak belirte¢ bandi bulunur.

Dikkat: Balon kateterin konumunu degistirmeden 6nce kilavuz telin yerinde oldugundan emin olun.

4. Radyopak belirte¢ bantlari uygun sekilde konumlandirildiginda hedef alani sisirmek igin balonu sisirin.

Uyan: Balonu sisirmek igin asla hava veya herhangi bir gaz kullanmayin.
Uyari: Balonu sisirilmis haldeyken yonlendirmeyin.
Dikkat: Balonlar anma patlama basincinin tizerine ¢ikilacak sekilde sisiriimemelidir.

5. Sisirme cihazini kullanarak, kateteri aspire etmek suretiyle balonu sénduriin.

Dikkat: Kateterlerin daha genis ve daha uzun modelleri, ézellikle de uzun kateter saftlarinda daha uzun
s6nme sureleri sergileyebilir.

6. Balonun iginde vakumu koruyarak kateteri geri gekin.

Dikkat: Balon vakum altinda tamamen sondiiriilmiis olmadidi siirece kateteri geri gekmeyin. Kateterin
zamanindan énce geri ¢ekilmesi damar travmasina veya Uriin hasarina neden olabilir.
Not: Birden fazla kez balon sisirme ve séndirme islemi cihazin geri ¢ekilmesi sirasinda dirence neden
olabilir. Direncle karsilagilirsa kilif icinden geri gekme islemini kolaylastirmak igin saat yoniinde nazik bir
doéndiirme hareketinden yararlanin. Balon kilificinden geri gekilemezse, kilavuz telle damara erigimi korurken
kateter ile kilifi birlikte geri gekin.

7. Genigletme sonuglarini dogrulamak igin anjiyografiden yararlanin.

13 Bertaraf etme

Dikkat: Cihazi biyolojik tehlikeler, mikrobiyal tehlikeler ve enfeksiyéz maddelerle ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak tizere,
ylrirlukteki yasalara, yonetmeliklere ve hastane proseddrlerine uygun bicimde bertaraf edin.

14 Garantiden feragat beyannamesi

Onemli: Bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi, s6z konusu feragat beyannamesine yasalarca izin verilmeyen
tlkelerde gecerli degildir.

Uriin etiketindeki uyarilar daha ayrintili bilgiler icermektedir ve garanti feragat beyannamesinin bir
parcasi sayilir. Uriin dikkatle kontrol edilen kosullarda iiretilmis olmakla birlikte, Medtronic’in bu iiriiniin
kullanildigr kosullar tGizerinde hicbir denetimi bulunmamaktadir. Medtronic, bu nedenden 6tiri, triinle
ilgili olarak, satilabilirlige ya da 6zel bir amaca uygunluga dair her tiirlii 6rtiilii garanti de dahil olmak
uzere, ancak bunlarla sinirli olmayacak sekilde, gerek acik, gerekse ortiilii tim garantilerden feragat
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eder. Medtronic Uriiniin herhangi bir kullamimi, kusuru veya arizasindan ileri gelen her tiirlii tibbi
masraftan, dogrudan, kaza eseri veya dolayl hasardan 6tiirii, hicbir sahsa veya kuruma karsi, s6z
konusu hasarlara |I|§k|n talebln garantlye, sozlesmeye, haksiz fiile veya bagka herhangi bir nedene
dayali olup ol yukimli olmaz. Higbir sahsin, Medtronic’i, Giriinle ilgili herhangi
bir ifadeye veya garantlye dayali olarak baglama yetkisi yoktur.

Yukarida belirtilen istisnalar ve sinirlamalar, y(rirliukteki kanunun uyulmasi zorunlu hiikiimlerini ihlal etme niyetiyle
olusturulmamistir ve bu anlamda yorumlanmamalidir. Bu garantiden feragat beyannamesinin herhangi bir
bolimuniin veya sartinin, salahiyet yetkisi bulunan bir mahkeme tarafindan yasalara aykiri, uygulanamaz ya da
yrirlukteki kanunlara ters olduguna hikkmedilirse, garantiden feragat beyannamesinin geri kalan kisimlarinin
gecerliligi bundan etkilenmez; tim haklar ve yikumlulikler, bu garantiden feragat beyannamesi gegersiz bulunan
s0z konusu bolimi ya da sarti icermiyormus gibi yorumlanir ve uygulanir.

YKpaiHCbKa MoBa

1 Onwuc npucTtpoto

Katetep RapidCross RX ans YTA e kateTepom wBmaKoi 3aminv (RX) 3 KoakcianbHum npocsitom (1). Katetep
CYMICHWH i3 npoBigHUKamu aiametpom 0,014 in (0,36 mm (mm)) (2). Ha ancTanbHOMY KiHLi BCTaHOBAEHO
cepeaHboeNnacTU4HUI HaZyBHUIM 6anoH (3). UcTanbHUIA aTpaBMaTUUHUIA KIHUMK Mae KOHIYHe 3BYeHHs (4). Ha
[MCTaNbHY YaCTUHY KaTeTepa HaHeCceHo 3mallyBasibHe rigpopo6He NoKpUTTA (5).

JloepiBCbKMiA po3’eM Ha MaHihoNbAj (6) BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA /1A PO3/yBaHHA Ta 34yBaHHA AunarauiiiHoro
6anoHa 3a ONOMOrot CyMillli KOHTPACTHOI PEYOBUHM 1 (isionoriYHoro posynHy. banoH mae

2 PEHTreHOKOHTPACTHI MapKepHi cMyru (7), NpusHayeHi AnA No3uLioHyBaHHA 6as10Ha BiAHOCHO AiNAHKU
cTeHo3y. PoswuptoBasbHy (260 po6oyy) HacTUHY 6asioHa (8) No3HA4YEHO PEHTFEHOKOHTPACTHUMMU MapHEPHUMMU
cmyramu. Ha npuctposx AoBxuHo0 150 Mm (mm) i 210 MM (Mm) MICTATLCA 2 A0AATKOBI PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHI
MapKepHi cmyru (9), Lo no3HavatoTb cepeanHy Kopnycy 6anoHa. MpocsiT 418 NPOBIAHUKA NOYUHAETLCS Bif,
nopTy Ans nposigHuKa (10), posTalloBaHoro Ha BifcTaHi 35 cM (cm) Bif KiH4YMKa KaTeTepa, i NPOLOBKYETLCA [0
AVCTabHOTO KiH4MKa. Ha KaTeTepn HaHeceHo MapKepu MIMGKHK, LLO € OPIEHTUMPOM Mif, Yac BBEAEHHS KaTeTepiB.
MpucTpoi 3 po6oyoto AoB#MHOW 90 cM (cm) (11) MatoTb NPOKCMMAabHI MapKePH MMBUHM, HaapyKOBaHI Ha
NPOKCUMaNIbHOMY CTPUMHI Ha BigcTaHi 55 cm (cm) (12) i 65 cm (cm) (13) Big AMCTaNbHOrO KiHunKa. Mprctpoi 3
PO6OYOI0 J0BHMHOI 170 CM (CM) MatoTb MapKepH MMGKMHK Ha BiacTaHi 90 cm (cm) i 100 cm (cm) Big AnCTaNbHOrO
KiH4YMKa.

MantoHoK 1. BanoHHui gunatauiHuii katetep RapidCross weuakoi 3amiiun gna YTA aiametpom 0,014 in
(0,36 MM (mm))
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Kartetep RapidCross RX asnis HTA noctaBnseTbeaA 3 6anoHamm pisHMx posmipis. HoMiHanbHWi fiameTp i AOBHUHY
6asioHa HaapyKoBaHO Ha KomneHcaTopi HaTary (14). IHdopmaLiiio Npo JOBHWHY KaTeTepa i CyMICHICTb 3
IHTPO/A't0CEPOM AWB. Ha ETUKETL YNaKOBKM.

3a TUCKY, WO NepeBULLYE HOMIHANbHWI TUCK, YCi 6aI0HM PO3LLMPIOIOTLCA 10 PO3MIpY, LLO NepeBuLLye
HOMiHa/IbHWH Po3Mip. [1nA 03HaMOMNEHHA 3 AiameTpamMy 6a/I0HIB 3a NEBHWX 3HA4EHb TUCKY ANB. TaGINLIO
BiANOBIAHOCTI 6as10Ha, WO NOCTAaYaETLCA 3 MPUCTPOEM.

2 UinboBe npuaHavyeHHA

Haretep RapidCross RX gna YTA npusHadyeHo 414 BiAHOBNEHHA NPOXiZAHOCTi NPOCBITY i1 KPOBOTOKY B
nepudepiiHux apTepisx.

2.1 UinboBa nonynsauia nawieHTis

HareTep RapidCross RX gna YTA npusHayeHo 418 3acToCyBaHHA cepej JOPOC/IUX NaLiEHTIB, AKMM NOKa3aHo
YepesLUKipHY TpaHCNOMIHaIbHY aHrionaacTuKy AN 36iblUeHHs a6o 36epereHHs giameTpa npocsiTy
nepudepiiHnx apTepin.

Llei npucTpiit He NpusHaYeHo AnA AiTen.

2.2 MNoka3aHHA Ao 3acTOCyBaHHA

Kartetep RapidCross RX ans YTA npusHa4eHo AnA pO3LUMPEHHSA CTEHO3Y B KJTyGOBUX, CTETHOBMX,
KNYy60BO-CTErHOBMX, NiAKONIHHUX apTepifaXx Ta iX KiIHLEeBMX rifKax.

2.3 MpoTtunoKasaHHA

Kartetep RapidCross RX ans YTA npoTunokasaHo Ana 3aCTOoCyBaHHA B KOPOHApHUX apTepiax abo cyanHax
HEepBOBOi CUCTEMM, & TAKOX 3@ HEMOM/IMBOCTI MPOBECTH NPOBIAHWK Yepes LiIboBY AINAHKY YPaKeEHHA.



2.4 HniniyHa KopucTb

BigHoBNeHHA NPOXiAHOCTI NPOCBITY Ta KPOBOTOKY 3a Aonomoroto KateTepa RapidCross RX ana YTA nig yac
NiKyBaHHA AiNIHOK OKAO3ii a60 ypameHHs nepudepiiHnx apTepii Mae Taki K/iHiYHI nepesaru: yCyHeHHsA
CHMMTOMIB 3aXBOPIOBaHHSA apTepii, MOKPaLLEeHHA AKOCTI MUTTA 1 NIABULLEHHA PyXIUBOCTI.

2.5 MNepep6ayyBaHi KopUcTyBadi

|IHTepBeHLiMHI NpoLeaypu 3 BUKopUCTaHHAM KateTepa RapidCross RX ana YTA matoTb BUKOHYBaTUCA /inLLe
NiKapAMM, AKi MatoTb AOCBIfA, 3aCTOCYBaHHSA IHTEPBEHLIMHUX METOZIB Y CYAMHHIM CUCTEMI.

Llei npucTpiit nignarae BUKOPUCTaHHIO BUKJIIOYHO B CTEPU/IbHUX YMOBAX Y KAIHIYHIM YCTaHOBI.

2.6 Po6o4i xapaKTepUCTURU

Kartetep RapidCross RX ans YTA - ue KaTeTep LWBMAKOI 3aMiHU, 10 AUCTaNIbHOTO KiHLA AKOTO MPUKPINIeHo
6anoH. 3arasibHa KOHCTPYKLA | BUKOPUCTaHI MaTepianv AaloTb 3MOTY BUKOHYBATH NiKyBaHHA AiNAHOK OKMNO3IT
a60 ypareHHs nepudepiitHix apTepiit. Matepianu 3a6eaneyytoTb NPOLITOBXYBaHHSA i3 CTIMKICTIO 10 NEPEruHis,
LLIO Ja€ 3MOTY JIErKO NPOXOAMTU Yepesa 3BUBUCTI CyAWHM 10 AUCTaNIbHO PO3TALLOBAHUX AINAHOK YPaKeHHS.
BasioH, po3ayTuii o BU3HAYEHOTO ZjjlaMeTpa, CTBOPIOE pagjia/ibHO CNPAMOBaHMIA NOCTIMHMIA TUCK 1A MIATPUMKM
CBOET NPOXiAHOCTI.

3 MonepepeHHA

* YHac/nifJOK KOHTaKTY i3 MPUCTPOEM MaLliEHTHU MOXYTb 3a3HATK OGMEHEHOr0 BN/IMBY (< 24 rofjuH) KOGankTy,
AIKWI1 BUSHAHO KaHLLePOreHHOI0, MyTareHHO a0 TOKCUYHOIO AN PEMPOAYKTUBHOI CUCTEMU PEHOBUHOKO
(CMR).

¢ Llel npucTpiit NPU3HaYeHNI BUK/KOYHO ANA OAHOPA30BOro 3aCTOCYBaHHA. 3a60POHAETLCA NOBTOPHO
BMKOPUCTOBYBATH, 06POGNATH aG0 CTEpUANI3yBaTK Liei NPUCTPIi. MOBTOPHI BUKOPUCTaHHSA, 06pobKa ato
CTepuAisaLia MOXyTb NOPYLUMTU CTPYKTYPHY Li/ICHICTb NPUCTPOIO @60 CTBOPUTM PUSMK MOrO 3aBpyAHEHHS,
LLIO MO3Ke NMPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMyBaHHA, 3aXBOPIOBaHHA abo CMepTi naLieHTa.

¢ LL06 3MEHLIMTH PUSUK YLLKOAKEHHSA CyAWUHU, AiameTp 6asoHa B pO3AyTOMY BUIMIAZI NOBUHEH BignosigaTtv
AiaMeTpy HaTUBHOI CYAMHW.

* [lepep no4YaTKOM NpoLEeAypU HYepesLUKIPHOT TPaHC/IIOMIHAIbHOT aHMONNACTUKK 3'ACYITE, Y/ € Y naujeHTa
asnepriyHa peaxuisi Ha KOHTPACTHI PEHOBUHM.

* [lig Yac npoueayp Ha AiNAHKaXx, WO MaTb BUPAKEHUI KabLIMHO3, 06EPEXHO BUKOPUCTOBYITE KaTeTep.

* [lig 4ac npocyBaHHA KaTeTepa 40 KOPUroBaHOI AiNAHKM NepeKoHaliTecs, Lo NopT A8 NPOBiAHWKA
3aNMwaeTbCA BCepeamHi iHTpoa'tocepa abo NpoBiAHUKOBOro KateTepa. AKLO NopT AN NPoBigHUKa
BWCYHYTO 3a MeXi iHTpoA’tocepa abo NpoBiAHUKOBOrO KaTeTepa, 6yasTe 06epeHi, Wo6 He JonyCTUTH
nponabyBaHHA NPOBiJHMKA. AKLLO YCYHYTW NponabyBaHHA HEMOKIMBO, BUIAMITb KaTeTep i NpOBiAHWK
pasom, o6 He AOMYCTUTH MOTEHLIIMHOTO NOLUKOAKEHHS NPUCTPOL a60 CYAUHHOT CTIHKM. FKLLO
BiA4yBaETLCA ONip, BUMMITb IHTPOA'IOCEP Pa30M i3 KaTeTepoOM i MPOBIAHUKOM.

* BUKOHyWTE MaHinynALii 3 KaTeTepoM B CYAWHHIM CUCTEMI NiA NPAMUM PEHTFEHOCKONIYHUM KOHTPOIeM.

* AKLWO BMHUKAE onip y 6yAb-AKMIA MOMEHT Mif, 4ac NpoLeaypy BBEAEHHS, HE oKNaaaiTe 3ycuib Ans
NpocyBaHHs KaTeTepa. [pocyBaHHs i3 3yCU/IIAIM MOXeE MPU3BECTM A0 MOLIKOAMKEHHSA MPUCTPOIo abo
NPOCBITY CyAnHU. AKLLO BiAYYBaETLCA OMip, aKypaTHO BifBEAITb Ha3a AunaTauiiHuin KateTep.

* Y }o[HOMY pasi He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE A/ PO3yBaHHA 6asoHa NosiTpaA abo ras.

* He BUKOHYITe MaHinynALji 3 6aN10HOM, KON BiH PO3AYTHIA.

* [1na 3anobiraHHA a60 3MEHLLEHHA YyTBOPEHHSA 3ryCTKIB NpUIMITL 3anobixHi 3axoau. BianosigHy
aHTUKoarynsaLiiHy Tepanito A1A KOXHOro nawieHTa sikap nigéupae camocTiliHO, NOKNaAa4MCh Ha CBIl
[OCBIg,

4 3ano6imxHi 3axoamn

* lepep 3acTocyBaHHAM PETENbHO OMIAIHLTE CTEPU/ILHY YNAKOBKY Ta NPUCTPIit. He BUKOpUCTOBY#MTE
NPUCTPIiA, AKLLO HOro NOLIKOAKEHO a0 CTepPUIIbHY YNaKOBKY 6y10 BUNAAKOBO BiKPUTO.

* He BUKOPUCTOBYIiTE KOHTPACTHI PEYOBMHM, fiKi NPOTUMOKA3aHO A/1A BHY TPILLIHLOCYAMHHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHSA
i3 M nprUcTpoEM.

* He npoTvpaiiTe NOBepXHIO KaTeTepa CyXor Mapseto.

* He HamaranTecs NpoOBECTU KaTeTep Yepes IHTPOA'toCEP 3 PO3MIPOM MEHLLMM, HiX BKA3aHO Ha eTUKETL|
BMPOBY. IHhopMaL,ito MPO PO3MIpPK A1B. HA ETUKETLL YNaKOBKM.

* 3 MeTOI YHUKHEHHS YTBOPEHHS NeperuHia NpocyBaiTe AunaTaliiHuii KaTeTep NoBibHO, HEBEMKUMM
KPOKaMM, IOKW MPOKCUMaUIbHUIA KiHeLb NPOBIAHWKA He BUitAe 3 KaTeTepa.

* lepen 3MiHO MOOKEHHS GaNIOHHOrO KaTeTepa NepPeKOHaNTECA, Lo NPOBIAHUK 3HAXOAUTLCA Ha CBOEMY
micuy.

* 3abopoHAETLCA PO3ayBaTH 6a0HM 3 NepeBHLLEHHAM PO3PaXyHKOBOrO TUCKY PO3PUBY.

¢ BinbWwum i AOBLIKM MOAENAM KaTeTepa, 0COBAMBO 3 AOBIMM CTPUHHEM, ANA 3[yBaHHSA MOXeE 3Haf06MTUCA
6Ginblue yacy.

* He BigBoALTE KaTeTep Ha3az, MOKM 6asIoH MOBHICTIO He 3AYETLCSA Mif, BI/IMBOM HEraTUBHOTO TUCKY.
MepeayacHe BiiBeAEHHs KaTeTepa MOMe NPU3BECTM 0 TPaBMU CyZMHM 26O MOLUKOAIKEHHS BUPOOY.

* [lia vac ytunisauii npucTpoto HeobXigHO AOTPUMYBATUCA BIANOBIAHWUX 3aKOHIB, HOPMATUBHUX aKTIB i
NPURHATMX Y MeANYHOMY 3aKaaji npoLeayp, 30Kpema oo 6ioNoriYHO HebesneyHMX, MiKpoGIoNorivyHO
He6e3neyHux i NOTEHLIMHO IH(IKOBAHUX PEYOBUH.
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5 MomnuBi HeGamaHi ABULLa

MoTeHUjMHi No6i4Hi eperTH (abo yCKAaAHEHHS), AKI MOMXYTb BUHUKHYTW abo ANA AKUX MOMXE 3Haf06MTUCA
BTPYyYaHHS 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LibOrO MPUCTPOIO BKJIIOYAIOTb, 30KPEMA, TaKi CTaHu:

Ta6nuua 1. MoxMBI NoGivHI ABMLA

AnepriyHa peakuis lapayka PerioHapHa iwemis
AxeBpusma lemaroma Cencvc

Aputmia Kpososunune Lok

ApTepio-BeHo3Ha dicTyna FinepTeHsia abo rinoteHsisa CTeHo3 a0 NOBTOPHMIA CTEHO3
KpoBoTeua, fika Bumarae nepenu-  IHbeKuisa IHcynbT

BaHHA KPOBI

PeakKujif Ha KOHTPACTHY pe4oBMHy — 3ananeHHs TpaH3uTOpHa ilueMiyHa aTaka

ab0 HMPKOBa HeAOCTaTHICTL

CmepTb Tpom6 ycepeauHi NpocsiTy BeHosHa Tpom6oembonis

Em6onia IHdapKT miokapaa MOLWKOAMKEHHA CYANHM (Hanpu-
Kiag, posiuapyBaHHs, nepdopaia
abo po3puB)

Enpokapaut McespoaHespuama Cnasm cyauHm

Y pasi cepiio3HOro BUNazKy, NoB’A3aHoro 3 NPUCTPOEM, HeraHo NOBIAOMTE NPo BUNaZoK KomnaHii Medtronic i
BMOBHOBAMXEHOMY Y4/ PErY/IO0HOMY OpraHy.

6 dopma nocTtaBku

HaTeTep ynakoBaHO Pa3oM i3 3aX1CHOI0 0600HKOI0, OAArHEHOIO Ha GaNoH.

HareTep ynakoBaHO pasoM i3 3aXMCHUM NPOBIAHUKOM, BBEAEHUM Y NPOCBIT /1A NPOBiAHMKA.
MpucTpiK NocTaBNAETLCA CTEPUIBHUM, BiH CTEPUI30BaHWI €TUIEHOKCUAOM.

MonepepaeHHA! Liei npucTpii npusHaYeHnit BUKIIOYHO A8 OfHOPA30BOro 3aCTOCyBaHHA. 3a60POHAETLCA
MOBTOPHO BUKOPWUCTOBYBATKU, 06p06NATH abo cTepunisyBaTh Lei NpUCTpii. MoBTOPHI BUKOPUCTaHHA, 06po6Ka
abo CTepui3aLif MOy Tb MOPYLUMTU CTPYKTYPHY LiNICHICTb MPUCTPOIO 260 CTBOPUTH PUBMK MOr0 3a6pyAHEHHS,
L0 MOX€e NPU3BECTU [J0 TPaBMYBaHHA, 3aXBOPIOBaHHA abo cMepTi naujieHTa.

7 36epiraHHnA
36epiraTv NPUCTPIi B CyXOMY, HEAOCTYMHOMY ANA COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB MICLLi.

3abopoHAETLCA 36epiraTv KaTeTepu B MICLAX, Y AKUX BOHM MiaAaBaTUMyThCA 6e3nocepeHboMy BrMBY
OpraHiYH1UX PO3YUHHMKIB, IOHI3YIOHOro BUNPOMIHIOBAHHA abo ynkTpagioneToBmx NpomeHis. PerynapHo
NpoBoALTE NepeobiK iHBEHTap!o, Wo6 3a6e3ne4nT BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUCTPOIB A0 3aKiHYEHHSA TEPMiHY
NPUAATHOCTI, 3a3HA4YEHOrO Ha ETUKETL|i YNaKOBKW.

8 Marepianu npuctpoto

MonepepaeHHA! YHACNIAOK KOHTAKTY i3 NPUCTPOEM NALIEHTN MOMXYTb 3a3HaTU OBMEEHOrO BIMBY (<
24 roauH) KoBanbTy, AKUIA BU3HAHO KaHLEPOreHHO, MyTareHHOK abo TOKCUYHOKO ANA PENPOAYKTUBHOT
cucTemmn pedosuHoto (CMR).

Ta6nuua 2. CMR-peyoBuHU

PeyoBuHa Homep CAS KoHueHTpauia
(% mac./mac.)
HKo6anet (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% mac./mac.

9 Bubip npucTpoto
Mpu BUGOPI KaTeTepa BpaxoBy#Te HACTYMNHy iHpopmaLiio:
* [liaveTp posLmpeHoro 6as0Ha He NOBUMHEH NepeBULLYBaTH AiameTp apTepii Ha AinAHLi, po3TalloBaHii
6e3nocepeaHbo ANCTasIbHILLE a60 NPOKCUMAbHILLE Bif CTEHO3Y.

MonepepeHHA! LL|06 3MEHLINTU PUSUK YLLIKOMEHHA CyAWUHW, AiameTp 6anoHa B po3ayTomy BUMAAI
NOBMHEH BiANOBIAATM AiaMeTpy HAaTUBHOI CYAMHM.

* [lepesipTe, W06 BUGPaHe NpunaaLA 3MOMI0 BMICTUTH GasIOHHWI KaTeTep, BUXOAAYM 3 iHdhopmalii npo
PO3MipK, 3a3Ha4YeHOT Ha ETUKETL YNaKoBKW. IHpopmaLito PO PO3MIPK AMB. HA ETUKETL,i YNaKOBKU.

OBEPEHHO! MNepeps 3acTocyBaHHAM peTeIbHO OMIAHLTE CTEPU/IBHY YNAKOBKY Ta NPUCTPIN. He
BMKOPUCTOBYITE NPUCTPIN, AKLLO AOrO NMOLKOAMEHO a60 CTEPUbHY YNaKOBKY 6y/10 BUNaAKOBO BiKPUTO.

10 PeKomeHpoBaHi 3aco6u
MigroTy#Te HAaCTyNHi 3aCO6M, BUKOPUCTOBYIOYM CTEPU/IbHI METOAM:
¢ Wnpuy micTkricTio 10 MAa (ML) 3i CTEPUIBHUM renapuHi3oBaHUM Gi3ioNorHHUM PO3HUHOM
* TpuxopoBwMit 3anipHUiA KpaH
¢ HoHTpacTHa peyoBuHa (CTaHAAPTHUI PO34MH ANA PO3AYBaHHA ABNAE COBGOIO CyMiLl KOHTPACTHOI PEHOBUHM
3i CTEPUIbHUM (i3I0NOrYHM PO3HMHOM Y nponopuii 1:1).
OBEPEHHO! He BUKOpPUCTOBY#TE KOHTPACTHI PEHOBMHM, AIKi NPOTUMNOKA3aHO A1 BHYTPILUHLOCYAUHHOIO
BUKOPUCTaHHS i3 LM MPUCTPOEM.



¢ [IpOBIAHMK ANA 3aMiHW BiANOBIAHOIO PO3MIPY (AMB. ETUKETKY NPOAYKTY)
¢ [emoCTaTUYHWI IHTPOZA'tocep BiANOBIAHOMO PO3MIPY (AWB. ETUKETKY NPOAYKTY)
¢ [pucTpili ANA po3ayBaHHA 3 MAHOMETPOM

11 MiprotoBKa
1. AKypaTHO BUIMITb KaTeTep 3 BHYTPILLHbOI yNaKOBKM.
2. 3HIMiTb 3aX1CHUI iHTPOA'tocep i3 6asoHa Ta BUMMITL 3aXMCHUIM NPOBIAHWMK i3 NPOCBITY NPOBIAHWKA i
yTUniayiTe ix.
OBEPEHHO! He npotupaiite nosepxHio KateTepa Cyxoto Map/eto.
BuTicHeHHA noBiTpA.

MpumiTtKa. Mpu nocTtaBLji 6a/10H | NPOCBIT A/ NPOBIAHWKA KaTeTepa MICTATb NoBITPA. MoBITPA HeobXiaHO
BUTICHUTH, 06 Npu NepebyBaHHi KaTeTepa B KPOBOTOLLi 6a/10H ByB 3aNOBHEHWI TiZIbKU PiAVHOI.

1. MpomwuitTe NPOCBIT A/1A NPOBIAHWKA renapuHi30BaHNM (i3ioNOriYHUM PO3YMHOM, OGEPEHHO BCTABMBLLM
FONIKY A1 TPOMMBAHHS, L0 BXOAWTb Y KOMMN/IEKT, Y AIMCTa/IbHWI KiHeLb 6an0HHOro Katetepa. Mpomuiite
NpocBiT. He yTuniayiite ronky 418 NPOMUBAHHA A0 3aBEpPLUEHHA NpoLeypy Ha BUNAAOK, AKLLO NOTPIGHO

A0[aTKOBE MNPOMUBAHHA.

ManioHoK 2.
1 To/Ka /17 NPOMMBAHHSA, MPU3HaYeHa fi/1f MPOMMBAHHA NPOCBITY A/ MPOBIAHWKA

N

. 3MilaiTe KOHTPaCTHY PEYOBUHY i Di3i0NOrYHUIA PO3YKH Y PiBHUX OBCArax.

. Habepitb y wnpuy, 06’emom 10 mn (mL) npu6anaHo 4 ma (mL) po34mnHy CyMmilli KOHTPACTHOT PEYOBUHU.
MonepepenHa! MNepea noyaTkom nNpoueaypy YepesLKipHOT TPaHCIIOMiHAIbHOT aHrionNacTUKK
3'ACYHTe, UM € B NaLjieHTa anepriyHa peaKLia Ha KOHTPACTHI PEHOBUHM.

OBEPEHHO! He BUKOPUCTOBYITE KOHTPACTHI PEHOBMHM, AKi NPOTUMOKA3aHO ANA BHY TPILLIHbOCYAUHHOTO
BMKOPUCTaHHS i3 LIUM MPUCTPOEM.

. 36€e3noBITPiTb GaSIOHHWI CErMeHT.

a. MigraodiTh Wnpuy Ao pos’emy Jlloepa AnA po3ayBaHHA. TpUMaiTe WnpuL, Tak, Wwob iMoro
KaHto/1io Byna CnpAMOBaHO BHU3, a MJTyHKep — Bropy.

b. CTBOpITb HEraTUBHWI TUCK | BUKOHY#TE acnipaujto NnpocsiTy npotarom 15 cekyHa,. MosinbHO
CryCKaiiTe TUCK 0 HEMTPasIbHOrO TaK, W06 KOHTPACTHA PeyoBMHA 3aMoBHIUA CTPUHEHD
AunarauiiHoro Karetepa.

c. Big'egHaiiTe wnpuu Bia pos’emy Jltoepa Ana po3ayBaHHA AunartauiiHoro karetepa.

d. BupaniTb yce noBiTps 3 uuiHApa Wwnpuya. 3HOBY MiAKIONITE WNpWL, A0 po3'emy Jlloepa anis
po3ayBaHHA AunartauiiHoro Katetepa. MiagTpuMyiiTe HeraTUBHUIA TUCK Y 6a10HI A0 TUX Mip,
MOKM He MPUMUHUTLCA NOTPANAHHSA MOBITPA B MPUCTPIN.

e. MMoBiNbHO CNYCTITh TUCK NPUCTPOIO A0 HENTPANBHOTO.

MpumiTKa. 3a NepLIoro BUKOPUCTaHHA He CTBOPIOIMTE NOSUTUBHOIO TUCKY, LWOG HE oNYCTUTH
PO3ropTaHHsA Ta YaCTKOBOrO PO3/yBaHHA 6a0Ha 3a MEXaMM1 CYAUHU.

5. 3a HeobXxigHOCTI NOBTOPITL KPOKK 4b—4e, W06 BUAANMTH BCE MOBITPSA i3 CUCTEMM.

6. 3amiHiTb LWNpWL, Ha AunaTaliiHy cMCTeMy 3 MaHOMETPUYHUM KOHTposieM. He BrycKaiTe nosiTps B
cuctemy.

w
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12 BBepgeHHA i aunarauia

1. 3a HeobXiAHOCTI BUKOPUCTOBYMTE IHTPOA 0CEP BiANOBIAHOrO PO3Mipy ANS YEPESLUKIPHOrO BBEAEHHA
KaTeTepa. IHpopmaLito Npo PO3MIpK AMB. HA ETUKETL,i YNaKOBKU.
OBEPEHHO! He HamaraiTeca npoBecTv KateTep Yepes iHTPOA ocep PO3MiPOM MEHLLWM, Hix BKa3aHO Ha
eTUKeTLj BUpoBy. IHhopmaL,io Npo po3mipu AMB. Ha ETUKETLL YNaKOBKH.
MonepepeHHA! 3a npoueayp Ha AiNAHKaX, WO MaloTb BUPAXKEHWI KaNbLMHO3 260 WTYYHI CYAUHHI
iMnnaHTaTH, 06eperHO BUKOPUCTOBYTE KaTeTep.

. HapgarHitTe AucTanbHUiM KiHYMK NiAroToBAEHOr0 KaTeTepa Ha NPoBiIAHKUK AiameTpom 0,014 in
(0,36 Mm (mm)), nonepeaHbO NiABEAEHUI 0 KOPUTOBAHOI AINAHKN.
MonepepenHa! Mg Yac npocyBaHHA KaTeTepa 0 KOPUroBaHOI AiIAHKN NEpPeKoHanTecs, Wo NopT A/1A
NPOBIAHWKA 3a/IMLIAETLCA BCepeAnHI iHTpozA tocepa abo NpoBiAHUKOBOrO KateTepa. AKLLO NopT AnA
NPOBIAHWKA BUCYHYTO 3a MeXi iHTpoa'tocepa abo NPoBiAHUKOBOro Katetepa, 6yasTe o6epexHi, Wob He
[0NyCTUTH NponadyBaHHA NPOBiAHUKA. AKLO YCYHYTU NponadyBaHHA HEMOMXIMBO, BUAMITL KaTeTep i
NPOBIAHWUK Pa3oM, LWO6 He ONYCTUTH NOTEHLMHOrO NOLLKOAMEHHS NPUCTPOI0 260 CYAMHHOI CTIHKKW. AKLWO
BCe LLe Bif4yBa€eTbCA Onip, BUMMITb IHTPOA’tocep pa3oMm i3 KaTeTepoM i NPOBIAHUKOM.
MonepepneHHA! BUKOHYVTE MaHinynaLii 3 KaTeTepoM y CYAMHHIN cucTeMi Nig NpAMUM
PEHTrEeHOCKOMIYHUM KOHTPO/IEM.
Monep ! Akwo ae onip y 6yAb-AKWIA MOMEHT nif, Yac NpoLeaypy BBEiEHHS, He loK1ajanTe
3ycunb ANA NPoCcyBaHHA KateTepa. [pocyBaHHsA i3 3yCHMANAM MOXKE NPU3BECTU [0 MOLUKOAKEHHS
NpUCTPOIo a0 NPOCBITY CyAMHW. AKLLO BiAYyBa€eTbCA OMip, aKypaTHO BiaBeAiTb Ha3aj AunartauinHun
KarteTep.
OBEPEHHO! 3 MeToo YHUKHEHHA YTBOPEHHSA NepervHiB npocysaiTe AunatauiiHuii KateTep noBisbHO,
HEBEJIMKMMM KPOKaMM, JOKM NPOKCUMAa/IbHUI KiHelb NPOBiJHMKA He BUIAe 3 KaTeTepa.

N
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MpumiTKa. Mepes BUKOPUCTAHHAM NPOBIAHUKA B KaTeTepi, W06 NoNerunMTh NepemillleHHA KaTeTepa,
peTeNbHO NPOTPITh NPOBIAHWUK Map/eto, 3MOHEeHO i3ioNoriYHNM PO3HUHOM.

3. PosmicTiTb KaTeTep TaK, Wo6 LeHTp 6as0Ha NnepebyBaB y CTEHO30BaHiI 061aCTi CyAWHU.
PeHTreHOKOHTPaCTHI MapKepHi CMyri No3HavatoTb PoGoYy JOBHMUHY 6anoHa. Ha npUcTposx JOBHUHOW
150 MM (mm) i 210 MM (Mm) MICTATECA 2 AOAATKOBI PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHI MapKePHi CMYTH, O NO3HaYaTh
cepepunHy Kopnycy 6asoHa.

OBEPEHHO! Mepep 3MiHOW0 NONOKEHHA GaNOHHOTO KaTeTepa nepeKoHanTecs, Lo NPOBIAHUK
nepebyBae Ha CBOEMY MICLL.

4. TMpaBUIbHO PO3MICTUBLLM PEHTTEHOKOHTPACTHI MapKepHi CMyri, po3zlyBaiiTe GasoH, o6 PO3LLMPUTH
LinbOoBY AiNAHKY.

MonepepneHHA! Y )oaHOMY pasi He BUKOPUCTOBYITE A/1A po3ayBaHHA 6anoHa nositpa abo ras.
MonepepieHHA! He BUKOHYVTe MaHinynaLii 3 6aN0HOM, KONM BiH pO3ayTHIA.
OBEPEHHO! 3a6opoHAeTbCA po3ayBaTit 6a/10HM 3 NePEBULLEHHAM PO3PaXYHKOBOrO TUCKY PO3PHBY.

5. 3a /10noMoroto NpUCTPOIO ANA PO3/yBaHHA 3/yiTe 6a/oH, BUKOHABLUM acripaLjio KateTepa.
OBEPEHHO! Binblumm i AOBLUMM MOZENAM KaTeTepis, 0COG/IMBO 3 OBMUM CTPUMKHEM, A5 3[)yBaHHA
MOMe 3Halo61TUCA BinbLue Yacy.

6. BuiimiTb KaTeTep, NIATPUMYIOHM HeraTUBHUIA TUCK Y 6anoHi.

OBEPEHHO! He BiaBoasTE KaTeTep Ha3az, NOKW 6a10H NOBHICTIO He 3AYETbCA Nij BNIMBOM HEraTUBHOO
TUCKy. MepeayacHe BiiBeeHHs KaTeTepa MOMe NPU3BECTM [0 TPABMU Cy/UHWU 260 MOLUKOZMKEHHS
BMpOGY.
Mpumitka. baratopasose po3ayBaHHA Ta 34yBaHHA 6as0Ha MOXE BUKAMKATK ONip Nif, Yac BUTAraHHA
npucTpoto. AKLLO BUHUKAE OMip, BUKOHYITE akypaTHe CKPy4yBaHHA 3a roA1HHUKOBOIO CTPIIKO, 06
NONErUMTU BUTAraHHA 3 iHTPoA'tocepa. AKLLO0 BUTArHYTU 6a/10H Yepes iHTPOA'toCep HEMOM/IUBO, BUTATHITL
KaTeTep 1 iHTpoA'tocep pa3om, 36epirlum CyAUHHWIA JOCTYN 3a JOMOMOrot NPoBiAHMKA.

7. [nA nepeBipKu pesynsTaTis Aunartallii BAKOPUCTOBYMTe aHriorpadito.

13 YTtunisauia

OBEPEHHO! MNig yac yTunisauii npucTpoto Heo6XiAHO AOTPUMYBATUCS BiAMOBIAHUX 3aKOHIB, HOPMATUBHUX
aKTIB i NPUAHATUX Y MEAUYHOMY 3aKnazi npoLeayp, 3o0Kpema WoAo 6ioNorivHO Hebe3neyHnX, MiKpoBionoriyHo
He6e3neyHUX i NOTEHLIHO iIHDIKOBAHWUX PEYOBUH.

14 Indopmauia pna YRpaiHu

UA.TR.116
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Meditronic, Inc.

710 Medtronic Parkway
Minneapolis, MN 55432
CLUA
www.medtronic.com
+1763 514 4000

YnoBHOBaXKeHW NPeACTaBHUK B YKpaiHi:

LLC “MepaTpoHik Ukraine”

03038, YkpaiHa, HuiB, Byn. Mukonu MpiHueHKa, 4
+38 044 392 04 01

info.kiev@medtronic.com

MpumiTtka. [laty BUNYCKyY IHCTPYKLi i3 3aCTOCyBaHHA BKa3aHO Ha 3a/Hili CTOPOHi OBKaANHKKM Yy hopmari
PPPP-MM-A/.

15 3anBa npo BiaAMOBY Bip, rapaHTili i 06MeeHHA BignoBiganbHOCTI

Bamnuso! Lis BigmoBa Bif rapaHTii He 3aCTOCOBYETLCA B KpaiHax, B AKMX TaKa BiAMOBa He A03BONIEHa
3aKOHO/aBCTBOM.

MonepepeHHA Ha eTUKETHaX | MapKyBaHHi BUPOGY HapaloTb AOKNaAHIWY iHpopMmaLilo Ta ABNAIOTL
co6010 HeBifl’EMHY YaCTUHY L€l 3aABU NPO BifAMOBY Bif, rapaHTiii i o6MeleHHsA BifANoBifaNbHOCTI.
HeaBamatouu Ha Te, L0 BUPiG BUTOTOBJIEHUIA Y KOHTPOJIbOBaHUX YMOBaX, KommnaHis Medtronic He mae
MOMJ/IMBOCTI KOHTPOJIOBATU YMOBU BUKOPUCTaHHA BUPO6Y. BignosigHo, komnaHisa Medtronic
BiAMOBNAETLCA Bip, 6YAb-AKWUX rapaHTii, NPAMMUX | HENPAMMX, WOAO BUPOGY, 30KpeMma, ane He
BUKJII04HO, HENPAMMX rapaHTiit KomepLiitHOi NpuaaTHocTi a6o NPMAATHOCTI AN1A NEBHOrO CNoco6y
3acTocyBaHHA. KomnaHia Medtronic He Hece 6yab-AKOI BignoBiAanbHOCTI nepep, 6yab-AKO 0co6010
a6o opraHi3aui€eto 3a 6yb-AKi BUTpaTU Ha MeAUYHe 06C/IyroByBaHHA YU 3a GyAb-AKi NpAMI, HenpaAMi
a6o onocepeKoBaHi BUTPaTH, CNIPU4MHEHI Gy/b-AKUM 3aCTOCYBaHHAM, AeeKTOM, HecnpaBHicTio a6o
HEHKOPEKTHUM CrpaLloBaHHAM BUPOGY, He3asIeHHO Bif, TOro, YU FPYHTYETLCA NO30B LOA0
BiA\LUKOAYBAHHA LUX BUTPaT a6o 36MTKIB Ha rapaHTiiHUX 3060B’A3aHHAX, KOHTPAKTHUX
3060B’A3aHHAX, NOPYLLIEHHAX NpaBu abo iHwKX npuBogax. tHopaHa ocoba He Mae npaBa 3060B’A3aTH
Komnaxito Medtronic Ao 6yab-sKMx 3asB a6o rapaHTiii CTOCOBHO LbOro BUPOGy.



BurKnageHi BULLE BUKNIOYEHHSA Ta OOMEHEHHA BCTaHOBIEHO 63 HaMipy Cynepe4nTi 060B’A3KOBUM
NO/IOKEHHAM 3aCTOCOBHWX HOPM 3aKOHOAABCTBA Ta He MaloTb TIyMAYMTUCA B TAaKOMY PO3yMiHHi. AKLLO cya,
BiNOBIAHOT IOpPUCAMKLIT BU3HAE ByAb-fKe NONOKEHHS Liei 3anaBu Npo BiAMOBY Bif rapaHTili i 06MeKeHHs
BiZiNOBiAaIbHOCTI HE3AKOHHUM, IOPUANYHO HE3ZIACHEHHNM aG0 CynepeyHM 3aCTOCOBHOMY 3aKOHOAABCTBY, Lie
He BN/IMBaTUME Ha IOPUANYHY CUY IHLLMX HacTUH Liei 3aaBu, a BCi npasa Ta 060B’A3KU TIYMaYUTUMYTCA 1
peanisoByBaTMMyTLCA TaK, AK KON 6 LA 3anABa He MICTUAA NOIOKEHHS, BUSHAHOTO HEYMHHIM.

Tiéng Viét

1 M6 ta thiét bi
Ong thong PTA RX RapidCross la mét loai 8ng théng nong dong truc trao d6i nhanh (RX)(1). éng thong nay twong

thich véiday dan huong 0,014in(0,36 mm) (2). Bong bom phéngitgianné (3) duoc gan vao dau xa. Dau xakhdng
gay tén thuong c6 dang thuén (4). Phan dau xa clia 6ng théng ¢ I¢p phi tron chéng nuéc (5).

Dau Luer trén tay cAm co dau néi (6) dung dé bom phong va lam xep béng nong, str dung hén hop dung dich chét
can quang vanuéc mubi. Bong nong c6 2 vach d&u can quang (7) dé dinh vi bong so véi vi tri hep mach. Cac vach
déu can quang nay cho biét phan gian né hodc phan hoat déng ctia béng (8). Céc thiét bj 150 mm va 210 mm cé
2vach dau can quang b6 sung (9), biéu thi phan g|u'a than béng nong. Mét nong chira day dan huéng bét dau tir
céng gan day dan hurcyng (10) nédm cach dau mi ciia ong thong 35 cm va kéo dai dén dau xa. (5ng thdng co cac
vach déu d6 sau dung dé tham chiéu trong qué trinh ludn 8ng théng. Céc thiét bi véi chigu dai st dung la 90 cm
(11) c6 cac vach déu do sau dau gan dwoc in trén truc dau gan cach dau xa 55 cm (12) va 65 cm (13). CAc thiét
bj v&i chiéu dai str dung la 170 cm ¢6 céc vach ddu dé sau céch dau xa 90 cm va 100 cm.

Hinh 1. Béng nong mach vanh PTA trao d6i nhanh RapidCross 0,014 in (0,36 mm)

[
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éng théng PTA RX RapidCross c6 nhiéu kich thuéc bong. Buong kinh va chiéu dai danh dinh ctia béng duoc in
trén bd phan giam cang (14). Hay tham kh&o nhan bao bi dé biét théng tin vé chigu dai clia 6ng théng va kha nang
tuong thich véi 8ng boc.

T4t ca céc bong nong sé phlnh to dén kich thudrc I6n hon kich thude danh dinh & ap suét I&én hon &p suét danh
dinh. Tham khao thé théng tin vé do gidn n& ctia bong nong di kém véi thiét bi dé biét dueng kinh clia bong & mirc
&p suét nhat dinh.

2 Muc dich dw kién

Muc dich str dung ctia 8ng théng PTA RX RapidCross la théng long mach va lwu théng méu dén cac dong mach
ngoai bién.

2.1 Nhém déi twgng bénh nhan

éng théng PTA RX RapidCross duoc thiét ké danh cho cac bénh nhan ngurdri Ién can nong tao hinh 1ong mach qua
da dé cai thién va duy tri duerng kinh 1ong déng mach ngoai bién.

Thiét bi nay khéng duoc thiét ké cho bénh nhi.

2.2 Chidinh

(jng thong PTA RX RapidCross duoc chi dinh dé nong cac chd hep & cac dong mach chau, dui, chau-dui, ving
kheo va duéi vung kheo.

2.3 Chéng chi dinh

Ong théng PTA RX RapidCross bi chong chi dinh dung & cac dong mach vanh ho&c & mach than kinh, hay khi
khong thé ddy day dan huéng qua tén thwong dich.

2.4 Loiich vé mat 1am sang

Loiich lam sang khi thdng long mach va luu thong mau bang Ong thong PTA RX RapidCross trong thoi glan digu
tri chirng téc nghén hoac tén thong dong mach ngoai bién bao gém: khéi nhirng triéu chirng lién quan dén bénh
dong mach, nang cao chét lvgng cudc séng va tang kha nang van dong.

2.5 P&i twgng sir dung

Chinhirng bac s co kinh nghiém vé thi thuat can thiép hé mach mau méi dugc thre hién tha thuat can thiép bang
Ong thang PTA RX RapidCross.

Chi nén st dung thiét bj nay & méi truong vé tring trong mét co s lam sang.

2.6 Dac tinh san pham

éng thong PTA RX RapidCross lamét 6ng thong trao d6i nhanh c6 bong nong durgre gén vao dau xa. Thiétké tong
thé va vat liéu duoc Iyra chon gop phan anh huéng dén viéc diéu tri churng tac nghén hodc ton thuong trong cac
dong mach ngoai bién. Céc vat liéu nay gitip ngudi diing cé thé ddy ma khong lam éng théng bi gap xoan dé dé
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dang dén huréng 6ng thong qua vung gidi phdu quanh co va di dén cac tén thuong & xa. Bong nong duwoc bom
phdng dén duong kinh dinh s&n va tao ra mét lwc hudng tdm nham gidp théng mach.

3 Canh bao

« Khitiép xtc v&i thiét bi, bénh nhan cé thé bj phoi nhiém trong thei gian ngén (< 24 gi®) véi coban, dugrc coi

1a chét gay ung thu, gay dét bién hodc déc hai di véi kha nang sinh san (CMR).

Thiét bi nay duoc thiét ké dé chi dung mét Ian. Khong tai st dung, téi xtr Iy hodc tai khir trung thiét bi nay. Viéc

tai sir dung, tai xt Iy hodc tai khi tring c6 thé lam t6n hai dén tinh toan ven vé cdu tric ca thiét bi hoac gay

nguy co nhidm ban, cé thé dan dén thuong tén, bénh tat hay tir vong cho bénh nhan.

« Pé gidm nguy co tén thwong mach mau, hay chon kich thuéc béng cé dwdng kinh bom phdng gan béng
dudng kinh cta nong tai vi tri bom phéng chu dinh.

o Trwdc khi bét dau tha thuat phau thuat tao hinh mach vanh qua da, hay xac dinh cac phan tng di (rng véi chét
can quang.

¢ Théan trong st dung 8ng théng cho cac thi thuat lién quan dén tén thwong bi véi hoa.

* Pambaorang cong gén day dan hu’ong van nam trong éng dan ho#c & ong théng dan hu'cmg  trong khi day 6ng
théng dén vitri digu tri. Néu céng gan day dan huéng duoc day ra ngoal 6ng boc hoac 6ng dan, hay than trong
détranh day dan huéng bi léch khai vi tri. Néu khong thé giai quyéttinh trang day dan hudng biléch khoi vi tri,
hay thao ng thong va day dan huéng cung nhau dé ngan ngua kha nang lam hong thiét bi hoac gay tén
thuong thanh mach. Néu cdm nhan duorc lyc can, hay thao 6ng boc cung véi 6ng théng va day dan huéng.

* Quan sat trure tiép phéng xa tuyén khi thao tac véi 8ng thong trong hé mach mau.

o Né&u gép lrc can bat ctr Itc nao trong thi thuat chén, khong duroc dung luc dé ddy qua. Viéc dung lrc dé day
qua cé thé lam héng thiét bi hodc nong mach mau. Néu nhan thay Iuc can, hay can than rit 6ng théng gian ner
ra.

« Khéng bao gi¢ duoc dung khéng khi hodc gas dé bom phong béng.

* Khéng thao tac v&i béng sau khi bom phong.

e Can nhic céc bién phap phong nglra dé ngén chan hodc giam déng mau. Béc sT sé van dung kinh nghiém dé
quyét dinh liéu phap chéng déng thich hop cho tirng bénh nhan.

4 Than trong
* Kiémtra ky bao bi v6 trung va thiét bj trurée khi sir dung. Khong sir dung thiét bi néu vo y d& mé bao bi vé trung
hodc thiét bi da bi hng.
« Khéng st dung chét can quang bi chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cuing véi thiét bi nay.
« Khéng lau b& mé&t 6ng théng bang miéng gac khé.
* Khong c8 ddy 6ng théng qua 6ng dén c6 kich thude nhé hon kich thude ghi trén nhan san phdm. Hay tham
khao nhan san pham dé biét thong tin kich thuée.
« P& tranh lam xoén, hay ddy 6ng théng gidn né vao tir tir va tang dan cho dén khi dau gan géc clia day dan
huéng nhé ra khéi 8ng thong.
* Dam bao day dan huéng vao ding chd truée khi thay déi vi tri clia bdng nong mach vanh.
« Khéng duoc bom phdng bong virot qua ap suat nd dinh mic.
« Cac model 6ng théng lon hon va dai hon c6 thé ¢ thoi gian xep lau hon, déc biét 1a trén cac truc 6ng thong
dai.
Khéng rat 8ng théng trir khi bong nong bixep hén trong chan khéng. Rut 6ng théng sém cé thé gay tén thuong
mach mau hodc lam hdng san pham.

* Thai b thiét b theo luat phap quy dinh hlen hanhva quy trinh cta bénh vién, bao gém ca nhirng thiét bi lién
quan dén cac méi nguy hiém sinh hoc, méi nguy vi khuan va céc chat truyén nhiém.

5 Bién cd bat lgi tiem an
Nhitng bién ¢ bat Igi (hodc bién chirng) tiém &n c6 thé phat sinh hozic can phai can thiép diéu trj khi str dung thiét
bi nay bao gém, nhung khéng gi¢i han & nhirng tinh trang sau:

Bang 1. Bién c6 bét loi tiém &n

Phan tng di trng Sét Thiéu mau cuc bd

Phinh mach Tumau Nhiém truing huyét

Loan nhip tim Xuét huyét Séc

R0 dong tinh mach Tang huyét &p hodc giam huyétap Hep hodc téi hep

Xuét huyét can truyén mau Nhiém triing Pét quy

Phan (rng v&i chét can quang hodc  Viém Con thiéu mau néo thoang qua
suy than

Tir vong Huyét khéi trong long mach Thuyén tac huyét khéi tinh mach
T&c mach Nhoi mau co tim Tén thong mach mau (chéng han

nhu béc tach, thiing hoéc v&)

Viém noi tam mac Gia phinh mach Co that mach mau

Néu xay ra sy c6 nghiém trong lién quan dén thiét bi, hay béo cao ngay sur ¢6 cho Medtronic va co quan hiru quan
hoéc co quan quan ly.

6 Cach thirc cung cép

éng théng duoc dong géi cling véi 6ng boc bao vé duoc dat 1én bong nong.

6ng théng dwoc déng géi cling véi day bao vé duoc dét trong nong chira day dan huéng.



Thiét bi nay dwoc cung cép dudi dang vé tring va duoc tiét tring béng ethylene oxide.

Canh bao: Thiét bj nay duoc thiét ké dé chi dung mét [an. Khong tai str dung, tai xtr Iy hodc tai khir trung thiét bi
nay. Viéc tai str dung, téi xtr ly hodc tai khir tring co thé lam t6n hai dén tinh toan ven vé c4u tric cda thiét bi hodc
gay nguy co nhiém ban, c6 thé dan dén thurong tén, bénh tat hay tir vong cho bénh nhan.

7 Bao quan

Bao quan thiét bi & noi kho rdo, tranh anh néng mat trori.

Khong cét gitr 6ng théng & noi tiép xtic trure tiép voi dung méi hiru co, birc xa ion hoa hoac tia curc tim. Xoay vong
kiém ké dé thiét bi duoc dung truée Théi han sir dung ghi trén nhan bao bi.

8 Vat liéu san xuat thiét bi

Canh bao: Khitiép xUc véithiét bi, bénh nhan c6 thé bi phoi nhiém trong thdri gian ngén (< 24 gi¢y) véi coban, dugc
coi la chat gay ung thu, gay dot bién hodc doc hai déi véi kha nang sinh san (CMR).

Bang 2. Chdt CMR

Chat S6 CAS No6ng dé (% trong
lwgng/trong lwong)
Coban (Co) 7440-48-4 > 0,1% w/w

9 Lwa chon thiét bi
Can nhAc c4c chi tiét sau day khi lya chon 6ng théng:
¢ Duongkinh ctia béng gién n& khong duoc virot qua dudng kinh ctia ddng mach ngay dau ngoai bién hodc
dau gan géc cia chd hep.
Qanh béo: D& giam nguy co tén thwrong mach mau, hay chon kich thuée bong ¢é duerng kinh bom phéng gan
bang dudng kinh clia nong tai vi tri bom phéng cht dinh.
« Xac minh rdng cac phu kién da chonﬂvtra V@i béng nong mach vanh dua trén thong tin kich thude trén nhan
bao bi. Hay tham khao nhan san pham dé biét thong tin kich thudrc.
Than trong: Kiém tra ky bao bi vé trling va thiét bj truére khi str dung. Khong str dung thiét bi néu vé y mé bao
bi vo trung hoc thiét bi d& bj hong.

10 Nhirng san pham duoc khuyén dung
Chuén bi cac vat dung sau bang ky thuat vé trung:
. éng tiém 10 mL bom s&n nwéc mudi pha heparin vé triing
¢ Van khéa ba chiéu
« Chét can quang (Chéat bom phdng tiéu chuén la hdn hop 1:1 gém chét can quang va nwéc mudi vé tring.)
Thén trong: Khong sir dung chét can quang bi chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cuing véi thiét b nay.
« Day dan huéng trao déi cé kich thuéc phi hop (tham khdo nhéan san phdm)
« Ong dén cam mau c6 kich thuréc phis hop (tham khao nhan san pham)
« Thiét bi bom phong c6 ap ké

11 Chuan bi
1. Cén than 1dy 6ng thong ra khdi bao bi bén trong.
2. Théo va thai bé 8ng boc bao vé khdi bong nong ciing nhu day bao vé khéi nong chira day dan huéng.
Thén trong: Khéng lau bé mat clia 6ng théng béng miéng gac khé.
Céch ddy khong khi ra:
Luwu y: Khi dwoc cung cép, bong va nong day dan huéng cua éng théng c6 chira khong khi. Khéng khi nay phai
duoc ddy ra dé dam bao chi cé chat dich I&p day bong khi 6ng théng ndm trong dong mau.

1. X&i rira nong chira day dan huéng béing dung dich nwéc mudi pha hepannpang céch can than ludn kim x&i
rira di kém vao dau xa clia bong nong mach vanh. Xéi rira nong chira day dan huéng. Khong thai bd kim x6i
rira cho dén khi két thuc tha thuét, phong trieéng hop can phai x8i rira thém.

Hinh 2.

1 Kim xdi rira diing dé xdi rira nong chira day dan huéng

n

. Tron chét can quang va nudc mudi théng thudng véi thé tich bang nhau.
. Bom khoang 4 mL hén hop dung dich chét can quang vao 6ng tiém 10 mL.
Canh béo: Trirée khi bat dau tha thuat nong tao hinh long mach qua da, hay xac dinh cac phan (rng di trng
v&i chét can quang.
Than trong: Khong str dung chét can quang bi chéng chi dinh dung trong mach mau cuing véi thiét bi nay.
4. DAy khéng khi ra khdi doan cé bong nong:
a. Gan 6ng tiém vao dau Luer bom phong. Gilr 6ng tiém hudng xuéng sao cho pit-téng huéng lén
trén.
b. Tao ap suét am va hit nong trong 15 gidy. Tir tir x& 4p suét vé mirc 0 dé chét can quang 1&p day
truc clia 6ng théng nong.

w
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¢. Théo 6ng tiém ra khoi dau Luer bom phong clia 6ng théng nong.
d. Rat hét khong khi khéi than 6ng tiém. Gan lai 8ng tiém vao dau Luer bom phong clia 6ng thong
nong. Duy tri &p sut am trén bong cho dén khi khéng khi khong con quay lai thiét bi.
e. Tir tlr x4 4p suét cla thiét bj vé mirc 0.
Luu y: Trong lan dau tién str dung, hay tranh moi &p suét duong dé béng nong khéng bung ra
va bom phéng mét phan bén ngoai mach mau.
5. L&p lai cac budre tir 4b dén 4e néu can dé loai bd toan bo khong khi khdi hé théng.
6. Thay thé xi lanh béng hé théng gian n& diéu khién béng ap ké. Khong dwa khong khi vao hé théng.

12 Chén va lam gian no
1. Néu c6 thé, hay dung ng dén co kich thuc phir hop dé ludn 6ng théng vao qua da. Hay tham khéo nhan
s&n pham dé biét thong tin kich thuérc.
Than trong: Khong ¢d ddy 6ng théng qua 6ng dén co kich thurée nhd hon kich thudc ghi trén nhan san
pham. Hay tham khao nhan san phdm dé biét thong tin vé kich thudrc.
Canh bao: Than trong st dung 6ng théng cho céc tha thuét lién quan dén tén thirong bi voi héa hodc 6ng
ghép mach mau nhan tao.

. Dit lai dau xa clia 6ng théng da chudn bi qua day dan hwéng 0,014 in (0,36 mm) da dwoc dét sén tai vi tri
diéu tri.

Canh bao Pambao ring cong gan day dan huong van ndm trong 6ng dan hodc & ong thong dan huong trong
khi ddy 6ng thong dén vi tri diéu tri. Néu céng gén day dan huong duoc day ra ngoan 8ng boc hodc 6i > ong déan,
hay than trong dé tranh day dan huéng bi Iech_khm vi tri. Néu khong thé giai quyét tinh trang day dan huéng
bi léch khai vi tri, hay thao 6ng théng va day dan huéng cung nhau dé ngan ngira kha nang lam héng thiét
b ho&c gay ton thuong thanh mach. Néu van cam nhan théy luc can, hay thdo 6ng boc cung véi 6ng thong
va day dan hudng.

Canh bao: Quan sat trurc tiép dudi anh chup X-quang tang sang khi thao tac véi 6ng théng trong hé mach
mau.

Canh bao: Néu gap lirc can bét ctr Iuc nao trong tha thuat chén, khéng duoc dung luc dé ddy qua. Viéc dung
lrc dé ddy qua c6 thé lam héng thiét bi hodc nong mach mau. Néu nhan thay Iuc can, hay can than rat ng
théng gian né ra.

Thén trong: D tranh lam gap xoén, hay ddy 6ng théng nong vao tir tir va tang dan cho dén khi dau gan cia
day dan huéng nhd ra khdi 6ng thong.

Lwu y: Dé cai thién kha néng di chuyén clia 6ng thong, hay lau ky day dén huréing bang gac thdm nurée mudi
trurére khi str dung day dan huéng trong 6ng thong.

. bat 6ng thong sao cho tam clia béng nong nam trong vling hep ctia mach mau. Cacvach dau pén quang cho
biét do dai hoat dong cuia bdng. Céc thiét bi 150 mm va 210 mm c6 2 vach dau can quang bo sung, biéu thi
phan gilra than béng nong.

Than trong: Dam bao day dan huéng & nguyén v tri trirére khi thay déi vi tri clia béng nong mach vanh.

. Khi cac vach ddu can quang duorc dinh vi thich hop, hdy bom phéng béng dé lam gian né vung dich.
Canh bao: Khéng bao gi¢r duoc dung khéng khi hodc gas dé bom phéng bong.

Canh bao: Khéng thao tac v&i bong sau khi bom phong.
Than trong: Khéng duwoc bom phéng béng vurot qua p suét vé bong dinh mire.

. Dung thiét bj bom phéng, lam xep béng béng cach hut 6ng théng.

Than trong: Cac model 6ng théng Ién hon va dai hon cé thé cé thoi gian xep lau hon, déc biét 1a trén cac
truc 6ng thong dai.

. Rut 6ng thong ra trong khi duy tri chan khéng trong bong.

Than trong Khéng rat ong thong trir khi bong nong bi xep han trong chan khéng. Rut 8ng thdng sém c6 thé
gay tén throng mach mau hoc lam héng san pham.

Luu y Nhiéu Ian bom phong va lam xep bong c6 thé gay ra luc cén trong qua trinh rat thiét b ra. Néu gap
lyc cén, hay xoén nhe theo chigu kim dong ho dé dé dang rut qua ong boc. Néu khéng thé rut bong qua dng
boc, hay rut dong théi ca 6ng thong va 8ng boc, trong khi van duy tri tiép can mach mau bang day dan huéng.

7. Dung hinh &nh chup X quang mach méau dé xac minh két qua gian né.
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13 Thai bo
Thén trong: Thai bé thiét bj theo luat phap, quy dinh hién hanh va quy trinh clia bénh vién, bao gém ca nhirng thiét
bi lién quan dén cac méi nguy hiém sinh hoc, méi nguy vi khuén va céc chét truyén nhiém.

14 Tuyén bé tir chdi trach nhiém bao hanh

Lwu y quan trong: Tuyén bé khurée tir trach nhiém bao hanh nay khéng &p dung tai nhirng quéc gia cé luat phap
khéng cho phép thure thi tuyén bd khurdre tir trach nhiém nhu vay.

Cac canh bao ghl trén nhan cua san pham cung cap thém thong tin chi tiét va dwoc coi 1a mot phan
khong thé tach roi ciia mién trir trach nhiém bao hanh nay Méc du san pham dwoc san xuét theo diéu
kién duoc kiém soat ky lvdng, nhwng Medtronic khong kiém soat vé diéu kién sir dung san pham nay.
Do d6, Medtronic tuyén bé tir chdi toan bé trach nhiém bao hanh, ca trwvéng hop néi rd hodc ngam dinh,
lién quan dén san pham, bao gém nhung khéng gi¢ihan bat ky trach nhiém bao hanh ngém dinh nao dai
v&i kha nang tiéu thu ciing nhu sw phu hop cua san pham cho muc ¢ dich str dung nao d6. Medtronic
khéng chiu trach nhiém phap ly véi bat ky canhan hay thuc thé nao vé moi chiphiy té hodc moi thiét hai
truc tlep, vo tinh hoédc do hau qua tir viéc str dung san pham, 18i, sw ¢ hodc hoat d6ng sai chirc nang
cla san pham, cho du khiéu nai vé thiét hai d6 dwoc dua trén ché do bao hanh, hop déng, 16i ca nhan



hay Iy do khéc. Khdng ca nhan nao c6 tham quyén rang budc Medtronic véi bat ky tuyén bé hodc dam
bao nao lién quan dén san pham.

Cac trrdng hop loai trir va gi¢i han quy dinh & trén khéng nhdm muc dich, cling nhu khéng duoc hiéu 14, vi pham
céac quy dinh bat buéc clia luat duoc ap dung. Néu bat ky phan hodc diéu khoan nao trong tuyén bé tir chéi bao
hanh nay duoc coi I trai phap Iuat, khong thé thurc thi hodc xung dot véi luat &p dung clia mot toa an c6 thdm
quyén, thi tinh hiéu Iy clia céc phan con lai trong tuyén bé tir chéi bao hanh nay sé khéng bi anh hwdng va toan
bd quyén va nghia vu phai duoc hiéu va thire thi nhur thé tuyén bé tir chéi bao hanh nay khong cé phan hodc diéu
khoan khéng cé hiéu luc do.
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